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Before operating the unit, please read this instructions thoroughly, and
retain it for future reference.

For the Customers in the U.S.A.

If you have any questions about this product, you may call:
Sony Customer Information Center 1-800-222-SONY(7669).
The number below is for the FCC related matters only.
Regulatory Information

Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name : SONY

Model : MSAC-US30

Responsible Party : Sony Electronics Inc.

Address ;680 Kinderkamack Road, Oradell, NJ
07649 U.S.A.

Telephone number :  201-930-6972
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

SONY® MSAC-US30

c Tested To Comply
With FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved
in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.
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Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference

in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can

radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance

with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful

interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The specified USB cable (supplied) must be used with the equipment in
order to comply with the limits for a digital device pursuant to Subpart B
of Part 15 of FCC Rules.

For the customers in Canada
This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Notice

If static electricity or electromagnetism causes data transfer to
discontinue midway (fail), restart the application or disconnect and
connect the USB cable again.
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Program©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentation©2003 Sony Corporation

* “Memory Stick,” “OpenMG,” “SonicStage,” “MagicGate Memory Stick,”
“Memory Stick PRO,” “Memory Stick Duo,” “MagicGate Memory Stick Duo,”
“Memory Stick PRO Duo” and ,=... are trademarks of Sony Corporation.

® Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in
the United States and/or other countries.

* MMX Pentium is registered trademark or trademark of Intel Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of
Adobe Systems, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries.

® Macintosh and Mac OS are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc. in
the United States and/or other countries.

o All other trademarks and registered trademarks or trademarks of their
respective holders.
Furthermore “™” and “®” are not mentioned in each case in this manual.

Pay attention to the following points when using this unit.

o If the body becomes dirty, wipe with a soft cloth. Never use benzine,
alcohol, paint thinner or other solvents. This unit may deform or
malfunction.

® The contents of data cannot be compensated if recording or playing back
is not made due to malfunctions such as “Memory Stick” error.

* To prevent recording or deletion of data on “Memory Stick” set the
“Memory Stick” write-protect switch to “LOCK.”

‘CHint

Refer to the contents of the supplied CD-ROM for detailed operating
instructions (PDF file).

Make sure to read it before using the unit.

HNotes

* The access lamp lights while the “Memory Stick” is being accessed. Never
remove the “Memory Stick,” turn off the computer, or unplug the USB
cable, etc., while the access lamp is on. The data on the “Memory Stick”
could be destroyed.

* When disconnecting the USB cable, do not hold it by its cable; hold it by its
connector.
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On “Memory Stick”
What is “Memory Stick”?

“Memory Stick” is a new-generation IC storage media that is ultra-small
and lightweight and has far greater storage capacity than floppy disks. The
media can be used not only for transferring data between “Memory Stick”
compatible products, but also as a removable, external storage media for
storing data.

“Memory Stick” is available in standard size and a smaller size called
“Memory Stick Duo.” When “Memory Stick Duo” is inserted into a
Memory Stick Duo Adaptor, the size becomes the same as the standard-
sized “Memory Stick” to allow use with products that are compatible with
the standard-sized “Memory Stick.”

“Memory Stick” types that can be used with
this unit

* Five types of “Memory Stick” are available to suit your needs.

“Memory Stick PRO"”

This type of “Memory Stick” can only be used with products that are
compatible with “Memory Stick PRO,” and the media features built-in
copyright-protection technology (“MagicGate”). (You need the application
software programs compatible with copyright-protection technology to
use copyright-protection technology of “Memory Stick PRO” with this
unit.)

“Memory Stick”

A “Memory Stick” that allows recording of all kinds of data with the
exception of data requiring copyright-protection technology
("MagicGate”).

“Memory Stick Duo” (MagicGate/High-speed data Transfer
compatible)

“Memory Stick Duo” is a “Memory Stick” with the “MagicGate” copyright
protection technology, and supports high-speed data transfer. You can use
this unit with “Memory Stick” compatible devices and “Memory Stick
PRO” compatible devices. (The transfer speed varies depending on the
“Memory Stick” compatible device used.)
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“Memory Stick” (with Memory Select Function)

This is a “Memory Stick” containing more than one memory (128MB). The
memory select switch on the back of the “Memory Stick” enables you to
select the memory most suitable for the intended use. You cannot use
different memories at the same time or in succession.

“MagicGate Memory Stick”
This is a “Memory Stick” featuring built-in copyright protection
technology (“MagicGate”).

What is “MagicGate”?

“MagicGate” is a copyright protection technology that operates when it is
provided in both the “Memory Stick” and the product in which the media
is used. A “Do you comply with “MagicGate”?” authentication takes place
between devices equipped with “MagicGate” (this unit, etc.) and the
“Memory Stick.” Data encryption takes places after the authentication.
Copyright-protected data cannot be played back on devices other than
those certified for this.

Music and other data that require copyright protection can be recorded
and played back by using a combination of a MagicGate compatible
“Memory Stick” and equipment compatible with “MagicGate”, such as
this unit.

Different types of data can be recorded on a single “Memory Stick.”

For example, it is possible to record image data on the remaining empty
section of a MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” containing music data.

Using MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick”

HNotes

¢ Data transferred (checked out) from “SonicStage” to a MagicGate compatible
“Memory Stick” are collected in a folder named “Hifi folder.”
Do not edit the “Hifi folder” using anything but “SonicStage”, such as
Explorer, etc. Data edited by other means cannot be played back or checked in.
Sony can not be held responsible for the data lost in the case of editing.

¢ Formatting a MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” containing data will
delete all the data, including music data. Be careful not to delete important
data accidentally. Sony can not be held responsible for the data lost through
formatting.

® What you record are for personal enjoyment only. Copyright laws prohibit
other forms of use without the permission of the copyright holder.

¢ In no event will Sony be liable for the data contents in case download of
recorded material is impeded or music data is corrupted or deleted due to
malfunctions of this unit or the “Memory Stick”.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 is not compatible with “Memory Stick PRO”.
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System requirements

Recommended Windows environment

* OS: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000 Professional
(Windows 2000)/ Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional Edition
(Windows XP)
* The operating systems mentioned above must be installed on the

computer when shipped from the factory.
* Operation is not guaranteed for upgraded operating systems even if
they are among those mentioned above.

¢ CPU: MMX Pentium II 400 MHz or faster processor (Pentium III 450
MHz or faster processor recommended)

* RAM: 64 MB or more

e Available hard disk space: 100 MB or more
(More disk space may be required depending on the version of Windows
you are using. Further space is also required for handling music data.)

* CD-ROM drive

* Sound board (A sound board is required to use “SonicStage”.)

® USB jack as standard equipment
(This unit supports Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0 based).)

e Display: High Color (16-bit) or higher, 800 x 480 pixels or more
(800 x 600 pixels or more recommended.)

Recommended Macintosh environment
® OS: Mac 05 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* The operating systems mentioned above must be installed on the
computer when shipped from the factory.
* Operation is not guaranteed for upgraded operating systems even if
they are among those mentioned above.
* RAM: 64 MB or more
® Hard disk: 50 MB or more available hard-disk space
® USB jack as standard equipment
(This unit supports Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0 based).)

HNotes

* Operation is not guaranteed for all computers even if they comply with the
recommended environments.

® “SonicStage” does not support Macintosh.
If you are using a Macintosh computer, it is not possible to transfer music data
that requires copyright protection.
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HNote

To safeguard copyrights, optical digital output from equipment equipped
with optical digital output may be restricted during playback using the
supplied software.

When using Windows 2000/Windows XP

The following restrictions apply when “SonicStage” is running under

Windows 2000/ Windows XP.

¢ Installation should take place after you log on as Administrator.
For how to log on using the Administrator account, see the manual
provided with your computer.

* When using the software, log on as an Administrator or as a Power User.

* Do not insert or remove a CD-ROM drive while “SonicStage” is running.
Your important data may get lost.

¢ Only the Professional edition of Windows 2000 can be used.

* NTFS format can only be used when standard-installed (installed when
shipped from the factory).

When using this unit on a computer with
Service Pack 3 of Windows 2000 installed

Performing the following operations may cause the unit to not be
recognized by your computer when using this unit on a computer with
Service Pack 3 of Windows 2000 installed:

1. Starting Windows with your computer on or rebooting while the
products in question are connected to your computer's USB port.
2. Unplugging and plugging in the USB cable that is connecting the unit
and your computer after starting Windows.
— The products in question will cease to be recognized by your
computer.

If the USB cable is not unplugged, these issues will not occur.
To avoid these issues
When starting Windows with your computer on or when rebooting

Windows, remove the USB cable that is connecting the products in
question and your computer.
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r On System Restore and Windows XP/Windows Me
When using the Windows XP or Windows Me, executing the “System
Restore” item in System Tools may make it impossible to play back the
songs managed by “SonicStage.”
Therefore, be sure to back up the song data managed by “SonicStage”
before you execute “System Restore.”
After “System Restore” has been executed, the backed-up data can be
restored and the songs managed by “SonicStage” can then be played
back again.
For how to back up data, see the Help information for “SonicStage.”

HNote

An error dialog appears if playback of song data is impeded following
execution of “System Restore.” In this case, follow the instructions displayed
on the screen.
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Checking the supplied accessories

¢ Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (1)

HNote (The standard size of “Memory Stick” / the Duo size compatible
slot)

You can use both of the standard sizes of “Memory Stick” and the sizes of

“Memory Stick Duo” by one slot. (You cannot use both of the sizes of

“Memory Stick” at the same time.) When you use the sizes of “Memory

Stick Duo”, do not attach the Memory Stick Duo Adaptor to them.

Do not insert the two or more “Memory Stick” into the slot at the same

time or insert the “Memory Stick” in the opposite direction. It causes the

malfunction of this unit.

* Special USB cable 1.0 m (1)
* CD-ROM for Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HNote
Select the CD-ROM which contains the language you prefer, when installing
“SonicStage”.
* The CD-ROM contains the following software programs.
® Device Driver Software
® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
* Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
® Operating Instructions (PDF file)
The data of Operating Instructions for this unit (PDF file) is
MSAC-US30Manual_ENG.pdf
¢ Operating Instructions for this unit (1)
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Supplied applications

The supplied Windows CD-ROM contains the following software
programs.

Device driver (Windows)

The driver must be installed when this unit is used on a Windows
computer.

For how to install the driver software, see page 15.

"“SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

“SonicStage” is comprehensive software for enjoying music. With
“SonicStage”, you can enjoy listening to music sources such as music CDs,
etc., or you can import music into the hard disk of your PC for a complete
management of your collection. Furthermore, music data that has been
imported into the hard disk of your PC can also be transferred to a
MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” so that they can be enjoyed outside
the PC environment.

HNotes

® “SonicStage” does not support Macintosh.

* This software is not compatible with writing of music data to CD-RW/CD-R
media. Sony will not be liable for any loss of data resulting from such
operation.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 is not compatible with “Memory Stick PRO”.

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

This is a software program for formatting (initialization) of “Memory
Stick.” Formatting deletes all the data recorded on a “Memory Stick.”

In order to maintain the compatibility of a “Memory Stick” when using it
with compatible products, always use this software when formatting
“Memory Stick” on this unit.

HNote

Formatting a “Memory Stick” to which data has already been written will delete
the existing data. Be careful not to delete important data by mistake.
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Using the operating instructions and
online help

Using the Operating Instructions on the CD-
ROM

The supplied CD-ROM contains more detailed Operating Instructions
(PDF file).

For details on how to use this unit, see these Operating Instructions.
Acrobat Reader from Adobe Systems Incorporated is required to view PDF
files.

How to use Acrobat Reader is described in the following.

Screen view
e Y

T Lo e Lo
o H S E- OICEMEETE

-eNjumalw @

tnctn - SONY. sanseor i =
- Memory Stick USB
B Reader/Writer
MSAC-US30 =
] .
Left frame Right frame

o Left frame
Each page of the Operating Instructions appears as a thumbnail.
When you click on the thumbnail corresponding to the page that you
want to view, the page is shown in the “Right frame.”

¢ Right frame
Shows each page.

For details on how to use Acrobat Reader, see the online Help manual for
Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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How to use the online Help (When Using
Windows)

The following applications feature separate online Help manuals.

* “SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter

For details on how to use each of the application software programs, see
the respective online Help manuals.

How to use the online Help manuals is described in the following.

Screen view

el

Tab —— el

ST > O ¢

Left frame Right frame

* Left frame
Contents or Keywords are displayed here.

* Right frame
Displays explanations. Clicking underlined parts in the text displays
related explanations.
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Installing the software on your
computer

HNote

Be sure to install the supplied software before you connect this unit to your
computer.

Do not perform the installation while this unit is connected to your computer.
Restart your computer when installation is completed, and then connect this
unit to your computer.

The following explanation is based on the screens shown in Windows XP.
Depending on the OS, the screens may look different.
A part of the installation may take place automatically.

Use the following procedure to install the software.
Installing the device driver on your computer

HNote

Simultaneously with the installation of the device driver, the “Memory Stick
Formatter” and the operating instructions (PDF file) are also installed on your
computer.

1 Tumon your computer.
At this point, do not connect this unit to your computer.
Close all running applications.
To install the device driver when you are using Windows 2000 or
Windows XP, you must log on with Administrator rights.
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2 Insert the supplied CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) into the CD-ROM
drive on your computer.
The Installer launcher starts up automatically.
To install a driver, click the [Driver] button in the menu.

3 Carefully read the License Agreement, and then click the
[Agree] button.
When you click the [Agree] button, installation of the driver starts.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

4 Click the [Next] button as prompted on the screen.
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5 When you click [Finish], the driver installation is completed.

Instalshietd Wizard

Mointenance Complete

neatied Wzad s frihed prcring aienance
cpersons onMSACUS0.

6 Following this, installation of the “Memory Stick Formatter”

starts.
Click the [Next] button as prompted on the screen.

The nsalS sk Vigad vl ol My Sick.
Fomtte cnou cotpuer Toceriecick Nert.

7 When you click [Finish], installation of “Memory Stick
Formatter” is completed.

To use “Memory Stick Formatter”, select [Start] — [Programs] —
[Memory Stick Utility] — [Memory Stick Formatter].
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8 Following this, installation of the operating instructions (PDF
file) is performed automatically.
When installation of the operating instructions is completed, the
application selection screen returns.
To end installation of the software at this point, click [Exit].
If you do so, “SonicStage” is not installed.
To view the operating instructions, select [Start] — [Programs] — [Sony
Memory Stick Reader Writer] — [MSAC-US30 Instructions].

HNote
Acrobat Reader from Adobe Systems Incorporated is required for viewing
the operating instructions (PDF file).
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Installing the “SonicStage” software
(including “OpenMG") on your
computer

1 Do as follows to install “SonicStage”.
Click the [SonicStage] button in the menu.

Faa
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — vevamonos .

2 Carefully read the License Agreement, and then click the
[Agree] button.
When you click the [Agree] button, installation of “SonicStage” starts.

.
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer  scwons
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3 Click the [Next] button as prompted on the screen.

Welcome 10 the InstalShield Wizand or
Sancstoss

Ths Ictlekd Wl el SnicStage on s

4 sciect the folder in which you want to install “SonicStage”.
To change the folder suggested for the installation, click the [Browse]
button and then select the folder. When the installation destination
folder is decided, click the [Next] button.

Dectnaton oid

5 select the folder for storing the “OpenMG" contents.
To change the folder suggested for the installation, click the [Browse]
button and select the folder. When the storage destination folder is
decided, click the [Next] button.
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6 Click the [Finish] button.
7 Click the [Restart] button to restart your computer.

HNote
Be sure to connect this unit only after you have restarted your computer.
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Connecting this unit to your computer

HNote
Be sure to install the supplied software before you connect this unit to your
computer. Restart your computer following installation.

Connect the USB jack on this unit to a USB jack on your computer using
the special USB cable supplied.
USB jack
USB jack Mini-B —
A connector ~ connector -

<-—>

Access lamp
* Serial number
(7-digit number on the
backside of this unit)

On the special USB cable

A connector: This is plugged into the USB jack on the computer. Any of
the jacks can be used if the computer is provided with
multiple USB jacks.

Mini-B connector: This is plugged into the USB jack on this unit.

1 Firmly insert the Mini-B connector of the USB cable into the
USB jack on this unit as far as it will go.

2 Plug the A connector of the USB cable into a USB jack on your
computer.

® The “Found New Hardware Wizard” starts up and installation of
the driver begins. Depending on the OS, the driver installation may
take place automatically.

® The location of the USB jack on the computer differs with the
computer used.

* When using a computer with multiple USB jacks, do not connect
other devices, with the exception of a standard mouse and keyboard,
to USB jacks at the same time as this unit. When using a desktop
computer, use a USB jack on the main unit of the computer. For
details, see “Recommended ways for connecting this unit” on page

23.
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Recommended ways for connecting this unit

The operation of this unit has been confirmed when connected to the
computer in either of the following ways.

When this unit is connected to a USB jack on the computer main unit, and
nothing is connected to other USB jacks on the computer main unit.

«»%

When, on a computer with a USB keyboard and mouse as standard
equipment, the USB keyboard is connected to one of the USB jacks on the
computer main unit, and this unit is connected to another USB jack on the
computer main unit with the supplied USB cable.

[ «»%

HNotes

* When two or more USB devices except standard equipment are connected to
one computer, and both are used simultaneously, operation is not guaranteed
depending on the USB devices.

* Make sure to connect the supplied USB cable to a USB jack on the computer
main unit. Operation is not guaranteed if the cable is connected via the
keyboard or a USB hub, etc.

* Not all operations are guaranteed on all computers running under the
recommended environment.

* Make sure to use the specified USB cable (supplied) to connect to your
computer.
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Confirming that connections are
completed

In the following, Windows XP is used for instructions. Depending on the
OS type and the settings, the screens may look different.

1 Open the “My Computer” folder.
The “My Computer” folders appear.

2 Confirm that the newly recognized Memory Stick-MG(F:) icon
is shown.

HNote
Depending on the computer used, the drive letter (F:) may be different.

The connection is completed when the Memory Stick-MG(F:) icon is shown.
It may take a little while before the Memory Stick-MG(F:) icon appears.

HNotes

® Depending on the OS type used and the “Memory Stick”, the displayed icon
may appear as “Removable Disk (F:)” instead of “Memory Stick-MG(F:)”.

o If the Memory Stick icon is not shown, the device driver may not be installed
correctly. Perform the procedures described on the following page. When
using another “Removable Disk,” plural “Removable Disk” icons appear.
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When the removable disk (Memory
Stick icon) is not indicated

A separate device driver may already have been installed. Connect this
unit to your computer, and then perform the following procedure.

— When using Windows 2000/Windows XP -
Log on as Administrator or using a user ID that has administrative

privilege.

1 Double-click the “System” icon on the “Control Panel”.

The “System Properties” screen appears.

2 Check if the device driver has already been installed.

System Properties

pdates
Hardn:

— @ Click the [Hardware] tab on the
“System Properties” screen.

e Wizard helps you nsal hardare,

A Hsdare Wizerd

nagersts 3l the hardasie devices istaled
the Devios Mansgei to change the.

[ omesemtreme— T }—+— @ Click [Device Manager].

The “Device Manager” screen
appears.
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2 (Continued)

| ® Click [View].
L, Peyice Manajter,

File  Action Help

m W—I—(D Click [View devices by type].

3l | bevies by connection | =

ST pecnures by by
=3 "M pesources by connection
=% Diskl

= Disp Show hidden devices

= TVD

) Ao Customize...

= B Floppy disk drives

- I\-='N IDE ATAJATARI controllers

=" Keyboards

=11} M= and other nointing devices (® Double-click [Other devices].
=- & Monitors

= 8 uetwork adapters

= Dther devvices

i Msaz-Us® ———————————— (&) Check whether [? MSAC-US30]
preceded by the “?” symbol is
shown.

3 Delete the driver if installed.
If you use the procedure described in Step 2 and confirm that [?
MSAC-US30] is shown under “Other devices” in the “View devices by
type” display, a separate device driver has already been installed.
Use the following procedure to delete this driver.
Do not delete other devices than [? MSAC-US30].

@ Right-click on [? MSAC-US30].

® Click on [Remove]. The “Confirm Device Removal” screen
appears.

® Click the [OK] button. The device is removed.

(@ Restart your computer after disconnecting this unit from the
computer.

Install the device driver again by performing the procedure from
Step 1 described on page 15.

HNotes

o If you delete other devices than [? MSAC-US30], your computer may no
longer operate normally.

¢ You do not need to install “SonicStage” again if installation of
“SonicStage” has already been completed. Following completion of the
driver installation, restart your computer before you connect this unit to
the computer.
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—When using Windows 98SE/Windows Me —

1 Double-click the “System” icon on the “Control Panel”.
The “System Properties” screen appears.

2 Check if the device driver has already been installed.
@ Click the [Device Manager] tab on the “System Properties” screen.
® Double-click [Other devices].
® Check whether [? MSAC-US30] preceded by the “?” symbol is
shown.

3 Delete the driver if installed.
If you use the procedure described in Step 2 and find that [? MSAC-
US30] is shown under “Other devices,” a separate device driver has
already been installed.
Use the following procedure to delete this driver.
Do not delete other devices than [? MSAC-US30].

@ Click on [? MSAC-US30].

® Click on [Remove]. The “Confirm Device Removal” screen appears.

® Click the [OK] button. The device is removed.

(@ Restart your computer after disconnecting this unit from the
computer.

Install the device driver again by performing the procedure from
Step 1 described on page 15.

HNotes

o If you delete other devices than [? MSAC-US30], your computer may no
longer operate normally.

* You do not need to install “SonicStage” again if installation of
“SonicStage” has already been completed. Following completion of the
driver installation, restart your computer before you connect this unit to
the computer.
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Copying image data recorded on
“Memory Stick” to your computer

If the USB cable used to connect this unit and your computer is
disconnected, the computer will no longer be able to recognize this unit
and the image data stored on the “Removable Disk (“Memory Stick”)” can
no longer be viewed on the computer. If you copy the image data stored
on the “Memory Stick” to your computer, the image data can be displayed
and processed on your computer even if this unit is not connected to your
computer.

When the USB cable is disconnected, the Memory Stick-MG(F:) icon
disappears.

For how to copy image data to your computer, see the manual for your
computer.
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|
Disconnecting the unit from your

computer
- For customers using Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Perform the procedure described below before disconnecting the USB
cable from the computer.

 The screens shown in Windows XP are used in the following
explanations.
The screens may differ slightly with the type of OS used.

¢ Customers using Windows 98SE do not need to perform this procedure.

1 Click the “Unplug or Eject Hardware” icon in the task tray in
the lower right corner of the screen.

Click this icon.

EL- 5i51 PM
A message
appears.

This section is the task tray.

2 dick “Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
(MSAC-US30)-Drive (F:)".

Click this section.

Safely remowe Sony Memory Stick USE Reader/\iriter (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:)

s Si52PM
.

A message appears after a
little while.

* The drive letter “(F:)”, etc. differs with the computer used.
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3 ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MISAC-US30) can be
safely removed.”] is displayed.
In this condition, you can safely remove this unit from your computer.

HNote
The indications may be different depending on the OS that you are using.

HNotes

* When you just want to remove the “Memory Stick” from this unit, the
procedure described above is not required.

* Do not remove the “Memory Stick” from this unit while the access lamp is
blinking. Data on the “Memory Stick” could be corrupted.

® When you carry out this operation, this unit is not recognized by your
computer. To make this unit recognize again, disconnect the USB cable from
your computer and connect the USB cable to your computer again.
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How to Use (When using Macintosh)

You can use the driver provided as a standard feature of the OS.
Operate as described in the following.

You can use this unit without installing the driver by
connecting this unit to your computer.

1 Turnon your computer.

2 insert “Memory Stick” to this unit and connect the USB jack on
this unit with a USB jack on the computer main unit using the
special USB cable supplied.

See page 23 for how to connect this unit and your computer.

3 Driver installation starts automatically and the driver is
installed on the computer.

4 When driver installation is completed, a drive icon of this unit
appears on the desktop and this unit can now be used.

HNote
The drive icon of this unit is not displayed on the desktop when “Memory
Stick” is not inserted to this unit.

Removing this unit from your computer or removing
“Memory Stick” from this unit.

1 Close the software used by this unit.
2 Confirm that the access lamp is off.

3 Drag the drive icon of this unit to the Trash icon.
Alternatively, place the drive icon of this unit in the selected state and
select “Eject” from the “Special” menu in the upper left of the screen.

4 Remove this unit from your computer or remove “Memory
Stick” from this unit.

HNotes

* Do not remove the “Memory Stick” from this unit while the access lamp is
blinking. Data on the "Memory Stick” could be corrupted.

* Removing this unit or the “Memory Stick” in this unit without performing the
operations above may cause damage to the “Memory Stick.” Sony will not be
liable for any damage caused as a result of not following the instructions
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About “SonicStage”

“SonicStage” is comprehensive software for enjoying music.

With “SonicStage”, you can enjoy listening to music sources such as music
CDs, etc., or you can import music into the hard disk of your PC for a
complete management of your collection.*

Furthermore, music data that has been imported into the hard disk of your
PC can also be transferred to a MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” so
that they can be enjoyed outside the PC environment.

* With “SonicStage”, music data imported into the hard disk of your PC is
managed using a special music database program called “Music Drive”.

Using “SonicStage” to listen to various music
sources

With “SonicStage”, you can play back the following music sources using

the simple, integrated mouse operations:

* Devices/tracks recorded on a medium connected to the USB port of your
PC. (This is available using the main unit and MagicGate compatible
“Memory Stick”.)

® Music CD

* Music files on your PC

® Music files provided by Internet music distribution services (EMD
services).

Creating a music database by importing music
from various music sources (“Music Drive”)

“SonicStage” uses the music database “Music Drive” to manage music files

that are stored in your PC.

Music files can be imported into “Music Drive” from various music

sources using the following methods:

® Record tracks from a music CD into “Music Drive”.

¢ Import music files already existing on your PC into “Music Drive”.

* Download music files from an Internet music distribution service and
import them into “Music Drive”.
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Categorizing imported music as desired (Play
List)

Music files imported into the hard disk (“Music Drive”) of your PC can be
categorized by adding information such as artist name, song title, cover
image, etc. or by using the “Play List” container.

Searching imported music using various
methods (Categorized List)

When using “Categorized List”, you can narrow down and display music

files in “Music Drive” in categories of “artist”, “genre”, “format”, etc., or
search using keywords and conditions.

Convenient when searching for a specific artist or genre from a large
volume of data imported into “Music Drive”.

Transferring imported music data to another
device/medium for listening outside the PC
environment

Music files imported into the hard disk (“Music Drive”) of your PC can be
transferred to a MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick”.

Music files transferred to a MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” can be

played outside the PC environment using devices such as a portable audio
player, etc.

Listening to music files using sound effects and
equalizer

“SonicStage” is equipped with a “Vocal Canceller” sound effect. The
“Vocal Canceller” sound effect can be used to play back music tracks with
the vocals turned off (lowered) or with the pitch altered.

Furthermore, an equalizer effect can be added to music play back. Other
than the preexisting settings of “Rock”, “Jazz”, etc., you can store the
sound quality adjusted according to your tastes.

Enjoying music to images (Visualizer)

Various pattern images can be displayed on the Visualizer screen of
“SonicStage” to match the music being played.

It is also possible to enjoy watching Visualizer images on the entire screen
while listening to music.

For various uses of “SonicStage”, please refer to the “SonicStage” Help.
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Music files compatible with
"“SonicStage”

With “SonicStage”, music files of the following formats can be imported
into “Music Drive”, the “SonicStage” music database.

OpenMG format music files

These are music files that have been converted using a format referred to

as ATRAC3 or ATRAC3plus and encrypted using the “OpenMG” format,

a format unique to the “OpenMG” copyright protection technology (file

extension: .omg). “OpenMG” format music files can be imported into

“Music Drive” using the following methods:

* Download “OpenMG” format music files from an EMD service and
import them into “Music Drive”.

® Record tracks of a music CD using the “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/
ATRAC3plus) format.

e Convert music files stored on a hard disk to “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/
ATRAC3plus) format and import.

 Transfer music tracks downloaded directly in a MagicGate compatible
“Memory Stick” from an EMD service, etc., to “Music Drive”.

WAV format music files

WAV format music files can be imported into “Music Drive” using the
following methods:

® Record tracks of a music CD using the WAV format.

* Import WAV format music files stored on a hard disk in the same format.

MP3 format music files

MP3 format music files can be imported into “Music Drive” using the
following method:
* Import MP3 format music files stored on a hard disk in the same format.

HNote

MP3 format music files cannot be imported if Windows Media Player
Version 6.4 or later is not installed in your PC.
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WMT (Windows Media Technologies)
compatible music files

WMT compatible music files can be imported into “Music Drive” using the

following methods:

* Download WMT compatible music files from an EMD service and import
them into “Music Drive”.

® Record tracks of a music CD using the Windows Media (WMA) format*.

® Import WMT compatible music files stored on a hard disk in the same
format.

* One of the WMT compatible music file formats.

HNote
WMT compatible music files cannot be played back if Windows Media
Player Version 7.0 or later is not installed in your PC.

HNote

There are some WAV format, MP3 format and WMT compatible music
files that cannot be imported depending on sampling rate, etc. For details
concerning music files that cannot be imported, please refer to “Importable
Files” in “SonicStage” Help.
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Check-in/check-out

Music files imported into the hard disk (“Music Drive”) of your PC can be
transferred to a MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” using an operation
referred to as “check out.”

When recording tracks from a music CD to a MagicGate compatible
“Memory Stick”, the check-out process is automatically performed by
“SonicStage”. The audio tracks are continuously recorded in “Music
Drive”, and are then checked out to the MagicGate compatible “Memory
Stick.”

Music files checked out automatically or using the above operation can be
played back outside the PC environment using devices such as a
MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” compatible audio player.
Furthermore, checked out music files can be returned to “Music Drive”
using the “check in” operation.

Such “check-in/check-out” operations (processes) are for the protection of
copyrighted music contents. For this reason, the following rules and
restrictions apply:

Each music file has “the right for up to 3 check-
outs.”

Music files imported into “Music Drive” from a CD recording, etc., can be
simultaneously checked out to 3 different devices/media. Furthermore,
play back is possible from the original music file retained in “Music Drive”
even after checking out to 3 devices/media.

Checking in music files that have been checked out makes them available
for check out again.

Checked out music files can only be checked
into the PC where the check-out was made.

Music files checked out from another PC cannot be checked in.
For details concerning “check-in/check-out”, please refer to the
“SonicStage” Help.

HNote

Depending on the music file, the “check-out rights” may be set to other
than 3 or there may be restrictions concerning the period or number of
times the file can be played back. Any files deleted on a different PC are
read as checked in files upon reconnection to the PC used to check out the
MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick”. Therefore, the remaining check-
out number of music files in the PC returns automatically.
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Before using “SonicStage” (Be sure to
read)

Before using “SonicStage”, please read the following cautionary items.

Cautions concerning launching “SonicStage”
and other “OpenMG” compatible software

Do not launch “SonicStage” and other “OpenMG” compatible software
(software capable of running/managing “OpenMG” format files)
simultaneously. Doing so may cause music files stored on the PC hard disk
or devices/media to be damaged, and rendered unusable.

Cautions concerning using “SonicStage” and
other "OpenMG"” software at the same time

Please note the following when running “SonicStage” and other
“OpenMG” software at the same time.

When recording tracks from a music CD using “SonicStage”, do not run
other software capable of music CD playback. Recording of the music CD
may not perform properly.

When running other software while playing back music files using
“SonicStage”, the sound may pause momentarily.

Cautions when running Windows XP/Windows
Me system tool “System Restore”

Running “System Restore”, a system tool built in Windows XP and
Windows Me, may cause a malfunction in management data resulting in
all recorded or imported files to become unusable.

In order to prevent the loss of important music data, use the “SonicStage”
backup tool to backup music data before running “System Restore” on
your system. After using “System Restore,” saved music data can be made
to play back by restoring with the “SonicStage” back up tool.

For the use of the “SonicStage” backup tool, please refer to the
“SonicStage” Help.
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Cautions when using “OpenMG Jukebox”

“OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.1 or earlier cannot be installed in a PC
already installed with “SonicStage”.

Although it is possible to install “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 or later in
a PC already installed with “SonicStage,” “SonicStage” and “OpenMG
Jukebox” cannot be run simultaneously.

Installing “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 or later in a PC already installed
with “SonicStage” causes the database that manages the music data (files)
to be shared.

Writing to a CD-RW/CD-R disc

This software is not compatible with writing of music data to CD-RW/
CD-R media.
Sony will not be liable for any loss of data resulting from such operation.
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Launching “SonicStage”

From the [Start] button of Windows, click [All Programs] -
[SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
“SonicStage” is launched and the main window appears.

HTips
* When using an operating system other than Windows XP, launch
“SonicStage” by clicking from the [Start] button of Windows: [Programs]
— [SonicStage] — [SonicStage].
® When launching “SonicStage” on your PC for the first time, the
“SonicStage playback settings” dialog box is displayed before the main
window appears. For details, please refer to “Launching “SonicStage “
for the first time” in “SonicStage” Help.
® “SonicStage” can also be launched by:
— Double clicking a SonicStage icon on the desktop if displayed.
(When using Windows XP, icons that have not been used for some time
are deleted from the desktop depending on the setting. If the
SonicStage icon does not appear on the desktop, launch from the start
menu.)
— Double click music files associated for playback on “SonicStage” using
Windows Explorer, etc.

HNote

When installing “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 or later in a PC already
installed with “SonicStage”, “SonicStage” and “OpenMG Jukebox” cannot
be run simultaneously.

For various uses of “SonicStage”, please refer to the “SonicStage” Help.
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Formatting (initialization) of “Memory
Stick”

This deletes all the data recorded on a “Memory Stick.” When formatting
on this unit, be sure to use the supplied “Memory Stick Formatter”
software program, following the procedures outlined below. Operation on
a Handycam or other “Memory Stick” compatible products is not
guaranteed for a “Memory Stick” formatted on a computer without the use
of the “Memory Stick Formatter” software program.

For the details on how to use the “Memory Stick Formatter,” refer to the
manual supplied with the “Memory Stick Formatter.” You can download
the “Memory Stick Formatter” at the following Web Site.

http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HNote

If you format a “Memory Stick” that contains recorded data, the already
recorded data will be deleted. Be careful not to inadvertently delete important
data.

1 Insert a “Memory Stick” into this unit.

2 Start “Memory Stick Formatter.”

3 After confirming that the drive is selected on which the
“Memory Stick” is recognized to have been mounted, click
[Start formatting]. Formatting begins.

HNote

Never remove this unit from the computer while formatting the “Memory
Stick.” The data on the “Memory Stick” may be damaged.
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Write-protecting data

A “Memory Stick” is equipped with an erasure prevention switch to
ensure that important data is not deleted by mistake. (Some of “Memory
Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) are not equipped with an erasure prevention
switch. If you use a “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) unequipped
with the erasure prevention switch, be careful not to write data or delete
data by mistake.) Sliding this switch to the left or right enables or prevents
writing of data to the “Memory Stick.”
® Write enable
Data can be written.
® Write protect
When the switch is moved to the right, the condition becomes the one in
which data cannot be written to the “Memory Stick.” Data can be read
out but writing is prevented.

Underside of “Memory Stick”

LI

LOCK =

Write enable Write protect

- | =»

el I (R
LOCK =~ LOCK =~

Data read/write speed

The data read/write speed differs with the “Memory Stick” and product
combination that you are using.
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Precautions for use of “Memory Stick”

How to affix
labels e)

® Recording, editing and deletion are prevented when the erasure
prevention switch is set to the “LOCK” position.

® Use a pointed object to move the erasure prevention switch on the
“Memory Stick Duo.” (Some of “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”)
are not equipped with an erasure prevention switch.)

* Never remove the “Memory Stick” while the access lamp is on (while
data is being read /written).

* Data may be corrupted in the following cases.
— If the “Memory Stick” is removed or the power to this unit is turned

off while the access lamp is on (while data is being read /written)

— When used in a location subject to static electricity or electrical noise

* Always backup important data. Sony does not accept liability for damage
of the data.
We cannot acccept resposibility in the event that data is lost or damaged
and the unit is damaged, while using this unit.

® Data copyright protected by “MagicGate” can only be used with a
MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick.”

* Do not affix any label other than those specially provided to the
“Memory Stick.”

* When affixing labels, affix these at the designated positions. Labels
should not protrude from the edges of the “Memory Stick.”

* Do not apply excessive force when writing in the memo area of a
“Memory Stick Duo.”

* When transporting or storing a “Memory Stick,” place it in the supplied
storage case.

* Do not touch the connector section with fingers or metallic objects.

* Do not bend, drop or subject the “Memory Stick” to strong impacts.

* Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the “Memory Stick.”

* Do not wet with water.
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® Avoid use and storage in the following locations.
— In a car where the temperature may become very high or in other hot
locations
- Location subject to direct sunlight
— Location with humidity or where corrosive substance are present.
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Uninstalling (Deleting) the software
—In the case of Windows 98SE/ Windows Me —

1 Select [Settings] from the [Start] menu and then click [Control
Panel].
The “Control Panel” screen appears.

2 Double-click the “Add/Remove Programs” icon.
The “Add/Remove Programs Properties” dialog box appears.

3 Sselect the software to be removed (“SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) from the list of software programs that can
be automatically removed, and then click [Add/Remove].
The selected software programs are uninstalled.

* When you want to remove the “SonicStage” software, uninstall the
programs in the following order.
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”

- In the case of Windows 2000/Windows XP -

After logging on as Administrator, perform the procedure described
below. For how to log on as Administrator, see the manual for the
computer that you are using.

1 Using Windows 2000: Select [Settings] from the [Start] menu
and then click [Control Panel].
Using Windows XP: Click [Control Panel] from the [Start]
menu.
The “Control Panel” screen appears.
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2 Using Windows 2000: Double-click the “Add/Remove
Programs” icon.
Using Windows XP: Double-click the “Add/Remove Programs”
icon*.
The “Add/Remove Programs” dialog box appears.

3 dick “Change/Remove”.

B

Select the software to be removed (“SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) from the list of “Currently installed
programs,” and then click [Change/Remove] ([Change and
Remove] in the case of Windows XP).

The selected software programs are uninstalled.

* When you want to remove the “SonicStage” software, uninstall the
programs in the following order.
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”
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Troubleshooting
Symptom Cause/Solution
The Memory Stick icon * Not connected correctly.

(Removable disk) is not
displayed.

— Connect correctly. (Page 22)

¢ In addition to this unit, another device is
connected to the USB jack on the
computer.

— Disconnect other USB devices than
this unit. Also turn off the power and
reboot.

¢ The driver is not installed.

— Install the driver from the supplied

CD-ROM. (Page 15)

The “Memory Stick”
cannot be accessed from
Explorer or My
Computer.

*No “Memory Stick” inserted.
— Insert a “Memory Stick.”

The access lamp blinks
when a “Memory Stick” is
inserted.

¢ Foreign matter adhering to the
connector section of the “Memory

Stick.”

— Check whether dust or dirt is
adhering to the connector section of
the “Memory Stick.”

Remove any foreign matter and
insert the “Memory Stick” again.

Music data can no longer
be used on the computer

¢ The System Restore function found in

Windows Me and Windows XP have

been executed. (Page 10)

— When you have backup data, restore
the backup data to the computer.
For how to use the backup tool, see
the online Help manual for
“SonicStage.”
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Restrictions imposed by the copyright
protection

Restrictions imposed by the copyright-
protection technology “OpenMG"”

The “SonicStage” software employs the Sony-developed copyright-
protection technology “OpenMG” to safeguard the copyrights of music
contents. To allow copyright-protected music data to be handled on a
personal computer, “OpenMG” employs an advanced encryption
technology that complies with the SDMI agreement. Consequently, please
understand that the following restrictions apply when you use the
software.

* Music data stored on your computer’s hard disk by use of “SonicStage”
cannot be played back on another computer, even after being copied to
that device.

* Music data transferred (checked out) from your computer on a
MagicGate compatible “Memory Stick” cannot be played back on
another computer, etc., even when copied to the device.

* Music data transferred (checked out) to a MagicGate compatible
“Memory Stick” cannot be transferred (checked in) to any other
computer than the one from which the data was originally transferred.

® The same “SonicStage” program cannot be installed on multiple
computers.

o If Usage Rule conditions are attached to music data in accordance with
the wishes of the copyright holder and service businesses, you can only
perform the operations that are allowed in accordance with the imposed
rules. In the case of music data, such as music CDs, etc., where no usage
rules apply, you can only perform the operations defined by the basic
SDMI rules (Default Usage Rule). According to the Default Usage Rule
“a single set of music data can only be checked out 3 times.”

* In accordance with the SDMI agreements, the “SonicStage” software is
not capable of handling music data with imbedded copy-guard signals.

¢ The current version of the “SonicStage” software is designed based on
the current SDMI agreements. There is a possibility that a part of the
functions featured in the current software version may become unusable
if the SDMI stipulations are to be amended in the future. Upgraded
versions are scheduled to be released to cope with future amendments.
Please note that upgrade versions may be offered at cost to the user.
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Specifications

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
Interface: USB interface
Baud rate: Max. 480 Mbps

General
Operating voltage DC 5V (supplied via USB cable)
Power consumption Max. 500 mA (during operation)
Max. 0.5 mA (PC suspend time)
External dimensions ~ Approx. 38 mm X 14 mm X 74.5 mm
(11/2%9/16 x 3 in.) (Width X Height X Depth)
Mass Approx. 30g (not including “Memory Stick”)
Operating conditions ~ Temperature 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)
(condensation not allowed)
Humidity 20% to 80% (condensation not allowed)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
If you have any questions/comments related to this product, please visit

our Customer Support website at
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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LIMITED WARRANTY

If this product should prove defective in workmanship or material
during the period of 1 year from the date of original purchase at retail,
the same will be replaced by either the Seller, or Sony Electronics,
Inc. or Sony of Canada, Ltd.

SUCH REPLACEMENT SHALL BE THE SOLE REMEDY OF THE
CONSUMER, AND THERE SHALL BE NO LIABILITY ON THE PART
OF THE MANUFACTURER, DISTRIBUTOR OR SELLER FOR ANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE, DIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL, ARISING OUT
OR THE USE OF, OR INABILITY TO USE, THIS PRODUCT.

Some states of the United States do not allow the exclusion of
incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion may not
apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state in the United States, Puerto
Rico or from province to province in Canada.

In the United States, contact: Sony Electronics Inc.,

Sony Building, 680 Kinderkamack Road, Oradell, New Jersey 07649.
In Canada, contact: Sony of Canada Ltd.,

115 Gordon Baker Road, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 3R6 CANADA.
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S O NY 3-086-505-02 (1) FR
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Mode d’emploi

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ces explications,
Ppuis conservez-les de maniére a pouvoir les consulter.

Pour les clients au Canada
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003
du Canada.

Avis
Si de l'électricité statique ou de I'électromagnétisme interrompt le

transfert de données, redémarrez 1’applocation ou débranchez et
rebranchez le cable USB.
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Programme®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentation©2003 Sony Corporation

¢ « Memory Stick », « OpenMG », « SonicStage », « MagiGate Memory Stick »,
« Memory Stick PRO », « Memory Stick Duo », « MagicGate Memory Stick
Duo », « Memory Stick PRO Duo » et sont des marques de fabrique de
Sony Corporation.

* Microsoft et Windows sont des marques déposées de Microsoft Corporation
aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.

* MMX Pentium est une marque déposée ou une marque de fabrique de Intel
Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader sont des marques déposées ou des marques
de fabrique de Adobe Systems, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.

* Macintosh et Mac OS sont des marques déposées de Apple Computer Inc., aux
Etats-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.

® Tous les autres noms de compagnies et noms de produits sont les marques de
fabrique ou les marques déposées de leurs détenteurs respectifs.
Les symboles « ™ » et « ® » ne sont pas mentionnés chaque fois dans la
présente brochure.

Veuillez noter les points suivants lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil.

* Si le coffret est sale, nettoyez-le avec un tissu doux. N'utilisez jamais de
benzine, alcool, diluant ni aucun autre solvant. Ces produits peuvent
déformer l'appareil ou I'endommager.

® Aucune compensation ne pourra vous étre accordée en cas de panne,
d’erreur de « Memory Stick » ou d’autres problemes apparaissant lors de
I'enregistrement ou de la lecture.

* Pour éviter de perdre des données en réenregistrant un « Memory Stick »
par erreur, mettez le taquet de protection du « Memory Stick » en
position de verrouillage « LOCK ».

‘¢ Conseil

Reportez-vous au contenu du CD-ROM fourni ol1 vous trouverez des
informations de fonctionnement détaillées (fichier PDF).

Prenez soin de lire ce fichier avec d’utiliser I'appareil.

HRemarques

* Le voyant d’acces s’allume pendant I'acceés au « Memory Stick ». Ne jamais
retirer le « Memory Stick », éteindre 1’ordinateur ni débrancher le cable
USB, etc. lorsque le voyant d’acces est allumé. Les données du « Memory
Stick » peuvent étre détruites.

® Pour débrancher le cable USB, ne tirez pas sur le cable mais sur son
connecteur.
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A propos des « Memory Stick »

Qu'est-ce qu'un « Memory Stick » ?

Le « Memory Stick » est un nouveau support d’enregistrement a circuit
intégré, minuscule et léger, doté d’une capacité de stockage bien
supérieure a celle des disquettes. Ce support peut étre utilisé non
seulement pour I'échange de données entre divers produits compatibles
avec les « Memory Stick », mais aussi comme support de stockage
amovible.

Les « Memory Stick » existent en deux tailles, les « Memory Stick » de taille
standard et les « Memory Stick Duo » de plus petite taille. Les « Memory
Stick Duo » peuvent étre insérés dans un adaptateur de Memory Stick Duo
et utilisés sur les appareils compatibles avec les « Memory Stick »
standards.

Types de « Memory Stick » pouvant étre utilisés
avec cet appareil

* Vous avez le choix entre cinq types de « Memory Stick » pour convenir a
vos besoins.

« Memory Stick PRO »

Ce type de « Memory Stick » ne peut étre utilisé qu’avec les produits
compatibles et integre une technologie antipiratage (« MagicGate »). (Vous
devez posséder les programmes d’applications compatibles avec la
technologie antipiratage pour pouvoir utiliser la technologie antipiratage
de « Memory Stick PRO » avec cet appareil.)

« Memory Stick »

Ce type de « Memory Stick » permet d’enregistrer toutes sortes de données
a I'exception de données exigeant la technologie antipiratage

«MagicGate ».

« Memory Stick Duo » (compatible avec MagicGate/High-
speed data Transfer)

Le « Memory Stick Duo » est un « Memory Stick » disposant de la
technologie antipiratage « MagicGate » et prenant en compte le transfert de
données a grande vitesse. Vous pouvez utiliser cet appareil avec un
dispositif compatible avec un « Memory Stick » et un dispositif compatible
avec un « Memory Stick PRO ». (La vitesse de transfert variera toutefois
selon le dispositif compatible « Memory Stick » que vous utilisez.)
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« Memory Stick » (a Fonction Memory Select)

11 s’agit d’un « Memory Stick » contenant plus d’une mémoire (128 Mo). Le
sélecteur de mémoire prévu a l'arriere du « Memory Stick » vous permet
de choisir la mémoire la plus appropriée a I'activité envisagée. Notez
cependant que plusieurs mémoires ne peuvent pas étre utilisées
simultanément ou en succession.

« MagicGate Memory Stick »
Ce type de « Memory Stick » integre la technologie antipiratage
«MagicGate ».

Qu’est-ce que « MagicGate » ?

« MagicGate » est une technologie de protection des droits d’auteur qui
fonctionne avec les « Memory Stick » et les produits compatibles avec les
«Memory Stick » et dotés de ce systeme. Le message « Do you comply
with « MagicGate »? » sert a authentifier les appareils dotés du systeme
«MagicGate » (par ex : cet appareil) et le « Memory Stick ». Les données
protégées ne peuvent pas étre décryptées sans authentification, car elles ne
peuvent étre lues que sur les appareils autorisés.

Les données, musicales ou autres, protégées par des droits d’auteur
peuvent étre enregistrées sur les « Memory Stick » compatible avec
MagicGate et lues par cet appareil et tous les appareils compatibles avec le
systéme « MagicGate ».

Différents types de données peuvent étre enregistrés sur un méme
«Memory Stick ».

Par exemple, vous pouvez enregistrer des photos sur un « Memory Stick »
compatible avec MagicGate contenant des données musicales.
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Utilisation des « Memory Stick » compatible
avec MagicGate

HRemarques

 Les données transférées (controlées a la sortie) de « SonicStage » sur un
« Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate sont réunies dans le dossier
« Hifi folder ».
Ne modifiez pas le dossier « Hifi folder » en utilisant d’autres données que
« SonicStage », par exemple des données de 1’Explorateur. Ces données ne
pourront pas étre lues ni controlées en entrée.
Sony décline toute responsabilité en cas de pertes de données, résultant d'une
modification de ce dossier.

 Toutes les données d"un « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate, y
compris les données musicales, sont effacées par le formatage. Veillez a ne pas
effacer par inadvertance des données importantes. Sony décline toute
responsabilité en cas de perte de données, résultant du formatage.

¢ La musique enregistrée est destinée a un usage privé seulement. Toute autre
utilisation non autorisée par les détenteurs des droits d’auteur viole les lois
sur le copyright.

¢ En aucun cas Sony ne peut étre tenu pour responsable de 1’échec du
téléchargement d'un enregistrement ou de la destruction ou de la suppression
de données musicales, résultant d’un mauvais fonctionnement de 'appareil
ou du « Memory Stick ».

® « SonicStage » Ver. 1.5 n’est pas compatible avec les « Memory Stick PRO ».
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Configuration systéme requise

Environnement Windows recommandé

* Systeme d’exploitation : Microsoft Windows 98 Seconde Edition
(Windows 98SE)/Windows Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/
Windows 2000 Professional (Windows 2000)/Windows XP Home
Edition/XP Professional Edition (Windows XP)
* Les systemes d’exploitation mentionnés ci-dessus doivent étre installés

en usine sur l'ordinateur.
* Le fonctionnement n’est pas garanti pour les mises a jour avec les
systémes mentionnés ci-dessus.

® Processeur : MMX Pentium II 400 MHz ou plus rapide (Pentium IIT 450
MHZz ou plus rapide recommandé)

* RAM : au moins 64 Mo

e Espace disponible sur le disque dur : au moins 100 Mo
(Selon la version de Windows utilisée, un plus grand espace peut étre
nécessaire sur le disque. Un espace supplémentaire est requis également
pour le traitement des données musicales.)

¢ Lecteur de CD-ROM

e Carte son (Une carte son est requise pour utiliser « SonicStage ».)

® Prise USB en standard
(Cet appareil supporte le standard USB Hi Speed (busé sur USB 2.0).)

e Affichage : High Color (16 bits) ou plus 800 x 480 pixels
(800 x 600 pixels ou plus recommandé)

Environnement Macintosh recommandé
* Systeme d’exploitation : Mac OS 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* Les systemes d’exploitation mentionnés ci-dessus doivent étre installés
en usine sur l'ordinateur.
* Le fonctionnement n’est pas garanti pour les mises a jour avec les
systémes mentionnés ci-dessus.
* RAM : au moins 64 Mo
¢ Disque dur : au moins 50 Mo d’espace libre
¢ Prise USB en standard
(Cet appareil supporte le standard USB Hi Speed (busé sur USB 2.0).)

HRemarques

¢ Le fonctionnement ne peut pas étre garanti pour tous les ordinateurs
conformes a I’environnement recommandé.

* « SonicStage » ne fonctionne pas sur Macintosh.
Si vous utilisez un Macintosh, vous ne pourrez pas transférer de données
musicales, exigeant la technologie de protection des droits d’auteur.
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HRemarque

La sortie numérique optique des appareils dotés de cette sortie peut étre
restreinte en cours de lecture par la technologie de protection des droits
d’auteur du logiciel fourni.

Lorsque Windows 2000/Windows XP est utilisé

Les restrictions suivantes sont valides lorsque « SonicStage » est exécuté

sous Windows 2000/ Windows XP.

¢ L'installation doit étre effectuée apres la connexion en tant
qu’Administrateur.

Reportez-vous ou mode d’emploi de I'ordinateur pour la connexion par
le compte de I’Administrateur.

* Pour utiliser ce logiciel, il faut se connecter comme Administrateur ou
Utilisateur attitré.

* N'insérez pas et ne retirez pas de lecteur de CD-ROM pendant
I'exécution de « SonicStage ». Des données importantes pourraient étre
perdues.

e Seule I’édition Professionnelle de Windows 2000 peut étre utilisée.

¢ Le format NTES ne peut étre utilisé qu’avec une installation standard
(effectuée en usine).

Lorsque cet appareil est utilisé sur un
ordinateur sur lequel Service Pack 3 de
Windows 2000 est installé

L’appareil risque de ne pas étre reconnu par l’ordinateur si vous effectuez
les opérations suivantes.

1. Démarrez ou relancez Windows sur votre ordinateur alors que 'appareil
est raccordé au port USB de I'ordinateur.

2. Branchez et débranchez le cable USB raccordé a I'appareil et a
I'ordinateur apres le démarrage de Windows.
— Dans ces cas, I'appareil ne sera pas reconnu par 1’ordinateur.

Si le cable USB n’est pas branché, ces problemes ne se présentent pas.
Pour éviter ces probléemes

Lorsque vous démarrez ou relancez Windows sur votre ordinateur,
débranchez le cable USB, raccordé a I'appareil et a I'ordinateur.
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r A propos de la restauration du systéeme et de Windows XP/
Windows Me

Lorsque vous utilisez Windows XP ou Windows Me, la lecture de
morceaux gérés par « SonicStage » peut étre impossible apres la

« System Restore (Restauration du systéme) » avec les Outils Systéme.
C’est pourquoi il faut sauvegarder les morceaux gérés par

« SonicStage » avant de restaurer le systeme.

Lorsque le systéme a été restauré, les données sauvegardées peuvent
étre récupérées et les morceaux gérés par « SonicStage » peuvent étre
lus.

Pour la sauvegarde des données, reportez-vous ou manuel en ligne de
«SonicStage ».

HRemarque

Un message d’erreur apparait si la lecture d"un morceau est impossible
apres la « System Restore (Restauration du systéme) ». Dans ce cas, suivez
les instructions qui apparaissent a 1’écran.
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Vérification des accessoires fournis

¢ Lecteur/Enregistreur USB de Memory Stick (1)

HRemarque (Fente compatible pour taille standard de « Memory
Stick » / taille Duo)

Vous pouvez utiliser la taille standard de « Memory Stick » et la taille de

« Memory Stick Duo » dans la méme fente. (Toutefois, n’'employez pas les

deux tailles de « Memory Stick » en méme temps.) Lorsque vous utilisez les

tailles de « Memory Stick Duo », n'y fixez pas I'adaptateur de Memory Stick

Duo.

N’insérez pas simultanément deux ou plusieurs « Memory Stick » dans la

fente et n'insérez pas un « Memory Stick » dans le mauvais sens, car ceci

provoquerait une défaillance de I'appareil.

¢ Cable USB spécial 1,0 m (1)
¢ CD-ROM pour Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HRemarque
Sélectionnez le CD-ROM, contenant la langue de votre choix, lors de
I'installation de « SonicStage ».
* Ce CD-ROM contient les programmes suivants.
¢ Pilote du dispositif
 « SonicStage » Ver. 1.5
® Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
* Mode d’emploi (Fichier PDF)
La donnée des instructions de fonctionnement pour cet appareil
(Fichier PDF) est MSAC-US30Manual_FRE.pdf
* Mode d’emploi de I'appareil (1)
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Applications fournies

Le CD-ROM Windows fourni contient les programmes suivants.

Pilote du périphérique (Windows)

Le pilote doit étre installé si vous utilisez cet appareil avec un ordinateur
Windows.

Pour I'installation du pilote, voir page 15.

« SonicStage » Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

« SonicStage » est un programme complet pour Iappréciation de la
musique. Avec « SonicStage », vous pouvez écouter la musique d"un CD,
par exemple, ou importer de la musique sur le disque dur de votre PC
pour gérer comme vous le souhaitez votre collection. De plus, les données
musicales importées sur le disque dur de votre PC peuvent aussi étre
transférées sur un « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate pour une
écoute en dehors de I'environnement PC.

HRemarques

® « SonicStage » n’est pas pris en compte sur Macintosh.

* Ce logiciel n’est pas compatible avec 1’écriture de données musicales sur un
support CD-RW/CD-R. Sony décline toute responsabilité pour la perte de
données, résultant d"une telle opération.

® « SonicStage » Ver. 1.5 n’est pas compatible avec les « Memory Stick PRO ».

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

Ce programme sert a formater (initialiser) les « Memory Stick ». Le
formatage supprime toutes les données enregistrées sur le
«Memory Stick ».

Pour des raisons de compatibilité, utilisez toujours ce logiciel pour
formater les « Memory Stick » utilisés avec cet appareil.

HRemarque

Les données enregistrées sur le « Memory Stick » sont effacées lors du
formatage. Veillez a ne pas effacer par erreur des données importantes.
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Utilisation du mode d’emploi et de
I'aide en ligne

Utilisation du mode d’emploi du CD-ROM

Le CD-ROM fourni contient un mode d’emploi détaillé de I’appareil sous
forme de fichier PDF.

Pour le détail sur 1'utilisation de cet appareil, voyez ces modes d’emploi.
Pour pouvoir lire les fichiers PDF, Acrobat Reader de Adobe Systems
Incorporated doit étre installé sur ’ordinateur.

L’utilisation de Acrobat Reader est décrite plus loin.

Vue de I'écran

@ -K - & 0wen 4]
SONY. Bl
= .
i Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
= il Operating Instructions
= MSAC-US30 =
&7 vy eI | o |

Cadre gauche Cadre droit

¢ Cadre gauche
Chaque page du mode d’emploi apparait sous forme de vignette.
Lorsque vous cliquez sur une vignette, la page correspondante s’affiche
dans le cadre droit.

® Cadre droit
Affiche chaque page.

Pour le détail sur I'utilisation de Acrobat Reader, voyez I'aide en ligne de
Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Comment utiliser I'aide en ligne (a I'emploi de
Windows)

Les applications suivantes ont des manuels en ligne séparés.

* « SonicStage »

* Memory Stick Formatter

Pour le détail sur I'emploi de chaque programme, voyez les manuels en
ligne respectifs.

Pour utiliser les manuels en ligne, procédez de la fagon suivante.

Vue de I'écran

Onglet —C

Cadre gauche Cadre droit
¢ Cadre gauche
Affichage du contenu ou des mots-clés.
* Cadre droit

Affichage des explications. Cliquez sur le texte souligné pour afficher les
explications afférentes.
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Installation du logiciel dans votre
ordinateur

HRemarque

Veillez a installer le logiciel fourni avant de raccorder cet appareil a votre
ordinateur.

N’effectuez pas l'installation alors que cet appareil est raccordé a I’ordinateur.
Redémarrez I'ordinateur apres l'installation, puis raccordez cet appareil a
I'ordinateur.

Les explications suivantes sont basées sur les écrans visibles sous Windows XP.
Les écrans peuvent étre différents suivant le systeme d’exploitation utilisé.
Une partie de l'installation s’effectuera peut-étre automatiquement.

Utilisez la procédure suivante pour installer le logiciel.

Installation du pilote USB dans votre
ordinateur

HRemarque

Le « Memory Stick Formatter » et les instructions de fonctionnement (fichier
PDF) sont installés simultanément dans votre ordinateur avec le pilote de USB
périphérique.

1 Allumez votre ordinateur.
A ce point, ne raccordez pas cet appareil a I’ordinateur.
Fermez toutes les applications ouvertes.
Pour installer le pilote de périphérique sous Windows 2000 ou
Windows XP, vous devez ouvrir la session comme Administrateur.
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2 Insérez le CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) dans le lecteur de CD-ROM
de votre ordinateur.
L’installateur est lancé automatiquement.
Pour installer un pilote, cliquez sur le bouton [Driver] du menu.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer MewomrSmick

3 Veuillez lire attentivement I'accord de licence utilisateur, puis
cliquez sur le bouton [Agree].
Lorsque vous cliquez sur le bouton [Agree], I'installation du pilote
commence.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

4 Cliquez sur le bouton [Next] quand le message affiché a
I"écran vous le demande.
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5 Lorsque vous cliquez sur [Finish], I'installation du pilote est
terminée.

Installshiold Wizard

@ Maintenance Complate

nHied Wiz has fished pcring atrance.
CParone onHSACUSD.

L

6 L'installation de « Memory Stick Formatter » commence
ensuite.
Cliquez sur le bouton [Next] quand le message affiché a I’écran vous le
demande.

7 Lorsque vous cliquez sur [Finish], I'installation de « Memory
Stick Formatter » est terminée.

InstaliShiold Wizard

InstliShild Wizard Conplete

Setup has nshdntaling Mty Sick Pt on s
conguter

Pour utiliser « Memory Stick Formatter », sélectionnez [Start] —
[Programs] — [Memory Stick Utility] — [Memory Stick Formatter].

17-FR



8 Liinstallation des instructions de fonctionnement (fichier PDF)
est effectuée ensuite automatiquement.
Lorsque l'installation des instructions de fonctionnement est terminée,
I'écran de sélection de I'application s'affiche de nouveau.
Pour arréter I'installation du logiciel a ce point, cliquez sur [Exit].
« SonicStage » ne sera pas installé.
Pour lire les instructions de fonctionnement, sélectionnez [Start] —
[Programs] — [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] - [MSAC-US30
Instructions].

HRemarque

Acrobat Reader de Adobe Systems Incorporated est nécessaire pour lire les
instructions (fichier PDF).
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Installation du logiciel « SonicStage »
(y compris « OpenMG ») dans votre
ordinateur

1 Procédez de la facon suivante pour installer « SonicStage ».
Cliquez sur le bouton [SonicStage] du menu.

.
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeusicx

T

2 Veuillez lire attentivement I'accord de licence utilisateur, puis
cliquez sur le bouton [Agreel.

Lorsque vous cliquez sur le bouton [Agree], I'installation de
«SonicStage » commence.
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3 Cliquez sur le bouton [Next] quand le message affiché a
I"écran vous le demande.

InstalShield Wizand

The stlek® sl vl el SoricStage on s
conpute. Tocori,chs o

4 Sélectionnez le dossier dans lequel vous souhaitez installer
« SonicStage ».
Pour changer le dossier suggéré pour l'installation, cliquez sur le
bouton [Browse] et sélectionnez le dossier. Lorsque le dossier
d'installation est sélectionné, cliquez sur le bouton [Next].

Sl SorStagn o lloing i

s =
T
Ty
C\Progian Fies\SanAScrisSlage. Bowse._ |
e

5 Sélectionnez le dossier dans lequel vous souhaitez stocker le
contenu d’'« OpenMG ».
Pour changer le dossier suggéré pour l'installation, cliquez sur le
bouton [Browse] et sélectionnez le dossier. Lorsque le dossier de
destination pour le stockage des données est sélectionné, cliquez sur le
bouton [Next].

‘Chouse DpenMs contents foider
etk e Operb ortent v b s

SencSlace s Dp G conrts 1 e ki ol
s it ol 4 o Darits ot kb, € Mot

=
o [T ] o
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6 Cliquez sur le bouton [Finish].

7 Cliquez sur le bouton [Restart] pour redémarrer votre
ordinateur.

HRemarque
Veillez a raccorder cet appareil seulement apres avoir redémarré votre
ordinateur.
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Raccordement de |'appareil a
I’ordinateur

HRemarque
Veillez a installer le logiciel fourni avant de raccorder cet appareil a votre
ordinateur. Redémarrez 'ordinateur apres l'installation.

Reliez la prise USB de cet appareil a la prise USB de I'ordinateur a 1’aide

du cable USB spécial fourni.
Prise USB

Prise USB Connecteur Miniconnecteur
/ <-—>

=SS

Voyant d'accés

* Numéro de série (numéro a 7
chiffres a I'arriere de I'appareil)

A propos du cable spécial USB

Connecteur A : Ce connecteur se branche sur la prise USB de 1'ordinateur.
N’importe quelle prise peut étre utilisée si 1’ordinateur est
doté de plusieurs prises USB.

Miniconnecteur B : Ce connecteur se branche sur la prise USB de

l'appareil.

1 Insérez a fond le miniconnecteur B du cable USB dans la prise
USB de I'appareil.

2 Branchez le connecteur A du cable USB dans le port USB de

I'ordinateur.

* « Found New Hardware Wizard » est lancé et I'installation du pilote
commence. Suivant le systéme d’exploitation utilisé, I'installation du
pilote peut se faire automatiquement.

* L’emplacement de la prise USB sur l’ordinateur dépend du modeéle.

* Si vous utilisez un ordinateur équipé de plusieurs prises USB, ne
raccordez pas d’autres appareils, a I’exception d"une souris ordinaire
et du clavier, aux prises USB en méme temps que cet appareil. Si
vous utilisez un ordinateur de bureau, utilisez la prise USB de
I'ordinateur proprement dit. Pour le détail, voyez « Raccordements
préconisés » a la page 23. 22-FR



Raccordements préconisés

Le fonctionnement de l’appareil est garanti si les connexions suivantes sont
effectuées.

Lorsque cet appareil est raccordé directement a la prise USB de
I'ordinateur et que rien d’autre n’est raccordé a 1’autre prise USB de
I'ordinateur.

«»%

Ordinateur équipé en standard d’une souris et d’un clavier USB, le clavier
USB étant raccordé a une prise USB et cet appareil a I’autre prise USB de
I'ordinateur au moyen du cable USB fourni.

[ «»%

B¢ | e=rEm—

HRemarques

* Si deux ou plus d’appareils USB, a I'exception de I’équipement standard, sont
raccordés a un ordinateur et que tous deux sont utilisés simultanément, le
fonctionnement ne sera pas garanti selon les appareils USB utilisés.

¢ Veillez a bien raccorder le cable USB fourni directement a la prise USB de
'ordinateur. L’appareil ne fonctionnera pas si le cable est raccordé a
I'ordinateur par le clavier ou un concentrateur USB, etc.

¢ Le bon fonctionnement de 1’appareil n’est pas garanti dans tous les
environnements d’ordinateurs recommandés.

e Seul le cable USB spécifié (fourni) doit étre utilisé pour le raccordement de
l'appareil a I'ordinateur.
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Vérification des connexions

Ci-apres, I'édition de Windows XP est utilisée pour les explications.
L’écran peut étre différent suivant le systeme d’exploitation et les réglages
utilisés.

1 Ouvrez le dossier « My Computer ».
Les dossiers figurant dans « My Computer » apparaissent.

2 Assurez-vous que l'icone du Memory Stick-MG(F:) apparait.

HRemarque
La désignation du lecteur (F:) peut étre différente sur certains ordinateurs.

La connexion est terminée lorsque 1'icone du Memory Stick-MG(F:)
apparait.
1l faut attendre un instant pour que l'icone apparaisse.

HRemarques

* Suivant le systéme d’exploitation et le « Memory Stick » utilisés, I'icone
affichée apparaitra sous la forme « Removable Disk (Disque amovible) (F:) »
au lieu de « Memory Stick-MG(F:) ».

® Sil'icone Memory Stick n’apparait pas, c’est que le pilote de périphérique
n’est pas installé correctement. Procédez de la fagon suivante pour le
réinstaller. Si vous utilisez un autre « Removable Disk (Disque amovible) »,
plusieurs icones « Removable Disk (Disque amovible) » apparaissent.
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Si le disque amovible (icone du
Memory Stick) n’est pas affiché

Un autre pilote de périphérique est déja installé. Dans ce cas, raccordez
I'appareil a 'ordinateur et effectuez les opérations suivantes.

— Lorsque vous utilisez Windows 2000/Windows XP —
Connectez-vous en tant qu’Administrateur ou en utilisant un pseudonyme

ayant un privilege administratif.

1 Double-cliquez sur I'icone « System » du « Control Panel ».

Syitem Properiies

Coruae

L'écran « System Properties » (Propriétés systéme) apparait.

2 Assurez-vous que le pilote du dispositif a déja été installé.

s HutorsteUpdos enot i ,
E Compbelare | Had — @ Cliquez sur I'onglet [Hardware]

JU—— (Matériel) sur I’'écran « System
[ ) s |
X Properties » (Propriétés systeme).

A3 Hadw

jrard
Device Manager

The Davies Managor ket a1 the hardaars davias wtales
on youe corper. Lss the Devise Manage t2 change the
o

[ tretom e T }1— @ Cliquez sur [Device Manager]

T (Gestionnaire de périphériques).
& e e oo e

L’écran « Device Manager »
(Gestionnaire de périphériques)
apparait.
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2 (suite)

® Cliquez sur [View]
5, Device Mana Ber (Affichage).
File  Action Help.

_ @ Cliquez sur [View devices
Dewices by connection | — by type] (Afflcher Ies
Resources by type - -

Resouroes by connection pe"phe”ques par type)'

Show hidden devices

=y Flopl Customize. ..

-t Floppy disk drives

- Ig IDE ATAFATART controlkers

- Keyboards )

*) Mice and other pointing devices @ Double-cllquez sur [Other

2 Monitors devices] (Autres
] ,?5: network adapters périphériques).
— Tl Other devices
5 MSAG-US3) = (&) Vérifiez si [? MSAC-US30]
précédé du point

d’interrogation « ? »
apparait.

+

+

3 Supprimez le pilote s’il est installé.
Si vous procédez comme indiqué a 1’étape 2 et si [? MSAC-US30] est
indiqué dans « Other devices » (Autres périphériques) dans « View
devices by type » (Afficher les périphériques par type), c’est qu'un
autre pilote de périphérique a déja été installé.
Procédez de la fagon suivante pour supprimer le pilote.
Ne pas supprimer d’autres pilotes que [? MSAC-US30].

@ Cliquez a droite sur [? MSAC-US30].

® Cliquez sur [Remove] (Supprimer). L’écran « Confirm Device
Removal » (Confirmer le retrait du périphérique) apparait.

® Cliquez sur le bouton [OK]. Le périphérique est supprimé.

® Redémarrez I'ordinateur aprés avoir débranché I'appareil de
'ordinateur.

Installez de nouveau le pilote de périphérique sur I'ordinateur comme
indiqué a la page 15 en commengant par 1'étape 1.

HRemarques

* Si vous supprimez d’autres périphériques que [? MSAC-US30],
I'ordinateur risque de ne plus fonctionner correctement.

e Il n’est pas nécessaire de réinstaller « SonicStage » si l'installation a déja
été effectuée. Apres l'installation du pilote, redémarrez votre ordinateur
avant de relier cet appareil a I'ordinateur.
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- Si vous utilisez Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Double-cliquez sur I'icone « System » du « Control Panel ».
L’écran « System Properties » (Propriétés systéeme) apparait.

2 Vérifiez si le pilote du périphérique a bien été installé.
@ Cliquez sur l'onglet [Device Manager] (Gestionnaire de
périphériques) sur I’écran « System Properties » (Propriétés
systéme).
® Double-cliquez sur [Other devices] (Autres périphériques).
® Vérifiez si vous voyez [? MSAC-US30] précédé du point
d’interrogation.

3 Supprimez le pilote s’il est installé.
Si vous effectuez les opérations de 1'étape 2 et si [? MSAC-US30]
apparait dans « Other devices » (Autres périphériques), c’est qu'un
autre pilote le périphérique est déja installé.
Procédez de la fagon suivante pour supprimer ce pilote.
Ne pas supprimer d'autres pilotes que le [? MSAC-US30].

@ Cliquez sur [? MSAC-US30].

® Cliquez sur [Remove] (Supprimer). L’écran « Confirm Device
Removal » (Retirer le périphérique) apparait.

® Cliquez sur le bouton [OK]. Le pilote est supprimé.

(® Redémarrez votre ordinateur apres avoir débranché 'appareil de
I'ordinateur.

Installez de nouveau pilote du périphérique en procédant comme
indiqué a partir de I'étape 1 de la page 15.

HRemarques

* Si vous supprimez d’autres périphériques que [? MSAC-US30], votre
ordinateur risque de ne plus fonctionner correctement.

e Il n’est pas nécessaire de réinstaller « SonicStage » si I'installation a déja
été effectuée. Apres l'installation du pilote, redémarrez votre ordinateur
avant de relier cet appareil a I'ordinateur.
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Copie sur l'ordinateur de photos
enregistrées sur le « Memory Stick »

Lorsque le cable USB utilisé pour relier ’appareil a I’ordinateur est
débranché, I'ordinateur ne reconnait plus I'appareil et il est impossible de
voir sur 'ordinateur les photos enregistrées sur le « Removable Disk

(« Memory Stick ») (Disque amovible) ». Si vous copiez les photos
enregistrées sur le « Memory Stick » sur I’'ordinateur, vous pourrez les voir
quand vous voudrez et éventuellement les retoucher, sans avoir a
raccorder 'appareil a I'ordinateur.

Lorsque le cable USB est débranché, 1'icone Memory Stick-MG(F:)
disparait.

En ce qui concerne la méthode de copie des données d’image sur votre
ordinateur, consultez le mode d’emploi de celui-ci.
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Débranchement de I'appareil de
I'ordinateur

- Utilisateurs de Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Procédez de la fagon suivante pour débrancher le cable USB de
I'ordinateur.

® Les écrans représentés ici sont ceux de Windows XP.
Selon le systéeme d’exploitation utilisé, ils peuvent étre légerement
différents.

* Les opérations suivantes sont inutiles si vous utilisez Windows 98SE.

1 Cliquez sur I'icone « Unplug or Eject Hardware » (Débrancher
ou éjecter le matériel) dans le plateau de taches dans le coin
inférieur droit de I'écran.

Cliquez sur cette icone.

E'u_.- 5151 PM
' Un message
apparait.

Le plateau de taches est ici.

2 Cliquez sur « Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30)-Drive (F:) » (Retirer avec précaution le
lecteur/enregistreur USB de Memory Stick Sony (MSAC-US30)-
Lecteur (F:)).

Cliquez ici.

Safely remowe Sony Memary Stick USE ReaderjWriter (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:

Un message apparait un
instant plus tard.

* La désignation du lecteur « (F:) », etc. peut étre différente sur certains
ordinateurs.
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3 ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MISAC-US30) can be
safely removed.”] est affiché.
Dans ces conditions, vous pouvez débrancher I'appareil de
I'ordinateur en toute sécurité.

HRemarque
Les indications peuvent étre différentes suivant le systeme d’exploitation
utilisé.

HRemarques

* Si vous désirez retirer le « Memory Stick » hors de cet appareil, les opérations
ci-dessus ne sont pas nécessaires.

* Ne retirez pas le « Memory Stick » de cet appareil pendant que son voyant
d’acces clignote, car les données du « Memory Stick » pourraient en étre
endommaggées.

* Si vous effectuez cette opération, I'appareil n’est pas reconnu par votre
ordinateur. Pour qu’il soit a nouveau reconnu, débranchez le cable USB au
niveau de votre ordinateur, puis branchez a nouveau ce cable USB.
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Utilisation de I'appareil (avec
Macintosh)

Vous pouvez utiliser le gestionnaire fourni d’origine avec le systeme
d’exploitation OS.
Effectuez les démarches décrites ci-dessous.

Vous pouvez utiliser cet appareil sans installer le pilote en
le raccordant a votre ordinateur.

1 Mettez votre ordinateur sous tension.

2 Insérez un « Memory Stick » dans I'appareil et raccordez la
prise USB de cet appareil sur la prise USB de I'ordinateur au
moyen du cable USB spécial fourni.

Voir page 23 pour raccorder cet appareil a votre ordinateur.

3 L'installation du gestionnaire commence automatiquement et
le gestionnaire est installé sur I'ordinateur.

4 Une fois que I'installation du gestionnaire est achevée, I'icone
du lecteur de cet appareil apparait sur le Bureau et I'appareil
peut alors étre utilisé.

HRemarque
L’icone de du lecteur de cet appareil n’apparait pas sur 1'ordinateur si le
«Memory Stick » n’est pas inséré dans I'appareil.

Deconnexion de I'appareil et de I'ordinateur ou retrait du
« Memory Stick » de I'appareil.

1 Refermez le logiciel utilisé par cet appareil.
2 Assurez-vous que le voyant d’accés est éteint.

3 Déplacez I'icone du lecteur de cet appareil dans la Poubelle.
Vous pouvez aussi placer I'icone du lecteur de cet appareil a I'état
sélectionné et choisir « Ejecter » sur le menu « Spécial » dans le coin
supérieur gauche de I'écran.

4 Déconnectez cet appareil de votre ordinateur ou retirez le
« Memory Stick » de I'appareil.

HRemarques

 Ne retirez pas le « Memory Stick » de I'appareil pendant que le voyant d’acces
clignote, car les données du « Memory Stick » pourraient étre altérées.

® Retirer cet appareil ou le « Memory Stick » de I'appareil sans effectuer les
démarches ci-avant peut endommager le « Memory Stick ». Sony décline toute
responsabilité en cas de dégats, provenant du fait que les instructions ci-avant
n’ont pas été respectées.
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A propos de « SonicStage »

«SonicStage » est un programme complet pour I'appréciation de la
musique.

Avec « SonicStage », vous pouvez écouter la musique d'un CD, par
exemple, ou importer de la musique sur le disque dur de votre PC pour
gérer comme vous le souhaitez votre collection.*

De plus, les données musicales qui ont été importées sur le disque dur de
votre PC peuvent aussi étre transférées sur un « Memory Stick »
compatible avec MagicGate pour une écoute en dehors de I’environnement
PC.

* Avec « SonicStage », les données musicales importées sur le disque dur de
votre PC sont gérées a I'aide d’un programme de base de données musicales
spécial appelé « Music Drive ».

Utilisation de « SonicStage » pour écouter des
sources musicales variées

Avec « SonicStage », vous pouvez écouter les sources musicales suivantes

al'aide d’opérations simples et intégrées de la souris:

e Périphériques/plages enregistrées sur un support raccordé a la prise
USB de votre ordinateur. (Fonction disponible avec I'appareil principal et
un « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate.)

* CD musical

e Fichiers de musique sur votre ordinateur

e Fichiers musicaux fournis par un service de distribution de musique par
Internet (services EMD).

Création d'une base de données musicale en
important de la musique de diverses sources
musicales (« Music Drive »)

«SonicStage » utilise la base de données musicales « Music Drive » pour

gérer les fichiers musicaux stockés dans votre PC.

Les fichiers musicaux peuvent étre importés dans « Music Drive » de

diverses sources musicales en utilisant les méthodes suivantes:

¢ Enregistrement de plages d’un CD musical dans « Music Drive ».

¢ Importation de fichiers musicaux déja présents dans le PC dans « Music
Drive ».

e Téléchargement de fichiers musicaux depuis un service de distribution
de musique par Internet, et importation dans « Music Drive ».
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Classement de la musique importée par
catégories au choix (Play List)

Les fichiers musicaux importés dans le disque dur (« Music Drive ») de votre
PC peuvent étre classés par catégories en ajoutant des informations telles que
le nom de I'artiste, le titre du morceau, I'image de couverture, etc. ou en
utilisant le dossier « Play List ».

Recherche de musique importée a I'aide de
diverses méthodes (Categorized List)

Lorsque vous utilisez « Categorized List », vous pouvez restreindre le champ
de recherche des fichiers musicaux a l'intérieur de « Music Drive » a ’aide de
mots clés ou par catégorie et afficher de méme seulement les fichiers
musicaux dans la catégorie souhaitée: « artist » (artiste), « genre », « format »,
etc.

Pratique pour chercher un artiste ou un genre spécifique dans un volume
important de données importées dans « Music Drive ».

Transfert de données musicales importées sur
un autre périphérique/support pour I'écoute en
dehors de I’environnement PC

Les fichiers musicaux importés dans le disque dur (« Music Drive ») de votre
PC peuvent étre transférés sur un « Memory Stick » compatible avec
MagicGate.

Ces fichiers transférés sur un « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate

peuvent étre écoutés en dehors de I'environnement PC sur un lecteur, tel
qu’un lecteur audio portatif, etc.

Ecoute de fichiers musicaux avec des effets
spéciaux et un égaliseur

« SonicStage » est muni d’un effet sonore « Vocal Canceller ». Cet effet sonore
peut étre utilisé pour jouer des plages musicales sans les voix (diminution du
volume des voix) ou en changeant le timbre.

De plus, un effet égaliseur peut étre ajouté a la lecture. En dehors des
préréglages tels que « Rock », « Jazz », etc., vous pouvez enregistrer vos
réglages de qualité sonore personnalisés.

Ecoute de la musique avec des effets visuels
(Visualizer)

Des motifs divers peuvent étre affichés sur 1’écran Visualizer de

« SonicStage » en fonction de la musique jouée.

Il est aussi possible de regarder des images de Visualizer a la taille de Iécran
pendant 1’écoute.

Pour les utilisations variées de « SonicStage », veuillez consulter 1’Aide
« SonicStage ».
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. ______________________________________________________________________________|
Fichiers musicaux compatibles
« SonicStage »

Avec « SonicStage », les fichiers musicaux aux formats suivants peuvent
étre importés dans « Music Drive », la base de données musicales de
«SonicStage ».

Fichiers musicaux au format OpenMG

11 s’agit de fichiers musicaux qui ont été convertis dans un format portant

le nom d’ATRAC3 ou ATRAC3plus puis cryptés au format « OpenMG »,

un format relatif a la technologie de protection des droits d’auteur

«OpenMG » (extension de fichier: .omg). Les fichiers musicaux au format

« OpenMG » peuvent étre importés dans « Music Drive » a I'aide des

méthodes suivantes:

e Téléchargement de fichiers musicaux au format « OpenMG » depuis un
service EMD et importation dans « Music Drive ».

¢ Enregistrement des plages d’un CD musical dans le format « OpenMG »
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus).

* Conversion de fichiers musicaux enregistrés sur un disque dur dans le
format « OpenMG » (ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) et importation.

e Transfert de plages musicales téléchargées directement dans un
«Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate depuis un service EMD,
etc., sur « Music Drive ».

Fichiers musicaux au format WAV

Les fichiers musicaux au format WAV peuvent étre importés dans « Music

Drive » a I'aide des méthodes suivantes:

¢ Enregistrement des plages d"un CD musical dans le format WAV.

® Importation de fichiers musicaux au format WAV stockés sur un disque
dur dans le méme format.

Fichiers musicaux au format MP3

Les fichiers musicaux au format MP3 peuvent étre importés dans « Music

Drive » a I'aide de la méthode suivante:

 Importation de fichiers musicaux au format MP3 stockés sur un disque
dur dans le méme format.

HRemarque

Les fichiers musicaux au format MP3 ne peuvent pas étre importés si
Windows Media Player Version 6.4 ou plus récent n’est pas installé dans
votre PC.
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Fichiers musicaux compatibles WMT (Windows
Media Technologies)

Les fichiers musicaux compatibles WMT peuvent étre importés dans

«Music Drive » a I'aide des méthodes suivantes:

e Téléchargement de fichiers musicaux compatibles WMT depuis un
service EMD et importation dans « Music Drive ».

¢ Enregistrement des plages d'un CD musical dans le format Windows
Media (WMA)*.

e Importation de fichiers musicaux compatibles WMT stockés sur un
disque dur selon le méme format.

* Un des formats de fichiers musicaux compatibles WMT.

HRemarque

Les fichiers musicaux compatibles WMT ne peuvent pas étre joués si
Windows Media Player Version 7.0 ou plus récent n’est pas installé dans
votre PC.

HRemarque

Certains fichiers musicaux au format WAV, MP3 ou compatibles WMT ne
peuvent pas étre importés en fonction de la fréquence d’échantillonnage,
etc. Pour les détails concernant les fichiers musicaux qui ne peuvent pas
étre importés, veuillez consulter « Fichiers importables » dans I’Aide
«SonicStage ».
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Check-in/Check-out

Les fichiers musicaux importés dans le disque dur (« Music Drive ») de
votre PC peuvent étre transférés sur un « Memory Stick » compatible avec
MagicGate a I’aide d’une opération d’exportation nommeée « check-out »
ou controdle a la sortie.

Lors de I'enregistrement de plages musicales d"un CD musical sur un

« Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate, le processus de controle a la
sortie est effectué automatiquement par « SonicStage ». Les plages audio
sont enregistrées en continu dans « Music Drive », puis controlées a la
sortie (check-out) lors du transfert sur le « Memory Stick » compatible avec
MagicGate.

Les fichiers musicaux qui ont subi ce processus peuvent étre reproduits en
dehors de I'environnement PC sur un appareil tel qu'un lecteur audio
compatible « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate. De plus, les
fichiers musicaux contrdlés a la sortie peuvent étre réimportés dans

« Music Drive » a I’aide de I'opération nommée « check-in ».

De telles opérations « check-in/check-out » (processus) sont destinées a la
gestion du contenu protégé par des droits d’auteur. Pour cette raison, les
regles et restrictions suivantes sont applicables:

Chaque fichier musical a « droit a trois
exportations »

Les fichiers musicaux importés dans « Music Drive » depuis un
enregistrement CD, etc. peuvent étre simultanément exportées vers trois
périphériques/supports. De plus, la lecture est possible depuis le fichier
musical d’origine en place dans « Music Drive », méme apres 1’exportation
vers trois périphériques/supports.

L’importation de fichiers musicaux qui avaient été auparavant controlés a
la sortie permet a ces derniers d’étre disponibles pour une nouvelle
exportation.

Les fichiers musicaux exportés peuvent étre
réimportés seulement dans le PC a partir
duquel ils avaient été exportés.

Les fichiers musicaux exportés depuis un autre PC ne peuvent pas étre
importés.

Pour les détails concernant opérations « check-in/check-out », veuillez
consulter I’Aide « SonicStage ».

HRemarque

Le « check-out rights » (droit d’exporter) dépend du fichier musical et peut
dépasser les 3 fois, ou bien certaines restrictions peuvent s’appliquer quant a la
durée de I’écoute ou le nombre de lectures. Tout fichier supprimé sur un PC
différent est considéré comme un fichier importé apres identification par le PC
utilisé pour 1'exportation vers le « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate.
Par conséquent, le nombre d’exportations restantes de fichiers musicaux dans le
PC diminue automatiquement. 36-FR



Avant d'utiliser « SonicStage » (A lire
attentivement)

Avant d'utiliser « SonicStage », veuillez lire les précautions suivantes.

Précautions a prendre concernant le lancement
de « SonicStage » et d’'autres logiciels
compatibles « OpenMG »

Ne lancez pas « SonicStage » et d’autres logiciels compatibles « OpenMG »
(logiciels capable de lire/gérer les fichiers au format « OpenMG »)
simultanément. Vous risquez d’endommager les fichiers stockés dans le
disque dur du PC ou les périphériques/supports et de les rendre
inutilisables.

Précautions a prendre concernant l'utilisation
simultanée de « SonicStage » et d’autres
logiciels « OpenMG »

Veuillez noter les points suivants lorsque vous utilisez simultanément
«SonicStage » et d’autres logiciels « OpenMG ».

Lorsque vous enregistrez des plages d"un CD musical avec « SonicStage »,
n’exécutez pas d’autre logiciel capable de lire un CD musical.
L’enregistrement du CD musical risque de ne pas étre effectué
correctement. Lorsque vous utilisez d’autres logiciels pendant le lecture de
fichiers musicaux avec « SonicStage », le son risque d’étre interrompu.
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Précautions a prendre pendant I'exécution de
I'outil systeme « System Restore » sous
Windows XP/Windows Me

L’exécution de « System Restore », un outil systeme intégré a Windows XP
et Windows Me peut entrainer un dysfonctionnement dans la gestion des
données avec comme résultat I'impossibilité d'utiliser I'ensemble des
fichiers enregistrés ou importés.

De manieére a éviter la perte de données musicales importantes, utilisez
'outil de sauvegarde de « SonicStage » pour sauvegarder vos données
musicales avant d’exécuter « System Restore » (Restauration du Systeme)
sur votre systéme. Apres avoir restauré le systéme, vous pouvez lire les
données musicales sauvegardées en les restaurant avec I'outil de
sauvegarde de « SonicStage ».

Pour l'utilisation de 1’outil de sauvegarde de « SonicStage », veuillez
consulter 1’Aide de « SonicStage ».

Précautions a prendre pour I'ouverture
d’'« OpenMG Jukebox »

« OpenMG Jukebox » Version 2.1 ou plus ancienne ne peut pas étre installé
dans un PC dans lequel se trouve déja « SonicStage ».

Bien qu'il soit possible d’installer « OpenMG Jukebox » Version 2.2 ou plus
récente dans un PC dans lequel se trouve déja « SonicStage »,

«SonicStage » et « OpenMG Jukebox » ne pourront pas fonctionner
ensemble.

L'installation d’« OpenMG Jukebox » Version 2.2 ou plus récente dans un
PC dans lequel se trouve déja « SonicStage » provoque le partage des
fichiers de la base de données qui gere les données musicales (fichiers).

Ecriture sur un disque CD-RW/CD-R

Ce logiciel n’est pas compatible avec I'écriture de données musicales sur
un support CD-RW/CD-R.

Sony décline toute responsabilité pour la perte de données, résultant d'une
telle opération.
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Lancement de « SonicStage »

A partir du bouton [Start] de Windows, cliquez sur
[All Programs] - [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
«SonicStage » est lancé et 1’écran principal s’affiche.

HConseils

¢ Lorsque vous utilisez un systéme d’exploitation différent de Windows
XP, lancez « SonicStage » en cliquant a partir du bouton [Start] de
Windows: [Programs] — [SonicStage] — [SonicStage].

* Lorsque vous lancez « SonicStage » sur votre PC pour la premiére fois, la
boite de dialogue « SonicStage playback settings » sera affichée avant
I'apparition de I’écran principal. Pour les détails, veuillez consulter
« Launching « SonicStage » for the first time » (Lancement de
« SonicStage » pour la premiére fois) dans 1’Aide « SonicStage ».

® « SonicStage » peut aussi étre lancé en:

- Double-cliquant sur I'icone SonicStage sur le bureau si elle est affichée.
(Lorsque vous utilisez Windows XP, les icones qui n’ont pas été
utilisées pendant un certain temps sont supprimées du bureau suivant
le réglage défini. Si I'icone SonicStage n’apparait pas sur le bureau,
effectuez le lancement depuis le menu de démarrage.)

— Double-cliquant sur les fichiers musicaux associés pour la lecture sur
« SonicStage » a 'aide de Windows Explorer, etc.

HRemarque

Lorsque vous installez « OpenMG Jukebox » Version 2.2 ou plus récente
dans un PC dans lequel se trouve déja « SonicStage », « SonicStage » et
« OpenMG Jukebox » ne peuvent pas fonctionner ensemble.

Pour les diverses utilisations de « SonicStage », veuillez consulter I’Aide
«SonicStage ».
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Formatage (initialisation) d'un
« Memory Stick »

Le formatage supprime toutes les données enregistrées sur le « Memory
Stick ». Pour formater un « Memory Stick » sur cet appareil, il faut utiliser
le programme fourni « Memory Stick Formatter » et effectuer les
opérations suivantes. Les « Memory Stick » formatés sur un ordinateur
sans le programme « Memory Stick Formatter » ne fonctionneront
probablement pas sur un Handycam ou un appareil compatible avec les
«Memory Stick ».

Pour le détail sur l'utilisation du « Memory Stick Formatter », reportez-
vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec le logiciel « Memory Stick Formatter ».
Vous pouvez télécharger le logiciel « Memory Stick Formatter » en
accédant au site web suivant.

http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HRemarque

Lorsque vous formatez un « Memory Stick », toutes les données déja
enregistrées sont effacées. Veillez a ne pas effacer des données importantes par
inadvertance.

1 Insérez un « Memory Stick » dans cet appareil.
2 Lancez « Memory Stick Formatter ».

3 Apres avoir vérifié que le lecteur contenant le
« Memory Stick » était bien sélectionné, cliquez sur [Start
formatting]. Le formatage commence.

HNote

Ne débranchez jamais cet appareil de 1’ordinateur pendant le formatage du
« Memory Stick ». Les données dans le « Memory Stick » pourraient étre
altérées.
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Données de protection d'écriture

Les « Memory Stick » ont un taquet de protection qui empéchent
I'effacement accidentel des données. (Certains « Memory Stick »
(« Memory Stick Duo ») ne possedent pas de taquet de protection. Si vous
utilisez un « Memory Stick » (« Memory Stick Duo ») non équipé de ce
taquet, prenez soin de ne pas y écrire de nouvelles données ou d'en effacer
par erreur.) La position du taquet, gauche ou droite, peut étre changée
pour autoriser ou interdire 1’enregistrement de données du « Memory
Stick ».
* Position d’autorisation
Des données peuvent étre enregistrées.
e Position de protection
Lorsque le taquet est a droite, aucune donnée ne peut étre enregistrée sur
le « Memory Stick », mais les données existantes peuvent étre lues.

Face arriére du « Memory Stick »

W Position Position de
d’autorisation protection

= | =

e (XN ()
LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOCK =~

Vitesse d’écriture et de lecture des données

La vitesse d’écriture et de lecture des données dépend du
«Memory Stick » et des produits utilisés.
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Remarques sur I'emploi des « Memory
Stick »

Comment coller les
étiquettes 0)

——
X

S

e Il est impossible d’enregistrer, d’éditer ou de supprimer des données
lorsque le taquet de protection est en position « LOCK ».

e Utiliser un objet pointu pour changer la position du taquet sur le
« Memory Stick Duo ». (Certains « Memory Stick » (« Memory Stick
Duo ») ne sont pas équipés d'un taquet de protection.)

® Ne jamais retirer un « Memory Stick » lorsque le témoin d’acces est
éclairé (des données sont lues ou enregistrées).

® Les données peuvent étre détruites dans les cas suivants :

— Le « Memory Stick » est retiré de ’appareil ou ’appareil est éteint
quand le témoin d’acces est éclairé (des données sont lues ou
enregistrées).

— Le « Memory Stick » est utilisé pres d’objets émettant de 1’électricité
statique ou des interférences.

* Toujours faire des copies de données importantes. Sony n’assume aucune
responsabilité en cas de dégats des données.

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de perte ou de dégats des

données, découlant d'une utilisation de cet appareil.

* Les données protégées par « MagicGate » ne peuvent étre utilisées
qu’avec un « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate.
* Ne coller que les étiquettes spécialement fournies avec les « Memory

Stick ».

® Coller les étiquettes aux endroits prévus a cet effet. Les étiquettes ne
doivent pas dépasser des bords du « Memory Stick ».

* Ne pas écrire en appuyant sur 1'étiquette d'un « Memory Stick Duo ».

 Les « Memory Stick » doivent toujours étre rangés dans le boitier fourni
lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés.

* Ne pas toucher le connecteur avec les doigts ou un objet métallique.

* Ne pas courber, laisser tomber ni soumettre les « Memory Stick » a des
chocs violents.
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* Ne pas essayer d’ouvrir ou de modifier les « Memory Stick ».
¢ Ne pas mouiller les « Memory Stick ».
e Evitez de ranger les « Memory Stick » aux endroits suivants.
— A un endroit exposé a de hautes températures ou dans une voiture
garée a un endroit exposé a une chaleur trés intense.
— A un endroit exposé au soleil.
- Endroit trés humide ou endroit o1 des substances corrosives sont
présentes.
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Désinstallation (Suppression) du
logiciel

- Utilisateurs de Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 sélectionnez [Settings] (Paramétres) dans le menu [Start]
(Démarrer) et cliquez sur [Control Panel] (Panneau de
configuration).

L’écran du « Control Panel » (panneau de configuration) apparait.

2 Double-cliquez sur I'icone « Add/Remove Programs » (Ajout/
Suppression de programmes).
La boite de dialogue « Add/Remove Program Properties » (Propriétés
de I’ajout/suppression de programmes) apparait.

3 Sélectionnez le logiciel qui doit étre supprimé (« SonicStage »,
Memory Stick Formatter) dans la liste de programmes
pouvant étre automatiquement supprimés et cliquez sur
[Add/Remove] (Ajouter/Supprimer).

Le programme sélectionné est désinstallé.

* Lorsque vous souhaitez supprimer le logiciel « SonicStage », désinstallez
les programmes dans 1'ordre suivant.
« SonicStage »
«Music Visualize Library »
« OpenMG Secure Module »

- Utilisateurs de Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Apres vous étre connecté comme Administrateur, effectuez les opérations
décrites ci-dessous. Pour la connexion comme Administrateur, reportez-
vous au mode d’emploi de I'ordinateur utilisé.

1 Windows 2000 : Sélectionnez [Settings] (Paramétres) dans le
menu [Start] (Démarrer) et cliquez sur [Control Panel]
(Panneau de configuration).

Windows XP : Cliquez sur [Control Panel] (Panneau de
configuration) a partir du menu [Start] (Démarrer).
L’écran du « Control Panel » (panneau de configuration) apparait.

44-FR



2 Windows 2000 : Double-cliquez sur I'icone « Add/Remove
Programs » (Ajout/Suppression de programmes).
Windows XP : Double-cliquez sur I'icone « Add/Remove
Programs » (Ajout/Suppression de programmes)*.

La boite de dialogue « Add/Remove Programs » apparait.

3 Cliquez sur « Change/Remove » (Changer/Supprimer).

B

Sélectionnez le logiciel qui doit étre supprimé (« SonicStage »,
Memory Stick Formatter) dans la liste « Currently installed
programs » (Programmes installés) et cliquez sur [Change/
Remove] (Changer/Supprimer). ([Change and Remove]
(Changer et supprimer) dans le cas de Windows XP).

Le programme sélectionné est désinstallé.

* Lorsque vous souhaitez supprimer le logiciel « SonicStage », désinstallez
les programmes dans 1’ordre suivant.
«SonicStage »
« Music Visualize Library »
« OpenMG Secure Module »
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En cas de probléme

Symptéme

Cause/Solution

L’icdne de Memory Stick
(Disque amovible)
n’apparait pas.

¢ L’appareil est mal raccordé.
— Raccordez-le correctement. (Page 22)
* Un autre périphérique est raccordé a la
prise USB de I'ordinateur.

— Débranchez 'autre périphérique,
éteignez I'ordinateur et remettez-le
en marche.

¢ Le pilote n’est pas installé.

— Installez le pilote en utilisant le

CD-ROM fourni. (Page 15)

Impossible d’accéder au
« Memory Stick » depuis
I'explorateur ou le poste
de travail.

® Aucun « Memory Stick » inséré.
— Insérez un « Memory Stick ».

Le témoin d’acces clignote
lorsqu’un « Memory
Stick » est inséré.

® Des matiéres adherent au connecteur du
« Memory Stick ».
— Vérifiez si le connecteur n’est pas sale
ou poussiéreux.
Enlevez ces matiéres et insérez de
nouveau le « Memory Stick ».

Les données musicales ne
peuvent plus étre utilisées
sur l'ordinateur.

¢ La fonction de restauration du systeme

de Windows Me et Windows XP a été

exécutée. (Page 10)

— Si vous avez sauvegardé les données,
récupérez-les sur 1'ordinateur.
Pour I'emploi de I'outil de
sauvegarde, consultez le manuel en
ligne de « SonicStage ».
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Restrictions imposées par la protection
des droits d’auteur

Restrictions imposées par la technologie de
protection des droits d’auteur « OpenMG »

Le logiciel « SonicStage » emploie la technologie « OpenMG » pour
protéger les droits d’auteur des contenus musicaux. Pour pouvoir utiliser
sur un ordinateur les données musicales protégées, « OpenMG » emploie
une technologie de cryptage sophistiquée, conforme a la réglementation
SDML. Par conséquent, les restrictions suivantes s’appliquent a ce logiciel.

¢ Le données musicales enregistrées sur le disque dur de l'ordinateur a
l'aide de « SonicStage » ne peuvent pas étre lues sur un autre ordinateur,
méme si elles ont été copiées sur cet appareil.

Les données musicales transférées (controlées a la sortie) de votre

ordinateur sur un « Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate, ne

peuvent pas étre lues sur un autre ordinateur, etc. méme si elles ont été
copiées sur cet appareil.

Les données musicales transférées (controlées a la sortie) sur un

«Memory Stick » compatible avec MagicGate, ne peuvent pas étre

transférées (controlées a I'entrée) que sur 1’ordinateur d’ot1 elles

proviennent.

* Le méme programme « SonicStage » ne peut pas étre installé sur

plusieurs ordinateurs.

Si les données musicales intégrent des régles d’usage spécifiées par le

détenteur des droits d’auteur ou le service de diffusion, vous ne

bénéficierez que des fonctions autorisées. Dans le cas de données
musicales, comme les CD musicaux, auxquelles aucune regle ne
s’applique, vous ne pourrez utiliser que les fonctions définies par les
regles générales du SDMI (Regles d'usage par défaut). En fonction de ces
régles, un ensemble de données ne peut étre exporté que trois fois.

Conformément aux regles du SDM]I, le logiciel « SonicStage » ne peut pas

gérer les données musicales contenant des signaux antipiratage.

* La version actuelle du logiciel « SonicStage » se réfere a la réglementation
SDMI actuelle. Il est possible qu'une partie des fonctions présentes dans
le logiciel actuel deviennent inutilisables dans le futur a la suite d'un
amendement de la réglementation SDMI. Des mises a jour sont prévues
en fonction des amendements futurs.

Les mises a jour ne sont pas toujours offertes gratuitement.
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]
Spécifications

Lecteur/Enregistreur USB de Memory Stick

Interface : Interface USB

Vitesse en bauds : Max. 480 Mbps

Données générales

Tension de fonctionnement:  CC 5V (fournis par le cable USB)

Consommation : Max. 500 mA (en fonctionnement)
Max. 0,5 mA (en veille)

Dimensions externes : Approx. 38 mm x 14 mm x 74,5 mm

(11/2x9/16 x 3 pouces)
(largeur x hauteur x profondeur)
Poids Approx. 30 g (sans « Memory Stick »)
Conditions de fonctionnement : Température 0°C a 40°C (32°F a 104°F)
(condensation non permise)
Humidité 20% a 80%
(condensation non permise)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans avis
préalable.

Pour toute question ou commentaire a propos de cet appareil, consultez

notre site web Service Clientele
http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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GARANTIE RESTREINE

Si ce produit est reconnu défectueux par sa main d’ceuvre ou ses
matériaux dans pendant un an suivant sa date d'achat au détall, il
sera remplacé soit par le Marchand,

soit par Sony Electronics Inc. ou par Sony du Canada Ltée.

UN TEL REMPLACEMENT SERA L'UNIQUE RECOURS DU
CONSOMMATEUR, ET NI LE FABRICANT, NI LE DISTRIBUTEUR,
NI LE VENDEUR NE SAURAIENT ETRE TENUS RESPONSABLES
DE TOUTE PERTE OU DE TOUT DOMMAGE, DIRECT OU
CONSEQUENT, RESULTANT DE L'USAGE OU DE
L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'USAGE, DE CE PRODUIT.

Certains états aux Etats-Unis ne permettent pas I'exclusion des
dommages conséquents ou fortuits. Dans ces cas, cette exclusion ne
s'applique pas. Cette garantie donne des droits [égaux spécifiques au
consommateur qui peut avoir aussi d’autres droits, variant d’un état a
autre aux Etats-Unis, & Porto Rico ou d’une province a l'autre au
Canada.

Aux Etats-Unis, s'adresser &: Sony Electronics Inc.,

Sony Building, 680 Kinderkamack Road, Oradell, New Jersey 07649.
Au Canada, s’adresser a: Sony du Canada Ltée.,

115 Gordon Baker Road, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 3R6 CANADA.
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S O NY. 3-086-505-02 (1) DE
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Bedienungsanleitung

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Lesen Sie vor dem Betrieb diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, und bewahren
Sie sie zum spateren Nachschlagen gut auf.

Hinweis

Wenn es auf Grund von statischer Elektrizitat oder elektromagnetischer
Einstrahlung zu einer Unterbrechung der Dateniibertragung (oder einem
Fehler) kommt, muss das Programm neu gestartet oder das USB-Kabel
einmal abgetrennt und wieder angeschlossen werden.
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Program®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentation©2003 Sony Corporation

* ,Memory Stick”, ,OpenMG”, ,SonicStage”, , MagicGate Memory Stick”,
,Memory Stick PRO”, ,Memory Stick Duo”, ,MagicGate Memory Stick Duo”,
,Memory Stick PRO Duo” und ,, sind Warenzeichen der Sony
Corporation.

* Microsoft und Windows sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der Microsoft
Corporation in den USA und/oder anderen Landern.

* MMX Pentium ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen oder ein Warenzeichen der
Intel Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader sind eingetragene Warenzeichen oder
Warenzeichen der Adobe Systems, Inc. in den USA und/oder anderen
Landern.

* Macintosh und Mac OS sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der Apple Computer,
Inc. in den USA und/oder anderen Landern.

¢ Alle anderen Warenzeichen und eingetragene Warenzeichen sind Eigentum
der betreffenden Halter.

Die Kennungen , ™" und ,®"” sind in der Anleitung zum Teil weggelassen.

Beachten Sie beim Betrieb des Geréts die folgenden Hinweise:

* Wenn das Gehiduse verschmutzt ist, wischen Sie es mit einem weichen
Tuch ab. Benzin, Alkohol, Verdiinner usw. diirfen nicht verwendet
werden, da sich sonst das Gehduse verformt oder Beschddigungen
auftreten konnen.

 Es wird kein Ersatz geleistet, wenn Daten auf Grund einer Fehlfunktion
des ,Memory Stick” nicht aufgenommen oder wiedergegeben werden
konnen.

® Zum Sichern der Daten auf dem , Memory Stick” stellen Sie den
Schreibschutzschalter am ,,Memory Stick” auf , LOCK”.

& Tipp
Einzelheiten zur Bedienung entnehmen Sie bitte der CD-ROM (PDF-Datei).
Lesen Sie die Anleitung bitte vor der Verwendung sorgfaltig durch.

HHinweise

* Wihrend das Gerit auf den ,Memory Stick” zugreift, leuchtet die
Zugriffslampe. Nehmen Sie dann auf keinen Fall den , Memory Stick”
heraus, schalten Sie den Computer nicht aus, trennen Sie das USB-Kabel
nicht ab usw., da sonst die Daten im ,Memory Stick” zerstort werden
konnen.

e Fassen Sie beim Abtrennen des USB-Kabels am Stecker und niemals am
Kabel an.
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Der ,,Memory Stick”

Was ist ein ,Memory Stick"?

Ein ,Memory Stick” ist neues IC-Speichermedium, das trotz der
ultrakompakten Abmessungen und des duflerst geringen Gewichts eine
groflere Speicherkapazitit besitzt als eine Diskette. Sie konnen den
~+Memory Stick” als auswechselbares Speichermedium verwenden oder
die Daten vom ,Memory Stick” zu kompatiblen Geréten tibertragen.

Im Handel ist neben dem normalen ,,Memory Stick” auch eine
Kompaktversion, der ,Memory Stick Duo” erhéltlich. Wird der ,Memory
Stick Duo” in einen speziellen Adapter, der die Grofie des normalen
~Memory Stick” besitzt, eingesetzt, ist er mit dem normalen ,Memory
Stick” kompatibel.

Die verwendbaren ,Memory Stick”
- Fiinf verschiedene ,Memory Stick”-Typen sind erhéltlich.

~Memory Stick PRO"

Ein ,Memory Stick PRO” ist ein , Memory Stick” mit der
Urheberrechtsschutztechnologie ,MagicGate”, der nur in einem ,,Memory
Stick PRO”-kompatiblen Gerat verwendet werden kann. (Wenn Sie die
Urheberrechtsschutztechnologie des , Memory Stick PRO” mit diesem
Geriét nutzen wollen, benétigen Sie ein Anwenderprogramm, das diese
Technologie unterstiitzt.)

~Memory Stick”

Ein ,Memory Stick” ermdglicht das Aufnehmen aller Datentypen mit
Ausnahme von Daten, die mit dem Urheberrechtschutz ,MagicGate”
versehen sind.

~Memory Stick Duo” (kompatibel mit MagicGate/
Hochgeschwindigkeits-Dateniibertragung)

Ein ,Memory Stick Duo” ist ein ,Memory Stick”, der mit der
Kopierschutztechnologie ,MagicGate” arbeitet und hohe
Dateniibertragungsgeschwindigkeit unterstiitzt. Er kann in einem
»+Memory Stick”- oder ,Memory Stick PRO“-kompatiblen Gerat verwendet
werden. (Die tatsichliche Datentibertragungsgeschwindigkeit hangt von
dem verwendeten Gerit ab.)

5-DE



~Memory Stick” (mit Speicherwahlfunktion Memory Select)
Ein solcher ,Memory Stick” besitzt mehr als einen Speicher (128 MB). Mit
dem Wahlschalter an der Riickseite des ,Memory Stick” konnen Sie den
jeweils glinstigsten Speicher auswéahlen. Es ist jedoch nicht méglich,
mehrere Speicher gleichzeitig oder nacheinander zu verwenden.

~MagicGate Memory Stick”
Ein ,MagicGate Memory Stick” arbeitet mit der
Urheberrechtsschutztechnologie , MagicGate”.

Was ist ,MagicGate”?

,MagicGate” ist eine Urheberrechtsschutztechnologie fiir den , Memory
Stick” und kompatible Produkte. Durch eine Authentifizierung wird
sichergestellt, dass geschiitzte Inhalte nur mit kompatiblen Geraten und
einem kompatiblen ,Memory Stick” ausgetauscht werden kénnen.
Urheberrechtlich geschiitzte Inhalte werden verschliisselt und ein
unberechtigtes Wiedergeben wird verhindert.

Musik und andere urheberrechtlich geschiitzte Daten lassen sich nur
aufzeichnen, wenn ein MagicGate-kompatibler ,Memory Stick”
zusammen mit einem , MagicGate”-kompatiblen Gerit (wie beispielsweise
dieses Gerit) verwendet wird.

Falls erwiinscht, konnen auf demselben MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory
Stick” auch unterschiedliche Daten aufgezeichnet werden. So kénnen Sie
beispielsweise auf dem MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick” Musik
aufzeichnen und den restlichen Speicherplatz dann zum Aufzeichnen von
Bilddaten verwenden.
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Verwendung des MagicGate-kompatiblen
~Memory Stick”

HHinweise

* Mit ,SonicStage” auf den MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick”
tibertragene (ausgecheckte) Daten werden im Ordner , Hifi folder”
gespeichert.
Anderungen im Ordner ,Hifi folder” diirfen nur mit ,SonicStage”, nicht
jedoch mit dem Explorer usw. vorgenommen werden. Ansonsten kénnen die
Daten weder wiedergegeben noch eingecheckt werden. Sony iibernimmt keine
Verantwortung fiir einen Datenverlust durch unsachgemafes Vorgehen.

® Beim Formatieren des MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick” werden alle
Daten, einschlieflich der Musikdaten, geloscht. Achten Sie sorgfaltig darauf,
dass keine wichtigen Daten versehentlich geloscht werden. Im Falle eines
Datenverlustes durch Formatieren konnen keine Anspriiche an Sony geltend
gemacht werden.

¢ Aufzeichnungen sind nur fiir den Privatgebrauch erlaubt. Fiir andere Zwecke
darf urheberrechtlich geschiitztes Material nur mit Genehmigung des
Urheberrechtsinhabers benutzt werden.

 Sony iibernimmt keine Haftung, wenn beim Herunterladen oder Speichern
von Musikdaten oder anderen Daten auf Grund einer Fehlfunktion dieses
Gerits oder des ,Memory Stick” Fehler auftreten oder Daten verloren gehen.

¢ ,SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ist nicht , Memory Stick PRO”-kompatibel.
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Systemanforderungen

Empfohlene Windows-Umgebung

*Betriebssystem: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/
Windows Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000
Professional (Windows 2000)/Windows XP Home Edition/XP
Professional Edition (Windows XP)
— Die obigen Betriebssysteme miissen werksseitig bereits im Computer

installiert worden sein.
- Wenn die obigen Betriebssysteme aus einem Upgrade hervorgegangen
sind, ist kein Betrieb gewahrleistet.

¢ CPU: MMX Pentium II, 400 MHz oder schneller (empfohlen wird ein
Pentium III, 450 MHz oder schneller)

*RAM: 64 MB oder mehr

e Erforderliche Festplattenkapazitit: 100 MB oder mehr
(einige Windows-Version erfordern noch mehr Speicherplatz, aufSerdem
ist je nach Umfang der Musikdaten méoglicherweise noch mehr
Speicherplatz erforderlich.)

¢ CD-ROM-Laufwerk

* Sound-Karte (wird fiir den Betrieb von ,SonicStage” benotigt)

® USB-Buchse standardmafig
(Das Gerat unterstiitzt Hi-Speed USB (basierend auf USB 2.0).)

e Bildschirm: High Color (16-Bit) oder besser, 800 x 480 Pixel oder mehr
(empfohlen: 800 x 600 Pixel oder mehr)

Empfohlene Macintosh-Umgebung
® Betriebssystem: Mac OS 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
— Die obigen Betriebssysteme miissen werksseitig bereits im Computer
installiert worden sein.
- Wenn die obigen Betriebssysteme aus einem Upgrade hervorgegangen
sind, ist kein Betrieb gewahrleistet.
*RAM: 64 MB oder mehr
eFestplatte: 50 MB oder mehr freier Speicherplatz
*USB-Buchse standardmaéfig
(Das Gerat unterstiitzt Hi-Speed USB (basierend auf USB 2.0).)

HHinweise

* In bestimmten Fallen ist auch mit Computern, die die obigen
Voraussetzungen erfiillen, kein Betrieb gewéhrleistet.

* ,SonicStage” wird nicht von Macintosh unterstitzt.
Mit einem Macintosh-Computer kénnen keine Daten, die eine
Urheberrechtsschutztechnologie voraussetzen, tibertragen werden.
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HHinweis

Aus urheberrechtlichen Griinden ermoglicht das Programm nur eine
eingeschrankte Wiedergabe, wenn das verwendete Gerit einen optischen
Digitalausgang besitzt.

Betrieb unter Windows 2000/Windows XP

Wird ,,SonicStage” unter Windows 2000/ Windows XP verwendet,

bestehen folgende Einschrankungen:

¢ Die Installation darf erst nach dem Anmelden als Administrator erfolgen.
Zum Anmelden als Administrator siehe die Anleitung Ihres Computers.

* Wenn Sie das Programm verwenden wollen, miissen Sie sich als
Administrator oder Power-User anmelden.

* Nehmen Sie bei laufendem ,,SonicStage” das CD-ROM-Laufwerk nicht
heraus, da sonst wichtige Daten verloren gehen kénnen.

® Nur die Professional-Version von Windows 2000 kann verwendet
werden.

® Das NTFS-Format steht nur bei standardmafiiger Installation (d.h. wenn
die Installation werksseitig vorgenommen wurde) zur Verfiigung.

Bei Verwendung eines Computers, auf dem das
Service Pack 3 von Windows 2000 installiert ist

Das Gerat wird nicht vom Computer erkannt, wenn das Service Pack 3 von
Windows 2000 installiert ist und der folgende Vorgang ausgefiihrt wird:

1. Der Computer wird hochgestartet oder rebootet, wahrend das Produkt
am USB-Port des Computers angeschlossen ist.

2. Nach dem Starten von Windows wird das USB-Kabel zwischen Produkt
und Computer abgetrennt und wieder angeschlossen.
— Der Computer erkennt das Produkt nicht mehr.

Bleibt das USB-Kabel angeschlossen, tritt das Problem nicht auf.
Abhilfe

Trennen Sie das USB-Kabel zwischen Produkt und Computer ab, bevor Sie
Windows hochstarten oder rebooten.
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r Hinweis zur Systemwiederherstellung von Windows XP/Windows Me
Wenn Sie unter Windows XP oder Windows Me die ,,System Restore
(Systemwiederherstellung)” ausfiihren, lasst sich moglicherweise die
von ,SonicStage” verwaltete Musik nicht mehr wiedergeben.

Legen Sie deshalb eine Sicherungskopie der von ,SonicStage”
verwalteten Musikdaten an, bevor Sie , System Restore
(Systemwiederherstellung)” ausfiihren.

Nach der Ausfithrung von ,System Restore
(Systemwiederherstellung)” geben Sie mit ,SonicStage” die gesicherten
Daten wieder.

Einzelheiten zum Sichern von Daten finden Sie in der Hilfe von
,SonicStage”.

HHinweis

Wenn nach der Ausfithrung der ,System Restore
(Systemwiederherstellung)” keine Musikwiedergabe moglich ist, erscheint
eine Fehlerdialogfeld. Folgen Sie dann den Anweisungen auf dem
Bildschirm.
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Uberpriifen des mitgelieferten
Zubehors

* Memory Stick USB-Lese-/Schreibgerit (1)

HHinweis (zur Kompatibilitdt von ,,Memory Stick” normaler GréBe
und der GréBe Duo)
In den Schacht kann wahlweise ein ,,Memory Stick” normaler Gr6Be oder
ein ,Memory Stick Duo” eingesetzt werden. (Es ist jedoch nicht maglich,
beide ,,Memory Stick” Typen gleichzeitig einzusetzen.) Setzen Sie einen
~Memory Stick Duo” nicht in einen Memory Stick Duo-Adapter ein.
Versuchen Sie niemals zwei oder mehr ,Memory Stick” gleichzeitig
einzusetzen und setzen Sie den ,Memory Stick” auch nicht falsch herum
ein, da es sonst zu Stérungen kommen kann.

¢ USB-Spezialkabel 1,0 m (1)
* CD-ROM fiir Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HHinweis
Verwenden Sie beim Installieren von ,SonicStage” die CD-ROM mit der
gewiischten Sprache.
* Die CD-ROM enthilt Folgendes:
* Gerate-Treiber
e ,SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
* Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
* Bedienungsanleitung (PDF-Datei)
Die PDF-Datei mit der deutschen Bedienungsanleitung besitzt den
Namen MSAC-US30Manual_GER.pdf
¢ Bedienungsanleitung fiir diese Einheit (1)
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Die mitgelieferte Software

Die Windows CD-ROM enthilt folgende Software:

Gerate-Treiber (Windows)
Dieser Treiber ist fiir den Betrieb unter Windows erforderlich.
Zur Installation des Treibers siehe Seite 15.

~SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

,SonicStage” ist ein vielseitiges Programm zum Wiedergeben und
Verarbeiten von Musik. So konnen Sie mit ,SonicStage” beispielsweise
CDs und andere Musikquellen wiedergeben, Musik auf die Festplatte Thres
PC importieren und die Musikdateien im Computer verwalten. Auflerdem
konnen Sie die Musikdaten auch von der Festplatte des Computers auf
einen MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick” iibertragen, um sie auf
einem externen Gerat wiederzugeben.

HHinweise

* SonicStage” wird nicht von einem Macintosh unterstiitzt.

® Das Programm ermdoglicht keine Aufzeichnung von Musikdaten auf CD-RW/
CD-R-Medien. Beim Versuch, Musikdaten auf solchen Medien zu sichern,
konnen die Daten verloren gehen. Sony {ibernimmt hierfiir keine Haftung.

* ,SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ist nicht ,Memory Stick PRO”-kompatibel.

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

Dieses Programm dient zum Formatieren (Initialisieren) des ,Memory
Stick”. Dabei werden alle auf dem ,Memory Stick” aufgezeichneten Daten
geloscht. Formatieren Sie den ,Memory Stick” nur mit diesem Programm,
damit eine Kompatibilitat mit diesem Gerat gewahrleistet ist.

HHinweis

Beim Formatieren des ,Memory Stick” werden alle aufgezeichneten Daten
geloscht. Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Formatieren, dass der , Memory Stick”
keine wichtigen Daten enthlt.
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Die Bedienungsanleitung auf der CD-
ROM und die Online-Hilfe

Verwendung der Bedienungsanleitung auf der
CD-ROM

Die mitgelieferte CD-ROM enthiilt eine weitere Bedienungsanleitung (als
PDF-Datei), aus der Sie Einzelheiten zur Bedienung entnehmen kénnen.
Um die PDF-Datei darstellen zu kénnen, benétigen Sie den Acrobat
Reader der Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Der Acrobat Reader zeigt die PDF-Datei wie folgt auf dem Bildschirm an:

Bedienungsanleitung auf dem Bildschirm

@& k] Glo

IS v

SONY. scasscson (12

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Operating Instructions

E D MSAC-US30 =
=i == 1

Linkes Fenster Rechtes Fenster

¢ Linkes Fenster
Fiir jede Seite der Bedienungsanleitung erscheint ein Miniaturbild. Wenn
Sie auf das Miniaturbild klicken, erscheint die betreffende Seite im
,Rechtes Fenster”.

® Rechtes Fenster
Zeigt eine Seite der Bedienungsanleitung.

Weitere Einzelheiten zum Acrobat Reader finden Sie in der Online-Hilfe
des Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Verwendung der Online-Hilfe (unter Windows)

Fiir die folgenden Programme ist ein Online-Hilfe vorgesehen:

e ,SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter

In der Online-Hilfe finden Sie Einzelheiten zur Verwendung des
Programms.

Die Online-Hilfe erscheint wie folgt auf dem Bildschirm:

Online-Hilfe auf dem Bildschirm

[

Fin_coies

Registerkarten ——

Linkes Fenster Rechtes Fenster

¢ Linkes Fenster
Zeigt Themen und Schliisselworter.

¢ Rechtes Fenster
Zeigt die Erlduterungen. Durch Klicken auf unterstrichene Textteile
konnen weitere Informationen abgerufen werden.
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Installieren des Programms im
Computer

HHinweis

Installieren Sie das mitgelieferte Programm im Computer, bevor Sie das Gerét
an den Computer anschliefen. Fiihren Sie die Installation nicht aus, wenn das
Gerit bereits am Computer angeschlossen ist.

Starten Sie den Computer nach der Installation neu hoch, und schliefen Sie das
Gerét dann an den Computer an.

Bei den folgenden Erlduterungen werden die Bildschirmanzeigen von
Windows XP verwendet. Je nach Betriebssystem konnen die Anzeigen
unterschiedlich sein.

Teilweise wird die Installation automatisch ausgefiihrt.

So wird das Programm installiert

Installieren des Gerate-Treibers im Computer

HHinweis
Zusammen mit dem Geréte-Treiber wird auch der ,Memory Stick Formatter”
und die Bedienungsanleitung (als PDF-Datei) in den Computer installiert.

1 Schalten Sie den Computer ein.
Das Gerit darf noch nicht am Computer angeschlossen sein.
Schlielen Sie alle laufenden Programme.
Beim Installieren des Treibers unter Windows 2000 oder Windows XP
miissen Sie sich als Administrator anmelden.
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2 Legen Sie die mitgelieferte CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) in das CD-
ROM-Laufwerk des Computers ein.
Der Launcher startet automatisch.
Zum Installieren eines Treibers klicken Sie im Menti auf die
Schaltflache [Driver].

3 Lesen Sie die Lizenzvereinbarung sorgfaltig durch, und klicken
Sie dann auf die Schaltflache [Agree].
Wenn Sie auf die Schaltfliche [Agree] klicken, beginnt die Installation
des Treibers.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

4 Kicken sie entsprechend der Aufforderung auf dem
Bildschirm auf die Schaltflache [Next].
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5 Klicken Sie auf [Finish]. Die Installation des Treibers ist damit
beendet.

Maintenance Complate

IntSHied Viayd s o o maiiensezs
Gpaatons onMAC U530

6 AnschlieBend beginnt die Installation des ,,Memory Stick
Formatter”.

Klicken Sie entsprechend der Aufforderung auf dem Bildschirm auf
die Schaltflache [Next].

‘Welcome o the InstaltShield Wizard for Memory
Stk Formatler

The nsalied Vs vl sl Moy Stk
Fomle cnyou corpuer Tocerie, el Hest.

7 Klicken Sie auf [Finish]. Die Installation des ,,Memory Stick
Formatter” ist damit beendet.

tlShicld Wizard Conplete

uphas i rtaling ey Sick Formater o e
ot

Wenn Sie den ,,Memory Stick Formatter” verwenden wollen, wéhlen
Sie [Start] — [Programs] — [Memory Stick Utility] -[Memory Stick
Formatter].
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8 AnschlieBend wird automatisch die Bedienungsanleitung
(PDF-Datei) installiert.
Wenn die Installation der Bedienungsanleitung beendet ist, erscheint
wieder die Applikationswahlanzeige.
Um die Programminstallation in diesem Zustand zu beenden, klicken
Sie [Exit].
,SonicStage” wird dann nicht installiert.
Zum Abrufen der Bedienungsanleitung wahlen Sie [Start] —
[Programs] — [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] - [MSAC-US30
Instructions].

HHinweis

Zum Lesen der Bedienungsanleitung (PDF-Datei) wird der Acrobat Reader
von Adobe Systems Incorporated benétigt.
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Installieren von ,,SonicStage”
(einschlieBlich ,,OpenMG"”) im
Computer

1 Zum Installieren von ,SonicStage” verfahren Sie wie folgt:
Klicken Sie im Menii auf die Schaltfliche [SonicStage].

P
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeusicx

CEECTD

2 Lesen Sie die Lizenzvereinbarung sorgfaltig durch, und klicken
Sie dann auf die Schaltflache [Agree].
Wenn Sie auf die Schaltfliche [Agree] klicken, beginnt die Installation
des Treibers.

o

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer e
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3 Klicken Sie entsprechend der Aufforderung auf dem
Bildschirm auf die Schaltflache [Next].

Welcarm 10 the InstalShid Wizaed or
SoncStaae

The stlek® sl vl el SoricStage on s
conpui

fi

4 \Wihlen Sie den Ordner, in dem Sie ,SonicStage” installieren
wollen.
Wenn Sie nicht den vorgeschlagenen, sondern einen anderen Ordner
verwenden wollen, klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache [Browse], und
wihlen Sie dann den gewiinschten Ordner. Nach der Wahl des
Ordners klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache [Next].

20-DE



5

(<)}

Wahlen Sie den Ordner, in dem der ,,OpenMG"-Inhalt
gespeichert werden soll.

Wenn Sie nicht den vorgeschlagenen, sondern einen anderen Ordner
verwenden wollen, klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche [Browse], und
wihlen Sie dann den gewiinschten Ordner. Nach der Wahl des
Ordners klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache [Next].

Choese DpenMG contents foker "

coners i b e k.

per b3 corerts e lowng okl
o Dperi ks s, 4t

s

Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache [Finish].

Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache [Restart], um den Computer
neu hochzustarten.

HHinweis
Das Gerét darf erst nach dem erneuten Hochstarten des Computers
angeschlossen werden.
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Anschluss des Gerats an den Computer

HHinweis

Installieren Sie das mitgelieferte Programm, bevor Sie das Gerdt an den
Computer anschliefen. Nach der Installation muss der Computer neu
hochgestartet werden.

Verbinden Sie die USB-Buchse dieses Gerits iiber das mitgelieferte USB-
Spezialkabel mit der USB-Buchse des Computers.

USB-Buchse
USB-Buchse Mini-B- —

A-Stecker Stecker

<-—>

Zugriffslampe
¢ Seriennummer (7-stellige
Nummer an der Riickseite
des Gerats)

Das USB-Spezialkabel

A-Stecker: wird in die USB-Buchse des Computers eingesteckt. Besitzt
der Computer mehrere USB-Buchsen, kénnen Sie eine
beliebige verwenden.

Mini-B-Stecker: wird in die USB-Buchse dieses Gerits eingesteckt.

1 Stecken Sie den Mini-B-Stecker des USB-Kabels fest in die
USB-Buchse des Gerats ein.

2 Stecken Sie den A-Stecker des USB-Kabels in die USB-Buchse
des Computers.
¢ Der ,,Hardware-Assistent” startet, und die Installation des Treibers
beginnt. Bei einigen Betriebssystemen erfolgt die Installation des
Treibers automatisch.
¢ Die USB-Buchse befindet sich je nach Computer an einer anderen
Stelle.
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* Wenn Thr Computer mehrere USB-Buchsen besitzen, diirfen Sie
aufSer der standardmaéfsigen Maus und der Tastatur keine weiteren
Einheiten an die USB-Buchsen anschlieSen. Wenn Sie einen
Desktop-Computer verwenden, schliefien Sie das USB-Kabel direkt
an eine USB-Buchse des Computers an. Einzelheiten finden Sie
unter , Empfohlene Anschlussarten” auf Seite 24.

23-DE



Empfohlene Anschlussarten

Die folgenden Anschlussarten gewéhrleisten normalerweise einen
einwandfreien Betrieb des Gerits.

Nur dieses Gerit wird an der USB-Buchse des Computers angeschlossen;
an den anderen USB-Buchsen des Computers sind keine Komponenten
angeschlossen.

«»%

An einer USB-Buchse des Desktop-Computers wird die standardmafig
mitgelieferte USB-Tastatur und die Maus angeschlossen, an der anderen
USB-Buchse wird dieses Gerit tiber das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel

angeschlossen.
[ | €= rE——am = %

HHinweise

* Wenn mehrere USB-Einheiten (au8er der Standardeinheit) gleichzeitig an
einem Computer angeschlossen und gleichzeitig betrieben werden, ist in
einigen Fallen kein einwandfreier Betrieb gewahrleistet.

o Schliefen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel direkt an der USB-Buchse des
Computers an. Bei Anschluss tiber die Tastatur, ein USB-Hub usw. ist kein
Betrieb gewahrleistet.

* Auch wenn die obigen Angaben eingehalten werden, erméglichen bestimmte
Computer manchmal keinen einwandfreien Betrieb.

* Verwenden Sie zum Anschluss an den Computer das (mitgelieferte) USB-
Spezialkabel.
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So kénnen Sie den einwandfreien
Anschluss liberpriifen

In den folgenden Erlduterungen werden die Anzeigen von Windows XP
verwendet. Je nach Betriebssystem kénnen die Anzeigen unterschiedlich
sein.

1 Offnen Sie den Ordner ,,My Computer” (Arbeitsplatz).
Der Ordner ,My Computer” (Arbeitsplatz) 6ffnet sich.

2 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das neue Wechselmedium
Memory Stick-MG(F:) eingerichtet worden ist.

HHinweis
Je nach Threm Computer wird statt des Namens (F:) eventuell ein anderer
Name verwendet.

Moglicherweise dauert es einige Zeit, bis das Wechselmedium Memory
Stick-MG(F:) erscheint. Erst wenn dieses Symbol angezeigt wird, ist der
Anschluss hergestellt.

HHinweise

* Je nach Betriebssystem und ,Memory Stick” wird moglicherweise nicht
,Memory Stick-MG(F:)” sondern , Wechseltrager (F:)” angezeigt.

e Erscheint das Memory Stick-Symbol nicht, wurde der Gerite-Treiber
moglicherweise nicht richtig installiert. Fithren Sie dann den Vorgang auf der
folgenden Seite aus. Wenn Sie noch weitere Wechselmedien verwenden,
erscheinen mehrere Symbole.
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Wenn das Wechselmedium (Memory
Stick-Symbol) nicht angezeigt wird

Moglicherweise wurde bereits ein anderer Gerate-Treiber installiert.
Schlie8en Sie in einem solchen Fall das Gerét an den Computer an, und
fiihren Sie den folgenden Vorgang aus:

- Unter Windows 2000/Windows XP —
Melden Sie sich als Administrator an oder verwenden Sie eine
Benutzerkennung mit Administratorprivileg.

1 Doppelklicken Sie in ,,Control Panel (Systemsteuerung)” auf

das Symbol ,,System”.

Das Fenster , System Properties (Systemeigenschaften)” 6ffnet sich.

2 Uberpriifen Sie, ob bereits ein Gerite-Treiber installiert ist.

System Restore

Hadnd

et s you nstal ardiare

omatc Update: Femote

Add Hardwaro Wizsrd

& Manage: s allihe hardware devices incizled

e

L

ovide 5 way o1 you 1o set up and store:
nbrsbors.

Hardvare Profies

— D Im Fenster ,,System Properties
(Systemeigenschaften)” auf die
Registerkarte [Hardware] klicken.

— @ Auf [Device Manager (Gerite-
Manager)] klicken.

Das Fenster ,Device Manager
(Gerate-Manager)” erscheint.
26-



2 (Fortsetzung)

® Auf [View (Ansicht)]

Z. Device Mana ter klicken.
File  action Help
30 @ Auf [View device by type
T" P EBW[ES by connection - (Geréite nach Typ)]
" lesources by bype Klick
ke _.f E.on' Resources by connection icken.
+]-ee Disk
- Disp  show hidden devices
1k D .
1=y Flop Customize...
= i Floppy disk drives
= (=) IDE ATAJATAPI controllers
=+ Keyboards
) ; Mice and other pointing devices @ Auf [Other devices
- 1 Monitars | M
+ HE network adapters (Andere _Gerate)]
=% Other devices doppelklicken.
F MSAC-USH = (&) Uberpriifen, ob [? MSAC-

US30] mit
vorausgestelltem ,?*
vorhanden ist.

3 Falls ein Treiber installiert ist, I6schen Sie ihn.
Wenn Sie im vorausgegangenen Schritt 2 festgestellt haben, dass bei der
Ansicht ,View devices by type (Geréte nach Typ)” der Eintrag [? MSAC-
US30] unter ,,Other devices (Andere Gerite)” vorhanden ist, wurde bereits
ein anderer Gerite-Treiber installiert.
Fiihren Sie dann den folgenden Vorgang aus, um den Treiber zu lschen.
Achten Sie darauf, keinen anderen Treiber als [? MSAC-US30] zu I6schen.

@ Auf [? MSAC-US30] klicken.

@ Auf [Remove (Entfernen)] klicken. Das Fenster ,Confirm Device
Removal (Entfernen des Gerits bestétigen)” erscheint.

® Auf die Schaltfliche [OK] klicken. Das Gerit wird entfernt.

® Das Gerit vom Computer abtrennen, dann den Computer neu
hochstarten.

Installieren Sie anschlieSend den Gerite-Treiber erneut, indem Sie den
Vorgang von Seite 15 ab Schritt 1 ausfiihren.

HHinweise

® Nur [? MSAC-US30] darf geloscht werden. Werden andere Gerite gelscht,
funktioniert der Computer moglicherweise nicht mehr einwandfrei.

* Wenn Sie ,SonicStage” bereits installiert haben, braucht es nicht nochmals
installiert werden. Nach der Installation des Treibers muss der Computer neu
hochgestartet werden. Erst dann darf das Gerat an den Computer
angeschlossen werden.
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- Unter Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1

2

Doppelklicken Sie in ,,Control Panel (Systemsteuerung)” auf
das Symbol ,System”.
Das Fenster ,System Properties (Systemeigenschaften)” 6ffnet sich.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob bereits ein Gerite-Treiber installiert ist.

(@ Im Fenster ,System Properties (Systemeigenschaften)” auf die
Registerkarte [Device Manager (Gerate-Manager)] klicken.

@ Auf [Other devices (Andere Gerite)] doppelklicken.

® Uberpriifen, ob [? MSAC-US30] mit vorausgestelltem ,,?
vorhanden ist.

Falls ein Treiber installiert ist, I6schen Sie ihn.

Wenn Sie im vorausgegangenen Schritt 2 festgestellt haben, dass [?
MSAC-US30] unter ,,Other devices (Andere Gerate)” vorhanden ist,
wurde bereits ein anderer Gerate-Treiber installiert.

Fiihren Sie dann den folgenden Vorgang aus, um den Treiber zu
16schen.

Achten Sie darauf, keinen anderen Treiber als [? MSAC-US30] zu
16schen.

@ Auf [? MSAC-US30] klicken.

® Auf [Remove (Entfernen)] klicken. Das Fenster ,,Confirm Device
Removal (Entfernen des Gerits bestitigen)” erscheint.

® Auf die Schaltfliche [OK] klicken. Das Gerit wird entfernt.

@ Das Gerit vom Computer abtrennen, dann den Computer neu
hochstarten.

Installieren Sie anschliefSend den Geréate-Treiber erneut, indem Sie den
Vorgang von Seite 15 ab Schritt 1 ausfiihren.

HHinweise

® Nur [? MSAC-US30] darf geloscht werden. Werden andere Geréte
geloscht, funktioniert der Computer moglicherweise nicht mehr
einwandfrei.

* Wenn Sie ,SonicStage” bereits installiert haben, braucht es nicht
nochmals installiert werden. Nach der Installation des Treibers muss der
Computer neu hochgestartet werden. Erst dann darf das Gerét an den
Computer angeschlossen werden.
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Kopieren von Bilddaten aus dem
~Memory Stick” auf den Computer

Wenn Sie das USB-Kabel abtrennen, erkennt der Computer das Gerat nicht
mehr und die auf dem Wechselmedium (Removable Disk (, Memory
Stick”)) aufgezeichneten Bilddaten konnen nicht mehr auf dem Computer
wiedergegeben werden. Wenn Sie die Bilddaten jedoch aus dem ,Memory
Stick” in den Computer kopiert haben, konnen Sie sie auch dann noch
ansehen, wenn das Gerdt vom Computer abgetrennt ist.

Bei abgetrenntem USB-Kabel erlischt das Memory Stick-MG(F:)-Symbol.

Einzelheiten zum Kopieren von Bilddaten in den Computer finden Sie in
der Anleitung des Computers.
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Abtrennen des Gerdts vom Computer
- Fir Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP-Benutzer —

Fiihren Sie den folgenden Vorgang aus, bevor Sie das USB-Kabel vom
Computer abtrennen.

¢ In den folgenden Erlduterungen werden die Anzeigen von Windows XP
verwendet.
Bei anderen Betriebssystemen kénnen sich die Anzeigen leicht
unterscheiden.

* Benutzer von Windows 98SE brauchen diesen Vorgang nicht
auszufiihren.

1 Klicken Sie unten rechts in der Taskleiste auf das Symbol
+Unplug or Eject Hardware” (Hardware-Komponente
entfernen oder auswerfen).

Auf dieses Symbol klicken.

E'u_.- 351 P
/

Eine Meldung
erscheint.

Infobereich der Taskleiste

2 Klicken Sie auf ,Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer (MSAC-US30)-Drive (F:)".

Hier klicken.

Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USE Reader/ Writer (MSAC-UIS30) - Drive(F:) e ——
[ e
Nach einiger Zeit
erscheint eine Meldung.
- Je nach Computer wird moglicherweise nicht ,,(F:)”, sondern ein anderer
Laufwerkname verwendet.

30-DE



3 [..Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MSAC-US30) can be
safely removed.”] erscheint.
Das Gerit kann nun vom Computer abgetrennt werden.

HHinweis
Je nach dem Betriebssystem konnen die Anzeigen unterschiedlich sein.

HHinweise

e Zum Herausnehmen des ,Memory Stick” aus dem Gerét brauchen Sie den
obigen Vorgang nicht auszufiihren.

* Nehmen Sie den ,Memory Stick” nicht heraus, wihrend die Zugriffslampe
blinkt. Ansonsten konnen die Daten des , Memory Stick” geloscht werden.

* Wenn der obige Vorgang ausgefiihrt wird, erkennt der Computer die Einheit
nicht mehr. Erst wenn Sie das USB-Kabel einmal abtrennen und dann wieder
anschlielen, wird die Einheit wieder vom Computer erkannt.
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Betrieb (mit einem Macintosh)

Zum Betrieb des Geréts mit Ihrem Computer konnen Sie den
im Betriebssystem enthaltenen Treiber verwenden.

Die Einheit kann direkt verwendet werden, ohne einen
Treiber im Computer zu installieren.

1 Schalten Sie den Computer ein.

2 Setzen Sie den ,,Memory Stick” in das Gerat ein und verbinden
Sie die USB-Buchse des Gerats lber das mitgelieferte USB-
Spezialkabel mit der USB-Buchse des Computers.

Zum Anschlieflen siehe Seite 24.

3 Der Treiber wird automatisch im Computer installiert.

4 Nachdem der Treiber installiert ist, erscheint das betreffendle-
Symbol auf dem Desktop. Das Gerit ist nun betriebsbereit.

HHinweis
Das Symbol erscheint nur dann auf dem Desktop, wenn der ,Memory Stick” in
das Gerit eingesetzt ist.

Entfernen des Gerats vom Computer oder Herausnehmen
des ,,Memory Stick” aus dem Gerat

1 SchlieBen Sie die Software, die fiir dieses Gerat verwendet
wird.

2 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Zugriffslampe erloschen ist.

3 Ziehen Sie das Symbol in den Papierkorb.
Oder aktivieren Sie das Symbol und wihlen Sie oben links auf dem
Schirm , Eject (Auswerfen)” im ,Special (Spezial)“-Mentii.

4 Entfernen Sie das Gerdt vom Computer bzw. nehmen Sie den
~Memory Stick” aus dem Gerat heraus.

HHinweise

¢ Bei blinkender Zugriffslampe darf der ,Memory Stick” jedoch nicht
herausgenommen werden, da sonst die Daten im ,Memory Stick” beschéadigt
werden kénnen.

* Wenn Sie das Gerit abtrennen oder den ,Memory Stick” aus dem Gerat
herausnehmen, ohne den obigen Vorgang auszufiihren, kann der ,Memory
Stick” beschadigt werden. Sony tibernimmt in einem solchen Fall keine
Haftung.
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Was ist ,,SonicStage”?

»SonicStage” ist ein vielseitiges Programm zum Wiedergeben und
Verarbeiten von Musik. So kénnen Sie mit ,,SonicStage” beispielsweise
CDs oder andere Musikquellen wiedergeben, Musik auf die Festplatte
Ihres PC importieren und die Musikdateien im Computer verwalten.*
Auferdem konnen Sie die Musikdaten auch von der Festplatte des
Computers auf einen MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick” tibertragen,
um sie auf einem externen Gerat wiederzugeben.

* ,SonicStage” verwaltet die auf die Festplatte des Computers importierten
Musikdaten mit dem Musikdatenbankprogramm ,Music Drive”.

So kénnen Sie mit ,,SonicStage” verschiedene

Musikquellen wiedergeben

Mit der integrierten Maus erméglicht ,SonicStage” eine bequeme

Wiedergabe der folgenden Musikquellen:

* Auf einem am USB-Port des Computers angeschlossenen Medium
aufgezeichnete Tracks (wenn das Gerit und ein MagicGate-kompatibler
+Memory Stick” verwendet wird)

* Musik-CD

* Musikdateien auf dem PC

* Musikdateien von Internet-Musikvertriebsdiensten (EMD-Service)

Erstellen einer Musikdatenbank zur Verwaltung

der Musikdateien, die aus verschiedenen

Musikquellen in den Computer importiert

wurden (,,Music Drive”)

,SonicStage” verwaltet die im PC gespeicherten Musikdateien mit Hilfe

der Musikdatenbank ,Music Drive”.

Die Musikdateien konnen auf die folgenden Arten von den Musikquellen

in ,Music Drive” importiert werden:

¢ Aufnehmen von Titeln einer Musik-CD in ,Music Drive”.

¢ Importieren von bereits im PC vorhandenen Musikdateien in , Music
Drive”.

¢ Herunterladen von Musikdateien von Internet-Musikvertrieben und
Importieren in ,Music Drive”.
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Unterteilen der importieren Musik in
Kategorien (Play List)

Zum Kategorisieren der auf die Festplatte (,Music Drive”) des PC
importierten Musikdateien konnen Sie Informationen wie Kiinstlername,
Titel des Songs, Titel des Albums usw. hinzufiigen oder eine ,Play List
(Wiedergabeliste)” anlegen.

Verschiedene Suchverfahren in der
Musikdatenbank (Categorized List)

Mit der , Kategorieliste” (Categorized List) konnen Sie die angezeigte
,Music Drive”-Musikdatenbank durch Vorgabe von Kategorien wie ,artist
(Kiinstler)”, ,genre (Musikstil)“, ,format (Format)” usw. eingrenzen oder
mit Hilfe von Schliisselwortern durchsuchen.

Dies ist beispielsweise dann praktisch, wenn Sie in einer grofleren “Music
Drive”-Datenbank nach einem bestimmten Kiinstler oder Musikstil
suchen.

Ubertragen von importierten Musikdaten vom
PC auf ein externes Gerat/Speichermedium.

Musikdateien, die Sie in die Datenbank (, Music Drive”) auf die Festplatte
Thres PC importiert haben, kénnen Sie auf einen MagicGate-kompatiblen
,+Memory Stick” tibertragen.

Die Musikdateien auf dem MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick”
konnen Sie dann mit einem externen Gerit wie beispielsweise einem
portablen Audioplayer wiedergeben.

Aufbereiten des Wiedergabetons mit
Soundeffekten und dem Equalizer

~SonicStage” ist mit einem ,, Vocal Canceller” ausgestattet. Mit diesem
konnen Sie die Vokalstimme im wiedergegebenen Musiktrack ausblenden
(verringern) oder die Tonlage dndern.

Dartiber hinaus kann der Klang mit einem Equalizer aufbereitet werden.
Aufer verschiedenen Festeinstellungen wie ,Rock”, ,Jazz” usw. konnen
Sie auch eigene Einstellungen speichern.

Bewegte Grafiken zur Musik (Visualizer)

Der Visualizer von ,SonicStage” liefert bei der Musikwiedergabe
verschiedene bewegte Grafiken, die bildschirmfiillend angezeigt werden
konnen.

Weitere Einzelheiten zu ,SonicStage” finden Sie in der ,SonicStage”-Hilfe.
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Mit ,,SonicStage” kompatible
Musikdateien

Mit ,,SonicStage” konnen Sie Musikdateien der folgenden Formate in die
Musikdatenbank ,Music Drive” importieren.

Musikdateien des Formats OpenMG

Solche Musikdateien sind ATRAC3 oder ATRAC3plus komprimiert und
mit der Kopierschutztechnologie ,OpenMG” verschliisselt (Datei-
Erweiterung: .omg). Musikdateien des Formats ,OpenMG" konnen auf die
folgenden Arten in ,Music Drive” importiert werden:

* Musikdateien des Formats ,,OpenMG” werden von einem
Musikvertriebsservice (EMD-Service) heruntergeladen und in , Music
Drive” importiert.

® Tracks einer Musik-CD werden im ,OpenMG”-Format (ATRAC3/
ATRAC3plus-Format) aufgenommen.

e Auf der Festplatte gespeicherte Musikdateien werden in das ,OpenMG*-
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus-Format) umgewandelt und importiert.

® Musikdateien werden von einem Musikvertriebsservice (EMD-Service)
usw. direkt in einen MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick”
heruntergeladen und in ,Music Drive” iibertragen.

Musikdateien des Formats WAV

Musikdateien des Formats WAV konnen auf die folgende Arte in ,Music

Drive” importiert werden:

e Tracks einer Musik-CD werden im WAV-Format aufgenommen.

* Auf der Festplatte gespeicherte WAV-Format-Musikdateien werden
ohne Formatanderung importiert.

Musikdateien des Formats MP3

Musikdateien des Formats MP3 konnen auf die folgende Arte in ,, Music

Drive” importiert werden:

e Auf der Festplatte gespeicherte MP3-Format-Musikdateien werden ohne
Formatanderung importiert.

HHinweis

Musikdateien des Formats MP3 konnen nur importiert werden, wenn der
Windows Media Player Version 6.4 oder eine neuere Version im PC
installiert ist.
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WMT-kompatible (Windows Media
Technologies) Musikdateien

WMT-kompatible Musikdateien konnen auf die folgenden Arten in ,,Music

Drive” importiert werden:

* WMT-kompatible Musikdateien werden von einem Musikvertriebsdienst
(EMD-Service) heruntergeladen und in ,Music Drive” importiert.

¢ Tracks einer Musik-CD werden im WMA-Format (Windows Media)*
aufgenommen.

e Auf der Festplatte gespeicherte WMT-Format-Musikdateien werden
ohne Formatdnderung importiert.

* WMT-kompatibles Musikdateiformat.

HHinweis

Musikdateien des Formats WMT konnen nur importiert werden, wenn der
Windows Media Player Version 7.0 oder eine neuere Version im PC
installiert ist.

HHinweis

Einige Musikdateien der Formate WAV oder MP3 sowie einige WMT-
kompatible Musikdateien konnen abhédngig von der Abtastrate usw.
moglicherweise nicht importiert werden. Einzelheiten zu den
importierbaren Musikdateien finden Sie unter ,Importable Files” in der
,SonicStage”-Hilfe.
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Ein-/Auschecken

Wenn Musikdateien, die in die Datenbank (,,Music Drive”) auf die PC-
Festplatte importiert worden sind, auf einen MagicGate-kompatiblen
~Memory Stick” {ibertragen werden, wird ein so genannter ,,check out
(Auscheck)”-Vorgang ausgefiihrt.

Wenn Sie Tracks einer Musik-CD auf einen MagicGate-kompatiblen
,Memory Stick” tibertragen, fithrt ,SonicStage” das Auschecken
automatisch aus: Die Audiotracks werden nacheinander in ,,Music Drive”
aufgenommen und dann auf den MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick”
ausgecheckt.

Die ausgecheckten Musikdateien kénnen auf einem externen Gerat wie
beispielsweise einem MagicGate-kompatiblen ,Memory Stick”-
kompatiblen Audioplayer wiedergegeben werden. Dariiber hinaus kénnen
ausgecheckte Musikdateien auch wieder in ,Music Drive”
zurlickiibertragen (, eingecheckt”) werden.

Das , Ein-/ Auschecken” erfolgt unter Einhaltung der
Urheberrechtsschutzregeln. Deshalb kann es zu folgenden
Einschrankungen kommen:

Jede Musikdatei ,,darf nur 3-mal ausgecheckt
werden”.

Von einer CD usw. in ,Music Drive” importierte Musikdateien diirfen auf
3 verschiedene Gerite/Medien ausgecheckt werden. Auch nach einem
Auschecken auf 3 Geriate/Medien kann die in ,,Music Drive” enthaltene
Original-Musikdatei weiterhin wiedergegeben werden.

Wenn eine ausgecheckte Musikdatei wieder eingecheckt wird, kann sie
anschlieflend erneut ausgecheckt werden.

Aus dem PC ausgecheckte Musikdateien
kénnen nur in den gleichen PC wieder
eingecheckt werden.

Musikdateien, die von einem anderen PC ausgecheckt wurden, kénnen
nicht eingecheckt werden.

Einzelheiten zum ,,check-in/check-out (Ein-/ Auschecken)” finden Sie in
der ,SonicStage”-Hilfe.

HHinweis

Die Einschrankregeln sind nicht bei allen Musikdateien gleich. So ist manchmal
das ,,check-out rights (Recht zum Auschecken)” nicht auf 3-mal, sondern auf
eine andere Anzahl beschriankt, auerdem kann auch der Zeitraum und die
Anzahl der Wiedergabe beschrankt sein. Dateien, die auf einem anderen PC
geloscht werden, werden als eingecheckt gewertet, sobald der Anschluss an den
PC, von dem sie auf den MagicGate-kompatiblen , Memory Stick” ausgecheckt
wurden, wiederhergestellt ist. Dadurch reduziert sich im PC automatisch die
restliche Anzahl von Musikdateien-Auscheckvorgéangen. 37-DE



Vor Verwendung von ,,SonicStage”
(Bitte unbedingt lesen)

Bevor Sie ,SonicStage” verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die folgenden wichtigen
Hinweise durch:

Vorsicht bei gleichzeitiger Aktivierung von
~SonicStage” und anderen ,,OpenMG"-
kompatiblen Programmen

Aktivieren Sie ,SonicStage” nicht zusammen mit anderen ,,OpenMG*-
kompatiblen Programmen (Programme, die ,OpenMG"-Format-Dateien
offnen/verwalten konnen) ein. Ansonsten besteht die Gefahr, dass die auf
der PC-Festplatte oder dem Gerat/Medium gespeicherten Musikdateien
beschadigt werden und nicht mehr verwendet werden konnen.

Vorsicht bei Verwendung von ,,SonicStage”
zusammen mit anderen ,,OpenMG”-
Programmen

Wenn ,,SonicStage” gleichzeitig mit einem anderen ,OpenMG”-Programm
verwendet wird, beachten Sie bitte Folgendes:

Werden Tracks einer Musik-CD mit ,,SonicStage” tiberspielt, darf nicht
gleichzeitig ein Wiedergabeprogramm fiir Musik-CDs laufen. Ansonsten
wird die Musik-CD moglicherweise nicht einwandfrei tiberspielt.

Lauft gleichzeitig ein anderes Programm, wiahrend Musikdateien mit
,SonicStage” wiedergegeben werden, kann es zu einer kurzen
Tonunterbrechung kommen.

Vorsicht bei Verwendung der ,,System Restore
(Systemwiederherstellung)” von Windows XP/

Windows Me

Wird ,,System Restore (Systemwiederherstellung)” von Windows XP oder
Windows Me verwendet, kann es zu Fehlern in der Datenverwaltung
kommen, und alle aufgezeichneten oder importierten Musikdateien
werden unlesbar.

Damit keine wichtigen Musikdaten verloren gehen, sollte vor Verwendung
der ,,System Restore (Systemwiederherstellung)” mithilfe des
,,SonicStage”-Sicherungsprogramms eine Sicherungskopie der Musikdaten
erstellt werden. Nach Verwendung von ,System Restore
(Systemwiederherstellung)” konnen Sie dann die Musikdaten mit dem
,SonicStage”-Sicherungsprogramm wiederherstellen.

Einzelheiten zum Sicherungsprogramm von ,,SonicStage” finden Sie in der
,SonicStage”-Hilfe.
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Vorsicht bei Verwendung der ,,OpenMG
Jukebox”

Die ,,OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.1 und frithere Versionen kénnen nicht
in PCs installiert werden, in denen bereits ,SonicStage” installiert ist.
,OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 und spétere Versionen lassen sich zwar in
PCs installieren, in denen bereits ,SonicStage” installiert ist, ,SonicStage”
und ,,OpenMG Jukebox” laufen jedoch nicht gleichzeitig.

Wird ,,OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 oder eine spéatere Version in einen
PC installiert, in dem bereits ,SonicStage” installiert ist, wird die
Datenbank, die die Musikdaten (Dateien) verwaltet, von beiden
Programmen geteilt.

Brennen einer CD-RW/CD-R

Mit diesem Programm konnen keine Musikdaten auf eine CD-RW/CD-R
geschrieben werden.

Wenn Sie versuchen, Musikdaten auf eine CD-RW /CD-R zu schreiben,
kann es zum Verlust der Daten kommen. Sony iibernimmt hierfiir keine
Haftung.
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Starten von ,,SonicStage”

Klicken Sie im [Start]-Menii von Windows auf [All Programs
(Alle Programme)] - [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
,SonicStage” startet, und das Hauptfenster erscheint.

HTipps

* Wird nicht Windows XP, sondern ein anderes Betriebssystem verwendet,
starten Sie ,SonicStage” wie folgt:

Klicken Sie im [Start]-Menii von Windows auf: [Programs (Programme)]
- [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].

* Wenn Sie ,SonicStage” zum ersten Mal auf Threm Computer starten,
erscheint nicht das Hauptfenster, sondern zuvor das Dialogfeld
,SonicStage playback settings”. Einzelheiten zum ersten Starten von
,SonicStage” finden Sie unter ,Launching ,SonicStage” for the first
time” in der ,SonicStage”-Hilfe.

* ,SonicStage” kann auch gestartet werden durch:

- Doppelklicken des Symbols SonicStage auf dem Desktop (falls es
angezeigt wird).
(Je nach Einstellung werden bei Windows XP moglicherweise Symbole,
die langere Zeit nicht verwendet wurden, vom Desktop geloscht. Falls
das SonicStage-Symbol nicht mehr auf dem Desktop erscheint, starten
Sie es vom Start-Menti.)

- Doppelklicken Sie im Windows Explorer usw. eine Musikdatei, die
,SonicStage” zugeordnet ist.

HHinweis

Wird ,,OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 oder eine spitere Version in einem
PC installiert, in dem bereits ,SonicStage” installiert ist, laufen
,SonicStage” und ,,OpenMG Jukebox” nicht gleichzeitig.

Einzelheiten zu den verschiedenen Verwendungsmoglichkeiten von
,SonicStage” finden Sie in der ,SonicStage”-Hilfe.
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Formatieren (Initialisieren) des
~Memory Stick”

Beim Formatieren werden alle Daten auf dem ,,Memory Stick” geloscht.
Wenn Sie den ,Memory Stick” mit diesem Gerat unter Verwendung des
mitgelieferten Dienstprogramms , Memory Stick Formatter” formatieren
wollen, verfahren Sie wie unten angegeben. Wenn der ,Memory Stick” mit
einem Computer ohne das Dienstprogramm ,Memory Stick Formatter”
formatiert wird, ist moglicherweise kein Betrieb in einer Handycam oder
einem anderen ,Memory Stick”-kompatiblen Gerat gewahrleistet.
Einzelheiten zur Verwendung des ,Memory Stick Formatter” finden Sie in
der Bedienungsanleitung des ,, Memory Stick Formatter”. Der ,Memory
Stick Formatter” kann von der folgenden Web-Site heruntergeladen
werden:

http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HHinweis

Beim Formatieren des , Memory Stick” werden alle aufgezeichneten Daten
geloscht. Achten Sie sorgfaltig darauf, nicht versehentlich wichtige Daten zu
16schen.

1 Setzen Sie den ,,Memory Stick” in das Gerat ein.
2 Starten Sie den ,,Memory Stick Formatter”.

3 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das richtige Laufwerk fiir den
~Memory Stick” gewéahlt und der ,Memory Stick” eingesetzt
ist, und klicken Sie auf [Start formatting (Starten)]. Das
Formatieren beginnt.

HHinweis

Entfernen Sie das Gerét niemals vom Computer, wahrend der ,Memory Stick”
formatiert wird. Ansonsten konnen die Daten des , Memory Stick” beschadigt
werden.
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Schreibschutz

Der ,Memory Stick” besitzt einen Schreibschutzschalter, mit dem Sie
wichtige Daten vor versehentlichem Loschen schiitzen konnen. (Einige
»+Memory Stick” (,Memory Stick Duo”) besitzen jedoch keinen
Schreibschutzschalter. Achten Sie bei solchen ,Memory Stick” (,Memory
Stick Duo”) darauf, nicht versehentlich Daten zu tiberschreiben oder zu
16schen.) Je nachdem, in welcher Position der Schalter steht, werden die
Daten im ,,Memory Stick” schreibgeschiitzt oder nicht.
¢ Nicht schreibgeschiitzt
Daten kénnen geschrieben werden.
e Schreibgeschiitzt
Steht der Schalter in der rechten Position, konnen keine Daten auf den
,+Memory Stick” geschrieben werden. Ein Lesen der Daten ist jedoch
moglich.

Riickseite des ,Memory Stick”

UL Nicht Schreibgeschiitzt

schreibgeschiitzt
<= =
° o (LT i

LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOOK =~

Die Geschwindigkeit des Lesens/Schreibens

Die Schreib-/Lesegeschwindigkeit hdangt vom ,Memory Stick” und dem
verwendeten Gerit ab.
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VorsichtsmaBBnahmen zum ,,Memory
Stick”

Anbringen eines
Aufklebers

O
T

X

—

* Wenn der Schreibschutzschalter in der Position ,LOCK” steht, konnen
keine Daten aufgenommen, editiert oder geloscht werden.

e Zum Einstellen des Loschschutzschalters am ,Memory Stick Duo”
verwenden Sie einen spitzen Gegenstand. (Einige ,Memory Stick”
(,Memory Stick Duo”) besitzen keinen Schreibschutzschalter.)

* Wihrend die Zugriffslampe leuchtet (d.h. wahrend Daten geschrieben/
gelesen werden), darf der , Memory Stick” nicht herausgenommen
werden.

¢ In folgenden Féllen kann es zu Beschddigungen der Daten kommen:

— Wenn bei leuchtender Zugriffslampe (d.h. wahrend Daten gelesen/
geschrieben werden) der ,Memory Stick” herausgenommen oder das
Gerit ausgeschaltet wird.

— Wenn das Gerit statischer Aufladung oder elektrischen
Storeinstrahlungen ausgesetzt ist.

* Legen Sie von wichtigen Daten stets eine Sicherungskopie an. Sony
tibernimmt keine Haftung fiir Datenverlust.

Sony tibernimmt keine Haftung, wenn es beim Betrieb auf Grund eines

Defektes der Einheit oder aus anderen Griinden zu Beschadigungen der

Daten oder zu Datenverlust kommt.

* Wenn die Daten einen ,MagicGate”-Kopierschutz besitzen, ist ein
MagicGate-kompatibler ,Memory Stick” erforderlich.

* Bringen Sie einen Aufkleber nur an der vorgesehenen Stelle des
+Memory Stick” an.

® Der Aufkleber darf nicht iiber die vorgesehene Stelle und {iber die Kante
des ,Memory Stick” herausragen.

* Driicken Sie nicht zu fest auf den ,Memory Stick Duo”, wenn Sie auf den
Notizbereich schreiben.

e Stecken Sie den ,Memory Stick” beim Transport und bei
Nichtverwendung in den mitgelieferten Behalter. 43-DE



* Beriihren Sie die Anschlusskontakte niemals mit Thren Fingern oder
Metallgegenstanden.
® Verbiegen Sie den ,,Memory Stick” nicht, lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen, und
stoflen Sie ihn nirgends an.
e Versuchen Sie nicht, den ,Memory Stick” auseinanderzubauen oder
Anderungen an ihm vorzunehmen.
® Achten Sie darauf, dass der ,Memory Stick” nicht nass wird.
* An folgenden Plitzen darf der ,Memory Stick” nicht aufbewahrt
werden:
— In einem in der Sonne geparkten Auto oder an anderen heiflen
Platzen.
— Platze, die direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind.
— Pléatze mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder korrosionsférdernden
Dampfen.
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Deinstallieren (Loschen) des
Programms

- Unter Windows 98SE/Windows Me —

1 Wihlen sie [Settings (Einstellungen)] im Menii [Start], und
klicken Sie dann auf [Control Panel (Systemsteuerung)].
Das Fenster ,Control Panel” (Systemsteuerung) 6ffnet sich.

2 Doppelklicken Sie auf das Symbol ,,Add/Remove Programs”
(Software).
Das Dialogfeld ,,Add/Remove Properties” (Eigenschaften von
Software) erscheint.

3 Wabhlen Sie aus der Liste der Programme, die automatisch
deinstalliert werden kénnen, das betreffende Programm aus
(.SonicStage”, Memory Stick Formatter) und klicken Sie auf
[Add/Remove (Hinzufiigen/Entfernen)].

Das gewahlte Programm wird deinstalliert.

— Zum Entfernen von ,SonicStage” deinstallieren Sie die Programme in
den folgenden Ordnern:
,SonicStage”
,Music Visualize Library”
,,OpenMG Secure Module”

- Unter Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Melden Sie sich als Administrator an, und fiihren Sie dann die folgenden
Schritte aus. Zum Anmelden als Administrator siehe die Anleitung Ihres
Computers.

1 unter Windows 2000: Wihlen Sie [Settings (Einstellungen)] im
Menii [Start], und klicken Sie dann auf [Control Panel
(Systemsteuerung)].

Unter Windows XP: Klicken Sie im Men [Start] auf [Control
Panel (Systemsteuerung)].
Das Fenster ,,Control Panel” (Systemsteuerung) 6ffnet sich.
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2 Unter Windows 2000: Doppelklicken Sie auf das Symbol ,,Add/
Remove Programs” (Software).
Unter Windows XP: Doppelklicken Sie auf das Symbol ,,Add/
Remove Programs” (Software)*.
Das Dialogfeld ,,Add/Remove Programs” (Software) erscheint.

3 Klicken Sie auf ,Change/Remove” (Andern/Entfernen).

4 Wahlen Sie aus der Liste der ,,Currently installed programs”
(Zurzeit installierten Programme) das Programm, das
deinstalliert werden soll (,SonicStage”, Memory Stick
Formatter), und klicken Sie dann auf [Change/Remove
(Andern/Entfernen)]bzw. ([Change and Remove (Andern oder
Entfernen)] im Falle von Windows XP).

Das betreffende Programm wird deinstalliert.

* Zum Entfernen von ,SonicStage” deinstallieren Sie die Programme in
den folgenden Ordnern:
,SonicStage”
,»Music Visualize Library”
,,OpenMG Secure Module”
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Storungsiiberpriifungen

Symptom Ursache/Abhilfe
Das Memory Stick- ¢ Der Anschluss stimmt nicht.
Symbol (Removable disk — Das Kabel richtig anschlieflen (Seite
(Wechselmedium)) 22).
erscheint nicht. ® Aufler diesem Gerét ist noch ein

weiteres Gerat an der USB-Buchse des

Computers angeschlossen.

— Das andere USB-Gerit abtrennen,
den PC einmal ausschalten und neu
hochstarten.

¢ Der Treiber ist nicht installiert.

— Den Treiber von der mitgelieferten

CD-ROM installieren (Seite 15).

Vom Explorer oder ¢ Es ist kein ,Memory Stick” eingesetzt.
Arbeitsplatz kann nicht — Einen ,Memory Stick” einsetzen.
auf den , Memory Stick”

zugegriffen werden.

Bei eingesetztem ¢ Die Kontakte des ,, Memory Stick” sind
,Memory Stick” blinkt die ~ verschmutzt oder verstaubt.
Zugriffslampe. — Die Kontakte des ,, Memory Stick”

auf Schmutz und Staub tiberpriifen,
gegebenenfalls sdubern, dann den
»+Memory Stick” wieder einsetzen.

Die Musikdaten auf dem ¢ Unter Windows Me oder Windows XP

Computer lassen sich wurde die Funktion , System Restore
nicht lesen. (Systemwiederherstellung)” verwendet
(Seite 10).

— Auf die Sicherungskopie
zuriickgreifen. Erlduterungen zum
Erstellen einer Sicherungskopie mit
dem Sicherungsprogramm kann der
Online-Hilfe von ,,SonicStage”
entnommen werden.
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Einschrdankungen zum Schutz des
Urheberrechts

Folgende Einschrankungen sind durch die
Urheberrechtsschutztechnologie ,,OpenMG”
bedingt

Die ,SonicStage”-Software arbeitet mit der von Sony entwickelten
Urheberrechtsschutz-Technologie ,OpenMG”, die die Urheberrechte der
Eigentiimer schiitzt. Um urheberrechtlich geschiitzte Musikdaten mit dem
Personalcomputer verarbeiten zu kénnen, verwendet ,OpenMG” ein
Verschliisselungsverfahren nach dem SDMI-Standard. Beachten Sie, dass
die folgenden Einschrankungen bestehen:

* Musikdaten, die mit ,SonicStage” auf der Festplatte gespeichert wurden,
konnen nicht wiedergegeben werden, wenn sie auf einen anderen
Computer kopiert wurden.

* Von einem Computer auf einen MagicGate-kompatiblen , Memory Stick”
iibertragene (ausgecheckte) Daten kénnen nicht wiedergegeben werden,
wenn sie auf einen anderen Computer kopiert wurden.

* Musikdaten, die auf einen MagicGate-kompatiblen , Memory Stick”
iibertragen (ausgecheckt) wurden, konnen anschlielend nicht auf einen
anderen Computer iibertragen (eingecheckt) werden.

® Die ,SonicStage”-Software kann nicht auf mehreren Computern
installiert werden.

* Wenn der Urheberrechtsinhaber oder der Vertrieb fiir die Musikdaten
Nutzungsregeln vorgegeben hat, ist die Nutzung den Regeln
entsprechend eingeschrankt. Im Falle von Musikdaten auf einer CD, die
keine Nutzungsregeln enthilt, gelten die Standardnutzungsregeln von
SDMI. Die Standardnutzungsregeln erlauben nur ein dreimaliges
Auschecken bestimmter Musikdaten.

® Entsprechend den SDMI-Richtlinien kann die ,SonicStage”-Software
keine Musikdaten verarbeiten, die Kopierschutzsignale enthalten.

¢ Die vorliegende Version der ,SonicStage”-Software basiert auf den
momentanen SDMI-Vereinbarungen. Werden diese Vereinbarungen in
Zukunft modifiziert, stehen einige Funktionen der Software
moglicherweise nicht mehr zur Verfiigung. In einem solchen Fall wird
voraussichtlich ein Upgrade lieferbar sein, das jedoch méglicherweise
kostenpflichtig sein wird.
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Technische Daten

Memory Stick USB-Lese-/Schreibgerét
Schnittstelle: USB
Baudrate: Max. 480 Mbps

Allgemeines
Betriebsspannung 5V Gleichspannung (iiber USB-Kabel)
Stromaufnahme Max. 500 mA (bei Betrieb)

Max. 0,5 mA (bei Bereitschaft des PC)
Auflenabmessungen ca. 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm (B X H X T)
Gewicht ca. 30 g (ausschl. ,Memory Stick”)

Umgebungsbedingungen Temperatur: 0 °C bis 40 °C (nicht kondensiert)
Feuchtigkeit: 20% bis 80% (nicht kondensiert)

Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.
Bei Fragen oder Kommentaren zu diesem Gerat besuchen Sie bitte unsere

Kunden-Support-Website:
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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S O NY 3-086-505-02 (1) IT
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Istruzioni per I'uso

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Prima di usare I'unita, leggere attentamente queste istruzioni e conservarle
per riferimenti futuri.

Avviso
Se elettricita statica o elettromagnetismo causa un’interruzione (fallimento)

del trasferimento del dati, riavviare ’applicazione o scollegare e ricollegare
il cavo USB.
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Programma®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentazione©2003 Sony Corporation

* “Memory Stick”, “OpenMG”, “SonicStage”, “MagicGate Memory Stick”,
“Memory Stick PRO”, “Memg{xStick Duo”, “MagicGate Memory Stick Duo”,
“Memory Stick PRO Duo” e ,=.. sono marchi di Sony Corporation.

* Microsoft e Windows sono marchi registrati di Microsoft Corporation negli
Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

¢ MMX Pentium & un marchio registrato o marchio di Intel Corporation.

¢ Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader sono marchi registrati o marchi di Adobe
Systems, Inc. negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

® Macintosh e Mac OS sono marchi registrati di Apple Computer, Inc. negli Stati
Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

o Tutti gli altri marchi sono marchi o marchi registrati dei rispettivi detentori.
Inoltre, “™” e “®” non sono citati in ciascun caso in questo manuale.

Fare attenzione ai seguenti punti nell’uso di questa unita.

e Se il corpo si sporca, pulirlo con un panno morbido. Non usare mai
benzina, alcool, diluenti per vernici o altri solventi. L'unita potrebbe
subire deformazioni o guastarsi.

¢ Il contenuto dei dati non puo essere compensato se la registrazione o la
riproduzione non viene eseguita a causa di problemi di funzionamento
come un errore del “Memory Stick”.

e Per evitare la registrazione o la cancellazione dei dati sul “Memory
Stick”, regolare su “LOCK” l'interruttore di protezione dalla scrittura del
“Memory Stick”.

‘¢'Suggerimento

Per istruzioni dettagliate sull’utilizzo (in formato PDF), fare riferimento al
contenuto del CD-ROM fornito in dotazione.

Assicurarsi di leggerlo a fondo prima di utilizzare 1'unita.

HNote

* La spia di accesso si illumina mentre 1'unita accede al “Memory Stick”. Non
estrarre il “Memory Stick”, spegnere il computer o scollegare il cavo USB,
ecc. mentre la spia di accesso € illuminata. I dati sul “Memory Stick”
potrebbero essere distrutti.

* Quando si scollega il cavo USB, non tenerlo per il cavo; afferrare il
connettore.
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Riguardo i “Memory Stick”

Che cosa sono “Memory Stick”?

I “Memory Stick” sono una nuova generazione di supporti di
memorizzazione a circuiti integrati (IC) piccolissimi e leggeri, ma con una
capacita di memorizzazione di gran lunga maggiore rispetto ai dischetti
floppy. Questi supporti possono essere usati non solo per il trasferimento di
dati tra prodotti compatibili con “Memory Stick”, ma anche come supporto di
memorizzazione esterno rimovibile per la conservazione di dati.

I “Memory Stick” sono disponibili in formato standard e in un formato piit
piccolo chiamato “Memory Stick Duo”. Quando un “Memory Stick Duo”
viene inserito in un adattatore per Memory Stick Duo, le sue dimensioni
diventano uguali a quelle di un “Memory Stick” standard ed & quindi
possibile usarlo con prodotti compatibili con “Memory Stick” di formato
standard.

Tipi di “Memory Stick” utilizzabili con questa
unita

* Sono disponibili cinque tipi di “Memory Stick” per varie esigenze.

“Memory Stick PRO”

Questo tipo di “Memory Stick” puo essere usato solo con prodotti
compatibili con “Memory Stick PRO” ed ¢ dotato di tecnologia di
protezione copyright (“MagicGate”) incorporata. (Sono necessari software
applicativi compatibili con la tecnologia di protezione copyright per
utilizzare la tecnologia di protezione copyright dei “Memory Stick PRO”
con questa unita.)

“Memory Stick”

Un “Memory Stick” che permette la registrazione di qualsiasi tipo di dati
tranne i dati che richiedono tecnologia di protezione copyright
("MagicGate”).

“Memory Stick Duo” (compatibile con MagicGate/
trasferimento dati ad alta velocita)

I “Memory Stick Duo” sono “Memory Stick” dotati di tecnologia di
protezione copyright “MagicGate” che supportano il trasferimento di dati ad
alta velocita. Possono essere usati con dispositivi compatibili con “Memory
Stick” e dispositivi compatibili con “Memory Stick PRO”. (La velocita di
trasferimento dipende dal dispositivo compatibile con “Memory Stick”
utilizzato.)
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“Memory Stick” (con funzione di selezione della memoria)
Questo & un tipo di “Memory Stick” che contiene piti memorie (128 MB).
L'interruttore di selezione memoria sul retro del “Memory Stick” permette di
selezionare la memoria da utilizzare per ciascun diverso scopo. Non &
possibile usare memorie diverse in contemporanea o in successione.

"“MagicGate Memory Stick”
Questo & un “Memory Stick” dotato di tecnologia di protezione copyright
(“MagicGate”) incorporata.

Che cosa e “"MagicGate”?

“MagicGate” & una tecnologia di protezione copyright che funziona quando
& presente sia sul “Memory Stick” che sul prodotto in cui si usa il
supporto. Un’autenticazione “Do you comply with “MagicGate”?” (sei
conforme a “MagicGate”?) avviene tra dispositivi dotati di “MagicGate”
(questa unita, ecc.) e il “Memory Stick”. La cifratura dei dati viene eseguita
dopo l'autenticazione. I dati protetti da copyright non possono essere
riprodotti su dispositivi non certificati a questo scopo.

La musica e altri dati che richiedono protezione del copyright possono
essere registrati e riprodotti usando una combinazione di “Memory Stick”
compatibile con MagicGate e apparecchio compatibile con “MagicGate”,
come questa unita. E possibile registrare tipi di dati diversi su un singolo
“Memory Stick”. Per esempio & possibile registrare dati di immagine sullo
spazio libero rimanente di un “Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate
che contiene dati di musica.

Uso del “Memory Stick” compatibile con
MagicGate

HNote

o I dati trasferiti (prestati) da “SonicStage” ad un “Memory Stick” compatibile
con MagicGate sono raccolti in una cartella chiamata “Hifi folder”.

Non modificare “Hifi folder” usando qualsiasi programma diverso da
“SonicStage”, come Explorer, ecc. I dati modificati con altri programmi non
possono essere riprodotti o restituiti. Sony non si assume alcuna responsabilita
per i dati perduti in seguito a modifiche.

La formattazione di un “Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate che
contiene dati cancella tutti i dati, inclusi i dati di musica. Fare attenzione a non
cancellare dati importanti per errore. Sony non si assume alcuna
responsabilita per i dati perduti in seguito a formattazione.

Il materiale registrato & destinato solo all’uso personale. Le leggi sul copyright
proibiscono altre forme di impiego senza I’autorizzazione dei detentori del
copyright.

In nessun caso Sony sara responsabile per il contenuto dei dati nel caso in cui
lo scaricamento di materiale registrato sia impedito o i dati di musica siano
corrotti o cancellati a causa di problemi di funzionamento di questa unita o del
“Memory Stick”.

* “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 non & compatibile con “Memory Stick PRO”. 6-IT



Requisiti di sistema

Ambiente Windows consigliato

® OS: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000 Professional
(Windows 2000)/ Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional Edition
(Windows XP)
* I sistemi operativi sopra citati devono essere installati sul computer

all’uscita dalla fabbrica.
* 1l funzionamento non & garantito per sistemi operativi aggiornati anche
se sono tra quelli sopra citati.

* CPU: MMX Pentium II da 400 MHz o processore pil1 veloce (Pentium III
da 450 MHz o processore pil1 veloce consigliato)

* RAM: 64 MB o piut

 Spazio disponibile sul disco fisso: 100 MB o pitt
(Puo essere necessario maggiore spazio sul disco fisso a seconda della
versione di Windows utilizzata. E inoltre necessario altro spazio per la
gestione dei dati di musica.)

® Unita CD-ROM

¢ Scheda sonora (¢ necessaria una scheda sonora per usare “SonicStage”)

® Presa USB presente di serie
(Questa unita supporta Hi-Speed USB (basato su USB 2.0).)

¢ Schermo: High Color (16-bit) o superiore, 800 x 480 pixel o piit
(800 x 600 pixel o pit1 consigliati)

Ambiente Macintosh consigliato
* OS: Mac 0S5 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* I sistemi operativi sopra citati devono essere installati sul computer
all’uscita dalla fabbrica.
* 1l funzionamento non & garantito per sistemi operativi aggiornati anche
se sono tra quelli sopra citati.
* RAM: 64 MB o piit
¢ Disco fisso: 50 MB o pit1 di spazio disponibile sul disco fisso
® Presa USB presente di serie
(Questa unita supporta Hi-Speed USB (basato su USB 2.0).)

HNote

¢ Il funzionamento non & garantito per tutti i computer anche se sono conformi
agli ambienti consigliati.

® “SonicStage” non supporta Macintosh.
Se si usa un computer Macintosh, non & possibile trasferire dati di musica che
richiedono protezione copyright.
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HNota

Per proteggere il copyright, 'uscita digitale ottica da apparecchi dotati di
uscita digitale ottica puo essere bloccata durante la riproduzione con il
software in dotazione.

Quando si usa Windows 2000/Windows XP

Sono applicate le seguenti limitazioni quando si usa “SonicStage” in

Windows 2000/ Windows XP.

¢ L’installazione deve avvenire dopo il log on come amministratore. Per
come eseguire il log on come amministratore, vedere il manuale allegato
al computer.

* Quando si usa il software, eseguire il log on come amministratore o
Power User.

* Non collegare o rimuovere un’unita CD-ROM collegata durante 1'uso di
“SonicStage”. Dati importanti possono andare perduti.

* Si puo usare solo 'edizione Professional di Windows 2000.

e Il formato NTFS puo essere usato solo se € installato di serie (installato
all’uscita dalla fabbrica).

Quando si usa questa unita con un computer su
cui é installato Service Pack 3 di Windows 2000

L’esecuzione delle seguenti operazioni puo causare il mancato
riconoscimento dell’unita da parte del computer quando si questa unita
con un computer su cui & installato Service Pack 3 di Windows 2000:

1. Avviamento di Windows con il computer acceso o riavviamento mentre
i prodotti in questione sono collegati alla porta USB del computer.

2. Collegamento e scollegamento del cavo USB che collega 1'unita al
computer dopo I'avviamento di Windows.
— I prodotti in questione non sono piti riconosciuti dal computer.

Se il cavo USB non viene scollegato, questi problemi non si presentano.
Per evitare questi problemi

Quando si avvia Windows con il computer acceso o si riavvia Windows,
scollegare il cavo USB che collega il prodotto in questione al computer.
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- Su System Restore e Windows XP/Windows Me
Quando si usa Windows XP o Windows Me, 1’esecuzione della voce
“System Restore” di System Tools puo rendere impossibile la
riproduzione delle canzoni gestite da “SonicStage”.

Assicurarsi quindi di creare copie di riserva dei dati gestiti da
“SonicStage” prima di eseguire “System Restore”.

Dopo che ¢ stato eseguito “System Restore”, i dati di riserva possono
essere recuperati e le canzoni gestite da “SonicStage” possono essere
riprodotte di nuovo.

Per come eseguire la copia di riserva dei dati, vedere le informazioni di
Guida di “SonicStage”.

HNota

Appare un dialogo di errore se la riproduzione dei dati di canzone &
impedita dopo I’esecuzione di “System Restore”. In questo caso, seguire le
istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo.
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Controllo degli accessori in dotazione

¢ Lettore/scrittore USB di Memory Stick (1)

HNota (Vano compatibile “Memory Stick” formato standard/formato
Duo)

Si possono usare “Memory Stick” di formato standard e “Memory Stick

Duo” nello stesso vano. (Non é possiibile usare entrambi i formati di

“Memory Stick” contemporaneamente.) Quando si usano “Memory Stick

Duo” non applicare I'adattatore per Memory Stick Duo.

Non inserire due o piu “Memory Stick” nel vano contemporaneamente e

non inserire il “Memory Stick” con I'orientamento errato, perché I'unita

potrebbe guastarsi.

¢ Cavo USB speciale da 1,0 m (1)
¢ CD-ROM per Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HNota
Quando si installa “SonicStage”, selezionare il CD-ROM che contiene la lingua
desiderata.
* 11 CD-ROM contiene i seguenti programmi di software.
* Device Driver Software
* “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
® Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
e Istruzioni per 1'uso (file PDF)
Il nome delle istruzioni per 1'uso relative a questa unita (file PDF) e
MSAC-US30Manual_ITA.pdf
¢ Istruzioni per l'uso di questa unita (1)
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Applicazioni in dotazione

I1 CD-ROM per Windows in dotazione contiene i seguenti programmi
software.

Driver periferica (per Windows)

11 driver deve essere installato quando si usa questa unita con un computer
Windows.

Per come installare il software del driver, vedere pagina 14.

“SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (per Windows)

“SonicStage” & un software completo per il piacere musicale. Con
“SonicStage” si possono ascoltare fonti musicali come CD di musica, ecc. o
si puo importare musica al disco fisso del computer per una gestione
completa della propria collezione. Inoltre i dati di musica che sono stati
importati al disco fisso del computer possono essere trasferiti ad un
“Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate per 'ascolto separato dal
computer.

HNote

® “SonicStage” non supporta Macintosh.

® Questo software non & compatibile con la scrittura di dati di musica su
supporti CD-RW/CD-R. Sony non si assume alcuna responsabilita per
qualsiasi perdita di dati risultante da tali operazioni.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 non & compatibile con “Memory Stick PRO”.

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (per Windows)

Questo & un programma software per la formattazione (inizializzazione)
dei “Memory Stick”. La formattazione cancella tutti i dati registrati su un
“Memory Stick”. Per mantenere la compatibilita dei “Memory Stick”
quando se ne fa uso con prodotti compatibili, usare sempre questo
software per formattare i “Memory Stick” in questa unita.

HNota

La formattazione di un “Memory Stick” su cui sono gia stati scritti dei dati
cancella i dati esistenti. Fare attenzione a non cancellare dati importanti per
errore.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Uso delle istruzioni per |'uso e della

guida in linea

Uso delle Istruzioni per I'uso sul CD-ROM

11 CD-ROM in dotazione contiene Istruzioni per 1'uso pii1 dettagliate (file
PDF).

Per dettagli su come usare questa unita, vedere queste Istruzioni per I'uso.
E necessario Acrobat Reader di Adobe Systems Incorporated per la visione
di file PDF.

L’uso di Acrobat Reader & descritto di seguito.

Vista schermo

@ - kB - & 0l [
SONY. Bl
i ] Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
s B Operating Instructions
- MSAC-US30 =
[ T T
| i) 50 O ol |
Riquadro sinistro Riquadro destro

® Riquadro sinistro
Ciascuna pagina delle Istruzioni per 'uso appare come una miniatura.
Quando si fa clic sulla miniatura corrispondente alla pagina che si vuole
vedere, la pagina appare nel “Riquadro destro”.

¢ Riquadro destro
Visualizza ciascuna pagina.

Per dettagli su come usare Acrobat Reader, vedere la guida in linea di
Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Come usare la guida in linea (per chi usa
Windows)

Le seguenti applicazioni dispongono di guide in linea separate.

® “SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter

Per dettagli su come usare ciascun programma software applicativo,
vedere la relativa guida in linea.

L’uso della guida in linea & descritto di seguito.

Vista schermo

SLIE]

a o

Fiv o

Scheda —C

e

s v e

Riquadro sinistro Riquadro destro

¢ Riquadro sinistro
L’indice o le parole chiave sono visualizzati qui.

 Riquadro destro
Visualizza le spiegazioni. Facendo clic sulle parti sottolineate del testo si
visualizzano le relative spiegazioni.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Installazione del software sul computer

HNote

Assicurarsi di installare il software in dotazione prima di collegare questa unita
al computer.

Non eseguire l'installazione mentre questa unita & collegata al computer.
Riavviare il computer quando I'installazione é stata completata e quindi
collegare questa unita al computer.

Le seguenti spiegazioni usano le schermate che appaiono in Windows XP.
A seconda dell’OS, le schermate possono avere un aspetto diverso.
Parte dell’installazione puo essere eseguita automaticamente.

Usare il seguente procedimento per installare il software.

Installazione del driver periferica sul computer

HNota
Contemporaneamente all’installazione del driver periferica, sono installati
anche “Memory Stick Formatter” e le istruzioni per 1'uso (file PDF).

1 Accendere il computer.
A questo punto, non collegare I'unita al computer.
Chiudere tutte le applicazioni in funzione.
Per installare il driver periferica quando si usa Windows 2000 o
Windows XP, & necessario eseguire il log on con diritti di
amministratore.
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2 Inserire il CD-ROM in dotazione (MSAC-US30) nell’unita CD-
ROM del computer.
Il programma di lancio installazione si avvia automaticamente.
Per installare il driver, fare clic sul pulsante [Driver] del menu.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

3 Leggere attentamente il License Agreement, poi fare clic sul
pulsante [Agree].
Se si fa clic sul pulsante [Agree], I'installazione del driver inizia.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

4 Fare clic sul pulsante [Next] come indicato nella schermata.
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5 Quando si fa clic su [Finish], I'installazione del driver &
completata.

InetolShield Wizard)

Insalhisld Wazdhas frished pteming mainenance.
cperions n MSACUS30

o P

6 Successivamente inizia I'installazione di “Memory Stick
Formatter”.
Fare clic sul pulsante [Next] come indicato nella schermata.

Welcome (o the Instlhield Wizard fo Memory
Stick Formater

The talSield Wird vl ot Memary Sk
Fomateronyou conpuen. To cerire, ik Nest

Cancel

7 Quando si fa clic su [Finish], I'installazione di “Memory Stick
Formatter” & completata.

InsalShield Wizard Complete

Set hs s nstalingMemory Sk Femate cnur
conpuses

Lo [CERRR | ciel |

Per usare “Memory Stick Formatter”, selezionare [Start] — [Programs]
— [Memory Stick Utility] — [Memory Stick Formatter].

16-IT



8 Successivamente, I'installazione delle istruzioni per I'uso (file
PDF) viene eseguita automaticamente.
Quando l'installazione delle istruzioni per 1'uso & stata completata,
riappare la schermata di selezione applicazione.
Per concludere I'installazione del software a questo punto, fare clic su
[Exit].
In questo caso “SonicStage” non viene installato.
Per visionare le istruzioni per 1'uso, selezionare [Start] — [Programs] —
[Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] — [MSAC-US30 Instructions].

HNota
Acrobat Reader di Adobe Systems Incorporated & necessario per visionare
le istruzioni per 1'uso (file PDF).
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Installazione del software “SonicStage”
(incluso “OpenMG") sul computer

1 Procedere come segue per installare “SonicStage”.
Fare clic sul pulsante [SonicStage] nel menu.

2 Leggere attentamente il License Agreement, poi fare clic sul
pulsante [Agree].

Se si fa clic sul pulsante [Agree], I'installazione di “SonicStage” inizia.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
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3 Fare clic sul pulsante [Next] come indicato nella schermata.

InstalShetd Wizard

4 selezionare la cartella in cui si vuole installare “SonicStage”.
Per cambiare la cartella suggerita per l'installazione, fare clic sul
pulsante [Browse] e quindi selezionare la cartella. Una volta decisa la
cartella per l'installazione, fare clic sul pulsante [Next].

InstaliShistd Wizord

Seti ol ScicStog s g ke

o

Destinson Fkdr
C\Progan Fls\SorySaricSlage Siomie

ook [T | Caes

5 Selezionare la cartella per conservare il contenuto di
“OpenMG”.
Per cambiare la cartella suggerita per 'installazione, fare clic sul
pulsante [Browse] e quindi selezionare la cartella. Una volta decisa la
cartella per l'installazione, fare clic sul pulsante [Next].

ontents
e b aree Oper

Toker
conens il be et

e Operb corterts e loweg ok
o Dperi ks s, 4t

<oack [ ten> Canea
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6 Fare clic sul pulsante [Finish].
7 Fare clic sul pulsante [Restart] per riavviare il computer.

HNota
Assicurarsi di collegare questa unita solo dopo aver riavviato il computer.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Collegamento di questa unita al
computer

HNota
Assicurarsi di installare il software in dotazione prima di collegare questa unita
al computer. Riavviare il computer dopo l'installazione.

Collegare la presa USB di questa unita alla presa USB del computer

usando il cavo USB speciale in dotazione.
Presa USB

Presa USB Connettore
Connettore A Mini-B

Spia di accesso

* Numero di serie
(numero di 7 cifre sul
retro di questa unita)

Cavo USB speciale

Connettore A: va collegato alla presa USB del computer. Si puo usare
qualsiasi presa se il computer dispone di pit1 prese USB.
Connettore Mini-B: va collegato alla presa USB di questa unita.

1 Inserire saldamente il connettore Mini-B del cavo USB a fondo
nella presa USB di questa unita.

2 Collegare il connettore A del cavo USB ad una presa USB del
computer.

* “Found New Hardware Wizard” si avvia e l'installazione del driver
inizia. A seconda dell’OS, I'installazione puo essere eseguita
automaticamente.

* La posizione della presa USB sul computer differisce da un computer
all’altro.

® Quando si usa un computer con pitl prese USB, non collegare altri
dispositivi, tranne il mouse e la tastiera standard, alle prese USB
contemporaneamente a questa unita. Quando si usa un computer
desktop, usare una presa USB sull’unita principale del computer. Per
dettagli, vedere “Consigli per il collegamento di questa unita” a
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Consigli per il collegamento di questa unita

11 funzionamento di questa unita é stato confermato per il collegamento al
computer in uno dei seguenti modi.

Quando questa unita e collegata ad una presa USB sull’unita principale del
computer e nulla e collegato alle altre prese USB sull’unita principale del
computer.

o

Quando, su un computer con una tastiera e un mouse USB di serie, la
tastiera USB & collegata ad una delle prese USB sull’unita principale del
computer e questa unita e collegata ad un’altra presa USB sull’unita
principale del computer con il cavo USB in dotazione.

(1 ﬁ»%

HNote

* Quando due o piti dispositivi USB diversi dagli accessori standard sono
collegati ad un computer ed entrambi sono usati contemporaneamente, il
funzionamento non & garantito a seconda dei dispositivi USB.

* Assicurarsi di collegare il cavo USB in dotazione ad una presa USB sull’unita
principale del computer. Il funzionamento non & garantito se il cavo &
collegato tramite tastiera o pannello di collegamento USB, ecc.

* Non tutte le operazioni sono garantite su tutti i computer che impiegano
I’ambiente consigliato.

® Assicurarsi di usare il cavo USB specificato (in dotazione) per collegare il
computer.
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Verifica del collegamento

Nelle seguenti spiegazioni, usiamo di Windows XP. A seconda del tipo di
OS e delle impostazioni, le schermate possono avere un aspetto diverso.

1 Aprire la cartella “My Computer”.
Appaiono le cartelle di “My Computer”.

2 Verificare che sia visualizzata I'icona del nuovo Memory Stick-
MG(F:) riconosciuto.

HNota
A seconda del computer utilizzato, la lettera del drive (F:) puo differire.

11 collegamento & stato completato quando 1'icona Memory Stick-MG(F:) &
visualizzata.

Puo occorrere qualche tempo prima che sia visualizzata I'icona Memory
Stick-MG(F:).

HNote

* A seconda del tipo di OS e del “Memory Stick” utilizzati, 'icona visualizzata
puo apparire come “Removable Disk (F:)” invece di “Memory Stick-MG(F:)".

* Se I'icona Memory Stick non appare, il driver periferica pud non essere stato
installato correttamente. Eseguire il procedimento descritto alla prossima
pagina. Se si usa un altro “Removable Disk”, appaiono pili icone “Removable
Disk”.
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Se non é indicato il disco rimuovibile
(icona di Memory Stick)

Puo essere gia stato installato un driver periferica separato. Collegare
questa unita al computer, e quindi procedere come segue.

- Quando si usa Windows 2000/Windows XP -

Eseguire il log on come amministratore o usando un ID utilizzatore con
privilegi da amministratore.

1 Fare doppio clic sull’icona “System” di “Control Panel”.

¥,
u/' !

Feasaeds

Appare la schermata “System Properties”.

2 Controllare se il driver periferica & gia stato installato.

Spienfesoe Aot s .
d | Competone | Had — (@ Fare clic sulla scheda [Hardware]

acdHtre Wed della schermata “System

% The Add Hadwere Wizard belps you rstal harduiae.

Properties”.
B phmmmimmm
[ oweiom e T}1— @ Fare clic su [Device Manager].

Hardwere Prfles

<y Hordware profiesmovide o wayoryou o selup and tore
4egh dilerent hardare configalions.

Hardvae Profies

[

Appare la schermata “Device
Manager”.
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2 (continuazione)

® Fare clic su [View].

Z. Device Mana ter

File  Action Help
5a @ Fare clic su [View devices
Devices by connection — b t

=) el.

=3 HFTEC Resources by bype y typ ]

)

_! .0" Resources by connection

+ -5 Diisk

+ é Disp  show hidden devices

L O

-y Flop Cugtomize. ..

- t Floppy disk drives

+ 'Q IDE ATAJATART controllers

+ - Keyboards

+- ") Mice and other pointing devices @ Fare doppio clic su [Other

+- & Manitors "
+ HE network adaprers devices].

=1} Dther devices
F MsAC-US3) ——————————————— (& Controllare se appare
[? MSAC-US30] preceduto

dal simbolo “?".

3 Cancellare il driver se  installato.
Se si usa il procedimento descritto al punto 2 e si vede che [? MSAC-
US30] & elencato sotto “Other devices” in “View devices by type”, &
gia stato installato un driver periferica separato.
Usare il seguente procedimento per cancellare il driver.

Non cancellare alcun altro dispositivo che [? MSAC-US30].

@ Fare clic con il tasto destro su [? MSAC-US30].

® Fare clic su [Remove]. Appare la schermata “Confirm Device
Removal”.

® Fare clic sul pulsante [OK]. La periferica viene rimossa.

@ Riavviare il computer dopo aver scollegato questa unita dal
computer.

Installare di nuovo il driver periferica cominciando dal punto 1 del
procedimento descritto a pagina 14.

HNote

® Se si cancellano dispositivi diversi da [? MSAC-US30], il computer
potrebbe non funzionare piltt normalmente.

* Non & necessario installare di nuovo “SonicStage” se l'installazione di
“SonicStage” € gia stata completata. Dopo aver completato 1'installazione
del driver, riavviare il computer prima di collegare questa unita al
computer.

25-IT



— Quando si usa Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1
2

Fare doppio clic sull’icona “System” di “Control Panel”.
Appare la schermata “System Properties”.

Controllare se il driver periferica & gia stato installato.

@ Fare clic sulla scheda [Device Manager] della schermata “System
Properties”.

® Fare doppio clic su [Other devices].

(® Controllare se appare [? MSAC-US30] preceduto dal simbolo “?”.

Cancellare il driver se é installato.

Se si usa il procedimento descritto al punto 2 e si vede che [? MSAC-
US30] ¢ elencato sotto “Other devices”, e gia stato installato un driver
periferica separato.

Usare il seguente procedimento per cancellare il driver.

Non cancellare alcun altro dispositivo che [? MSAC-US30].

@ Fare clic su [? MSAC-US30].

@ Fare clic su [Remove]. Appare la schermata “Confirm Device
Removal”.

® Fare clic sul pulsante [OK]. La periferica viene rimossa.

@® Riavviare il computer dopo aver scollegato l'unita dal computer.

Installare di nuovo il driver periferica cominciando dal punto 1 del
procedimento descritto a pagina 14.

HNote

* Se si cancellano dispositivi diversi da [? MSAC-US30], il computer
potrebbe non funzionare pitt normalmente.

* Non & necessario installare di nuovo “SonicStage” se l'installazione di
“SonicStage” & gia stata completata. Dopo aver completato I'installazione
del driver, riavviare il computer prima di collegare questa unita al
computer.
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Copia sul computer dei dati di
immagine registrati sul “Memory
Stick”

Se il cavo USB usato per collegare questa unita al computer viene
scollegato, il computer non puo pili riconoscere questa unita e i dati di
immagine memorizzati sul “Removable Disk (“Memory Stick”)” non
possono pill essere visionati sul computer. Se si copiano sul computer i
dati di immagine memorizzati sul “Memory Stick”, i dati di immagine
possono essere visualizzati e elaborati sul computer anche quando questa
unita non e collegata al computer.

Quando il cavo USB viene scollegato, 'icona Memory Stick-MG(F:)
scompare.

Per come copiare sul computer i dati di immagine, vedere il manuale del
computer.
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]
Scollegamento dell’unita dal computer
- Per chi usa Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Eseguire il procedimento descritto sotto prima di scollegare il cavo USB
dal computer.

* Nelle seguenti spiegazioni usiamo le schermate che appaiono in
Windows XP.
Le schermate possono differire leggermente a seconda dell’OS usato.
* Se si usa Windows 98SE non € necessario usare questo procedimento.

1 Fare dlic sull'icona “Unplug or Eject Hardware” sul vassoio dei
compiti nell’angolo inferiore destro dello schermo.

Fare clic su questa icona.

E'u_.- 201 P

Appare un
messaggio.

Questa sezione é il vassoio
dei compiti.

2 Fare clic su “Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30) -Drive (F:)".

Fare clic su questa
sezione.

Safely remove Sony Memary Stick USE Reader]writer (MSAC-US530) - Drive(F:) S —
. 5:52 PM |

Dopo un poco appare un
messaggio.

* La lettera del drive “(F:)” differisce a seconda del computer usato.
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3 Appare ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MSAC-US30)
can be safely removed.”].
In questo stato, 'unita puo essere rimossa in sicurezza dal computer.

HNota
Le indicazioni possono differire a seconda dell’OS utilizzato.

HNote

® Se si vuole solo estrarre il “Memory Stick” da questa unita, non & necessario
usare il procedimento sopra descritto.

* Non rimuovere il “Memory Stick” da questa unita mentre la spia di accesso
lampeggia. I dati sul “Memory Stick” possono essere corrotti.

* Quando si esegue questa operazione, l'unita non & pii1 riconosciuta dal
computer. Per far riconoscere di nuovo questa unita, scollegare il cavo USB dal
computer e quindi ricollegare il cavo USB al computer.
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Modo di impiego (per chi usa
Macintosh)

Si puo usare il driver fornito di serie nell’OS.
Procedere come descritto di seguito.

Si puo usare questa unita senza installare il driver,
semplicemente collegando questa unita al computer.

1 Accendere il computer.

2 Inserire un “Memory Stick” in questa unta e collegare la presa
USB di questa unita ad una presa USB sull’unita principale del
computer usando il cavo USB speciale in dotazione.

Vedere pagina 22 per come collegare questa unita al computer.

3 L'installazione del driver inizia automaticamente e il driver
viene installato sul computer.

4 Quando l'installazione del driver é stata completata, un’icona
di questa unita appare sul desktop e l'unita puo essere usata.

HNota
L’icona di questa unita non appare sul desktop se il “Memory Stick” non e
inserito in questa unita.

Rimozione dell’unita dal computer o del “Memory Stick” da
questa unita

1 Chiudere il software usato con questa unita.
2 Verificare che la spia di accesso sia spenta.

3 Trascinare I'icona di questa unita all’icona del Trash.
Oppure disporre I'icona di questa unita nello stato selezionato e
selezionare “Eject” dal menu “Special” in alto a sinistra sullo schermo.

4 Scollegare questa unita dal computer o estrarre il “Memory
Stick” da guesta unita.

HNote

* Non rimuovere il “Memory Stick” da questa unita mentre la spia di accesso
lampeggia. I dati sul “Memory Stick” possono essere corrotti.

* La rimozione di questa unita o del suo “Memory Stick” senza avere prima
eseguito le operazioni sopra descritte pud causare danni al “Memory Stick”.
Sony non potra essere ritenuta responsabile per qualsiasi tipo di danno
verificatosi a causa della mancata osservanza delle istruzioni sopra riportate.
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Riguardo “SonicStage”

7N

“SonicStage” € un software completo per il piacere musicale.

Con “SonicStage” si possono ascoltare fonti musicali come CD di musica,
ecc. 0 si pud importare musica al disco fisso del computer per una gestione
completa della propria collezione.*

Inoltre i dati di musica che sono stati importati al disco fisso del computer
possono essere trasferiti ad un “Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate
per l'ascolto separato dal computer.

*Con “SonicStage”, i dati di musica importati al disco fisso del computer
sono gestiti con uno speciale programma database musicale chiamato
“Music Drive”.

Uso di “SonicStage” per ascoltare varie fonti
musicali

Con “SonicStage” si possono riprodurre le seguenti fonti musicali usando

operazioni del mouse semplici e integrate:

e Dispositivi/piste registrati su un supporto collegato alla porta USB del
computer (Questo e possibile usando 1'unita principale e “Memory Stick”
compatibile con MagicGate.)

¢ CD di musica

e File di musica sul computer

¢ File di musica forniti da servizi di distribuzione musicale su Internet
(servizi EMD)

Creazione di una database musicale

importando musica da varie fonti (“Music

Drive”)

“SonicStage” impiega la database musicale “Music Drive” per gestire i file

di musica memorizzati nel computer.

I file di musica possono essere importati in “Music Drive” da varie fonti

musicali usando i seguenti metodi:

* Registrazione di piste da un CD di musica a “Music Drive”

* Importazione di file di musica gia esistenti sul computer in “Music
Drive”

 Scaricamento di file di musica da un servizio di distribuzione musicale
su Internet e importazione in “Music Drive”
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Creazione di categorie per la musica importata
(Play List)

I file di musica importati sul disco fisso (“Music Drive”) del computer possono
essere divisi in categorie aggiungendo informazioni come nome artista, titolo
canzone, immagine di copertina, ecc. o usando un contenitore “Play List”.

Ricerca di musica importata con vari metodi
(Categorized List)

Quando si usa “Categorized List”, si puo restringere la ricerca e la
visualizzazione di file di musica in “Music Drive” secondo le categorie “artist

(artista)”, “genre (genere)”, “format (formato)”, ecc. o cercare usando parole
chiave o condizioni.

Questo & comodo quando si cerca un artista o un genere specifico tra un grande
volume di dati importati in “Music Drive”.

Trasferimento di dati di musica importati ad un
altro dispositivo/supporto per I'ascolto
separato dal computer

I file di musica importati al disco fisso (“Music Drive”) del computer possono
essere trasferiti a “Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate.

I file di musica trasferiti ad un “Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate
possono essere riprodotti separatamente dal computer usando dispositivi come
un lettore audio portatile, ecc.

Ascolto di file di musica usando effetti sonori
ed equalizzatore

“SonicStage” & dotato di un effetto sonoro “Vocal Canceller”. L’effetto sonoro
“Vocal Canceller” puo essere usato per riprodurre piste musicali con la parte
vocale disattivata (attenuata) o con il tono modificato.

Inoltre & possibile aggiungere un effetto equalizzatore alla musica riprodotta.
Oltre alle impostazioni predefinite “Rock”, “Jazz”, ecc. & possibile memorizzare
la qualita sonora regolata secondo i propri gusti.

Ascolto di musica con visione di immagini
(Visualizer)

E possibile visualizzare immagini di vari tipi nella schermata Visualizer di
“SonicStage” secondo la musica ascoltata.

E anche possibile visualizzare le immagini di Visualizer a tutto schermo durante
I'ascolto della musica.

Per i vari usi di “SonicStage”, fare riferimento alla guida in linea di
“SonicStage”.
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File di musica compatibili con
“SonicStage”

Con “SonicStage” & possibile importare file di musica dei seguenti formati
in “Music Drive”, la database musicale di “SonicStage”.

File di musica in formato OpenMG

Questi sono file di musica che sono stati convertiti usando un formato

chiamato ATRAC3 o ATRAC3plus e codificati usando il formato

“OpenMG”, un formato esclusivo della tecnologia di protezione copyright

“OpenMG” (estensione file: .omg). I file di musica in formato “OpenMG”

possono essere importati in “Music Drive” usando i seguenti metodi:

e Scaricamento di file di musica in formato “OpenMG” da un servizio
EMD e importazione in “Music Drive”

* Registrazione di piste da un CD di musica usando il formato “OpenMG”
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus)

e Conversione di file di musica memorizzati sul disco fisso nel formato
“OpenMG” (ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) e importazione

e Trasferimento di file di musica scaricati direttamente ad un “Memory
Stick” compatibile con MagicGate da un servizio EMD, ecc. a “Music
Drive”

File di musica in formato WAV

I file di musica in formato WAV possono essere importati in “Music

Drive” usando i seguenti metodi:

* Registrazione di piste da un CD di musica usando il formato WAV

e Importazione di file di musica in formato WAV memorizzati sul disco
fisso nello stesso formato

File di musica in formato MP3

I file di musica in formato MP3 possono essere importati in “Music Drive”

usando il seguente metodo:

® Importazione di file di musica in formato MP3 memorizzati sul disco
fisso nello stesso formato.

HNota
I file di musica in formato MP3 non possono essere importati se Windows
Media Player Version 6.4 o successivo non ¢ installato sul computer.
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File di musica compatibili con WMT (Windows
Media Technologies)

I file di musica compatibili con WMT possono essere importati in “Music

Drive” usando i seguenti metodi:

e Scaricamento di file di musica compatibili con WMT da un servizio EMD
e importazione in “Music Drive”

 Registrazione di piste da un CD di musica usando il formato Windows
Media (WMA)*

 Importazione di file di musica compatibili con WMT memorizzati sul
disco fisso nello stesso formato

* Uno dei formati per file di musica compatibili con WMT

HNota

I file di musica compatibili con WMT non possono essere riprodotti se
Windows Media Player Version 7.0 o successivo non ¢ installato sul
computer.

HNota

Esistono alcuni file di musica in formato WAV, formato MP3 o compatibili
con WMT che non posssono essere importati a causa della frequenza di
campionamento, ecc. Per dettagli sui file di musica che non possono essere
importati, fare riferimento a “Importable Files” nella guida in linea di
“SonicStage”.
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Check-in/Check-out

I file di musica importati al disco fisso (“Music Drive”) del computer
possono essere trasferiti ad un “Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate
usando un’operazione chiamata “check-out” (prestito).

Quando si registrano piste da un CD di musica su un “Memory Stick”
compatibile con MagicGate, il processo di prestito viene eseguito
automaticamente da “SonicStage”. Le piste audio sono registrate
consecutivamente in “Music Drive” e sono prestate al “Memory Stick”
compatibile con MagicGate.

I file di musica prestati automaticamente o usando 1’'operazione sopra
descritta possono essere riprodotti separatamente dal computer usando
dispositivi come un lettore audio compatibile con “Memory Stick”
compatibile con MagicGate. Inoltre, i file di musica prestati possono essere
restituiti a “Music Drive” usando I'operazione di “check-in” (restituzione).
Queste operazioni (processi) di “check-in/check-out” sono per la
protezione di materiale musicale con copyright. Per questa ragione sono
applicate le seguenti norme e restrizioni:

Ciascun file di musica ha "il diritto a 3 prestiti”.

I file di musica importati in “Music Drive” tramite registrazione da CD,
ecc. possono essere prestati simultaneamente a 3 diversi dispositivi/
supporti. Inoltre la riproduzione é possibile dal file di musica originale
conservato in “Music Drive” anche dopo il prestito a 3 dispositivi/
supporti.

La restituzione di file di musica che sono stati prestati li rende di nuovo
disponibili per il prestito.

I file di musica prestati possono essere
restituiti solo al computer da cui sono stati
presi a prestito.

I file di musica presi a prestito da un altro computer non possono essere
restituiti.

Per dettagli riguardo “check-in/check-out”, fare riferimento alla guida in
linea di “SonicStage”.

HNota

A seconda dei file di musica, i “check-out rights (diritti di prestito)”
possono essere diversi da 3 o possono esistere limitazioni riguardanti il
periodo o il numero di volte che il file puo essere riprodotto. Qualsiasi file
cancellato usando un altro computer viene letto come file restituito quando
si ricollega al computer usato per il prestito al “Memory Stick” compatibile
con MagicGate. Il numero di prestiti disponibili rimanenti dei file di

musica sul computer viene quindi ricalcolato automaticamente. 35-IT



. ________________________________________________________________________|
Prima di usare “SonicStage”

(assicurarsi di leggere)
Prima di usare “SonicStage”, leggere le seguenti precauzioni.

Precauzioni riguardanti il lancio di
"“SonicStage” e altro software compatibile con
“OpenMG”

Non lanciare “SonicStage” contemporaneamente ad altro software
compatibile con “OpenMG” (software in grado di eseguire/gestire file in
formato “OpenMG”). Tale azione puo causare danni ai file di musica
memorizzati sul disco fisso del computer o ai dispositivi/supporti,
rendendoli inutilizzabili.

Precauzioni riguardanti I'uso di “SonicStage”
contemporaneamente ad altro software
“OpenMG”

Si prega di notare quanto segue quando si usa “SonicStage”
contemporaneamente ad altro software “OpenMG”.

Quando si registrano piste da un CD di musica usando “SonicStage”, non
usare altro software in grado di riprodurre CD di musica. La registrazione
dal CD di musica pud non essere eseguita correttamente.

Quando si usa altro software durante la riproduzione di file di musica con
“SonicStage”, il suono puod pausare momentaneamente.

Precauzioni per quando si usa lo strumento di
sistema “System Restore” di Windows XP/

Windows Me

L’uso dello strumento di sistema “System Restore” incoporato in Windows
XP e Windows Me pud causare un problema di funzionamento nei dati di
gestione, che rende inutilizzabili tutti i file registrati o importati.

Per evitare la perdita di dati di musica importanti, usare lo strumento di
backup di “SonicStage” per creare copie di riserva dei dati di musica prima
di eseguire “System Restore” per il proprio sistema. Dopo aver usato
“System Restore”, i dati di musica salvati possono essere resi riproducibili
restaurandoli con lo strumento di backup di “SonicStage”.

Per 1'uso dello strumento di backup di “SonicStage”, fare riferimento alla
guida in linea di “SonicStage”.
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Precauzioni per l'uso di “OpenMG Jukebox"”

“OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.1 o precedente non puo essere installato su
un computer su cui & gia installato “SonicStage”.

Anche se & possibile installare “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 0
successivo su un computer su cui e gia installato “SonicStage”,
“SonicStage” e “OpenMG Jukebox” non possono essere usati
contemporaneamente.

L’installazione di “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 o successivo su un
computer su cui & gia installato “SonicStage”, condivide la database che
gestisce i dati di musica (file).

Scrittura su dischi CD-RW/CD-R

Questo software non & compatibile con la scrittura di dati di musica su
supporti CD-RW/CD-R.

Sony non si assume alcuna responsabilita per qualsiasi perdita di dati
risultante da tali operazioni.
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Lancio di “SonicStage”

Dal pulsante [Start] di Windows, fare clic su [All Programs]
- [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
“SonicStage” viene lanciato e appare la finestra principale.

Hinformazioni
® Quando si usa un sistema operativo diverso da Windows XP, lanciare
“SonicStage” facendo clic dal pulsante [Start] di Windows: [Programs] —
[SonicStage] — [SonicStage].
® Quando si lancia “SonicStage” per la prima volta sul computer, appare la
finestra “SonicStage playback settings” prima che sia visualizzata la
finestra principale. Per dettagli, fare riferimento a “Launching
“SonicStage” for the first time” nella guida in linea di “SonicStage”.
® “Sonic Stage” puo anche essere lanciato:
— Facendo doppio clic sull’icona di SonicStage se e visualizzata sul
desktop
(Quando si usa Windows XP, le icone che non sono state usate per
qualche tempo sono cancellate dal desktop, a seconda
dell'impostazione. Se I'icona di SonicStage non e visualizzata sul
desktop, lanciare dal menu Start.)
—Facendo doppio clic su file di musica associati per la riproduzione a
“SonicStage” usando Windows Explorer, ecc.

HNota

Quando si installa “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 o successivo su un
computer su cui € gia installato “SonicStage”, “SonicStage” e “OpenMG
Jukebox” non possono essere usati contemporaneamente.

Per i vari usi di “SonicStage”, fare riferimento alla guida in linea di
“SonicStage”.
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Formattazione (inizializzazione) di un
“Memory Stick”

Questo cancella tutti i dati registrati su un “Memory Stick”. Quando si
formatta su questa unita, assicurarsi di usare il programma software
“Memory Stick Formatter” in dotazione, secondo il procedimento sotto
descritto. Il funzionamento su Handycam o altri prodotti compatibili con
“Memory Stick” non é garantito per “Memory Stick” formattati su un
computer senza I'uso del programma software “Memory Stick Formatter”.
Per dettagli su come usare “Memory Stick Formatter” fare riferimento al
manuale allegato a “Memory Stick Formatter”. Si puo scaricare “Memory
Stick Formatter” dal seguente sito web.

http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HNota

Se si formatta un “Memory Stick” che contiene dati registrati, i dati gia registrati
sono cancellati. Fare attenzione a non cancellare dati importanti per errore.

1 Inserire un “Memory Stick” in questa unita.

2 Lanciare “Memory Stick Formatter”.

3 Dopo aver verificato che sia selezionato il drive in cui é stato
riconosciuto I'inserimento del “Memory Stick”, fare clic su
[Start formatting]. La formattazione inizia.

HNota

Non rimuovere mai questa unita dal computer durante la formattazione di un
“Memory Stick”. I dati sul “Memory Stick” possono essere danneggiati.
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Protezione dei dati dalla scrittura

Un “Memory Stick” & dotato di un interruttore di protezione dalla
cancellazione per assicurare che i dati importanti non siano cancellati per
errore. (Alcuni “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) non sono dotati di
interruttore di protezione dalla cancellazione. Se si usa un “Memory Stick”
(“Memory Stick Duo”) privo di interruttore di protezione dalla
cancellazione, fare attenzione a non scrivere dati o cancellare dati per
errore.) Spostando questo interruttore verso sinistra o destra si permette o
si proibisce la scrittura di dati sul “Memory Stick”.
* Abilitazione della scrittura
I dati possono essere scritti.
* Protezione dalla scrittura
Quando l'interruttore viene spostato verso destra, la condizione é tale da
non permettere la scrittura di dati sul “Memory Stick”. I dati possono
essere letti ma la scrittura & proibita.

Fondo del “Memory Stick”

W Abilitazione Protezione dalla
della scrittura scrittura

- —>
o0 | @D | (IID

LOCK =~ LOCK =~

0K

Velocita di lettura/scrittura dei dati

La velocita di lettura/scrittura dei dati differisce a seconda delle
combinazioni di “Memory Stick” e prodotto usate.
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Precauzioni per I'uso dei “Memory
Stick”

Applicazione delle
etichette O

g7)(

—

e La registrazione, la modifica e la cancellazione sono impedite quando
I'interruttore di protezione dalla cancellazione e regolato sulla posizione
“LOCK”.

e Usare un oggetto appuntito per spostare l'interruttore di protezione dalla
cancellazione del “Memory Stick Duo”. (Alcuni “Memory Stick”
(“Memory Stick Duo”) non sono dotati di interruttore di protezione dalla
cancellazione.)

* Non rimuovere mai un “Memory Stick” mentre la spia di accesso &
illuminata (durante la lettura/scrittura di dati).

¢ [ dati possono essere corrotti nei seguenti casi.

— Seil “Memory Stick” viene rimosso o questa unita viene spenta
mentre la spia di accesso ¢ illuminata (durante la lettura/scrittura di
dati)

— Durante 1'uso in luoghi esposti a elettricita statica o disturbi elettrici

¢ Creare sempre copie di riserva dei dati importanti. Sony non si assume
alcuna responsabilita per danni ai dati.

Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilita nel caso in cui i dati siano

perduti o danneggiati o 1'unita sia danneggiata durante 1'uso di questa

unita.

I dati con protezione copyright “MagicGate” possono essere usati solo su
“Memory Stick” compatibile con MagicGate.

* Non applicare alcuna altra etichetta diversa da quelle apposite per
“Memory Stick”.

* Quando si applicano etichette, applicarle nelle apposite posizioni. Le
etichette non devono sporgere dai bordi del “Memory Stick”.

* Non applicare forza eccessiva quando si scrive nell’area promemoria di
un “Memory Stick Duo”.

* Quando si trasporta o si ripone un “Memory Stick”, inserirlo nella
custodia in dotazione. a41-1T



* Non toccare la sezione connettori con le dita o oggetti metallici.
* Non curvre, far cadere o sottoporre a forti urti i “Memory Stick”.
* Non tentare di smontare o modificare i “Memory Stick”.
* Non bagnare con acqua.
e Evitare l'uso e la conservazione nei seguenti luoghi.
— Inun auto la cui temperatura puo salire notevolmente o in altri luoghi
caldi
- Inluoghi esposti alla luce solare diretta
— Luoghi umidi o dove siano presenti sostanze corrosive
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Disinstallazione (cancellazione) del
software

- Nel caso di Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Sselezionare [Settings] dal menu [Start] e fare clic su [Control
Panel].
Appare la schermata “Control Panel”.

2 Fare doppio clic sull'icona “Add/Remove Programs”.
Appare la finestra “Add/Remove Programs Properties”.

3 Sselezionare il software da rimuovere ("SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) dall’elenco di programmi software che
possono essere rimossi automaticamente, poi fare clic su
[Add/Remove].

I programmi software selezionati sono disinstallati.

* Quando si desidera rimuovere il software “SonicStage”, disinstallare i
programmi nel seguente ordine.
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”

- Nel caso di Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Dopo aver eseguito il log on come amministratore, eseguire il
procedimento descritto sotto. Per come eseguire il log on come
amministratore, vedere il manuale del computer usato.

1 Se si usa Windows 2000: Selezionare [Settings] dal menu
[Start] e fare clic su [Control Panel].
Se si usa Windows XP: Fare clic su [Control Panel] del menu
[Start].
Appare la schermata “Control Panel”.
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2 Se si usa Windows 2000: Fare doppio clic sull’'icona “Add/
Remove Programs”.
Se si usa Windows XP: Fare doppio clic sull’icona “Add/
Remove Programs”.*
Appare la finestra “Add/Remove Programs”.

3 Fare clic su “Change/Remove”.

4 Selezionare il software da rimuovere (“SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) dalla lista “Currently installed programs” e
quindi fare clic su [Change/Remove] ([Change and Remove]
nel caso di Windows XP).

I programmi software selezionati sono disinstallati.

* Quando si desidera rimuovere il software “SonicStage”, disinstallare i
programmi nel seguente ordine.
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”
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Soluzione di problemi

Sintomo

Causa/Rimedio

L’icona di Memory Stick
(Removable Disk) non e
visualizzata.

¢ Il collegamento non & corretto.
— Collegare correttamente (pagina 21).
¢ Oltre a questa unita, un altro dispositivo
& collegato alla presa USB del computer.
— Scollegare i dispositivi USB diversi
da questa unita. Inoltre spegnere e
riavviare il computer.
eIl driver non ¢ stato installato.
— Installare il driver dal CD-ROM in
dotazione (pagina 14).

Non ¢ possibile accedere
al “Memory Stick” da

Explorer o My Computer.

*Non é inserito un “Memory Stick”.
— Inserire un “Memory Stick”.

La spia di accesso
lampeggia quando e
inserito un “Memory
Stick”.

® Materiali estranei sulla sezione
connettore del “Memory Stick”.

— Controllare se polvere o sporco sono
presenti sulla sezione connettore del
“Memory Stick”.

Eliminare i materiali estranei e
reinserire il “Memory Stick”.

Non e pil possibile usare
i dati di musica sul
computer.

¢ La funzione System Restore di Windows

Me e Windows XP é stata eseguita

(pagina 9).

— Se si hanno dati di riserva,
rirpristinare i dati di riserva al
computer. Per come usare lo
strumento di copia di riserva, vedere
la guida in linea di “SonicStage”.

45-IT



Restrizioni imposte dalla protezione
copyright

Restrizioni imposte dalla tecnologia di
protezione copyright “OpenMG”

Il software “SonicStage” impiega la tecnologia di protezione copyright
“OpenMG” sviluppata da Sony per proteggere il copyright dei materiali
musicali. Per permettere la gestione di dati a protezione copyright su un
computer, “OpenMG” impiega una sofisticata tecnologia di codifica
conforme all’accordo SDMLI. Di conseguenza si prega di notare che le
seguenti restrizioni sono applicate durante 1'uso del software.

o I dati di musica memorizzati sul disco fisso del computer usando
“SonicStage” non possono essere riprodotti su un altro computer, anche
dopo che sono stati copiati su di esso.

o [ dati di musica trasferiti (prestati) dal computer ad un “Memory Stick”
compatibile con MagicGate non possono essere riprodotti su un altro
computer, ecc., anche se sono copiati su di esso.

e [ dati di musica trasferiti (prestati) ad un “Memory Stick” compatibile
con MagicGate non possono essere trasferiti (restituiti) ad un altro
computer diverso da quello da cui i dati sono stati trasferiti
originariamente.

* Lo stesso programma “SonicStage” non puo essere installato su pitt
computer.

* Se condizioni di Norme di impiego sono allegate ai dati di musica
secondo i desideri del detentore del copyright e delle imprese di servizi,
& possibile eseguire solo le operazioni permesse secondo le norme
imposte. Nel caso di dati di musica, come CD musicali, ecc. privi di
norme di impiego, si possono eseguire solo le operazioni definite dalle
norme SDMI basilari (norme di impiego predefinite). Secondo le norme
di impiego predefinite “un singolo gruppo di dati musicali puo essere
prestato solo 3 volte”.

* Secondo gli accordi SDMI, il software “SonicStage” non € in grado di
gestire dati di musica in cui sono inclusi segnali di proibizione della
copia.

* La versione attuale del software “SonicStage” & stata realizzata in base
agli accordi SDMI attuali. Esiste la possibilita che parte delle funzioni
presenti nella versione attuale del software possa diventare inutilizzabile
se gli accordi SDMI sono emendati in futuro. Versioni aggiornate
saranno pubblicate in corrispondenza agli emendamenti futuri. Si prega
di notare che le versioni future possono essere a carico dellutilizzatore.



Caratteristiche tecniche

Lettore/scrittore di Memory Stick
Interfaccia: Interfaccia USB
Velocita di trasmissione: Mass. 480 Mbps

Generali
Tensione operativa: 5V CC (fornita tramite cavo USB)
Consumo di corrente:  Mass. 500 mA (durante il funzionamento)
Mass. 0,5 mA (durante la sospensione computer)

Dimensioni esterne: Circa 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm (larghezza X
altezza X profondita)
Massa: Circa 30 g (escluso il “Memory Stick”)

Condizioni di impiego: Temperatura da 0°C a 40°C (senza condensa)
Umidita dal 20% all’80% (senza condensa)

1l disegno e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza
preavviso.

In caso di quesiti e/o commenti relativi a questo prodotto, si prega di visitare il

nostro sito di Assistenza Clienti all'indirizzo:
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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http://www.sony.net/

Sony Corporation



S O NY 3-086-505-02 (1) NL
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Gebruiksaanwijzing

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Nederlands

Lees, alvorens het apparaat in gebruik te nemen, de gebruiksaanwijzing
aandachtig door en bewaar deze voor eventuele naslag.

Opmerking

Als door statische elektriciteit of elektromagnetisme de
gegevensoverdracht wordt onderbroken (of mis gaat), start u het
applicatieprogramma dan opnieuw, of maak de USB-kabel even los en
sluit deze dan weer aan.
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Programma ©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentatie ©2003 Sony Corporation

® "Memory Stick", "OpenMG", "SonicStage", "MagicGate Memory Stick”,
"Memory Stick PRO", "Memory Stick Duo", "MagicGate Memory Stick Duo",
"Memory Stick PRO Duo" en .=, zijn handelsmerken van Sony Corporation.

® Microsoft en Windows zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Microsoft
Corporation in de Verenigde Staten en/of andere landen.

* MMX Pentium is een handelsmerk of gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Intel
Corporation.

e Adobe, Acrobat en Acrobat Reader zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde
handelsmerken van Adobe Systems, Inc. in de Verenigde Staten en/of andere
landen.

* Macintosh en Mac OS zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Apple
Computer, Inc. in de Verenigde Staten en/of andere landen.

¢ Alle andere namen van producten of bedrijven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing
kunnen de handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken zijn van de
respectievelijke bedrijven.

De aanduidingen "™" en "®" zullen in de onderhavige gevallen niet telkens in
deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld.

Neem bij het gebruik van dit apparaat de volgende punten in acht:

® Als er vuil op het apparaat komt, kunt u dit schoonvegen met een zachte
droge doek. Gebruik nooit spiritus, benzine, tri of andere vluchtige
oplosmiddelen. Het apparaat zou daardoor kunnen vervormen of defect
raken.

 Verloren gegane gegevens kunnen niet worden vergoed, ook niet als er
bij opnemen of weergeven iets misgaat door een storing in de "Memory
Stick" e.d.

* Om de gegevens op een "Memory Stick" te beveiligen tegen per ongeluk
wissen of overschrijven, zet u het schrijfbeveiligingsknopje van de
"Memory Stick" in de "LOCK" stand.

CTip

Meer gedetailleerde bedieningsaanwijzingen kunt u vinden op de bijgeleverde
CD-ROM (in een PDF bestand).

Lees dat bestand voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt.

HOpmerkingen

* Het toegangslampje licht op wanneer de "Memory Stick" wordt gelezen of
er gegevens op worden weggeschreven. Verwijder nooit de "Memory
Stick", maak nooit de USB-kabel los en schakel nooit uw computer uit
terwijl het toegangslampje brandt. Anders kunnen de gegevens op de
"Memory Stick" worden aangetast of verloren gaan.

* Trek altijd alleen aan de stekker wanneer u de USB-kabel wilt losmaken;
trek nooit aan de kabel zelf.
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Betreffende de "Memory Stick"

Wat is een "Memory Stick"?

De "Memory Stick" is een IC-gebaseerd opslagmedium, uiterst klein en
licht, maar met een veel grotere opslagcapaciteit dan diskettes. Dit
medium is niet alleen ideaal voor het overbrengen van gegevens tussen
allerlei apparatuur die geschikt is voor de "Memory Stick", maar ook
bijzonder handig als archiefmedium voor het veilig bewaren van
belangrijke gegevens.

De "Memory Stick" is naast het standaard formaat nu ook verkrijgbaar in
een kleiner formaat genaamd "Memory Stick Duo". Door de "Memory Stick
Duo" in een Memory Stick Duo Adapter te plaatsen, wordt het formaat
gelijk aan de standaard "Memory Stick", zodat u dit kleinere formaat op
precies dezelfde manier kunt gebruiken in alle apparatuur die geschikt is
voor de standaard "Memory Stick".

Soorten "Memory Stick" die u in dit apparaat
kunt gebruiken
* Er zijn vijf soorten "Memory Stick" beschikbaar voor al uw toepassingen.

"Memory Stick PRO"

Dit type "Memory Stick" is alleen te gebruiken in apparatuur die geschikt
is voor de "Memory Stick PRO"; het medium is voorzien van ingebouwde
techniek voor auteursrechtbeveiliging ("MagicGate"). (Toepassing van de
auteursrechtbeveiligingstechniek van de "Memory Stick PRO" met dit
toestel is alleen mogelijk met toepassingsprogramma'’s die specifiek
geschikt zijn voor deze auteursrechtbeveiligingstechniek.)

"Memory Stick"

De standaard "Memory Stick" waarop u alle soorten gegevens kunt
vastleggen, uitgezonderd die waarvoor een auteursrechtbeveiliging
("MagicGate") vereist is.

"Memory Stick Duo" (geschikt voor MagicGate/snelle
gegevensoverdracht)

De "Memory Stick Duo" is een "Memory Stick" die voorzien is van de
"MagicGate" auteursrecht-beveiliging en die geschikt is voor
gegevensoverdracht met hoge snelheid. U kunt deze adapter gebruiken
met alle voor "Memory Stick" of "Memory Stick PRO" geschikte apparaten.
(De effectieve snelheid van de gegevensoverdracht is afhankelijk van de
apparatuur waarin u deze "Memory Stick" gebruikt.)
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"Memory Stick"

(met Memory Select geheugenkeuzeschakelaar)

Dit is een "Memory Stick" met twee afzonderlijke interne geheugenbanken
(van 128 MB). Met de geheugenkeuzeschakelaar achterop de "Memory
Stick" kunt u voor het gebruik kiezen welke geheugenbank het best
geschikt is. Het is niet mogelijk beide geheugenbanken tegelijk of in snelle
opeenvolging te gebruiken.

"MagicGate Memory Stick"
Dit is een gewone "Memory Stick", maar met de auteursrechtbeveiliging
("MagicGate") ingebouwd.

Wat is "MagicGate"?

"MagicGate" is een auteursrecht-beveiligingstechniek die werkt wanneer
zowel de "Memory Stick" als de apparatuur waarin die wordt gebruikt
voorzien is van deze techniek. De "geschikt voor "MagicGate"?" onderlinge
verificatie vindt plaats tussen elk apparaat dat geschikt is voor
"MagicGate" (zoals dit apparaat) en een daarin geplaatste "Memory Stick".
Na deze verificatie worden de gegevens versleuteld. Gegevens die zijn
beschermd door deze auteursrechtbeveiliging kunnen alleen worden
weergegeven in apparatuur die geschikt is voor deze techniek.

Muziekgegevens en andere gegevens waarvoor een
auteursrechtbeveiliging geldt, kunnen worden opgenomen en
weergegeven met de combinatie van een MagicGate compatibele "Memory
Stick" en een apparaat dat geschikt is voor de "MagicGate" techniek (zoals
dit apparaat).

U kunt verschillende soorten gegevens vastleggen op een enkele "Memory
Stick".

Zo is het bijvoorbeeld mogelijk om beeldgegevens vast te leggen in de
resterende open ruimte van een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick"
die verder alleen muziekgegevens bevat.
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Gebruik van een MagicGate compatibele
"Memory Stick"
HOpmerkingen

® De gegevens die u overbrengt (uitcheckt) via "SonicStage" naar een MagicGate
compatibele "Memory Stick" worden vastgelegd in een map genaamd "Hifi
folder".

Probeer niet om deze "Hifi folder" aan te passen met enig ander programma
dan "SonicStage", zoals de Verkenner e.d. Gegevens die zijn aangepast of
bewerkt met enig ander programma zijn niet meer weer te geven of terug in te
checken. Sony aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor gegevens die
verloren gaan door aanpassing of bewerking.

¢ Bij formatteren van een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick" die gegevens
bevat zullen alle gegevens gewist worden, inclusief alle muziekgegevens. Let
op dat er niet per ongeluk belangrijke gegevens verloren gaan. Sony aanvaardt
geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor gegevens die verloren gaan door
formatteren.

* De gegevens die u opneemt mogen alleen bestemd zijn voor uw persoonlijke
consumptie. De wetten op het auteursrecht verbieden alle andere
toepassingen zonder voorafgaande toestemming van de auteursrechthouder.

¢ In geen geval kan Sony aansprakelijk worden gesteld als het overnemen of
downloaden van gegevens mislukt of als er muziekgegevens worden
aangetast of verloren gaan door een storing in dit apparaat of in de "Memory
Stick".

* Het "SonicStage" Ver. 1.5 programma is niet geschikt voor de "Memory Stick
PRO".
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Systeemvereisten

Aanbevolen Windows werkomgeving
* Besturingssysteem: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows

98SE)/Windows Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000

Professional (Windows 2000)/ Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional

Edition (Windows XP)

* Het bovengenoemde besturingssysteem moet bij aflevering vanaf de
fabriek op de computer zijn geinstalleerd.

* Er kan niet worden ingestaan voor de juiste werking in een
werkomgeving gebaseerd op een door upgrade aangepast
besturingssysteem, ook waar het de bovengenoemde besturingssystemen
betreft.

® Processor: MMX Pentium II 400 MHz of snellere processor (Pentium III 450

MHz of snellere processor aanbevolen)

* RAM geheugen: 64 MB of meer
* Schijfruimte: 100 MB of meer beschikbaar op vaste schijf

(Soms kan er meer ruimte vereist zijn, afthankelijk van de versie van

Windows die u gebruikt. Bovendien kan er meer ruimte nodig zijn voor het

verwerken van muziekgegevens.)

¢ CD-ROM station

* Geluidskaart (Een geluidskaart is vereist voor het gebruik van de
"SonicStage" functies.)

® USB-aansluitbus als vaste standaard voorziening
(Dit apparaat is geschikt voor Hi-Speed USB (gebaseerd op USB 2.0).)

® Beeldscherm: High Color (16-bit kleur) of beter, en 800 x 480 beeldpunten
of meer (800 % 600 beeldpunten of meer aanbevolen)

Aanbevolen Macintosh werkomgeving
 Besturingssysteem: Mac OS 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)

* Het bovengenoemde besturingssysteem moet bij aflevering vanaf de
fabriek op de computer zijn geinstalleerd.

* Er kan niet worden ingestaan voor de juiste werking in een
werkomgeving gebaseerd op een door upgrade aangepast
besturingssysteem, ook waar het de bovengenoemde besturingssystemen
betreft.

* RAM geheugen: 64 MB of meer
¢ Schijfruimte: 50 MB of meer beschikbaar op vaste schijf
¢ USB-aansluitbus als vaste standaard voorziening
(Dit apparaat is geschikt voor Hi-Speed USB (gebaseerd op USB 2.0).)

HOpmerkingen

* De juiste werking is niet gegarandeerd voor alle computers, ook niet als die
aan de gestelde systeemvereisten voldoen.

* Het "SonicStage" programma is niet geschikt voor Macintosh computers.
Met een Macintosh computer kunt u geen muziekgegevens overbrengen
waarvoor een auteursrechtbeveiliging geldt. 8-NL



HOpmerking

Ter bescherming van de auteursrechten kan de optische digitale
uitgangsaansluiting, bij apparatuur die hiermee is uitgerust, wel eens
buiten werking gesteld worden tijdens de weergave van gegevens met het
bijgeleverde programma.

Bij gebruik van Windows 2000/Windows XP

De volgende beperkingen gelden wanneer het "SonicStage" programma

loopt onder Windows 2000/ Windows XP.

¢ De installatie moet plaatsvinden nadat u bent aangemeld met de
privileges van beheerder.
Nadere aanwijzingen over het aanmelden met de privileges van
beheerder vindt u in de handleiding van uw computer.

* Ook voor het gebruik van het programma moet u zijn aangemeld met de
privileges van beheerder of Power User.

® Een CD-ROM station mag niet worden aangesloten of losgemaakt terwijl
het "SonicStage" programma loopt. Hierdoor zouden belangrijke
gegevens verloren kunnen gaan.

e Dit programma is alleen geschikt voor de Professional uitvoering van
Windows 2000.

* Het NTFS bestandsformaat kan alleen gebruikt worden in een standaard
installatie (d.w.z. dit bestandssysteem moet bij aflevering vanaf de
fabriek op de computer zijn geinstalleerd).
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Bij gebruik van dit toestel met een computer
waarop het Service Pack 3 van Windows 2000 is
geinstalleerd

Bij een van de volgende handelingen kan het toestel soms niet meer
herkend worden door een computer waarop het Service Pack 3 van
Windows 2000 is geinstalleerd:

1. Bij opstarten van Windows wanneer de computer al aan staat, of
herstarten terwijl dit toestel nog is aangesloten op de USB aansluiting
van uw computer.

2. Bij losmaken en weer aansluiten van de USB kabel waarmee het toestel
op uw computer is aangesloten, nadat Windows al is gestart.

— In deze gevallen zal het toestel niet meer door uw computer herkend
worden.

Zolang de USB kabel niet wordt losgemaakt, zullen deze problemen zich
niet voordoen.

Hoe deze problemen te voorkomen

Voor het opstarten van Windows wanneer de computer al aan staat, of
voor het herstarten van Windows, maakt u eerst de USB kabel tussen dit
toestel en uw computer los.

- Omtrent de systeemherstelfunctie en Windows XP/Windows Me —
Wanneer u Windows XP of Windows Me gebruikt, kan na het
uitvoeren van het hulpprogramma voor "System Restore"
(systeemherstel) uit de systeemhulpmiddelen, de weergave van de
muziekstukken onder "SonicStage" beheer wel eens onmogelijk zijn.
Daarom dient u eerst alle muziekgegevens onder "SonicStage" beheer
veilig te stellen voordat u het hulpprogramma voor "System Restore"
(systeemherstel) gebruikt.

Nadat het "System Restore" (systeemherstel) is voltooid, kunt u de
veilig opgeslagen gegevens herstellen en dan kunt u de muziekstukken
onder "SonicStage” beheer weer gewoon weergeven.

Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden over het veiligstellen van gegevens de
beeldschermhulp van het "SonicStage" programma.

HOpmerking

Er zal een foutmelding verschijnen als het weergeven van muziekgegevens
niet mogelijk is na uitvoeren van het "System Restore" (systeemherstel)
hulpprogramma. In dat geval volgt u de aanwijzingen die op het scherm
verschijnen.
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Bijgeleverd toebehoren controleren

* Memory Stick lees/schrijfeenheid (1)

HOpmerking (over de standaard "Memory Stick"/Duo-formaart
insteekopening)

U kunt beide standaardformaten "Memory Stick" en de "Memory Stick

Duo" formaten in dezelfde insteekgleuf gebruiken. (U kunt echter niet

beide typen "Memory Stick" tegelijk insteken.) Wanneer u een van de

formaten "Memory Stick Duo" gebruikt, plaatst u deze niet in een Memory

Stick Duo adapter.

Steek nooit twee of meer "Memory Stick" tegelijk in de opening, en let bij

het insteken vooral op dat u de "Memory Stick" met de juiste kant naar

voren houdt. Anders kan dit apparaat defect raken.

¢ Speciale USB-kabel, 1,0 m (1)
* CD-ROM discs voor Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HOpmerking
Voor het installeren van "SonicStage" kunt u gebruik maken van de CD-ROM
disc met de taal die u het best ligt.
* Deze CD-ROM bevat de volgende programma’s:
® Apparaat-stuurprogramma
® "SonicStage" Ver. 1.5
* Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Memory Stick formatteerprogramma
versie 2.1)
* Bedieningsaanwijzingen (in een PDF bestand)
De gegevens van de bedieningsaanwijzingen voor dit toestel (in een
PDF bestand) vindt u in MSAC-US30Manual_NED.pdf
¢ Gebruiksaanwijzing voor dit apparaat (1)
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Bijgeleverde applicatieprogramma’s

De bijgeleverde Windows CD-ROM bevat de volgende programma’s.

Apparaat-stuurprogramma (Windows)

Het stuurprogramma moet worden geinstalleerd voordat u dit apparaat
met een Windows computer kunt gebruiken.

Nadere aanwijzingen voor het installeren van het stuurprogramma vindt u
op blz. 15.

"SonicStage" versie 1.5 (Windows)

"SonicStage" is een compleet programma voor de muziekliefhebber. Met
"SonicStage" kunt u luisteren naar muziek van CD’s en dergelijke, en u
kunt muziekgegevens overbrengen naar de vaste schijf van uw computer,
om bijvoorbeeld een selectie te maken van uw favoriete muziek.
Bovendien kunt u de opgeslagen muziekgegevens van de vaste schijf van
uw computer overbrengen naar een MagicGate compatibele "Memory
Stick" om de muziek gemakkelijk mee te nemen en elders te beluisteren.

HOpmerkingen

* Het "SonicStage" programma is niet geschikt voor Macintosh computers.

* Dit programma is niet geschikt voor het wegschrijven van muziekgegevens op
CD-RW/CD-R media. Sony aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor verloren
gegevens indien u een dergelijke bewerking probeert.

* Het "SonicStage" Ver. 1.5 programma is niet geschikt voor de
"Memory Stick PRO".

Memory Stick Formatter (formatteerprogramma) versie 2.1
(Windows)

Dit is een programma voor het formatteren (initialiseren) van een
"Memory Stick". Bij het formatteren worden alle gegevens van de "Memory
Stick" gewist. Om te zorgen dat de "Memory Stick" steeds uitwisselbaar
blijft met andere hiervoor geschikte producten, dient u voor het
formatteren van de "Memory Stick" in dit apparaat altijd dit programma te
gebruiken.

HOpmerking

Bij formatteren van een "Memory Stick" waarop al gegevens zijn vastgelegd
worden alle bestaande gegevens gewist. Pas op dat u niet per ongeluk door
formatteren belangrijke gegevens verliest.
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Elektronische handleiding en
beeldschermhulp

Gebruik van de handleiding op de CD-ROM

De bijgeleverde CD-ROM bevat een meer gedetailleerde handleiding (in een
PDF bestand).

Zie voor nauwkeurige aanwijzingen voor het gebruik van dit apparaat de
elektronische handleiding.

Het Acrobat Reader programma van Adobe Systems Incorporated is nodig
voor het openen van het PDF bestand.

Verderop wordt beschreven hoe u het Acrobat Reader programma kunt
verkrijgen.

Schermoverzicht
o 85 | ] 1 i @k @lee - @[DE@2 B
z SONY. 00550501 (8 =
i Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
= il Operating Instructions
= MSAC-US30 =.
[ Tr T
D) m Smu 0= ] o |
Linker venster Rechter venster

¢ Linker venster
Hierin wordt elke pagina van de handleiding verkleind getoond als een
"duimnagelschets". Met een klik op de duimnagelschets voor de gewenste
pagina kunt u die pagina op volle grootte in het rechter venster laten zien.
® Rechter venster
Hierin kunt u elke gewenste pagina laten verschijnen.

Zie voor nadere aanwijzingen over de bediening van het Acrobat Reader
programma de beeldschermhulp van Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Gebruik van de beeldschermhulp (voor
Windows gebruikers)

Voor de volgende applicatieprogramma's is er voorzien in afzonderlijke
beeldschermhulp.

 "SonicStage"

* Memory Stick Formatter (formatteerprogramma)

Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden over de bediening van elk
applicatieprogramma de bijbehorende beeldschermhulp en elektronische
handleiding.

Verderop wordt beschreven hoe u de beeldschermhulp en elektronische
handleidingen kunt gebruiken..

Schermoverzicht

S

Tabblad — =

Linker venster Rechter venster

e Linker venster
Hierin ziet u de inhoudsopgave en trefwoorden.

® Rechter venster
Hierin kunt u de uitleg van het gekozen onderwerp laten verschijnen.
Een klik op een onderstreepte tekstpassage geeft nadere uitleg
daaromtrent.
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De programmatuur installeren op uw
computer

HOpmerking

Installeer eerst de bijgeleverde programma’s op uw computer, voordat u dit
apparaat op uw computer aansluit.

Begin niet met installeren wanneer dit apparaat al is aangesloten op uw
computer.

Verricht eerst de volledige installatie, start dan uw computer opnieuw op en
sluit pas daarna dit apparaat op de computer aan.

De afbeeldingen bij de volgende beschrijving tonen de
schermaanduidingen die in Windows XP verschijnen. Afhankelijk van uw
besturingssysteem kan uw computer ietwat andere aanduidingen tonen.
Een deel van de installatie kan automatisch verlopen.

Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen voor het installeren van de
programma’s.

Het apparaat-stuurprogramma op uw computer
installeren

HOpmerking

Tegelijk met het apparaat-stuurprogramma worden tevens het "Memory Stick
Formatter" formatteerprogramma en de gebruiksaanwijzing (in een PDF
bestand) op uw computer geinstalleerd.

1 Zet uw computer aan.
Let op dat dit apparaat nog niet op de computer is aangesloten.
Sluit alle andere programma’s die geopend zijn.
Voor het installeren van het stuurprogramma onder Windows 2000 of
Windows XP moet u zijn aangemeld met de privileges van beheerder.
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2 Plaats de bijgeleverde CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) in het CD-ROM
station van uw computer.
Dan start automatisch het installatieprogramma.
Voor het installeren van het stuurprogramma klikt op op de [Driver]
knop in het menu.

3 Lees zorgvuldig de licentie-overeenkomst en klik op de
[Agree] (akkoord) knop als u instemt met de voorwaarden.
Na uw klik op de [Agree] (akkoord) knop begint de installatie van het
stuurprogramma.

4 ik op de knop [Next] (volgende) wanneer een verzoek
daartoe op het scherm verschijnt.
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5 Wanneer u op de knop [Finish] (einde) klikt, is de installatie
van het stuurprogramma voltooid.

Mointenance Complete

InstalShicdVizadhasnised o maancese
cpasions n MEACUSI0

6 Daarna volgt de installatie van het "Memory Stick Formatter"
formatteerprogramma.
Klik op de knop [Next] (volgende) wanneer een verzoek daartoe op
het scherm verschijnt.

7 Wanneer u op de knop [Finish] (einde) klikt, is de installatie
van het "Memory Stick Formatter" formatteerprogramma
voltooid

pbas i g My Sick Frmater o e
ot

Om het "Memory Stick Formatter" programma te gebruiken, stelt u in
op [Start] — [Programs] (Programma’s) — [Memory Stick Utility] —
[Memory Stick Formatter].
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8 Hierna volgt automatisch de installatie van de
gebruiksaanwijzing (in een PDF bestand).
Na afloop van de installatie van de gebruiksaanwijzing verschijnt
weer het keuzescherm voor de applicaties.
Als u op dit punt wilt stoppen met installeren van de programma’s,
klikt u op [Exit] (sluiten).
In dat geval zal het "SonicStage" programma niet worden
geinstalleerd.
Om de gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, stelt u in op [Start] — [Programs]
(Programma’s)— [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] — [MSAC-US30
Instructions].

HOpmerking

Het Acrobat Reader programma van Adobe Systems Incorporated is nodig
voor het openen van de gebruiksaanwijzing (het PDF bestand).
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Het "SonicStage" programma (inclusief
"OpenMG") installeren op uw
computer

1 Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen voor het installeren van
"SonicStage" op uw computer.
Klik op de knop [SonicStage] in het menu.

R
RSO

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeonsncx

D) oo TR
D

2 Lees zorgvuldig de licentie-overeenkomst en klik op
de [Agree] (akkoord) knop als u instemt met de voorwaarden.
Na uw klik op de [Agree] (akkoord) knop begint de installatie van
het "SonicStage" programma.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
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3 Klik op de knop [Next] (volgende) wanneer een verzoek
daartoe op het scherm verschijnt.

Welcarm 10 the InstalShid Wizaed or
SoncStaae

The stk Vo
conpui i

4 Kies de map waarin u het "SonicStage" programma wilt
installeren.
Om een andere map te kiezen dan die voorgesteld wordt door het
installatieprogramma, klikt u op de knop [Browse] (bladeren) en dan
kiest u de gewenste map. Nadat u zo een map van bestemming hebt
gekozen, klikt u op de knop [Next] (volgende).

5 Kies de map voor opslag van de "OpenMG" inhoud.
Om een andere map te kiezen dan die voorgesteld wordt door het
installatieprogramma, klikt u op de knop [Browse] (bladeren) en dan
kiest u de gewenste map. Nadat u zo een map van bestemming hebt
gekozen, klikt u op de knop [Next] (volgende).

OpsrG conerts o e clowing o
T s i o a1 Db cotads ks, e Mook

ok Cael
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6 Klik op de knop [Finish] (einde).

7 Klik nu op de [Restart] knop om uw computer opnieuw op te
starten.

HOpmerking

Sluit dit apparaat pas aan op uw computer nadat u die opnieuw hebt
opgestart.
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Dit apparaat op uw computer
aansluiten

HOpmerking

Installeer eerst de bijgeleverde programma’s, voordat u dit apparaat aansluit op
uw computer. En na het voltooien van de installatie dient u ook in elk geval uw
computer opnieuw te starten.

Verbind de USB-aansluitbus van dit apparaat met de USB-aansluitbus van
uw computer met behulp van de bijgeleverde speciale USB-kabel.

USB-aansluitbus

USB-aansluitbus Mini-B
aansluitstekker
<=

Type A g%
aansluitstekker

Toegangslampje
* Serienummer (getal van 7
cijfers aan de achterkant
van dit apparaat)

Omtrent de speciale USB-kabel

De type A aansluitstekker: Deze steekt u in de USB-aansluitbus van uw
computer. Als uw computer meer dan één
USB-aansluitbus heeft, kunt u de aansluiting
maken op een ervan, naar eigen keuze.

De mini-B aansluitstekker: Deze steekt u in de USB-aansluitbus van dit
apparaat.

1 Steek de Mini-B aansluitstekker van de USB-kabel stevig over
de volle lengte in de USB-aansluitbus van dit apparaat.

2 Steek de type A aansluitstekker van de USB-kabel stevig in de

USB-aansluitbus van uw computer.

¢ Het "Found New Hardware Wizard" (Nieuwe Hardware Wizard)
hulpprogramma voor het toevoegen van nieuwe apparatuur start en
het installeren van het stuurprogramma begint. Afhankelijk van het
besturingssysteem van uw computer kan de gehele installatie
automatisch verlopen.

* Waar de USB-aansluitbus van uw computer zich bevindt, zal per
computer verschillend zijn. 22-NL



* Bij aansluiten op een computer met meerdere USB-aansluitingen
mag u tegelijk met dit apparaat geen andere apparatuur dan alleen
een gewone standaard muis en toetsenbord aansluiten op de andere
USB-aansluitingen. Bij aansluiten op een bureau-computer dient u
een USB-aansluitbus op de hoofdeenheid van de computer te
gebruiken. Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden de paragraaf
"Aanbevelingen voor het aansluiten van dit apparaat” op blz. 24.
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Aanbevelingen voor het aansluiten van dit
apparaat

De juiste werking van dit apparaat is vrijwel altijd verzekerd bij de
volgende aansluitmethoden.

Wanneer dit apparaat is aangesloten op de USB-aansluitbus van de
computer en er is niets anders aangesloten op de andere USB-aansluitbus
in de hoofdeenheid van de computer.

Wanneer er een USB-toetsenbord is aangesloten op de USB-aansluitbus in
de hoofdeenheid van een computer die standaard is uitgerust met een
USB-toetsenbord en -muis, met dit apparaat aangesloten op de andere
USB-aansluitbus in de hoofdeenheid van de computer, via de bijgeleverde
USB-kabel.

HOpmerkingen

¢ De juiste werking is niet gegarandeerd als er behalve de gewone standaard
voorzieningen twee of meer USB-apparaten aangesloten zijn op dezelfde
computer en beide apparaten tegelijk in gebruik zijn, afhankelijk van het soort
USB-apparaten.

¢ Sluit de bijgeleverde USB-kabel altjd aan op een USB-aansluitbus in de
hoofdeenheid van de computer. De juiste werking is niet gegarandeerd als u
het apparaat aansluit op de USB-aansluitbus van een toetsenbord of een USB-
aansluit/verdeeleenheid (hub).

* De juiste werking is niet gegarandeerd voor alle computers die aan de
gestelde systeemvereisten voldoen.

* Gebruik alleen de voorgeschreven USB-kabel (bijgeleverd) om de aansluiting
met uw computer te maken.
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Controleren of alle aansluitingen in
orde zijn

De onderstaande aanwijzingen beschrijven de werking bij de
schermweergave van Windows XP. Afhankelijk van uw besturingssysteem
en uw instellingen kan uw computer ietwat andere aanduidingen tonen.

1 Open de map "My Computer" (Deze computer).
De mappen onder "My Computer" (Deze computer) verschijnen.

2 Het pictogram voor een nieuw herkende Memory Stick-MG(F:)
verschijnt.

HOpmerking
Afhankelijk van de configuratie van uw computer kan er voor de
stationsletter (F:) een andere letter worden aangegeven.

De aansluiting is in orde wanneer het pictogram voor de Memory Stick-
MG(F:) wordt aangegeven.

Het kan wel even duren voordat het Memory Stick-MG(F:) pictogram
verschijnt.

HOpmerkingen

o Afhankelijk van uw besturingssysteem en de gebruikte "Memory Stick" kan
het pictogram worden aangegeven als "Removable Disk (F:)" (Uitneembaar
medium (F:)) in plaats van als "Memory Stick-MG(F:)".

¢ Als het Memory Stick pictogram niet verschijnt, kan het apparaat-
stuurprogramma niet goed zijn geinstalleerd. Volg dan de aanwijzingen op de
volgende pagina. Bij gebruik van nog een ander "Removable Disk"
(uitneembaar medium) kunnen er meerdere pictogrammen voor "Removable
Disk" (uitneembaar medium) verschijnen.
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Als het uitneembare medium (Memory
Stick pictogram) niet wordt aangegeven

Dan kan er al eerder een afzonderlijk apparaat-stuurprogramma zijn
geinstalleerd. Sluit dit apparaat aan op uw computer en volg dan de
onderstaande aanwijzingen.

- Bij gebruik van Windows 2000/Windows XP —
Meld u eerst aan als beheerder of onder een gebruikersnaam met de
privileges van beheerder.

1 Dubbelklik op het "System" (Systeem) pictogram in het
"Control Panel” (configuratiescherm).

7
ay

Nu verschijnt het scherm met "System Properties"
(Systeemeigenschappen).

2 Controleer of er al een apparaat-stuurprogramma is
geinstalleerd.

System Praperties. RIX

System Rlestore Automaic Updstes Female
ol Hadnd

Conp e — @ Klik op het tabblad
[Hardware] in het scherm
met "System Properties”

(Systeemeigenschappen).

5% The Add Hadwere Wizard belps you rstal harduiae.

— @ Klik op [Device Manager]
(Apparaatbeheer).

"Device Manager"

Nu verschijnt het scherm voor
. (Apparaatbeheer). 26-NL



2 (vervolg)

® Klik op [View] (Beeld).

Z. Device Mana ter

File  Action Help
m @ Klik op [View devices by
> D b i —
EErsa P:‘:;j;‘:“i on typel] (_Apparaten per
g con e type zien).
_ ) Resources by connection
+ -5 Diisk
+ -j Disp  show hidden devices
L O
-y Flop Cugtomize. ..
- t Floppy disk drives
+ IQ IDE ATAJATART controllers
+ - Keyboards
+- ") Mice and other pointing devices @ Dubbelklik op [Other
- 8 Mankors devices] (Andere
+ - HE network adaprers t )
Y apparaten).
&7 MSAR-US3) —————————————— (® Controleer of er [? MSAC-
US30] wordt

aangegeven, met een "?"
vraagteken er voor.

3 Verwijder het stuurprogramma dat geinstalleerd is.
Als u de aanwijzingen onder stap 2 volgt en u ziet dat er [? MSAC-US30]
staat vermeld onder "Other devices" (Andere apparaten), dan is er al eerder
een afzonderlijk apparaat-stuurprogramma geinstalleerd.
Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen om dat stuurprogramma te
verwijderen.
Verwijder echter geen andere stuurprogramma’s dan alleen [? MSAC-US30].

@ Klik met de rechter muisknop op [? MSAC-US30].

®@ Klik op [Remove] (Verwijderen). Nu verschijnt er een verzoek om
"Confirm Device Removal" (bevestiging verwijderen apparaat).

® Klik op de [OK] knop. Dan wordt het apparaat, althans het
stuurprogramma, verwijderd.

® Maak nu eerst dit apparaat van de computer los en start dan uw
computer opnieuw op.

Installeer nu het apparaat-stuurprogramma opnieuw volgens de
aanwijzingen vanaf stap 1 op blz. 15.

HOpmerkingen

* Als u andere apparaten of stuurprogramma’s dan alleen [? MSAC-US30]
verwijdert, kan uw computer daarna niet meer normaal werken.

¢ U hoeft het "SonicStage" programma niet opnieuw te installeren als de
installatie van "SonicStage" al eerder was voltooid. Na het installeren van
het stuurprogramma dient u de computer opnieuw te starten voordat u
dit apparaat op de computer aansluit.
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- Bij gebruik van Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Dubbelkiik op het "System" (Systeem) pictogram in het
"Control Panel” (configuratiescherm).
Nu verschijnt het scherm met "System Properties"”
(Systeemeigenschappen).

2 Controleer of er al een apparaat-stuurprogramma is
geinstalleerd.
@ Klik op het tabblad [Device Manager] (Apparaatbeheer) in het
scherm met "System Properties" (Systeemeigenschappen).
® Dubbelklik op [Other devices] (Andere apparaten).
(® Controleer of er [? MSAC-US30] wordt aangegeven, met een "?"
vraagteken er voor.

3 Verwijder het stuurprogramma dat geinstalleerd is.
Als u de aanwijzingen onder stap 2 volgt en u ziet dat er [? MSAC-
US30] staat vermeld onder "Other devices" (Andere apparaten), dan is
er al eerder een afzonderlijk apparaat-stuurprogramma geinstalleerd.
Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen om dat stuurprogramma te
verwijderen.
Verwijder echter geen andere stuurprogramma’s dan
alleen [? MSAC-US30].

@ Klik op [? MSAC-US30].

@ Klik op [Remove] (Verwijderen). Nu verschijnt er een verzoek om
"Confirm Device Removal" (bevestiging verwijderen apparaat).

® Klik op de [OK] knop. Dan wordt het apparaat, althans het
stuurprogramma, verwijderd.

(® Maak nu eerst dit apparaat van de computer los en start dan uw
computer opnieuw op.

Installeer nu het apparaat-stuurprogramma opnieuw volgens de
aanwijzingen vanaf stap 1 op blz. 15.

HOpmerkingen

¢ Als u andere apparaten of stuurprogramma's dan alleen [? MSAC-US30]
verwijdert, kan uw computer daarna niet meer normaal werken.

® U hoeft het "SonicStage" programma niet opnieuw te installeren als de
installatie van "SonicStage" al eerder was voltooid. Na het installeren van
het stuurprogramma dient u de computer opnieuw te starten voordat u
dit apparaat op de computer aansluit.
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Beeldgegevens van een "Memory
Stick" overbrengen naar uw computer

Als de USB-kabel waarmee dit apparaat is aangesloten op uw computer
wordt losgemaakt, zal de computer dit apparaat niet langer herkennen en
dan kunt u de beeldgegevens die zijn opgeslagen op het "Removable Disk"
(uitneembaar medium, d.w.z. de "Memory Stick") niet langer via de
computer bekijken. Als u echter de beeldgegevens van de "Memory Stick"
overkopieert naar uw computer, kunt u de beelden op uw computer
bekijken en bewerken, ook wanneer dit apparaat niet met uw computer is
verbonden.

Wanneer de USB-kabel wordt losgemaakt, verdwijnt het pictogram voor
de Memory Stick-MG(F:) (uitneembaar medium).

Nadere aanwijzingen voor het kopiéren van beeldgegevens naar uw
computer kunt u wellicht vinden in de handleiding van uw computer.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Het apparaat losmaken van uw

computer
- Voor gebruikers van Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen voordat u de USB-kabel losmaakt van
uw computer.

* De uitleg hieronder toont de aanduidingen die op het scherm verschijnen
Onder Windows XP.
Deze aanduidingen kunnen ietwat verschillend zijn bij andere
besturingssystemen.

® Gebruikers van Windows 98SE kunnen deze aanwijzingen overslaan.

1 «ik op het pictogram voor "Unplug or Eject Hardware"
(Apparaten losmaken of verwijderen) in het taakvakje
rechtsonder op uw scherm.

Klik op dit pictogram.

E'u._.-r 5i51 PM
Er verschijnt
een

mededeling.

Dit gedeelte is het taakvakije.

2 Kk op "Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
(MSAC-US30) - Drive (F:)" (veilig verwijderen).

Klik op dit gedeelte.

Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USE Reader/ Writer (MSAC-UIS30) - Drive(F:) e ——
. 5i52 PM |

Even later verschijnt er
een mededeling.
* Afhankelijk van de configuratie van uw computer kan er een andere
stationsletter dan "(F:)" worden aangegeven.
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3 Nu verschijnt de aanduiding [*Sony Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer (MSAC-US30) can be safely removed."] (veilig
los te maken).

Nu is het veilig om dit apparaat van uw computer los te maken.

HOpmerking
Afhankelijk van uw besturingssysteem kan uw computer ietwat andere
aanduidingen tonen.

HOpmerkingen

e Als u alleen de "Memory Stick" uit dit apparaat wilt verwijderen, kunt u de
bovenstaande stappen achterwege laten.

¢ Verwijder echter niet de "Memory Stick" uit dit apparaat terwijl het
toegangslampje knippert. Anders kunnen de gegevens op de "Memory Stick"
worden aangetast of verloren gaan.

® Na deze procedure zal uw computer dit apparaat niet meer herkennen. Om te
zorgen dat de computer het apparaat weer herkent, maakt u de USB-kabel
eenmaal van uw computer los en dan sluit u de USB-kabel weer op de
computer aan.
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Bediening (voor Macintosh gebruikers)

Het stuurprogramma dat onderdeel uitmaakt van uw besturingssysteem is
voldoende voor dit apparaat.
Ga voor de bediening als volgt te werk.

U kunt dit apparaat gebruiken zonder een stuurprogramma
te installeren, door dit apparaat direct op uw computer aan
te sluiten:

1 Schakel uw computer in.

2 Plaats een "Memory Stick" in dit apparaat en verbind de USB-
aansluitbus van dit apparaat met de USB-aansluitbus op de
hoofdeenheid van uw computer met behulp van de
bijgeleverde speciale USB-kabel.

Zie blz. 24 voor het aansluiten van dit apparaat op uw computer.

3 De installatie van het stuurprogramma start automatisch
zodat het vereiste stuurprogramma wordt geinstalleerd op
uw computer.

4 Wanneer het stuurprogramma is geinstalleerd, verschijnt er
een pictogram voor dit station op uw bureaublad en dan kunt
u dit apparaat gaan gebruiken.

HOpmerking
Er zal geen pictogram voor dit station op uw bureaublad verschijnen als er nog
geen "Memory Stick" in dit apparaat is geplaatst.

Om dit apparaat van uw computer los te maken of de
"Memory Stick" uit dit apparaat te verwijderen:

1 Sluit het programma waarmee u dit apparaat gebruikt.
2 Controleer of het toegangslampje niet meer brandt.

3 Sleep het pictogram van dit station naar de prullenbak.
Ook kunt u het pictogram van dit station selecteren en dan instellen op
"Eject” (uitnemen) in het "Special" menu links boven in het scherm.

4 Nu kunt u dit apparaat losmaken van uw computer of de
"Memory Stick" uit dit apparaat verwijderen.

HOpmerkingen

® Verwijder niet de "Memory Stick" uit dit apparaat terwijl het toegangslampje
knippert. Anders kunnen de gegevens op de "Memory Stick" worden
aangetast of verloren gaan.

* Als u dit apparaat of de "Memory Stick" verwijdert zonder de bovenstaande
werkwijze te volgen, kan er schade aan de "Memory Stick" ontstaan. Sony
aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor schade die ontstaat als u de
aanwijzingen niet precies opvolgt. 32-NL



Omtrent "SonicStage"

"SonicStage" is een compleet programma voor de muziekliefhebber. Met
"SonicStage" kunt u luisteren naar muziek van CD’s en dergelijke, en u
kunt muziekgegevens overbrengen naar de vaste schijf van uw computer,
om bijvoorbeeld een selectie te maken van uw favoriete muziek.*
Bovendien kunt u de opgeslagen muziekgegevens van de vaste schijf van
uw computer overbrengen naar een MagicGate compatibele "Memory
Stick" om de muziek gemakkelijk mee te nemen en elders te beluisteren.

* Met "SonicStage" worden de muziekgegevens die u overbrengt naar de
vaste schijf van uw computer beheerd via een speciaal
muziekbeheerprogramma genaamd "Music Drive".

Via "SonicStage" luisteren naar allerlei
muziekbronnen

Met het "SonicStage" programma kunt u de volgende geluidsbronnen

weergeven via eenvoudige bediening met de muis:

* Muziekstukken vanaf een medium/apparaat aangesloten op de USB-
aansluiting van uw computer. (Dit werkt alleen vanaf de hoofdeenheid
van de computer en een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick".)

® Muziek-CD’s

* Muziekbestanden op uw PC

* Muziekbestanden vanaf een EMD (Elektronische Muziek Distributie)
website op het Internet.

Een muziekverzameling aanleggen met muziek
van diverse geluidsbronnen ("Music Drive")

Het "SonicStage" programma beheert de muziekbestanden die zijn

opgeslagen op de vaste schijf van uw computer via een speciaal

muziekbeheerprogramma genaamd "Music Drive".

U kunt muziekbestanden importeren in "Music Drive" op de volgende

manieren:

* Muziekstukken van muziek-CD’s opnemen in "Music Drive"

* Muziekstukken die al op uw computer waren vastgelegd overnemen in
"Music Drive"

* Muziekbestanden downloaden vanaf een muziekdistributie-website op
het Internet en overbrengen naar "Music Drive".
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Muziek indelen in categorieén voor weergave
(Play List) (afspeellijsten)

U kunt de muziekbestanden die zijn opgeslagen (in "Music Drive") op de vaste schijf
van uw computer in groepen indelen aan de hand van gegevens die u invoert zoals de
naam van de uitvoerende musici, de muziektitels, de platenhoes e.d. of door gebruik
van afspeellijsten voor weergave.

Muziek opzoeken aan de hand van de
vastgelegde gegevens (Categorized List)
(categorielijsten)

Via het gebruik van "Categorized List" categorielijsten waarin de muziek is ingedeeld
in groepen als "artist" (artiest), "genre" (genre), "format" (formaat) e.d. kunt u de
gewenste muziek uit de "Music Drive" vlot opzoeken met behulp van trefwoorden en
zoekvoorwaarden.

Dit is handig wanneer u uit een grote hoeveelheid muziekgegevens in "Music Drive"
de muziek van een specifiek artiest zoekt of wanneer u muziek van een bepaald genre
wilt horen.

Overbrengen van opgeslagen muziekgegevens
van uw computer naar een ander apparaat/
medium voor luisteren elders

U kunt de muziekbestanden die zijn opgeslagen (in "Music Drive") op de vaste schijf
van uw computer overbrengen naar een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick".
Dergelijke muziekbestanden zijn op de MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick"
gemakkelijk mee te nemen en bijvoorbeeld onderweg te beluisteren met een draagbare
muziekspeler e.d.

Weergegeven muziek bijregelen met geluids-
effecten en een equalizer voor toonregeling

Het "SonicStage" programma is voorzien van een "Vocal Canceller" geluidseffect voor
zangonderdrukking. Schakel de "Vocal Canceller" in als u alleen instrumentale muziek
wilt horen, zonder zangstemmen (onderdrukt) of met de toonhoogte veranderd.
Bovendien kunt u met de equalizer de klankkleur van de muziek aanpassen.
Uitgezonderd de vaste klankbeelden zoals "Rock", "Jazz" e.d. kunt u uw zelfgemaakte
klankbeelden ook vastleggen.

Visueel genieten van de muziekweergave
(Visualizer)

Diverse patronen kunnen in het Visualizer venster van het "SonicStage" programma
het ritme en de energie van de muziek in beeld brengen.

U kunt de Visualizer patronen ook op het gehele scherm zien terwijl u naar de muziek
luistert.

Nadere aanwijzingen voor de bediening van "SonicStage" vindt u in de "SonicStage"
hulpschermen.
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Muziekbestanden die geschikt zijn voor
het "SonicStage" programma

Met "SonicStage" kunt u de volgende soorten bestanden overbrengen naar
"Music Drive", het muziekbeheerprogramma van "SonicStage".

OpenMG formaat muziekbestanden

Dit zijn muziekbestanden die zijn omgezet naar het zogenaamde ATRAC3
of ATRAC3plus formaat, met encryptie via het "OpenMG" formaat, dat
een unieke toepassing is van de "OpenMG" auteursrecht-
beveiligingstechniek (bestandnaam-extensie: .omg). De "OpenMG" formaat
muziekbestanden kunnen worden overgebracht naar "Music Drive" op de
volgende manieren:

* Downloaden van "OpenMG" formaat muziekbestanden vanaf een
muziekdistributie-website op het Internet en overbrengen naar "Music
Drive".

* Opnemen van muziekstukken van een muziek-CD in het "OpenMG"
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) formaat.

* Omzetten van al eerder op de vaste schijf opgeslagen muziekbestanden
naar het "OpenMG" (ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) formaat.

® Overbrengen van direct op een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick"
opgenomen muziekbestanden vanaf een muziekdistributie-website op
het Internet naar "MusicDrive".

WAV formaat muziekbestanden

Muziekbestanden in het WAV formaat kunnen worden overgebracht naar

"Music Drive" op de volgende manieren:

* Opnemen van muziekstukken van een muziek-CD in het WAV formaat.

e Importeren van WAV formaat muziekbestanden die al in hetzelfde
formaat op de vaste schijf waren opgeslagen.

MP3 formaat muziekbestanden

Muziekbestanden in het MP3 formaat kunnen worden overgebracht naar

"Music Drive" met de volgende methode:

e Importeren van MP3 formaat muziekbestanden die al in hetzelfde
formaat op de vaste schijf waren opgeslagen.

HOpmerking
MP3 formaat muziekbestanden zijn niet te importeren als het Windows
Media Player programma, versie 6.4 of recenter, niet op uw computer is
geinstalleerd.
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WMT (Windows Media Technologies)
compatibele audio-bestanden

Muziekbestanden in een WMT-compatibel formaat kunnen worden

overgebracht naar "Music Drive" op de volgende manieren:

* Downloaden van muziekbestanden vanaf een muziekdistributie-website
op het Internet en overbrengen naar "Music Drive".

* Opnemen van muziekstukken van een muziek-CD in het Windows
Media (WMA) formaat*.

¢ Importeren van WMT formaat muziekbestanden die al in hetzelfde
formaat op de vaste schijf waren opgeslagen.

* Overnemen in een van de verscheidene WMT-compatibele formaten
voor muziekbestanden

HOpmerking

WMT-compatibele muziekbestanden kunnen niet worden weergegeven als
het Windows Media Player programma, versie 7.0 of recenter, niet op uw
computer is geinstalleerd.

HOpmerking

Bepaalde WAV formaat, MP3 formaat en WMT-compatibele
muziekbestanden zijn niet te importeren vanwege een afwijkende
bemonsteringsfrequentie e.d. Nadere bijzonderheden over
muziekbestanden die u kunt importeren vindt u onder "Importable Files"
in de "SonicStage" beeldschermhulp.
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Overbrengen van muziek (inchecken/
uitchecken)

Muziekbestanden die zijn opgeslagen op de vaste schijf van uw computer kunt
u daarvan overbrengen naar een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick” in een
handeling die we "check out" (uitchecken) noemen.

Bij het direct overnemen van muziekstukken van een muziek-CD naar een
MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick" wordt het uitchecken automatisch
gedaan door het "SonicStage" programma. De muziekstukken worden
aaneensluitend opgenomen in de "Music Drive" en worden dan uitgecheckt
naar de MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick".

De muziekbestanden die automatisch of op de bovenstaande wijze zijn
uitgecheckt, kunt u dan meenemen om ze op een andere plaats dan uw
computer weer te geven met bijvoorbeeld een voor de MagicGate compatibele
"Memory Stick" geschikte draagbare muziekspeler.

Later kunt u dergelijke uitgecheckte muziekbestanden terugbrengen naar de
"Music Drive" door ze weer "check in" (in te checken).

Dit "check-in/check-out" (inchecken/uitchecken) is bedoeld om de
auteursrechten van artiesten te beschermen. Daarom gelden hierbij de volgende
regels en beperkingen:

Elk muziekbestand kan tot 3 keer tegelijk zijn
uitgecheckt.

Muziekstukken die zijn overgenomen in de "Music Drive" door opname vanaf
een CD e.d. kunnen tot 3 maal tegelijk worden uitgecheckt naar verschillende
media/apparaten. Bovendien kunt u het oorspronkelijke muziekstuk in de
"Music Drive" ook na 3 maal uitchecken nog steeds gewoon weergeven.

U zult een muziekstuk echter eerst moeten inchecken als u het nog een keer
voor uitchecken beschikbaar wilt maken.

Uitgecheckte muziekbestanden kunnen alleen
worden ingecheckt (teruggebracht) op de
computer waarvan ze oorspronkelijk waren
uitgecheckt.

Uitgecheckte muziekbestanden kunnen niet worden ingecheckt op een andere

computer. Nadere bijzonderheden over dit "check-in/check-out" (inchecken/
uitchecken) vindt u in de "SonicStage" beeldschermhulp.

HOpmerking

Afhankelijk van het muziekbestand kunnen de "check-out rights" (uitcheck-
rechten) soms hoger dan 3 worden ingesteld of kunnen er extra bepalingen
gelden over het aantal malen dat het muziekstuk kan worden weergegeven.
Bestanden die zijn gewist met een andere computer zullen worden beschouwd
als ingecheckte bestanden wanneer de MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick"
waarmee ze waren uitgecheckt weer wordt aangesloten op de oorspronkelijke
computer. Zo blijft het aantal voor uitchecken beschikbare muziekstukken
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Voor gebruik van "SonicStage"
(zorgvuldig lezen a.u.b.)

Alvorens het "SonicStage" programma in gebruik te nemen, dient u kennis te
nemen van de volgende waarschuwingen.

Waarschuwing betreffende het starten van
"SonicStage" en een ander "OpenMG"
compatibel programma

Open niet tegelijk het "SonicStage" programma en een ander "OpenMG"
compatibel programma (voor het beheer/verwerken van bestanden in het
"OpenMG" formaat). Hierdoor zouden uw muziekbestanden op de vaste schijf
of een ander medium/apparaat zodanig aangetast kunnen worden, dat u ze niet
meer kunt weergeven.

Waarschuwing betreffende het gelijktijdig
gebruik van "SonicStage" en een ander
"OpenMG" compatibel programma

Houd rekening met de volgende beperkingen wanneer u "SonicStage" en een
ander "OpenMG" compatibel programma tegelijk gebruikt.

Tijdens het overnemen van muziekstukken vanaf een muziek-CD met
"SonicStage" mag u niet tegelijkertijd een ander programma voor het afspelen
van een muziek-CD gebruiken. Anders kan het opnemen van de muziek-CD
niet goed verlopen.

Bij gebruik van een ander programma tijdens het weergeven van
muziekbestanden met "SonicStage" kan de weergave wel eens haperen of kort
worden onderbroken.

Waarschuwing betreffende de "System
Restore" (systeemherstelfunctie) van Windows
XP/Windows Me

Gebruik van het hulpprogramma voor "System Restore" (systeemherstel) dat
deel uitmaakt van Windows XP en Windows Me, kan het gegevensbeheer wel
eens zodanig ontregelen dat alle opgenomen en door import verkregen
bestanden onbruikbaar worden.

Om geen belangrijke muziek te verliezen, dient u eerst alle muziekgegevens met
het "SonicStage" backup-programma veilig te stellen voordat u het
hulpprogramma voor "System Restore" (systeemherstel) gebruikt. Nadat het
"System Restore" (systeemherstel) is voltooid, kunt u de veilig opgeslagen
gegevens herstellen en dan kunt u de muziekstukken onder "SonicStage" beheer
weer gewoon weergeven.

Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden over het veiligstellen van gegevens de
beeldschermhulp van het "SonicStage" programma.
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Waarschuwingen betreffende het gebruik van
"OpenMG Jukebox"

Het "OpenMG Jukebox" programma versie 2.1 is niet te installeren op een
computer waarop het "SonicStage" programma al is geinstalleerd.
Ofschoon het "OpenMG Jukebox" programma versie 2.2 of recenter wel
kan worden geinstalleerd op een computer waarop het "SonicStage"
programma al bestaat, is het niet mogelijk om "SonicStage" en "OpenMG
Jukebox" tegelijk te gebruiken.

Bij installeren van "OpenMG Jukebox" versie 2.2 of recenter op een
computer waarop "SonicStage" al bestaat, zal de gegevensbank voor het
beheer van de muziekgegevens (bestanden) samen worden gedeeld.

Niet voor opnemen op CD-RW/CD-R discs

Dit programma is niet geschikt voor het wegschrijven van
muziekgegevens op CD-RW/CD-R media.

Sony aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor verloren gegevens wanneer u
een dergelijke bewerking probeert.
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Starten van het "SonicStage"
programma

Klik op de [Start] knop van Windows en stel dan in op
[All Programs] (Alle programma’s) - [SonicStage] -
[SonicStagel.

Klik erop om het "SonicStage" programma te starten, zodat het
openingsscherm verschijnt.

HTips

* Bij gebruik van een ander besturingssysteem dan Windows XP klikt u na
de [Start] knop van Windows op [Programs] — [SonicStage] —
[SonicStage] om het "SonicStage" programma te starten.

* Wanneer u het "SonicStage" programma voor het eerst gebruikt op uw
computer, verschijnt er voor het openingsscherm een dialoogvenster
voor de "SonicStage playback settings" (weergave-instellingen). Nadere
bijzonderheden hieromtrent vindt u onder "Launching "SonicStage" for
the first time" (aanwijzingen voor het eerste gebruik) in de "SonicStage"
beeldschermhulp.

* U kunt het "SonicStage" programma ook starten door:

— Dubbelklikken op het SonicStage pictogram, als dat op uw bureaublad
zichtbaar is.

(Bij gebruik van Windows XP kunnen pictogrammen die een tijdlang
niet gebruikt zijn wel eens van het bureaublad verdwijnen, afhankelijk
van uw instellingen. Als het SonicStage pictogram niet op uw
bureaublad verschijnt, start u het programma dan via het startmenu.)

— Dubbelklikken op muziekbestanden die geschikt zijn voor weergave
met "SonicStage", via de Windows Verkenner e.d.

HOpmerking

Wanneer u "OpenMG Jukebox" versie 2.2 of recenter installeert op een
computer waarop het "SonicStage" programma al bestaat, kunt u
"SonicStage" en "OpenMG Jukebox" niet tegelijk gebruiken.

Zie voor de gebruiksmogelijkheden van het "SonicStage" programma de
"SonicStage" beeldschermhulp.
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Formatteren (initialiseren) van een
"Memory Stick"

Bij het formatteren worden alle gegevens van de "Memory Stick" gewist.
Voor het formatteren met dit apparaat dient u altijd gebruik te maken van
het bijgeleverde "Memory Stick Formatter" formatteerprogramma, volgens
de onderstaande aanwijzingen. Voor de juiste werking, in een Handycam
of ander apparaat dat geschikt is voor een "Memory Stick", kan niet
worden ingestaan als de "Memory Stick" is geformatteerd op een
computer, zonder gebruik van het "Memory Stick Formatter"
formatteerprogramma.

Nadere aanwijzingen voor het gebruik van het "Memory Stick Formatter"
formatteerprogramma vindt u in de gebruiksaanwijzing die bij het
"Memory Stick Formatter" formatteerprogramma hoort.

U kunt het "Memory Stick Formatter" formatteerprogramma downloaden
vanaf de volgende website.

http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HOpmerking

Bij formatteren van een "Memory Stick” waarop al gegevens zijn vastgelegd
worden alle bestaande gegevens gewist. Pas op dat u niet per ongeluk door
formatteren belangrijke gegevens verliest.

1 Plaats een "Memory Stick" in dit apparaat.
2 Start het "Memory Stick Formatter" formatteerprogramma.

3 Controleer of het station waarin u de "Memory Stick" hebt
geplaatst inderdaad wordt herkend en klik dan op [Start
formatting]. Dan begint het formatteren.

HOpmerking

Maak dit apparaat niet los van de computer tijdens het formatteren van de
"Memory Stick". De gegevens op de "Memory Stick" zouden daardoor verloren
kunnen gaan.
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Gegevens beveiligen tegen wissen of
overschijven

Een "Memory Stick" is uitgerust met een schrijfbeveiligingsknopje
waarmee u de gegevens kunt beveiligen tegen per ongeluk wissen of
overschijven. (In heel enkele gevallen heeft een "Memory Stick" ("Memory
Stick Duo") geen schrijfbeveiligingsknopje. Met een dergelijke
onbeveiligde "Memory Stick" ("Memory Stick Duo") zult u extra
voorzichtig moeten zijn om geen waardevolle gegevens per ongeluk te
wissen of te overschrijven.) Door dit knopje naar links of naar rechts te
schuiven zorgt u dat er wel of geen nieuwe gegevens op de "Memory
Stick" geschreven kunnen worden.
* Schrijven mogelijk
In deze stand kunt u gegevens opnemen.
e Schrijven geblokkeerd
Wanneer het knopje naar rechts geschoven staat, kunt u geen gegevens
op de "Memory Stick" vastleggen. De bestaande gegevens kunnen nog
wel gelezen worden, maar bijschrijven en wissen is niet mogelijk.

Onderkant van de "Memory Stick"

W Schrijven Schrijven

mogelijk geblokkeerd

<= >
So N O

LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOOK =~

Snelheid voor lezen/schrijven van gegevens

De lees/schrijfsnelheid kan verschillen, afthankelijk van het type "Memory
Stick" en het apparaat waarin u die gebruikt.
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Voorzorgen bij het gebruik van de
"Memory Stick"

Aanbrengen van
een etiket O

g7)(

—

* Opnemen, bewerken en wissen is niet mogelijk zolang
schrijfbeveiligingsknopje in de beveiligde "LOCK" stand staat.
® Gebruik een puntig voorwerp om het schrijfbeveiligingsknopje van de

"Memory Stick Duo" om te zetten. (Sommige typen "Memory Stick"

("Memory Stick Duo") zijn niet voorzien van een

schrijfbeveiligingsknopje.)

* Verwijder nooit de "Memory Stick" terwijl het toegangslampje brandt

(terwijl er gegevens worden gelezen/bijgeschreven).

¢ In de volgende gevallen kunnen de gegevens worden aangetast of
verloren gaan.

— Als de "Memory Stick" wordt verwijderd of de stroomvoorziening van
dit apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld terwijl het toegangslampje brandt
(terwijl er gegevens worden gelezen/bijgeschreven).

— Als u het apparaat gebruikt in een omgeving met veel elektrische
storing of statische elektriciteit.

® Vergeet niet om uw belangrijke gegevens veilig te stellen. Sony
aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor verloren gegevens.

Wij aanvaarden geen aansprakelijkheid als er gegevens verloren gaan of

er schade aan apparatuur ontstaat tijdens het gebruik van deze adapter.

* Gegevens met een "MagicGate" auteursrechtbeveiliging zijn alleen vast te
leggen op een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick".
* Plak nooit iets anders dan alleen het bijgeleverde etiket op een "Memory

Stick".

¢ Plak een etiket alleen in de daarvoor bestemde uitsparing. Zorg dat een
etiket nooit uitsteekt voorbij de randen van de "Memory Stick".

® Wanneer u iets noteert op een "Memory Stick Duo", mag u er niet al te
hard op drukken.
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* Voor het meenemen of bewaren van een "Memory Stick" bergt u die in
het bijbehorende doosje op.

*® Raak de aansluitcontacten niet aan met uw vingers of met enig metalen
voorwerp.

* Laat een "Memory Stick" niet vallen, zet er niets bovenop en ga er niet op
zitten of staan.

® Probeer niet een "Memory Stick" te demonteren, te openen of aan te
passen.

® Zorg dat een "Memory Stick" niet nat wordt.

® Bewaar uw "Memory Stick" niet op plaatsen met:
- Hitte, zoals vlakbij een warmtebron of in een auto die in de zon

geparkeerd staat

— Directe zonnestraling
— Plaatsen met veel vocht of corrosieve stoffen of dampen.
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Programma’s verwijderen (Uninstall)
- Bij gebruik van Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Kies [Settings] (Instellingen) in het [Start] menu en klik dan op
[Control Panel] (Configuratiescherm).
Het "Control Panel" (Configuratiescherm) verschijnt.

2 Dubbelklik op het pictogram "Add/Remove Programs"
(Programma toevoegen/verwijderen).
Nu verschijnt het dialoogkader "Add/Remove Programs Properties”
(Eigenschappen voor programma toevoegen/verwijderen).

3 Kies het programma dat u wilt verwijderen ("SonicStage",
Memory Stick Formatter) uit de lijst met programma’s die
automatisch verwijderd kunnen worden en klik dan op de
[Add/Remove] (Toevoegen/Verwijderen) knop.

Het gekogen programma wordt dan verwijderd.

* Als u de "SonicStage" programmatuur wilt verwijderen, dient u dit te
doen in de onderstaande volgorde.
"SonicStage"
"Music Visualize Library"
"OpenMG Secure Module"

- Bij gebruik van Windows 2000/Windows XP -

Meld u eerst aan als beheerder en volg dan de onderstaande aanwijzingen.
Nadere aanwijzingen over het aanmelden als beheerder vindt u in de
handleiding van uw computer.

1 In Windows 2000: Kies [Settings] (Instellingen) in het [Start]
menu en klik dan op [Control Panel] (Configuratiescherm).
In Windows XP: Klik op [Control Panel] (Configuratiescherm)
in het [Start] menu.
Het "Control Panel" (Configuratiescherm) verschijnt.
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2 In Windows 2000: Dubbelklik op het pictogram "Add/Remove
Programs" (Programma toevoegen/verwijderen).
In Windows XP: Dubbelklik op het pictogram "Add/Remove
Programs" (Programma toevoegen/verwijderen)*.
Nu verschijnt het dialoogkader "Add/Remove Programs"
(Programma toevoegen/verwijderen).

W

Klik op "Change/Remove" (Veranderen/Verwijderen).

4 Kies het programma dat u wilt verwijderen ("SonicStage",
Memory Stick Formatter) uit de lijst met "Currently installed
programs" (Huidige geinstalleerde programma’s) en klik dan
op de [Change/Remove] (Veranderen/Verwijderen) knop
([Change and Remove] in het geval van Windows XP).

Het gekozen programma wordt dan verwijderd.

* Als u de "SonicStage" programmatuur wilt verwijderen, dient u dit te
doen in de onderstaande volgorde.
"SonicStage"
"Music Visualize Library"
"OpenMG Secure Module"
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Verhelpen van storingen

Probleem

Oorzaak/oplossing

Het Memory Stick
(uitneembaar medium)
pictogram verschijnt niet.

® Er is iets mis met de aansluitingen.

— Zorg dat de aansluitingen in orde zijn
(zie blz. 22).

* Naast dit apparaat is er nog andere
apparatuur aangesloten op een USB-
aansluitbus van uw computer.

— Maak alle andere USB-apparatuur los,
zodat alleen dit apparaat aangesloten is.
Schakel dan de stroom uit en start uw
computer opnieuw op.

® Het juiste stuurprogramma is niet
geinstalleerd.

— Installeer het stuurprogramma vanaf de
bijgeleverde CD-ROM (zie blz. 15).

De "Memory Stick" is niet
toegankelijk vanuit de
Verkenner of via Deze
computer.

¢ Er is nog geen "Memory Stick" geplaatst.
— Plaats een "Memory Stick" in het
apparaat.

Het toegangslampje
knippert wanneer er een
"Memory Stick" wordt
geplaatst.

® Waarschijnlijk zijn de aansluitcontacten
van de "Memory Stick" vuil.

— Controleer of de aansluitcontacten van
de "Memory Stick" schoon zijn of er stof
of vuil aan kleeft.

Maak de aansluitcontacten schoon en
steek de "Memory Stick" opnieuw in.

Muziekgegevens zijn niet

meer via de computer weer

te geven.

® Waarschijnlijk is de functie voor
systeemherstel in Windows Me of

Windows XP gebruikt (zie blz. 10).

— Als u een reservekopie van de
betreffende gegevens had gemaakt,
herstel die dan op uw computer.

Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden over
het veiligstellen van gegevens en
gebruik van een reservekopie de
beeldschermhulp van het "SonicStage"
programma.
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Beperkingen vanwege de
auteursrechtbeveiliging

Beperkingen die worden opgelegd door de
"OpenMG" auteursrecht-beveiligingstechniek

Het "SonicStage" programma gebruikt de door Sony ontwikkelde "OpenMG"
auteursrecht-beveiligingstechniek om ongeoorloofde distributie te
voorkomen. Om muziekgegevens die zijn beschermd door het auteursrecht
toch kunnen verwerken op een personal computer, gebruikt de "OpenMG"
auteursrecht-beveiliging een geavanceerde versleutelingstechniek die
voldoet aan de SDMI normen. Daarom dient u bij gebruik van het
programma rekening te houden met de volgende beperkingen.

* Muziekgegevens die zijn opgeslagen op de vaste schijf van uw computer
met behulp van het "SonicStage" programma kunnen niet worden
weergegeven via een andere computer, ook niet als ze daarnaar zijn
overgekopieerd.

* Muziekgegevens die van uw computer zijn overgebracht (uitgecheckt) naar
een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick” kunnen niet worden
weergegeven via een andere computer, ook niet als ze daarnaar zijn
overgekopieerd.

* Muziekgegevens die van uw computer zijn overgebracht (uitgecheckt) naar
een MagicGate compatibele "Memory Stick" kunnen niet worden
teruggebracht (ingecheckt) naar een andere computer dan alleen die
waarvan de gegevens oorspronkelijk zijn overgenomen.

¢ U kunt niet hetzelfde "SonicStage" programma installeren op meerdere
computers.

e Als er speciale bepalingen of regels voor het gebruik zijn verbonden aan
bepaalde muziekgegevens, ter bescherming van de artiesten of
auteursrechthouders, kunt u alleen die handelingen verrichten die zijn
toegestaan onder de geldende regels. In het geval van muziekgegevens,
zoals die van muziek-CD’s, waarvoor geen vaste regels gelden, kunt u u
alleen die handelingen verrichten die zijn toegestaan onder de SDMI
basisnorm (Default Usage Rule). Volgens deze "Default Usage Rule" kan
een enkel stel muziekgegevens in totaal 3 maal worden uitgecheckt.

* Volgens de eisen van de SDMI overeenkomst kan het "SonicStage"
programma geen muziekgegevens verwerken waarin
kopieerpreventiesignalen zijn opgenomen.

® De huidige versie van het "SonicStage" programma is ontworpen op basis
van de SDMI overeenkomst. Er is een kans dat bepaalde functies die nu
deel uitmaken van het programma in de toekomst niet meer beschikbaar
zijn, als de SDMI voorschriften worden aangepast of uitgebreid. Daarom
zullen er latere versies van dit programma waar uitgebracht, om de
functionaliteit te handhaven onder de normen van de toekomst. Overigens
kunnen deze latere versies de gebruiker in rekening gebracht worden.
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Technische gegevens

Memory Stick USB lees/schrijfeenheid
Aansluit-interface: USB-aansluiting
Overdrachtsnelheid: maximaal 480 Mbps

Algemeen

Bedrijfsspanning 5V gelijkstroom (geleverd via de USB-kabel)

Stroomverbruik Maximaal 500 mA (tijdens gebruik)
Maximaal 0,5 mA (met de computer in de
ruststand)

Buitenafmetingen Ca. 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm (breedte X
hoogte X lengte)

Gewicht Ca. 30 g (zonder "Memory Stick")

Bedrijfsomstandigheden =~ Temperatuur 0°C tot 40°C (zonder
vochtcondensatie)
Vochtigheidsgraad 20% tot 80% (zonder
vochtcondensatie)

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden, zonder
kennisgeving.

Als u vragen of opmerkingen heeft over dit product, kunt u een bezoek brengen

aan onze klantenservice-website onder
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

49-NL



http://www.sony.net/

Sony Corporation



S O NY 3-086-505-02 (1) ES
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Manual de instrucciones

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Antes de utilizar la unidad, lea detenidamente este manual de
instrucciones y consérvelo para futuras referencias.

Aviso

Si la electricidad estética o el electromagnetismo causa la interrupcién de la
transferencia de datos (fallo), reinicie la aplicacién o desconecte y vuelva a
conectar el cable USB.
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Program®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentation©2003 Sony Corporation

* “Memory Stick”, “OpenMG”, “SonicStage”, “MagicGate Memory Stick”,
“Memory Stick PRO”, “Memg'y\Stick Duo”, “MagicGate Memory Stick Duo”,
“Memory Stick PRO Duo” y ,=... son marcas comerciales de Sony
Corporation.

* Microsoft y Windows son marcas registradas de Microsoft Corporation en
Estados Unidos y/u otros paises.

* MMX Pentium es marca comercial o registrada de Intel Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat, y Acrobat Reader son marcas comerciales o registradas de
Adobe Systems, Inc. en Estados Unidos y/u otros paises.

® Macintosh y Mac OS son marcas registradas de Apple Computer, Inc. en
Estados Unidos y/u otros paises.

¢ Toadas las demas marcas comerciales o registradas pertenecen a sus
respectivos propietarios.
Ademds, en este manual no se mencionan “™” ni “®”.

Preste atencion a los puntos siguientes cuando utilice esta unidad.

* Si el cuerpo se ensucia, frételo con un pano suave. No utilice nunca
bencina, alcohol, diluidor de pintura, ni otros disolventes. Esta unidad
podria deformarse o funcionar mal.

* El contenido de datos no se compensara si la grabacién o la reproduccién
no se realiza debido algtin mal funcionamiento como error del “Memory
Stick”.

e Para evitar la grabacién o el borrado de datos del “Memory Stick”, ponga
el mando de proteccién contra escritura de dicho “Memory Stick” en
“LOCK”.

‘& Sugerencia

Con respecto a las instrucciones de operacion detalladas consulte el contenido
(archivo PDF) del disco CD-ROM suministrado.

Cercidrese de leerlas antes de utilizar la unidad.

HNotas

* La lampara de acceso permanecera encendida durante el acceso al
“Memory Stick”. No extraiga nunca el “Memory Stick”, desconecte la
alimentacion de su PC, ni desenchufe el cable USB, etc., mientras la lampara
de acceso esté encendida. Los datos del “Memory Stick” podrian
destruirse.

¢ Para desenchufar el cable USB, no tire del cable sino del conector.
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Acerca del “Memory Stick”

Z2Qué es "Memory Stick”?

“Memory Stick” es una nueva generacion de medio de almacenamiento en
circuito integrado, de tamafo ultra pequefio y muy ligero, que posee
mayor capacidad de almacenamiento que los disquetes. Este medio puede
utilizarse no solamente para transferir datos entre productos compatibles
con “Memory Stick”, sino también como medio de almacenamiento
externo extraible para el almacenamiento de datos.

El “Memory Stick” esta disponible en tamafio estandar y en un tamafio
menor que se denomina “Memory Stick Duo”. Cuando se inserte un
“Memory Stick Duo” en un adaptador para Memory Stick Duo, el tamafio
del mismo se convertira en el de un “Memory Stick” estandar para poder
utilizarse con productos compatibles con el “Memory Stick” de tamafio
estandar.

Tipos de “Memory Stick” que pueden utilizarse
con esta unidad

* Existen cinco tipos de “Memory Stick” disponibles para satisfacer sus
necesidades.

“Memory Stick PRO”

Este tipo de “Memory Stick” solamente podrd utilizarse con productos
compatibles con “Memory Stick PRO”, y los medios se caracterizan por
una tecnologia incorporada de proteccién de derechos de autor
(“MagicGate”). (Usted necesitara programas de aplicacién compatibles
con la tecnologia de proteccion de derechos de autor para utilizar dicha
tecnologia de “Memory Stick PRO” con esta unidad.)

“Memory Stick”

“Memory Stick” que permite grabar cualquier tipo de datos con la
excepcion de los que requieran la tecnologia de proteccién de derechos de
autor (“MagicGate”).

“Memory Stick Duo” (MagicGate/compatible con
transferencia a alta velocidad)

“Memory Stick Duo” es un “Memory Stick” con tecnologia de proteccion
de derechos de autor “Magic Gate”, y permite la transferencia de datos a
gran velocidad. Usted podra utilizar esta unidad con dispositivos
compatibles con “Memory Stick” y “Memory Stick PRO”. (La velocidad

de transferencia variard dependiendo del dispositivo compatible con
“Memory Stick” utilizado.) 5-ES



“Memory Stick (con funcion de seleccion de memoria)

Este es un “Memory Stick” que contiene mas de una memoria (128MB). El
selector de memoria de la parte posterior del “Memory Stick” le permitira
seleccionar la memoria mas adecuada para el uso que pretenda darle.
Usted no podra utilizar diferentes memorias al mismo tiempo ni en
sucesion.

“MagicGate Memory Stick”
Este es un “Memory Stick” que se caracteriza por su tecnologia
incorporada de proteccién de derechos de autor (“MagicGate”)

Qué es "MagicGate”?

“MagicGate” es una tecnologia de proteccién de derechos de autor que
funcionard cuando exista tanto en el “Memory Stick” como en el producto en el
que se utilice el medio. Entre los dispositivos equipados con “MagicGate” (esta
unidad, etc.) y el “Memory Stick” se realizara la autentificacion “Do you comply
with “MagicGate”? ” (;Esta usted de acuerdo con “MagicGate”?). Después de la
autentificacién se realizara el cifrado. Los datos con proteccion de derechos de
autor no podréan reproducirse en dispositivos que no estén certificados para ello.

La misica y otros datos que requieran la proteccion de derechos de autor
podrén grabar y reproducirse utilizando una combinacién de un MagicGate
compatible con “Memory Stick” y un equipo compatible con “MagicGate”,
como esta unidad. En un solo “Memory Stick” podran grabarse diferentes tipos
de datos. Por ejemplo, serd posible grabar datos de imdgenes en la seccién vacia
restante de un MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick” que contenga datos
de miisica.

Utilizacion de un MagicGate compatible con
“Memory Stick”

HNotas
* Los datos transferidos (de salida) de “SonicStage” a un MagicGate compatible
con “Memory Stick” se recolectan en una carpeta denominada “Hifi folder”.
No edite la carpeta “Hifi folder” utilizando ningtin tipo de aplicacién que no

sea “SonicStage”, como el explorador, etc. Los datos editados con otras
aplicaciones no podran reproducir ni transferirse. Sony no se hara
responsable por la pérdida de datos producida en caso de haberse editado.

¢ El formateo de un MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick” que contenga
datos hara que se borren todos los datos, incluyendo los de misica. Tenga
cuidado de no borrar accidentalmente datos importantes. Sony no se hara
responsable por la pérdida de datos debida al formateo.

® Lo que usted grabe es para disfrute personal solamente. Las leyes sobre
derechos de autor prohiben otras formas de utilizacion sin el permiso del
propietario de tales derechos de autor.

® Sony no se hara responsable en ningtin caso por el contenido de los datos en
caso de impedimento de la descarga de material grabado, o de que los datos
de mdisica se corrompan o borren debido al mal funcionamiento de esta
unidad o del “Memory Stick”.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 no es compatible con “Memory Stick PRO”.
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Requisitos del sistema

Entorno recomendado para Windows

® OS: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000 Professional
(Windows 2000)/ Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional Edition
(Windows XP)
* Los sistemas operativos mencionados arriba deberan estar instalados

en su PC al salir de fébrica.
* La operacién no se garantizard para sistemas operativos actualizados
incluso aunque sean los mencionados arriba.

® CPU: Procesador MMX Pentium II de 400 MHz o mas rapido
(Se recomienda un procesador Pentium III de 450 MHz o mas rapido.)

* RAM: 64 MB o mas

 Espacio de disco duro disponible: 100 MB o mas
(Es posible que se requiera més espacio de disco dependiendo de la
versién de Windows que esté utilizando. También se requerira mas
espacio para manejar datos de musica.)

¢ Unidad de disco CD-ROM

* Tarjeta de sonido (Para utilizar “SonicStage” se necesitard una tarjeta de
sonido.)

® Toma USB como equipo estandar
(Esta unidad soporta la alta velocidad de USB (basada en USB 2.0).)

® Monitor: Color de alta densidad (16 bits) o mejor, 800 x 480 pixeles o mas
(Se recomiendan 800 x 600 pixeles o mas.)

Entorno recomendado para Macintosh
* OS: Mac 0S 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* Los sistemas operativos mencionados arriba deberan estar instalados
en su PC al salir de fébrica.
* La operacién no se garantizard para sistemas operativos actualizados
incluso aunque sean los mencionados arriba.
* RAM: 64 MB o mas
 Disco duro: Espacio disponible de 50 MB o més
® Toma USB como equipo estandar
(Esta unidad soporta la alta velocidad de USB (basada en USB 2.0).)

HNotas

¢ La operacion no se garantiza para todos los PC incluso aunque estén de
acuerdo con el entorno mencionado.

® “SonicStage” no es compatible con Macintosh.
Si estd utilizando un Macintosh, no podra transferir datos de mdsica que
requieran la proteccién de derechos de autor. -ES



HNota

Para proteger los derechos de autor, la salida digital 6ptica de un equipo
provisto de salida digital 6ptica puede estar restringida durante la reproduccién
utilizando el software suministrado.

Si utiliza Windows 2000/Windows XP

Cuando ejecute “SonicStage” con Windows 2000/ Windows XP, se aplicardn las

restricciones siguientes.

* La instalacion debera realizarse después de haber iniciado la sesién como
Administrator.
Con respecto a cémo iniciar la sesién utilizando la cuenta de Administrator,
consulte el manual suministrado con su PC.

e Cuando utilice el software, inicie la sesion como Administrator o Power User.

* No inserte ni extraiga una unidad de CD-ROM mientras esté ejecutandose
“SonicStage”. Sus datos importantes podrian perderse.

 Solamente podra utilizarse la ediciéon Professional de Windows 2000.

¢ El formato NTFS solamente podra utilizarse con instalacion estandar
(instalacion realizada en la fébrica).

Cuando utilice esta unidad con un PC con
Service Pack 3 de Windows 2000 instalado

La ejecucién de las operaciones siguientes puede hacer que la unidad no
sea reconocida por su PC cuando la utilice con un PC con Service Pack 3 de
Windows 2000 instalado:

1. El inicio de Windows con su PC o el reinicio mientras los productos en
cuestion estén conectados a un puerto USB de su PC.

2. La conexién y desconexion del cable USB que esté conectando la unidad
y su PC después de haber iniciado Windows.
— Los productos en cuestién dejaran de ser reconocidos por su PC.

Sino desconecta el cable USB, no sucederén estos problemas.
Para evitar estos problemas

Antes de iniciar o reiniciar Windows en su PC, desconecte los cables USB
que estén conectando los productos en cuestion y su PC.
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- Acerca de System Restore (restauracion del sistema) y
Windows XP/Windows Me
Cuando utilice Windows XP o Windows Me, la ejecucion del elemento
“System Restore” (Restaurar sistema) de las herramientas del sistema puede
imposibilitar la reproduccion de las canciones gestionadas por “SonicStage”.
Por lo tanto, cerciérese de hacer una copia de seguridad de los datos de
canciones gestionados por “SonicStage” antes de ejecutar “System Restore”.
Después de haber ejecutado “System Restore”, la copia de seguridad de los
datos podra restablecerse y serd posible volver a reproducir las canciones
gestionadas por “SonicStage”.
Con respecto a la forma de realizar la copia de seguridad, consulte la
informacion de Help (Ayuda) para “SonicStage”.

HNota

Si la reproduccion de datos de canciones se ve impedida después de la ejecucion
de “System Restore”, aparecerd un didlogo de error. En este caso, siga las
instrucciones visualizadas en la pantalla.
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Comprobacion de los accesorios
suministrados

¢ Lector/escritor USB de Memory Stick (1)

HNota (Tamafo estandar del “Memory Stick”/tamaho de la ranura
compatible con Duo)

Usted podra utilizar ambos tamaios de “Memory Stick” y de “Memory

Stick Duo” en la misma ranura. (No podra utilizar ambos tamafos de

“Memory Stick” al mismo tiempo.) Cuando utilice los tamafos de “Memory

Stick Duo”, no fije el adaptador para Memory Stick Duo.

No inserte dos o mas “Memory Stick” en la ranura al mismo tiempo, ni

inserte el “Memory Stick” en sentido puesto. Esto podria causar el mal

funcionamiento de esta unidad.

¢ Cable USB especial de 1,0 m (1)
¢ CD-ROM para Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HNota
Seleccione el CD-ROM que contenga el idioma que usted prefiera para instalar
“SonicStage”.
* E1 CD-ROM contiene los programas de software siguientes:
* Device Driver Software
® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
® Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
® Manual de instrucciones (archivo PDF)
Los datos del manual de instrucciones de esta unidad (archivo PDF)
estdn en MSAC-US30Manual_SPA.pdf
* Manual de instrucciones de esta unidad (1)
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Aplicaciones suministradas

El CD-ROM para Windows suministrado contiene los programas de
software siguientes.

Controlador de dispositivos (Windows)

Este controlador debera instalarse para utilizar esta unidad con un PC que
funcione con Windows.

Con respecto a como instalar el software del controlador, consulte la
pagina 14.

“SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

“SonicStage” es un software completo para disfrutar de mdsica. Con
“SonicStage”, usted podra disfrutar escuchando fuentes de mtsica, tales
como discos CD de mdisica, etc., 0 podrd importar musica en el disco duro
de su PC para administrar completamente su coleccién. Ademads, los datos
de musica importados en el disco duro de su PC podran transferirse
también a un MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick” para poder
disfrutar fuera del entorno del PC.

HNotas

® “SonicStage” no es compatible con Macintosh.

e Este software no es compatible con al escritura de datos de musica en medios
de CD-RW/CD-R. Sony no se hard responsable por la pérdida de datos
resultante de tal operacion.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 no es compatible con “Memory Stick PRO”.

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

Este es un programa de software para formatear (inicializar) “Memory
Stick”. El formateo borrara todos los datos grabados en el “Memory
Stick”. Para mantener la compatibilidad de un “Memory Stick” cuando se
utilice con productos compatibles, utilice siempre este software cuando
formatee el “Memory Stick” en esta unidad.

HNota

El formateo de un “Memory Stick” en el que haya datos grabados, borrara todos
los datos existentes. Tenga cuidado de no borrar erréneamente datos
importantes.
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|
Utilizacion del manual de instrucciones

y la ayuda en linea

Utilizacion del manual de instrucciones del
CD-ROM

El CD-ROM suministrado contiene un manual de instrucciones detallado
(archivo PDF).

Con respecto a cémo utilizar esta unidad, consulte este manual de instrucciones.
Para ver archivos PDF se requerira el programa Acrobat Reader de Adobe
Systems.

A continuacién se describe como utilizar Acrobat Reader.

Vista de la pantalla

BEHSE- #1E > lIL.; K- @l - & [ 2
{ — SONY. H
= |
I - Memory Stick USB
i Reader/Writer
il Operating Instructions
E EI MSAC-US30 =.
= | =
o} 73 vsme O o} =
Cuadro izquierdo Cuadro derecho

¢ Cuadro izquierdo
Cada pégina del manual de instrucciones aparece como una imagen en
miniatura.
Cuando haga clic en la imagen en miniatura correspondiente a la pagina que
desee ver, tal pagina se mostrard en el “Cuadro derecho”.

¢ Cuadro derecho
Muestra cada pagina.

Con respecto a cémo utilizar Acrobat Reader, consulte el manual de ayuda en
linea para Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Utilizacion de la ayuda en linea (Cuando utilice
Windows)

Las aplicaciones siguientes se caracterizan por manuales de ayuda en linea
separados.
® “SonicStage”
® Memory Stick Formatter
Con respecto a los detalles sobre cémo utilizar cada uno de los
programas del software de aplicacién, consulte los manuales de ayuda en
linea respectivos.
A continuacién se describe cémo utilizar los manuales de ayuda en linea.

Vista de la pantalla

Ficha —

s v e

Cuadro izquierdo Cuadro derecho

¢ Cuadro izquierdo
Aqui se visualiza el indice o las palabras clave.

e Cuadro derecho
Aqui se visualizan las explicaciones. Si hace clic en las partes subrayadas
del texto, se visualizaran las explicaciones relacionadas.
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Instalacion del software en su PC

HNota

Cercidrese de instalar el software suministrado antes de conectar esta unidad a
su PC.

No realice la instalaciéon mientras esta unidad esté conectada a su PC.

Cuando finalice la instalacion, reinicie su PC, y después conecte esta unidad a su
PC.

La explicacion siguiente se basa en las pantallas mostradas en Windows
XP. Dependiendo del sistema operativo, las pantallas pueden tener un
aspecto diferente.

Parte de la instalacién es posible que se realice automaticamente.

Para instalar el software, utilice el procedimiento siguiente.

Instalacion del controlador de dispositivos en
su PC

HNota
En su PC se instalaran simultdneamente con el controlador de dispositivos
“Memory Stick Formatter” y el manual de instrucciones (archivo PDF).

1 Conecte la alimentacion de su PC.
En este punto, no conecte esta unidad a su PC.
Cierre todas las aplicaciones que estén ejecutandose.
Para instalar el controlador de dispositivos cuando utilice Windows
2000 o Windows XP, tendra que iniciar la sesion con derechos de
Administrator.
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2 Inserte el CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) suministrado en la unidad de

discos CD-ROM de su PC.
El instalador se iniciarad automaticamente.
Para instalar un controlador, haga clic en el botén [Driver] del mend.

e
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer Mewomy Smick

3 Lea cuidadosamente el Contrato de licencia, y después haga

clic en el boton [Agree].
Cuando haga clic en el botén [Agree] , se iniciara la instalacién del

controlador.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

4 Haga clic en el boton [Next] como le indica la pantalla.
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5 Cuando haga clic en [Finish], se completara la instalacion del
controlador.

Maintenance Complate

IneSHield Wasdhas rished nfcming sininancs.
cporions cnNSAC S0

SALS:

6 A continvacion, se iniciara la instalacion de “Memory Stick
Formatter”.
Haga clic en el botén [Next] como le indica la pantalla.

Welcame to the InstallShisld Wizard for Memory
Stick Formater

The St Wad it Nenay Sk
Fomater o ou conpuer. 10 cerirun, ik e

e

7 cuando haga clic en [Finish], se completara la instalacion de
“Memory Stick Formatter”.

InsalShield Wizard Complete

St hs sl ey Sck Femaleon
conpute,

Para utilizar “Memory Stick Formatter”, seleccione [Start] —
[Programs] — [Memory Stick Utility] — [Memory Stick Formatter].
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8 A continvacion, se realizara automaticamente la instalacion
del manual de instrucciones (archivo PDF).
Cuando finalice la instalacion del manual de instrucciones, volverd a
aparecer la pantalla de seleccion de aplicacién.
Para finalizar la instalacién del software en este punto, haga clic en
[Exit].
Si hace esto, “SonicStage” no se instalara.
Para ver el manual de instrucciones, seleccione [Start] — [Programs] —
[Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] — [MSAC-US30 Instructions].

HNota

Para ver el manual de instrucciones se requiere Acrobat Reader de Adobe
Systems Incorporated (archivo PDF).
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Instalacion del software “SonicStage”
(incluyendo “OpenMG") en su PC

1 Para instalar “SonicStage”, realice lo siguiente.
Haga clic en el boton [SonicStage] del menti.

B
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer  weusmsiicr .

QI o
O o

2 Lea cuidadosamente el Contrato de licencia, y después haga
clic en el boton [Agree].

Cuando haga clic en el botén [Agree] , se iniciara la instalacién de
“SonicStage”.

Memaory Stick USB Reader/Writer
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3 Haga clic en el botén [Next] como le indica la pantalla.

Welcome ta the InstadShield Wizerd for
SomeStage

The aSek® Waad o sl SoncStags on o
conpie. Ta cortre, cick N

4 Seleccione la carpeta en la que desee instalar “SonicStage”.
Para cambiar la carpeta sugerida para la instalacién, haga clic en el
botén [Browse] y después seleccione la carpeta. Cuando haya
decidido la carpeta de destino, haga clic en el botén [Next].

Instollshield Wizord

Seti ol ScicStog s g ke

o

Destinson Fkdr
C\Progan Fls\SorySaricSlage Siomie

ook [T | Caes

5 Seleccione la carpeta para almacenar el contenido de
“OpenMG”.
Para cambiar la carpeta sugerida para la instalacion, haga clic en el
botén [Browse] y después seleccione la carpeta. Cuando haya
decidido la carpeta de destino, haga clic en el botén [Next].

‘Chaose DpenM conlents fokler
Sl ks et Dpor corterts vl b e

o Operb caients theclowng ke

T 5 Dpar M ot o, sk

<ok Cancl
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6 Haga clic en el botén [Finish].
7 Haga clic en el boton [Restart] para reiniciar su PC.

HNota
Cerciérese de conectar esta unidad solamente después de haber reiniciado

su PC.
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Conexion de esta unidad a su PC

HNota

Cercitrese de instalar el software suministrado antes de conectar esta unidad a
su PC. Reinicie su PC después de la instalacion.

Conecte la toma USB de esta unidad a la toma USB de su PC utilizando el
cable USB especial suministrado.

Toma USB

Toma USB Conector —
) Conector A mini B -
4-

Lampara de acceso

* Numero de serie
(nimero de 7 digitos
de parte posterior de
esta unidad)

Acerca del cable USB especial

Conector A: Enchiifelo en la toma USB de su PC. Sisu PC posee
multiples tomas USB, podra utilizar cualquiera de ellas.
Conector mini B: Enchiifelo en la toma USB de esta unidad.

1 Inserte firmemente el conector mini B del cable USB en la
toma USB de esta unidad hasta donde entre.

2 Enchufe el conector A del cable USB en la toma USB de su PC.

* Se iniciara el asistente “Found New Hardware Wizard” y comenzara
la instalacién del controlador. Dependiendo del sistema operativo,
la instalacion del controlador puede realizarse automaticamente.

* La ubicacion de la toma USB puede diferir de acuerdo con su PC.

® Cuando utilice un PC con muiltiples tomas USB, no conecte
simultaneamente otros dispositivos, con la excepcién de un ratén y
un teclado estdndar, a dichas tomas USB. Cuando utilice un PC de
sobremesa, use la toma USB de la unidad principal de dicho PC.
Con respecto a los detalles, consulte “Formas recomendadas de
conectar esta unidad” en la pagina 22.
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Formas recomendadas de conectar esta unidad

La operacién de esta unidad ha sido confirmada conectandola a un PC de
cualquiera de las formas siguientes.

Cuando conecte esta unidad a una toma USB de la unidad principal del
PC, y no haya nada conectado a otras tomas USB.

B «»%

Cuando utilice un PC con teclado USB y un ratén como equipo estandar, el
teclado USB deberd conectarse a una de las tomas USB de la unidad
principal del PC, y esta unidad a otra toma USB de la unidad principal del
PC con el cable USB suministrado.

HNotas

® Cuando haya dos o mas dispositivos USB, excepto equipos estandar,
conectados a un PC, y se utilicen simultdneamente, no se garantiza la
operacién dependiendo de los dispositivos USB.

o Cerciérese de conectar el cable USB suministrado a una toma USB de la
unidad principal del PC. La operacién no se garantizard si conecta el cable a
través del teclado o un distribuidor USB, etc.

* No se garantizan todas las operaciones con todos los PC que funcionen en el
entorno recomendado.

* Cercidrese de utilizar el cable USB especificado (suministrado) para realizar la
conexion a su PC.
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Confirmacion de las conexiones

En las ilustraciones siguientes se utiliza Windows XP. Dependiendo del tipo de
sistema operativo y de los ajustes, las pantallas pueden tener un aspecto
diferente.

1 Abra la carpeta “My Computer”.
Aparecera la carpeta de “My Computer”.

2 Compruebe si aparece el icono Memory Stick-MG(F:)
nuevamente reconocido.

HNote
Dependiendo del PC utilizado, la lera de la unidad (F:) puede ser diferente.

La conexion se habrd completado cuando aparezca el icono de Memory
Stick-MG(F:).
Es posible que el icono de Memory Stick-MG(F:) tarde un poco en aparecer.

HNotas

® Dependiendo del tipo de sistema operativo y “Memory Stick” que utilice, el
icono visualizado puede aparecer como “Removable Disk (F:)” en lugar de
“Memory Stick-MG(F:)”.

* Sino aparece el icono de Memory Stick, es posible que el controlador de
dispositivos no esté correctamente instalado. En este caso, realice los
procedimientos descritos en la pagina siguiente. Cuando utilice otro
“Removable Disk”, apareceran varios iconos de “Removable Disk”.
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Cuando no se indique el disco extraible
(icono de Memory Stick)

Es posible que ya esté instalado un controlador de dispositivos separado.
Conecte esta unidad a su PC, realice el procedimiento siguiente.

- Cuando utilice Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Inicie la sesion como Administrator o utilizando un cédigo de
identificacién (ID) que posea privilegios administrativos.

1 Haga doble clic en el icono “System” de “Control Panel”.

Feasaeds

o ][ cwen )

Aparecera la pantalla de “System Properties”.

2 Compruebe si el controlador de dispositivos ya esta instalado.

sytenproperties X
o Comptiane | — @ Haga clic en la ficha [Hardware]

pTr——— de la pantalla “System
@ The A Hadrs Ui e sou el hardust .
E4 Properties”.

Dovice Manager

AT, TheDevice Mansga it slthe hrdas devices insslied

on your compute, Use the Device Manager to change e

[ owmsem =T }— @ Haga clic en [Device Manager].

ide & way o1 you 1 set up and store:
figeabane.

Hardvare Profies

Aparecera la pantalla de
“Device Manager”.
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2 (continuacion)

® Haga clic en [View].

Z. Device Mana ter

File  Action Help
5a @® Haga clic en [View
Devices by connection — :
=) Vi .
= HFTEC Resources by bype devices by type]
)
_j .0" Resources by connection
+ -5 Diisk
+ -j Disp  show hidden devices
L O

=) Flop Customize...

- t Floppy disk drives

=y IDE ATAJATAPI contrallers
+ - Keyboards

+ ; Mice and other pointing devices @ Haga doble clic en [Other
+- & Monitars A

+ - HE network adaprers dewces].

= Other devies e— |

%3 M5A0-U53 ——————————— (& Compruebe si ha
aparecido [? MSAC-US30]
precedido por el signo

"y

3 Borre el controlador si esta instalado.
Si utiliza el procedimiento descrito en el paso 2 y ve que [? MSAC-
US30] aparece debajo de “Other devices” de la visualizacion de “View
devices by type”, ya estard instalado otro controlador de dispositivos
separado.
Realice lo siguiente para borrar este controlador.
No borre otros dispositivos mas que [? MSAC-US30].

® Haga clic con el botén derecho del ratén en [? MSAC-US30].

® Haga clic en [Remove]. Aparecer4 la pantalla de “Confirm Device
Removal”.

® Haga clic en el botén [OK]. El dispositivo se eliminara.

@ Reinicie su PC después de haber desconectado esta unidad del PC.

Vuelva a instalar el controlador de dispositivos realizando el
procedimiento desde el paso 1 descrito en la pagina 14.

HNotas

* Si borra otros dispositivos que no sean [? MSAC-US30], es posible que su
PC no funcione normalmente.

* No es necesario instalar de nuevo “SonicStage” si ya habia completado la
instalacién de “SonicStage”. Después de haber finalizado la instalacién
del controlador, reinicie su PC antes de conectar esta unidad al PC.
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— Cuando utilice Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1
2

Haga doble clic en el icono “System” de “Control Panel”.
Aparecera la pantalla de “System Properties”.

Compruebe si el controlador de dispositivos ya esta instalado.

@ Haga clic en la ficha [Device Manager] de la pantalla de “System
Properties”.

® Haga doble clic en [Other devices].

(® Compruebe si ha aparecido [? MSAC-US30] precedido por el signo

wunrr

Borre el controlador si esta instalado.

Si utiliza el procedimiento descrito en el paso 2 y ve que [? MSAC-
US30] aparece debajo de “Other devices”, ya estara instalado otro
controlador de dispositivos separado.

Realice lo siguiente para borrar este controlador.

No borre otros dispositivos mas que [? MSAC-US30].

@ Haga clic en [? MSAC-US30].

(@ Haga clic en [Remove]. Aparecera la pantalla de “Confirm Device
Removal”.

(® Haga clic en el botén [OK]. El dispositivo se eliminara.

@ Reinicie su PC después de haber desconectado esta unidad del PC.

Vuelva a instalar el controlador de dispositivos realizando el
procedimiento desde el paso 1 descrito en la pagina 14.

HNotas

* Si borra otros dispositivos que no sean [? MSAC-US30], es posible que su
PC no funcione normalmente.

* No es necesario instalar de nuevo “SonicStage” si ya habia completado la
instalacién de “SonicStage”. Después de haber finalizado la instalaciéon
del controlador, reinicie su PC antes de conectar esta unidad al PC.
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Copia en su PC de los datos de
imagenes grabados en un “Memory
Stick”

Si desconecta el cable USB utilizado para conectar esta unidad y su PC,
éste no podra reconocer esta unidad y los datos de iméagenes almacenados
en el disco extraible “Removable Disk (“Memory Stick”)” no podran
contemplarse en su PC. Si usted copia los datos de iméagenes almacenados
en el “Memory Stick” en su PC, tales datos podran ver y procesarse en su
PC incluso aunque esta unidad no esté conectada a su PC.

Cuando desconecte el cable USB, desaparecera el icono de Memory Stick-
MG(F:).

Con respecto a cémo copiar datos de imagenes en su PC, consulte el
manual del mismo.
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Desconexion de la unidad de su PC

- Para los usuarios de Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Antes de desconectar el cable USB de su PC realice el procedimiento
descrito a continuacién.

¢ En las explicaciones siguientes se utilizan las pantallas de Windows XP.
Las pantallas pueden diferir ligeramente con el tipo de sistema operativo
utilizado.

 Los usuarios de Windows 98SE no necesitaran realizar este
procedimiento.

1 Haga clic en el icono de “Unplug or Eject Hardware” de la
bandeja de tareas de la esquina inferior derecha de la
pantalla.

Haga clic en este icono.
i1 PM

Aparecera un
mensaje.

Esta seccion es la
bandeja de tareas.

2 Haga clic en “Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30) -Drive (F:)"

Haga clic en esta seccion.

Safely remove Sony Memary Stick USE Reader]writer (MSAC-US530) - Drive(F:) S —
. 5:52 PM |

Después de un momento
aparecera un mensaje.

* La letra de la unidad “(F:)”, etc. dependera del PC utilizado.
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3 Se visualizara [“Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
(MSAC-US30) can be safely removed.”].
En esta condicién, podré extraer de forma segura esta unidad de su
PC.

HNota
Es posible que las indicaciones sean distintas segtin el sistema operativo
que usted esté utilizando.

HNotas

e Cuando solamente desee extraer el “Memory Stick” de esta unidad, no
requerira el procedimiento descrito arriba.

¢ Sin embargo, no extraiga el “Memory Stick” de esta unidad mientras la
lampara indicadora de acceso esté parpadeando. Los datos del “Memory
Stick” podrian corromperse.

¢ Cuando realice esta operacion, su PC no reconocera la unidad. Para hacer que
esta unidad sea reconocida de nuevo, desconecte el cable USB de su PC y
vuelva a conectarlo a su PC.
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Forma de utilizacion (Cuando use un
Macintosh)

Usted podra utilizar el software suministrado como caracteristica estandar del
sistema operativo.
Realice la operacién descrita a continuacién.

Usted podra utilizar esta unidad sin instalar el controlador
conectandola a su PC.

1 Conecte la alimentacion de su PC.

2 Inserte un “Memory Stick” en esta unidad, conecte la toma USB de
esta unidad a la toma USB de la unidad principal del PC utilizando
el cable USB especial suministrado.

Con respecto a la forma de conectar esta unidad y su PC, consulte la pagina
22.

3 La instalacion del controlador se iniciard automaticamente y éste
se instalara en su PC.

4 Cuando finalice la instalacion del controlador, en el escritorio
aparecera el icono de esta unidad, y usted podra utilizar esta
unidad.

HNota

El icono de esta unidad no se visualizard visualizara en el escritorio cuando no se haya
insertado ningtin “Memory Stick” en esta unidad.

Extraccion de esta unidad de su PC o extraccién del “Memory
Stick” de esta unidad

1 Cierre el software que esté utilizando esta unidad.
2 Confirme que la lampara indicadora de acceso esté apagada.

3 Arrastre el icono de esta unidad hasta el icono de la papelera
(Trash).
También podra colocar el icono de esta unidad en el estado seleccionado y
seleccionar “Eject” del ment “Special” de la parte superior izquierda de la
pantalla.

4 Extraiga esta unidad de su PC o extraiga el “Memory Stick” de
esta unidad.

HNotas

* No extraiga el “Memory Stick” de esta unidad mientras la lampara indicadora de
acceso esté parpadeando. Los datos del “Memory Stick” podrian corromperse.

* La extraccion de esta unidad o del “Memory Stick” de la misma sin haber realizado
las operaciones arriba mencionadas puede dafiar el “Memory Stick”. Sony no se
hard responsable por los dafios causados debido a no seguir las instrucciones
mencionadas arriba. 30-ES



Acerca de “SonicStage”

“SonicStage” es un software completo para disfrutar de mdsica.

Con “SonicStage”, usted podra disfrutar escuchando fuentes de mdsica,
tales como discos CD de mudisica, etc., o podra importar mdsica en el disco
duro de su PC para administrar completamente su coleccién.*

Ademas, los datos de muisica importados en el disco duro de su PC podran
transferirse también a un MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick” para
poder disfrutar fuera del entorno del PC.

*Con “SonicStage”, los datos de musica importados en el disco duro de su
PC se administran utilizando un programa de base de datos de mtisica
especial denominado “Music Drive”.

Utilizacion de “SonicStage” para escuchar
varias fuentes de musica

Con “SonicStage” usted podra reproducir las siguientes fuentes de mtisica

utilizando operaciones con el raton sencillas e integradas:

* Dispositivos/pistas grabados en un medio conectado al puerto USB de
su PC. (Esto podra realizarse utilizando la unidad principal y un
MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick”.)

¢ Discos CD de mdsica

¢ Archivos de musica de su PC

¢ Archivos de mdsica proporcionados por servicios de distribucién de
musica de Internet (servicios EMD).

Creacion de una base de datos de musica

importando musica de varias fuentes (“Music

Drive”)

“SonicGate” utiliza la base de datos de musica “Music Drive” para

administrar archivos de musica almacenados en su PC.

Los archivos de misica podran importarse en “Music Drive” de varias

fuentes de misica utilizando los métodos siguientes:

® Grabacién de pistas de un disco CD de mtisica en “Music Drive”.

* Importacién de archivos de miisica ya existentes en su PC en “Music
Drive”.

¢ Descarga de archivos de miisica de un servicio de distribucién de mtisica
de Internet e importacion de los mismos en “Music Drive”.
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Categorizacion de la musica importada como se
desee (Play List)
Los archivos de misica importados en el disco duro (“Music Drive”) de su PC

podran categorizarse afiadiendo informacién como el nombre del artista, el
titulo de la cancién, etc., o utilizando el contenedor “Play List”.

Busqueda de musica importada utilizando
varios métodos (Categorized List)

Cuando utilice “Categorized List”, podrd clasificar y hacer que se visualicen los
archivos de musica en “Music Drive” en categorias de “artist” (artista), “genre”
(género), “format” (formato), etc., o buscar utilizando palabras clave y
condiciones.

Muy conveniente para buscar un artista o un género especifico de un volumen
grande de datos importados en “Music Drive”.

Transferencia de datos de musica importados a
otro dispositivo/medio para escuchar fuera del
entorno del PC

Los archivos de misica importados en el disco duro (“Music Drive”) podrin
transferirse a un MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick”.

Los archivos de mdsica transferidos a un MagicGate compatible con “Memory
Stick” podran reproducirse fuera del entorno del PC utilizando dispositivos
tales como un reproductor de audio portatil, etc.

Escucha de archivos de musica utilizando
efectos y un ecualizador

“SonicStage” estd equipado con un efecto de sonido “Vocal Canceller”. El efecto
de sonido “Vocal Canceller” se utiliza para reproducir pistas de mtisica con las
voces desactivadas (reducidas) o con el tono alterado.

Ademis, a la reproduccion de musica podra anadirsele un efecto de
ecualizacion. Ademads de los ajustes existentes de “Rock”, “Jazz”, etc., usted
podra almacenar sonido con la cualidad ajustada de acuerdo con sus gustos.

Disfrute de musica con imagenes (Visualizer)

En la pantalla Visualizer de “SonicStage” podran visualizarse varios patrones de
imdgenes de acuerdo con la musica que esté reproduciéndose.

También serd posible disfrutar observando imagenes de Visualizer en toda la
pantalla durante la escucha de mdsica.

Con respecto a los diversos usos de “SonicStage”, consulte la ayuda de
“SonicStage”.
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Archivos de musica compatibles con
“SonicStage”

Con “SonicStage”, podra importar en “Music Drive”, la base de datos de
musica de “SonicStage”, archivos de miisica de los formatos siguientes.

Archivos de musica de formato OpenMG

Estos son archivos de musica que se han convertido utilizando un formato

denominado ATRAC3 o ATARC3plus y cifrados utilizando el formato

“OpenMG”, un formato exclusivo de la tecnologia de proteccion de derechos de

autor “OpenMG” (extension de archivo: .omg). Los archivos de misica de

formato “OpenMG” pueden importarse en “Music Drive” utilizando los
métodos siguientes:

® Descarga de archivos de miusica del formato “OpenMG” de un servicio
EMD e importacion de los mismos en “Music Drive”.

® Grabacion de un disco CD de musica utilizando el formato “OpenMG”
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus).

* Conversion de archivos de musica almacenados en un disco duro al
formato “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) e importacién de los
mismos.

* Transferencia de pistas de musica descargadas directamente en un
MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick” desde un servicio EMD, etc.,
a “Music Drive”.

Archivos de musica de formato WAV

Los archivos de musica de formato WAV podrdn importarse en “Music

Drive” utilizando los métodos siguientes:

e Grabacion de pistas de un CD de mdsica utilizando el formato WAV.

® Importacién de archivos de miisica de formato WAV almacenados en un
disco duro en el mismo formato.

Archivos de musica de formato MP3

Los archivos de mtisica de formato MP3 podran importarse en “Music

Drive” utilizando el método siguiente:

® Importacién de archivos de miisica de formato MP3 almacenados en un
disco duro utilizando el mismo formato.

HNota
Los archivos de musica de formato MP3 no podran importarse si en su PC
no esta instalado Windows Media Player Version 6.4 o posterior.

33-ES



Archivos de miusica compatibles con WMT
(Windows Media Tecnologies)

Los archivos de miusica compatibles con WMT podran importarse en

“Music Drive” utilizando los métodos siguientes:

® Descarga de archivos de musica compatibles con WMT de un servicio
EMD e importacion de los mismos en “Music Drive”.

¢ Grabacién de pistas de un disco CD de muisica utilizando el formato
Windows Media (WMA)*.

e Importacién de archivos de musica compatibles con WMT guardados en
un disco duro en el mismo formato.

* Uno de los formatos de archivos de musica compatibles con WMT.

HNota
Los archivos de musica compatibles con WMT no podran reproducirse si
en su PC no estd instalado Windows Media Player Version 7.0 o posterior.

HNota

Dependiendo de la frecuencia de muestreo, etc., hay algunos archivos de
musica de formato WAV, formato MP3, y compatibles con WMT que no
podran importarse. Con respecto a los archivos de misica que no pueden
importarse, consulte “Importable Files” de ayuda de “SonicStage”.
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Entrada/salida

Los archivos de musica importados en el disco duro (“Music Drive”) de su PC
podran transferirse a un MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick” utilizando
una operacion denominada “check out” (salida).

Cuando grabe pistas de un disco CD de mdsica en un MagicGate compatible
con “Memory Stick”, el proceso de salida se realizard automaticamente
mediante “SonicStage”. Las pistas de audio se graban continuamente en “Music
Drive”, y después se transfieren (salida) al MagicGate compatible con “Memory
Stick”.

Los archivos de musica transferidos (salida) automaticamente o utilizando la
operacién indicada arriba podran reproducirse fuera del ambiente del PC
utilizando dispositivos tales como un reproductor de audio compatible con
MagicGate compatible con “Memory Stick”. Ademas, los archivos de musica
transferidos (salida) podran devolverse a “Music Drive” utilizando la operacién
de transferencia (entrada).

Tales operaciones (procesos) de transferencia “check-in/check-out” (entrada/
salida) son para contenido de misica con proteccién de derechos de autor. Por
esta razon, se aplican las reglas y restricciones siguientes:

Cada archivo de musica posee “el derecho de
hasta 3 salidas”.

Los archivos de musica importados en “Music Drive” de una grabacién de disco
CD, etc., podrén transferirse (salida) simultineamente a 3 dispositivos/medios
diferentes. Ademas, la reproduccién del archivo de muisica original retenido en
“Music Drive” sera posible incluso después de haber realizado la transferencia
(salida) a 3 dispositivos/medios.

La transferencia (entrada) de archivos de miusica que se hayan transferido
(salida) podra realizarse de nuevo para poder volver a transferirlos (salida).

Los archivos transferidos (salida) solamente
podran transferirse al PC en el que se realizé la
transferencia (salida).

Los archivos transferidos (salida) desde otro PC no podran transferirse
(entrada).

Con respecto a la “check-in/check-out” (entrada/salida), consulte la ayuda de
“SonicStage”.

HNota

Dependiendo del archivo de musica, los “check-out rights” (derechos de salida)
pueden estar ajustados a mas de 3 o pueden existir restricciones en cuando al
periodo o el nimero de veces que el archivo puede reproducirse. Cualquier
archivo borrado en un PC diferente se leera como transferido (entrada) en el PC
utilizado para transferirlo (salida) al MagicGate compatible con “Memory

Stick”. Por lo tanto, el nimero restante de archivos de salida del PC volvera
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Antes de utilizar “SonicStage” (Lea sin
falta)

Antes de utilizar “SonicStage”, lea los puntos de precaucién siguientes.

Precauciones relacionadas con la ejecucion de
"“SonicStage” y demas software compatible con
“OpenMG”

No ejecute simultaneamente “SonicStage” y otro software compatible con
“OpenMG” (software capaz de ejecutar /administrar archivos de formato
“OpenMG”). Si lo hiciese, podria hacer que los archivos de miisica
almacenados en el disco duro del PC o de dispositivos/medios se dafiasen
y quedasen inutilizables.

Precauciones relacionadas con la utilizacion
simultanea de “SonicStage” y otro software
“OpenMG”

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente cuando ejecute “SonicStage” y otro software
“OpenMG” al mismo tiempo.

Cuando grabe pistas de un disco CD de muisica utilizando “SonicStage”,
no ejecute otro software capaz de reproducir discos CD de misica. La
grabacion de discos CD de muisica podria no realizarse adecuadamente.
Cuando ejecute otro software durante la reproduccion de archivos de
musica utilizando “SonicStage”, el sonido puede pararse
momentaneamente.

Precauciones cuando ejecute “System Restore”
de Windows XP/Windows Me

La ejecucion de “System Restore”, una herramienta del sistema
incorporada en Windows XP y Windows Me, puede causar un mal
funcionamiento en los datos de administracién, lo que resultaria en no
poder utilizar los archivos grabados o importados.

Para evitar la pérdida de datos de musica importantes, utilice la
herramienta de copia de seguridad de “SonicStage” para copiar los datos
de miuisica antes de ejecutar “System Restore” en su sistema. Después de
haber utilizado “System Restore”, los datos de miisica almacenados
podrén reproducirse restableciéndolos con la herramienta de copia de
seguridad de “SonicStage”.

Con respecto a la herramienta de copia de seguridad de “SonicStage”,
consulte la ayuda de “SonicStage”.
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Precauciones para la utilizacion de "OpenMG
Jukebox”

“OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.1 o anterior no podrd instalarse en un PC en
el que ya esté instalado “SonicStage”.

Aungque es posible instalar “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 o posterior en
un PC en el que ya esté instalado “SonicStage”, “SonicStage” y “OpenMG
Jukebox” no podran ejecutarse simultdneamente.

La instalacién de “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 o posterior en un PC en
el que ya esté instalado “SonicStage” hara que la base de datos que maneja
los datos (archivos) de misica se comparta.

Escritura en un disco CD-RW/CD-R

Este software no es compatible con la escritura de datos de mdsica en
medios CD-RW/CD-R.

Sony no se hara responsable por la pérdida de datos resultante de tal
operacion.
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Inicio de “SonicStage”

Desde el boton [Start] de Windows, haga clic en [All
Programs] - [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
Se iniciara “SonicStage” y aparecera la ventana principal.

HSugerencias
¢ Cuando utilice un sistema operativo que no sea Windows XP, inicie
“SonicStage” haciendo clic en el botén [Start] de Windows: [Programs] -
[SonicStage] — [SonicStage].
eCuando inicie “SonicStage” en su PC por primera vez, se visualizara el
cuadro de didlogo “SonicStage playback settings” antes de que aparezca
la ventana principal. Con respecto a los detalles, consulte “Launching
“SonicStage” for the first time” de ayuda de “SonicStage”.
*“SonicStage” también podra iniciarse:
— Haciendo doble clic en el icono de SonicStage del escritorio, si esta
visualizado.
(Cuando utilice Windows XP, los iconos que no se hayan utilizado
durante cierto tiempo se borraran del escritorio, dependiendo de la
configuracién. Sino aparece el icono de SonicStage en el escritorio,
inicielo desde el ment de inicio.)
- Haciendo doble clic en los archivos de musica asociados para la
reproduccion en “SonicStage” utilizando el explorador de Windows,
etc.

HNota

Cuando instale “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 o posterior en un PC en el
que ya esté instalado “SonicStage”, “SonicStage” y “OpenMG Jukebox” no
podran ejecutarse simultdneamente.

Con respecto a las diversas utilizaciones de “SonicStage”, consulte la

ayuda de “SonicStage”.
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Formateo (inicializacion) de un
“Memory Stick”

Esto borrara todos los datos grabados en el “Memory Stick”. Cuando
formatee en esta unidad, cerciérese de utilizar el programa de software
“Memory Stick Formatter”, siguiendo los procedimientos descritos a
continuacién. La operacién en una Handycam o en otros productos
compatibles con “Memory Stick” no se garantizara para un “Memory
Stick” formateado con un PC sin utilizar el programa de software
“Memory Stick Formatter”.

Con respecto a los detalles sobre cémo utilizar el programa “Memory Stick
Formatter”, consulte el manual suministrado con el “Memory Stick
Formatter”. Usted podra descargar el “Memory Stick Formatter” del sitio
de la Web siguiente:

http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HNota

Si formatea un “Memory Stick” que contenga datos grabados, éstos se borraran.
Tenga cuidado para no borrar inadvertidamente datos importantes.

1 Inserte el “Memory Stick” en esta unidad.

2 Inicie “Memory Stick Formatter”.

3 Después de confirmar que ha seleccionado la unidad en la que
se reconocio el “Memory Stick” como montado, haga clic en
[Start formatting]. Se iniciara el formateo.

HNota

No extraiga nunca esta unidad del PC mientras esté formateando el “Memory
Stick”. Los datos del “Memory Stick” podrian dafarse.
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Proteccion de datos contra escritura

El “Memory Stick” dispone de un mando de proteccién contra el borrado para
evitar que puedan borrarse por error datos importantes. (Algunos “Memory
Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) no disponen de mando de proteccién contra el
borrado. Si utiliza un “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) no equipado con
mando de proteccién contra el borrado, tenga cuidado de no escribir datos ni de
borrarlos por error.) Deslizando este mando hacia la derecha o la izquierda se
inhabilitard o habilitara la escritura de datos en el “Memory Stick”.
* Habilitacién de escritura
Podran escribirse datos.
¢ Inhabilitacion de escritura
Cuando deslice el mando hacia la derecha, no podran escribirse datos en el
“Memory Stick”. Los datos podrén leerse, pero la escritura estara
inhabilitada.

Lado inferior del “Memory Stick”

W Habilitacion Inhabilitacion

o de escritura de escritura

PP
5o I i

: LOCK —~ LOCK —~

Velocidad de lectura/escritura de datos
La velocidad de lectura/escritura diferird con la combinacién del “Memory
Stick” y el producto que esté utilizando.
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Precauciones para la utilizacion de
“Memory Stick”

Como pegar
etiquetas 'e)

¢ Cuando el mando de proteccién contra el borrado esté en la posicion
“LOCK”, no podra realizarse la grabacién, la edicién, ni el borrado de
datos.

e Utilice un objeto puntiagudo para deslizar mando de proteccion contra el
borrado del “Memory Stick Duo”. (Algunos “Memory Stick” (“Memory
Stick Duo”) no disponen de mando de proteccién contra el borrado)

* No extraiga nunca el “Memory Stick” mientras la lampara de acceso esté
encendida (mientras estén leyendo/escribiéndose datos).

 Los datos pueden corromperse en los casos siguientes.

- Siextrae el “Memory Stick” o desconecta la alimentacién de esta
unidad mientras la lampara de acceso esté encendida (mientras estén
leyendo/escribiéndose datos)

— Cuando utilice el “Memory Stick” en un lugar sometido a electricidad
estatica o ruido eléctrico

* Haga siempre una copia de proteccion de los datos importantes. Sony no
ser hard responsable por la pérdida de los datos.

Sony no se hara responsable por la pérdida ni el dafio de los datos, ni por

el dafo que pueda sufrir la unidad mientras esté utilizdndose.

 Los datos los derechos de autor protegidos mediante “MagicGate”
solamente podran utilizarse con un MagicGate compatible con “Memory
Stick”.

* No pegue ninguna etiqueta que no sea la especialmente suministrada
para el “Memory Stick”.

¢ Cuando pegue etiquetas, hagalo en las posiciones designadas. Las
etiquetas no deberd sobresalir por los bordes del “Memory Stick”.

* No aplique excesiva fuerza cuando escriba en el drea de memorando de
un “Memory Stick Duo”.
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e Para transportar o almacenar un “Memory Stick”, guardelo en la caja de
almacenamiento suministrada.

* No toque la seccion del conector |A] con los dedos ni con objetos
metalicos.

* No doble, deje caer, ni someta el “Memory Stick” a golpes intensos.

¢ No intente desarmar ni modificar el “Memory Stick”.

* No humedezca el “Memory Stick” con agua.

¢ Evite utilizar y guardar el “Memory Stick” en los lugares siguientes.
— En un automévil donde la temperatura puede ser muy alta, ni en otros

lugares muy calidos

— Lugares sometidos a la luz solar directa
— Lugares con gran humedad o donde existan substancias corrosivas.
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]
Desinstalacion (Borrado) del software
- Para los usuarios de Windows 98SE/Windows Me —

1 Seleccione [Settings] del menu [Start] y haga clic en [Control
Panel].
Aparecerd la pantalla de “Control Panel”.

2 Haga doble clic en el icono de “Add/Remove Programs”.
Aparecera el cuadro de didlogo “Add/Remove Programs Properties”.

3 Sseleccione el software que desee borrar ("SonicStage”,
Memory Stick Formatter) de la lista de programas de software
que pueden borrarse automaticamente, y después haga clic en
[Add/Removel].

Los programas de software seleccionados se desinstalaran.

* Cuando desee eliminar el software de “SonicStage”, desinstale los
programas en el orden siguiente:
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”

- Para los usuarios de Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Después de haber iniciado la sesién como Administrator, realice el
procedimiento descrito a continuacién. Con respecto a como iniciar la
sesién como Administrator, consulte el manual del PC que esté utilizando.

1 Para Windows 2000: Seleccione [Settings] del menu [Start] y
después haga clic en [Control Panel].
Para Windows XP: Haga clic en [Control Panel] del menu
[Start].
Aparecerd la pantalla de “Control Panel”.
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2 Para Windows 2000: Haga doble clic en el icono de “Add/
Remove Programs”.
Para Windows XP: Haga doble clic en el icono de “Add/
Remove Programs”*.
Aparecera el cuadro de didlogo “Add/Remove Programs”.

3 Haga clic en “Change/Remove”.

4 Seleccione el software que desee borrar (“SonicStage”,
Memory Stick Formatter) de la lista “Currently installed
programs”, y después haga clic en [Change/Remove] ([Change
and Remove] en el caso de Windows XP).

Los programas de software seleccionados se desinstalaran.

* Cuando desee eliminar el software de “SonicStage”, desinstale los
programas en el orden siguiente:
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”
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Solucion de problemas

Sintoma Causa/Solucion
No se visualiza el icono ® La conexién no es correcta.
de Memory Stick (disco — Conecte correctamente. (pag. 21)
extraible). * Ademads de esta unidad, hay otro
dispositivo conectado a la toma USB del
PC.

— Desconecte los otros dispositivos
USB menos esta unidad.
¢ El controlador no esta instalado.
— Instélelo desde el CD-ROM
suministrado. (pag. 14)

No es posible el acceso al ~ ® No hay “Memory Stick” insertado.

“Memory Stick” desde — Inserte un “Memory Stick”.
Explorer o My Computer.

La lampara de acceso * Hay materias extrafias adheridas a la
parpadea al insertar un seccién del conector del “Memory
“Memory Stick”. Stick”.

— Compruebe si la seccién del conector
del “Memory Stick” tiene polvo o
estd sucia.

Elimine cualquier materia extrafia y
vuelva a insertar el “Memory Stick”.

Los datos de mtsica yano Ha ejecutado la funcién de restauracion

pueden utilizarse en el del sistema que se encuentra en

PC. Windows Me y Windows XP. (pag.9)

— Cuando haya realizado una copia de

proteccién, devuelva los datos de la
copia de proteccion al PC.
Con respecto a cémo utilizar la
herramienta de copia de proteccién,
consulte el manual de ayuda en linea
para “SonicStage”.
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Restricciones impuestas por la
proteccion de los derechos de autor

Restricciones impuestas por la tecnologia
"OpenMG"” de proteccion de los derechos de
autor

El software “SonicStage” emplea la tecnologia “OpenMG” de proteccion
de derechos de autor desarrollada por Sony para proteger los derechos de
autor del contenido de la mdsica. Para poder manejar datos de mdsica con
derechos de autor protegidos en un PC, “OpenMG” emplea una tecnologia
de cifrado avanzada que esta de acuerdo con las normas de SDMI
(Iniciativa de musica digital segura). Por consiguiente, cuando utilice el
software, tenga en cuanta que se le aplican las restricciones siguientes.

* Los datos de mdsica almacenados en el disco duro de su PC utilizando
“SonicStage” no podran reproducirse en otro PC, incluso después de
haberse copiado en tal dispositivo.

* Los datos de mdsica transferidos (salida) desde su PC a un MagicGate
compatible con “Memory Stick” no podran reproducirse en otro PC, etc.,
incluso después de haberse copiado en tal dispositivo.

* Los datos de mdsica transferidos (salida) desde su PC a un MagicGate
compatible con “Memory Stick” no podréan transferirse (entrada) a
ningtin otro PC mas que al que fueron originalmente transferidos.

¢ El mismo programa “SonicStage” no podrd instalarse en multiples PC.

* Si las condiciones de la Regla de utilizacién estan adjuntas a los datos de
musica de acuerdo con los deseos del propietario de los derechos de
autor y los negocios de servicio, usted solamente podra realizar las
operaciones permitidas por las reglas impuestas. En el caso de datos de
musica, tales como discos CD de miisica, etc., donde no se aplican reglas
de utilizacion, usted solamente podré realizar las operaciones definidas
por las reglas de SDMI bésicas (Regla de utilizacion predeterminada).
De acuerdo con la Regla de utilizacién predeterminada “un solo juego de
datos de musica solamente podra transferirse (salida) 3 veces”.

® De acuerdo con los acuerdos de SDM], el software “SonicStage” no es
capaz de manejar datos de musica con sefales de proteccién contra copia
incrustadas.

e La version actual del software “SonicStage” ha sido disefiada basandose
en los acuerdos de SDMI actuales. Existe la posibilidad de que parte de
las funciones de la version actual del software sean inservibles si las
estipulaciones de SDMI se enmiendan en el futuro. Estd planeado
publicar versiones actualizadas para hacer frente a futuras enmiendas.
Tenga en cuenta que las versiones actualizadas pueden ofrecerse a coste
del usuario.
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Especificaciones

Lector/escritor USB de Memory Stick
Interfaz : Interfaz USB
Velocidad de transferencia en baudios : 480 Mbps como maximo

Generales

Tension de alimentacion cc 5V (suministrada a través del cable
USB)

Consumo 500 mA como maximo (en
funcionamiento)
0,5 mA como méaximo (con el PC en
suspension)

Dimensiones externas Aprox. 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm
(Anchura X Altura X Fondo)

Masa Aprox. 30 g (excluyendo el “Memory
Stick”)

Condiciones de funcionamiento Temperatura 0 a 40°C (condensacion no
permitida)
Humedad 20% a 80% (condensacién no
permitida)

El disefio y las especificaciones estan sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.
Si tiene alguna pregunta/comentario en relacién con este producto, visite

nuestro sitio Web de ayuda al cliente en
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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http://www.sony.net/

Sony Corporation



SONY. 3-086-505-02 (1) PT
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Manual de instrucoes

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Antes de operar o aparelho, leia atentamente este manual e guarde-o para
futuras consultas.

Aviso

Caso o electromagnetismo ou a electricidade estatica causar interrupgao de
transferéncia de dados no meio do processo (falha), reinicialize a aplicagdo
ou desligue o cabo USB e ligue-o novamente.
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Program®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Documentation©2003 Sony Corporation

* “Memory Stick”, “OpenMG”, “SonicStage”, “MagicGate Memory Stick”,
“Memory Stick PRO”, “Memory Stick Duo”, “MagicGate Memory Stick Duo”,
“Memory Stick PRO Duo” e “= sdo marcas comerciais de Sony Corporation.

® Microsoft e Windows sdo marcas registadas de Microsoft Corporation nos
Estados Unidos e/ou outros paises.

* MMX Pentium é uma marca registada ou marca comercial de Intel
Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader sdo marcas registadas ou marcas comerciais
de Adobe Systems, Inc. nos Estados Unidos e/ou outros paises.

® Macintosh e Mac OS sdo marcas registadas de Apple Computer, Inc. nos
Estados Unidos e/ou outros paises.

* Todas os outros nomes de companhia e produto sdo marcas comerciais ou
marcas registadas de seus respectivos proprietarios.
Ademais, “™” e “®” nao sao mencionados em cada caso neste manual.

Preste atencdo nos seguintes pontos, quando utilizar este aparelho.

 Se o corpo do aparelho ficar sujo, limpe-o com um pano macio. Nunca
utilize benzina, dlcool, diluentes de tinta ou outros tipos de solventes.
Este aparelho poderd deformar-se ou avariar-se.

¢ O contetido dos dados nao podera ser compensado, caso a gravagao ou a
reprodugdo nao seja efectuada devido a um mau funcionamento, tais
como, erros no “Memory Stick”.

e Para evitar gravacdes ou apagamentos de dados contidos no “Memory
Stick”, regule o comutador de protecgao contra inscrigdes do “Memory
Stick” para “LOCK” (Bloquear).

‘' Sugestso

Consulte o contetido do CD-ROM fornecido quanto aos pormenores acerca das
instrugdes de operacgao (ficheiro PDF).

Certifique-se de ler as instrugdes antes de utilizar o aparelho.

HNotas

* A lampada de acesso acende-se enquanto o “Memory Stick” estiver sendo
acessado. Jamais remova o “Memory Stick”, ndo desligue a alimentagao do
computador, nem remova o cabo USB, etc., enquanto a lampada de acesso
estiver acesa. Os dados contidos no “Memory Stick” poderao ser
destruidos.

* Quando for desligar o cabo USB, nédo o segure pelo seu cabo; segure-o pelo
seu conector.
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Acerca do “Memory Stick”

O que é “Memory Stick"?

“Memory Stick” é um suporte de armazenamento IC de nova geracao,
ultra leve e pequeno, que possui uma capacidade de armazenamento ainda
maior que os discos flexiveis. Este suporte pode ser utilizado ndo somente
para a transferéncia de dados entre produtos compativeis com “Memory
Stick”, mas também como um suporte amovivel, de armazenamento
externo, para armazenar dados.

O “Memory Stick” estd disponivel no tamanho padrao e num tamanho
menor denominado “Memory Stick Duo”. Quando o “Memory Stick Duo”
for inserido num adaptador de Memory Stick Duo, o tamanho ficard igual
ao de um “Memory Stick” de tamanho padrao, o que permitira o seu uso
com produtos que sdo compativeis com o “Memory Stick” de tamanho
padrao.

Tipos de “Memory Stick” que podem ser
utilizados com este aparelho

* Cinco tipos de “Memory Stick” estdo disponiveis para satisfazer as suas
necessidades.

“Memory Stick PRO”

Este tipo de “Memory Stick” somente pode ser utilizado com produtos que
sdo compativeis com “Memory Stick PRO”, e com suportes que
apresentam a tecnologia de protecgao de direitos de autor incorporada
(“MagicGate”) (Serdo necessarios programas de softwares de aplicagao
compativeis com a tecnologia de protecgao de direitos de autor para
utilizar a tecnologia de protecgdo de direitos de autor do “Memory Stick
PRO” com este aparelho).

“Memory Stick”

Um “Memory Stick” que permite gravagdes de todos os tipos de dados,
com excepgdo de dados que requerem tecnologia de protecgao de direitos
de autor (“MagicGate”).

“Memory Stick Duo” (Compativel com MagicGate/
transferéncia de dados em alta velocidade)

“Memory Stick Duo” é um “Memory Stick” com a tecnologia de proteccao
de direitos de autor “MagicGate”, que suporta a transferéncia de dados em
alta velocidade. E possivel utilizar este aparelho tanto com dispositivos
compativeis com “Memory Stick” quanto com dispositivos compativeis
com “Memory Stick PRO”. (A velocidade de transferéncia varia
dependendo do dispositivo compativel com “Memory Stick” utilizado.)
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“Memory Stick” (com funcao de seleccdo de memoria)

Este é um “Memory Stick” que contém mais de uma memoria (128MB). O
comutador de selec¢do de memoria situado no verso do “Memory Stick”
permite-lhe seleccionar a memoria que é mais conveniente para o uso
pretendido. Néo é possivel utilizar diferentes memorias simultaneamente
ou sucessivamente.

“MagicGate Memory Stick”
Este é um “Memory Stick” que apresenta uma tecnologia de protecgao de
direitos de autor incorporada (“MagicGate”).

O que é "MagicGate”?

“MagicGate” é uma tecnologia de protecgao de direitos de autor que
funciona quando estiver incorporada tanto no “Memory Stick” quanto no
produto com o qual serd utilizado juntamente. Serd realizada uma
autenticagdo “Do you comply with “MagicGate”?” (Esta de acordo com
“MagicGate”?) entre dispositivos equipados com “MagicGate” (este
aparelho, etc.) e 0 “Memory Stick”. Apds a autenticagao, serd realizada a
criptografia dos dados. Os dados protegidos por direitos de autor ndo
podem ser reproduzidos em outros dispositivos, além dos dispositivos
certificados para tal.

Muisica e outros dados que requerem protecgdo de direitos de autor podem
ser gravados e reproduzidos utilizando uma combinagéo de um “Memory
Stick” compativel com MagicGate e um equipamento compativel com
“MagicGate”, tal como este aparelho.

Diferentes tipos de dados podem ser gravados num tinico “Memory
Stick”.

Por exemplo, é possivel gravar dados de imagem na seccio vazia restante
de um “Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate que contém dados de
musica.

6-PT



Utilizacao do “Memory Stick” compativel com
MagicGate

HNotas

® Os dados transferidos (extraidos) do “SonicStage” para um “Memory Stick”
compativel com MagicGate sdo colectados numa pasta denominada “Hifi
folder” (Pasta de alta qualidade).

Edite a “Hifi folder” (Pasta de alta qualidade) utilizando apenas “SonicStage”,
tal como Explorer, etc. Os dados editados por outros meios, ndo podem ser
reproduzidos nem inseridos.

A Sony ndo se responsabilizara pelos dados perdidos no acto da edigéo.

¢ A formatacdo de um “Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate que contém
dados, ird eliminar todos os dados, inclusive dados de mtsica. Tenha cuidado
para ndo eliminar os dados importantes acidentalmente. A Sony nao se
responsabilizard pelos dados perdidos durante a formatagao.

¢ O contetido da gravagao deve ser destinado exclusivamente para o desfruto
pessoal. As leis de direitos de autor proibem outras formas de uso sem o
consentimento do proprietario dos direitos de autor.

* A Sony ndo se responsabilizara pelo contetido dos dados, em nenhuma
hipétese, no caso de ocorrer algum impedimento no descarregamento do
material gravado, corrupgao ou eliminagao dos dados de misica devido a um
mau funcionamento deste aparelho ou do “Memory Stick”.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ndo é compativel com “Memory Stick PRO”.
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Requerimentos do sistema

Ambiente Windows recomendado

* OS: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000 Professional
(Windows 2000)/ Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional Edition
(Windows XP)
* Os sistemas operacionais mencionados acima deverao estar instalados

no computador quando forem despachados da fabrica.
* A operagdo nao é garantida para sistemas operacionais actualizados,
mesmo que estes estejam entre os sistemas mencionados acima.

® CPU: Processador MMX Pentium II 400 MHz ou mais veloz (Processador
Pentium III 450 MHz ou mais veloz recomendado)

* RAM: 64 MB ou superior

¢ Espago disponivel no disco rigido: 100 MB ou mais
(Dependendo da versao do Windows que estiver a utilizar, podera ser
requerido maior espago no disco. Também serd requerido maior espago
para manusear dados de muisica.)

¢ Drive de CD-ROM

¢ Painel de som (Sera requerido um painel de som para utilizar
“SonicStage”)

* Tomada USB como acessoério padrao
(Este aparelho suporta USB de alta velocidade (baseado em USB 2.0).)

® Monitor: Colorido intenso (de 16 bits) ou superior, 800 x 480 pixels ou
superior (Recomenda-se 800 x 600 pixels ou superior)

Ambiente Macintosh recomendado
* OS: Mac 0S 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* Os sistemas operacionais mencionados acima deverao estar instalados
no computador quando forem despachados da fabrica.
* A operagao ndo é garantida para sistemas operacionais actualizados,
mesmo que estes estejam entre os sistemas mencionados acima.
* RAM: 64 MB ou superior
* Disco rigido: 50 MB ou maior espago disponivel no disco rigido
* Tomada USB como acessorio padrao
(Este aparelho suporta USB de alta velocidade (baseado em USB 2.0).)

HNotas

* A operagdo nao é garantida para todos os computadores, mesmo que estes
estejam em conformidade com os ambientes recomendados.

® “SonicStage” nao suporta Macintosh.
Caso esteja a utilizar um computador Macintosh, nédo é possivel transferir
dados de miisica que requerem a protecgao de direitos de autor. 8-PT



HNota

Para proteger os direitos de autor, a saida digital 6ptica de equipamentos
que possuem essa saida incorporada pode ser limitada durante a
reprodugcao utilizando o software fornecido.

Quando utilizar Windows 2000/Windows XP

As restrigdes a seguir sdo aplicadas quando estiver correndo “SonicStage”

sob Windows 2000/ Windows XP.

¢ A instalacdo devera ser realizada ap6s entrar no sistema como um
administrador.
Para as instrugdes de como entrar no sistema utilizando a conta de
administrador, consulte o manual fornecido com o seu computador.

* Quando utilizar o software, entre no sistema como um administrador ou
utilizador Power.

* N4o insira nem remova um drive de CD-ROM enquanto estiver correndo
“SonicStage”. Do contrério, podera perder os seus dados importantes.

* Somente a edigado profissional do Windows 2000 podera ser utilizada.

¢ O formato NTFS somente pode ser utilizado quando estiver instalado
como padrao (instalado quando despachado da fébrica).

Quando utilizar este aparelho num computador
instalado com Service Pack 3 do Windows 2000

Podera fazer com que o seu computador nao reconheca o aparelho,
quando utilizar este aparelho num computador instalado com Service Pack
3 do Windows 2000, se executar as seguintes operagdes:

1. Inicializar o Windows com o seu computador activado ou reinicializa-lo
enquanto os produtos em questdo estiverem ligados a porta USB do seu
computador.

. Retirar e colocar a ficha do cabo USB que liga o aparelho ao seu
computador, ap6s inicializar o Windows.

— O seu computador interrompera o processo de reconhecimento dos
produtos em questao.

N

Estes problemas nao ocorrerdo se o cabo USB nao estiver desligado.

Para evitar estes problemas

Quando inicializar o Windows com o seu computador activado ou quando
reinicializar o Windows, retire o cabo USB que liga os produtos em
questdo e o seu computador.
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r Acerca da Restauracdo do Sistema e do Windows XP/Windows Me —
Quando utilizar o Windows XP ou Windows Me, a execugdo do
parametro “System Restore” (Restauragao do Sistema) nas Ferramentas
do sistema, pode impossibilitar a reprodugao de mdsicas gerenciadas
por “SonicStage”.

Portanto, certifique-se de fazer uma cépia de seguranga dos dados de
musicas gerenciados por “SonicStage”, antes de executar “System
Restore”.

Ap06s “System Restore” ter sido executado, os dados de seguranca
copiados poderao ser restaurados e as musicas gerenciadas por
“SonicStage” poderao entdo ser reproduzidas novamente.

Para os procedimentos de como realizar a copia de seguranga dos
dados, consulte a informagao de Ajuda de “SonicStage”.

HNota

Um didlogo de erro aparecera se a reprodugao dos dados de musica for
impedida, apds a execucdo de “System Restore”. Neste caso, siga as
instrugdes exibidas no écran.
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Verificacao dos acessdrios fornecidos

¢ Leitor/Gravador de Memory Stick USB (1)

HNota (Ranhura compativel com o tamanho padrao de “Memory
Stick”/tamanho Duo)

E possivel utilizar tanto o tamanho padrio de “Memory Stick” quanto os

tamanhos de “Memory Stick Duo” numa mesma ranhura. (Nao é possivel

utilizar simultaneamente ambos os tamanhos de “Memory Stick”). Quando

utilizar os tamanhos de “Memory Stick Duo”, ndo acople o adaptador de

Memory Stick Duo.

Nao insira dois ou mais “Memory Stick” simultaneamente numa mesma

ranhura nem insira o “Memory Stick” no sentido oposto. Isto causara um

mau funcionamento neste aparelho.

¢ Cabo USB especial de 1,0 m (1)
¢ CD-ROM para Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HNota
Seleccione o0 CD-ROM que contém o seu idioma preferido, quando da
instalacdo do “SonicStage”.
* O CD-ROM contém os seguintes programas de software:
* Software do driver de dispositivo
® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
® Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
¢ Instrugdes de operagao (Ficheiro PDF)
O ponto de partida das instrugdes de operagao deste aparelho (ficheiro
PDF) é MSAC-US30Manual_POR.pdf
¢ Manual de instrucoes deste aparelho (1)
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Aplicacoes fornecidas

O CD-ROM para Windows fornecido contém os programas de software
citados a seguir:

Driver de dispositivo (Windows)

O driver deverd estar instalado quando este aparelho for utilizado num
computador Windows.

Para os procedimentos de como instalar o software do driver, consulte a
pagina 15.

“SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

“SonicStage” é um software compreensivo destinado para apreciar musica.
Com “SonicStage”, é possivel escutar as fontes musicais, tais como CDs de
misica, etc., ou importar misicas ao disco rigido do seu PC para um
gerenciamento completo da sua colecgao. Ademais, os dados de mdsica
que foram importados ao disco rigido do seu PC também podem ser
transferidos a um “Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate, de maneira
que possam ser desfrutados fora do ambiente do PC.

HNotas

® “SonicStage” nao suporta Macintosh.

¢ Este software ndo é compativel para a inscrigdo de dados de mdsica a suportes
CD-RW/CD-R. A Sony néo se responsabilizara pelos dados perdidos devido a
tal operagao.

® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ndo é compativel com “Memory Stick PRO”.

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

Este é um programa de software destinado para formatar (inicializar) o
“Memory Stick”. A formatagdo eliminaré todos os dados gravados num
“Memory Stick”. Para manter a compatibilidade de um “Memory Stick”
quando utiliza-lo com produtos compativeis, utilize sempre este software
quando formatar o “Memory Stick” neste aparelho.

HNota

A formatagdo de um “Memory Stick” que ja possui dados gravados, fara
eliminar os dados existentes. Tenha cuidado para néo eliminar os dados
importantes equivocadamente.
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Utilizacao das instrucoes de operacao e
da ajuda online

Utilizacdo das instrucoes de operacdo do CD-
ROM

O CD-ROM fornecido contém instrugdes de operagao mais detalhadas
(ficheiro PDF).

Quanto aos pormenores acerca de como utilizar este aparelho, consulte as
instrugdes de operagao.

Sera necessario Acrobat Reader de Adobe Systems Incorporated para
visualizar ficheiros PDF.

Os procedimentos de como utilizar Acrobat Reader estao descritos a
seguir.

Exibicdo do écran

:1 .|M¢ OB E-D @es - & 0@ ] E
: SONY. coss0501 ()68 =
Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
il Operating Instructions
= MSAC-US30 =
IKD] m B o0 1 e

Quadro esquerdo Quadro direito
® Quadro esquerdo
Cada pagina das instrugdes de operacao aparece como uma miniatura.
Quando der um clique na miniatura correspondente a pagina que deseja
visualizar, a pagina sera mostrada no “Quadro direito”.
® Quadro direito
Mostra cada pagina.

Quanto aos pormenores acerca dos procedimentos de como utilizar Acrobat
Reader, consulte o manual de Ajuda online de Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Procedimentos de como utilizar a Ajuda online
(Quando utilizar o Windows)

As aplicagOes a seguir apresentam os manuais de Ajuda online
separadamente.

® “SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter (Formatador de Memory Stick)

Quanto aos pormenores acerca dos procedimentos de como utilizar cada
um dos programas do software de aplicagdo, consulte os respectivos
manuais de Ajuda online.

Os procedimentos de como utilizar os manuais de Ajuda online estao
descritos a seguir:

Exibicao do écran

Quadro esquerdo Quadro direito

® Quadro esquerdo
O contetido ou as palavras-chave sdo exibidos aqui.

® Quadro direito
Exibe as explicacdes. Ao dar um clique nas partes sublinhadas do texto,
exibira as explicagoes relacionadas.

14-PT



Instalacdo do software no computador
pessoal

HNotas

Certifique-se de instalar o software fornecido antes de ligar este aparelho ao seu
computador.

Nao execute a instalagdo enquanto este aparelho estiver ligado ao seu
computador.

Reinicie o seu computador quando a instalagdo for completada, e entdo ligue
este aparelho ao seu computador.

A explicagdo a seguir, baseia-se nos écrans mostrados no Windows XP.
Dependendo do OS, a aparéncia dos écrans podera diferir.
Uma parte da instalagao podera ser executada automaticamente.

Utilize o procedimento a seguir para instalar o software.

Instalacao do driver de dispositivo no
computador pessoal

HNota

Quando da instalagao do driver de dispositivo, 0 “Memory Stick Formatter”
(Formatador de Memory Stick) e as instru¢des de operagao (ficheiro PDF)
também serdo instalados simultaneamente no seu computador.

1 Ligue a alimentacao do seu computador.
Neste ponto, ndo ligue este aparelho ao seu computador.
Feche todas as aplicagdes abertas.
Para instalar o driver de dispositivo quando utilizar o Windows 2000
ou Windows XP, sera necessario entrar no sistema com direitos de
administrador.
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2 Insira o CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) fornecido no drive de CD-ROM
do seu computador.
O accionador do instalador inicia-se automaticamente.
Para instalar um driver, dé um clique na tecla [Driver] no menu.

.
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeousncx

3 Leia atentamente o Acordo de Licenca, e entao dé um clique
na tecla [Agree].
Quando der um clique na tecla [Agree], inicia-se a instalagao do
driver.

sy
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — nevemonce

4 peum clique na tecla [Next] (Avancar) conforme disposto no
écran.
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5 Quando der um clique em [Finish] (Concluir), a instalacdo do
driver estara completada.

6 Depois disso, sera iniciada a instalacdo do “Memory Stick
Formatter” (Formatador de Memory Stick).
Dé um clique na tecla [Next] (Avangar), conforme disposto no écran.

‘Welcome o the InstalfShid Wizard for Memory
Stk Formatler

The nsalShed Vs vl sl e ik
Foamate oy corpuer To cere, ik oot

7 Quando der um clique em [Finish] (Concluir), a instala¢do do
“Memory Stick Formatter” (Formatador de Memory Stick)
estara completada.

tlShicld Wizard Conplete

pbas i g My Sick Frmater o e
ot

|

Para utilizar o “Memory Stick Formatter” (Formatador de Memory
Stick), seleccione [Start] (Iniciar) — [Programs] (Programas) — [Memory
Stick Utility] (Utilidade de Memory Stick) — [Memory Stick Formatter]
(Formatador de Memory Stick).
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8 A seguir, a instalacdo das instrucées de operacao (ficheiro
PDF) sera executada automaticamente.
Quando completar a instalagdo das instrucdes de operagao, o écran de
seleccao de aplicagdo retornara.
Para finalizar a instalagdo do software neste ponto, dé um clique em
[Exit] (Sair).
Neste caso, “SonicStage” nao sera instalado.
Para ver as instrucdes de operagao, seleccione [Start] (Iniciar) —
[Programs] (Programas) — [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] (Leitor/
gravador de Memory Stick Sony) — [MSAC-US30 Instructions]
(Instrucdes do MSAC-US30).

HNota

Sera necessario Acrobat Reader de Adobe Systems Incorporated para ver as
instrugdes de operacéo (ficheiro PDF).
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Instalacdo do software “SonicStage”
(incluindo “OpenMG") no seu
computador

1 Execute o seguinte para instalar “SonicStage”.
Dé um clique na tecla [SonicStage] no menu.

Paa
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — vevamonoc

2 Leia atentamente o Acordo de Licenca, e entao dé um clique
na tecla [Agree].
Quando der um clique na tecla [Agree], sera iniciada a instalagdo do
“SonicStage”.

e
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeonsncx
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3 Dé um clique na tecla [Next] (Avancar), conforme disposto no
écran.

InstalShield Wizand

4 scleccione a pasta na qual deseja instalar o “SonicStage”.
Para alterar a pasta sugerida para a instalagao, dé um clique na tecla
[Browse] (Explorar) e entdo seleccione a pasta. Quando definir a pasta
destinada para a instalagdo, dé um clique na tecla [Next] (Avancar).

PP ——————

sk

Dectnaton oid
CiProgan Fls\Seny\SericSlage

5 seleccione a pasta para armazenar o conteudo do “OpenMG".
Para alterar a pasta sugerida para a instalagao, dé um clique na tecla
[Browse] (Explorar) e seleccione a pasta. Quando definir a pasta
destinada para o armazenamento, dé um clique na tecla [Next]
(Avangar).

Choose DpendG contents fokder b
Skt ket ek Dpsr crtens il b st

SorcStage il sere Operb carents e loweg ol
TS e i ek s o s e e, i Mk

s

ek e
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6 Dé um clique na tecla [Finish] (Concluir).

7 peum clique na tecla [Restart] (Reiniciar) para reiniciar o seu
computador.

HNota

Certifique-se de ligar este aparelho somente depois de haver reiniciado o
seu computador.
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Ligacao deste aparelho ao computador

pessoal

HNota
Certifique-se de instalar o software fornecido antes de ligar este aparelho ao seu
computador. Reinicie o seu computador apés a instalagdo.

Ligue a tomada USB deste aparelho a uma tomada USB do seu

computador utilizando o cabo USB fornecido.
Tomada USB

Tomada USB
Conector A Miniconector B

<= e —p

Lampada de acesso
* Numero serial (NGmero
de 7 digitos na parte
traseira deste aparelho)
Acerca do cabo USB especial

Conector A: Devera ser inserido na tomada USB do computador.
Qualquer uma das tomadas poderad ser utilizada se o
computador estiver equipado de varias tomadas USB.

Miniconector B: Devera ser inserido na tomada USB deste aparelho.

1 Insira firmemente o miniconector B do cabo USB na tomada
USB deste aparelho até o fundo.

2 insira o conector A do cabo USB numa tomada USB do seu
computador.

* O “Found New Hardware Wizard” (Assistente para localizar novo
hardware) é accionado e inicia-se a instalagdo do driver.
Dependendo do OS, a instalagdo do driver pode ser executada
automaticamente.

* A localizagao da tomada USB do seu computador difere de acordo
com computador utilizado.

® Quando utilizar um computador com varias tomadas USB, nao ligue
outros dispositivos, com excep¢ao de um rato e um teclado padroes,
simultaneamente as fomadas USB como este aparelho. Quando
utilizar um computador desktop, use uma tomada USB na unidade
principal do computador. Quanto aos pormenores, consulte
“Procedimentos recomendados para a ligagao deste aparelho” na
pagina 23. 2-PT



Procedimentos recomendados para a ligacao
deste aparelho

A operacao deste aparelho terd sido confirmada quando o aparelho estiver
ligado ao computador numa das duas seguintes maneiras:

Quando este aparelho estiver ligado a uma tomada USB da unidade
principal do computador e nao houver nada ligado as demais tomadas
USB da unidade principal do computador.

«»%

Quando o teclado USB estiver ligado a uma das tomadas USB da unidade
principal do computador, e este aparelho estiver ligado a uma outra
tomada USB da unidade principal do computador com o cabo USB
fornecido, num computador que possui um teclado USB e um rato como

acessorios padrao.
0| = %

HNotas

* Quando 2 ou mais dispositivos USB, com excepgao de equipamentos do tipo
padréo, estiverem ligados a um tinico computador, e ambos forem utilizados
simultaneamente, a operagdo nao sera garantida dependendo dos dispositivos
USB.

e Certifique-se de ligar o cabo USB fornecido a uma tomada USB da unidade
principal do computador. A operagdo ndo serd garantida se o cabo for ligado
através de um teclado ou uma boca de ligagao USB, etc.

* Nem todas as operagdes serdo garantidas em todos os computadores que
funcionam sob o ambiente recomendado.

e Certifique-se de utilizar o cabo USB especificado (fornecido) para ligar ao seu
computador.
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Confirmacao de que as ligacoes foram
completadas

A seguir, foi utilizado Windows XP para as instrugdes. Dependendo do
tipo de OS e das configuragdes, a aparéncia dos écrans pode diferir.

1 Abra a pasta “My Computer” (Meu computador).
Aparecem as pastas “My Computer” (Meu computador).

2 Confirme se o icone Memory Stick-MG(F:) recentemente
reconhecido é mostrado.

HNota
Dependendo do computador utilizado, a letra do drive (F:) pode ser
diferente.

A ligacao estara completada quando o icone Memory Stick-MG(F:) for
mostrado.
Pode-se levar algum tempo até que o icone Memory Stick-MG(F:) aparega.

HNotas

* Dependendo do tipo de OS e do “Memory Stick” utilizados, o icone exibido
pode aparecer como “Removable Disk (F:)” (Disco amovivel (F:)), no lugar de
“Memory Stick-MG(F:)".

 Caso o icone de Memory Stick nédo seja mostrado, o driver de dispositivo pode
nao estar instalado correctamente. Neste caso, execute os procedimentos
descritos na pagina a seguir. Quando utilizar outro “Removable Disk” (Disco
amovivel), aparecerdo varios icones “Removable Disk” (Disco amovivel).
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Caso o disco amovivel (icone Memory
Stick) nao seja indicado

Um driver de dispositivo ja pode ter sido instalado separadamente. Ligue
este aparelho ao seu computador, e entdo execute o seguinte

procedimento.

— Quando utilizar Windows 2000/Windows XP -
Entre no sistema como um administrador ou utilize um ID de utilizador
que possui privilégios de administrador.

1 Dé um duplo clique no icone “System” (Sistema) no “Control

Panel” (Painel de controlo).

Corpue

O écran “System Properties” (Propriedades de sistema) aparece.

2 Verifique se o driver de dispositivo ja foi instalado.

System Properties, RPX
e Autorstic Updote: Renate
CompuderNare e

ckd Hardare Wizard
i% The Acd Hardvware Wizad helps o insal hasduare.

Device Manager

The Davies Managor ket a1 the hardaars davias wtales
on youe corper. Lss the Devise Manage t2 change the
o

— @ Dé um clique na guia [Hardware]

no écran “System Properties”
(Propriedades de sistema).

[ oo T }+— @ Dé um clique em [Device

st pofies provde  weyor o 02 L st
£l dilent hardwse coniguilions

Hardwae Profies

Codle=)

Manager] (Gestor de dispositivos).

O écran "Device Manager”
(Gestor de dispositivos)
aparece.
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2 (continuacao)

® Dé um clique em [View]

Device Manaler (Exibir).
Filz=  Action Help
m—[— @® Dé um clique em [View
"D @ porpe | Devies by cannection = devices by type] (Exibir
=7 Resources by bype N e p
= 1§ con dispositivos por tipo).
- N Resources hy connection
+-<e Disk
=3 Disp  show hdden devices
-k T
2y o Custonize...
= Floppy disk dhives
=i IDE ATAIATART controliers
=+ Keyboards
7" Mic2 and ather pointing devices ® Dé um duplo clique em
- 8§ Monitors [Other devices] (Outros
= H3 network adapters dis ositivos)
=Yg} Other devices P .

&7 MsAc-Uss —— (® Verifique se [? MSAC-
US30] antecedido pelo
simbolo “?” é mostrado.

3 Elimine o driver se estiver instalado.
Caso utilize o procedimento descrito no passo 2 e confirme que [?
MSAC-US30] estd em exibi¢do sob “Other devices” (Outros
dispositivos) na exibigao “View devices by type” (Exibir dispositivos
por tipo), isto significa que um driver de dispositivo separado ja foi
instalado. Efectue o seguinte procedimento para eliminar este driver.
Nao elimine outros dispositivos, além de [? MSAC-US30].

@ Dé um clique no lado direito do rato sobre [? MSAC-US30].

® Dé um clique em [Remove] (Remover). O écran “Confirm Device
Removal” (Confirmar remogao do dispositivo) aparece.

® Dé um clique na tecla [OK]. O dispositivo é removido.

® Reinicie o seu computador ap6s desligar este aparelho do
computador.

Instale o driver de dispositivo novamente, executando o procedimento
a partir do passo 1, descrito na pagina 15.

HNotas

 Caso elimine outros dispositivos, além de [? MSAC-US30], o seu
computador podera ndo funcionar mais normalmente.

* Nao sera necessario instalar “SonicStage” novamente se a sua instalagao
ja tiver sido completada. Apds completar a instalagdo do driver, reinicie o
seu computador antes de ligar este aparelho ao computador. 26-PT



— Quando utilizar Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1

2

Dé um duplo clique no icone “System” (Sistema) no “Control
Panel” (Painel de controlo).
O écran “System Properties” (Propriedades do sistema) aparece.

Verifique se o driver de dispositivo ja foi instalado.

@ Dé um clique na guia [Device Manager] (Gestor de dispositivos) no
écran “System Properties” (Propriedades do sistema).

(® Dé um duplo clique em [Other devices] (Outros dispositivos).

® Verifique se [? MSAC-US30] antecedido pelo simbolo “?” é
mostrado.

Elimine o driver, caso esteja instalado.

Se utilizar o procedimento descrito no passo 2 e perceber que [?
MSAC-US30] é mostrado sob “Other devices” (Outros dispositivos),
isto significa que um driver de dispositivo ja foi instalado
separadamente.

Efectue o seguinte procedimento para eliminar este driver.

Nao elimine outros dispositivos além de [? MSAC-US30].

@ Dé um clique em [? MSAC-US30].

® Dé um clique em [Remove] (Remover). O écran “Confirm Device
Removal” (Confirmar remogao de dispositivo) aparece.

® Dé um clique na tecla [OK]. O dispositivo é removido.

(@ Reinicie o seu computador, antes de desligar este aparelho do
computador.

Instale o driver de dispositivo novamente, executando o procedimento
do passo 1, descrito na pagina 15.

HNotas

e Caso elimine outros dispositivos, além de [? MSAC-US30], o seu
computador poderd nao funcionar mais normalmente.

* Nao sera necessario instalar “SonicStage” novamente se a sua
instalagdo ja tiver sido completada. Ap6s completar a instalagdo do
driver, reinicie o seu computador antes de ligar este aparelho ao
computador.
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Copia dos dados de imagem gravados
no “Memory Stick” ao computador
pessoal

Se o cabo USB utilizado para ligar este aparelho e o seu computador for
desligado, o computador nao sera mais capaz de reconhecer este aparelho
e os dados de imagem armazenados no “Removable Disk” (Disco
amovivel (“Memory Stick”)) ndo poderdo mais ser visualizados no
computador. No entanto, caso copie os dados de imagem armazenados no
“Memory Stick” ao seu computador, os dados de imagem poderao ser
exibidos e processados no seu computador, mesmo que este aparelho nao
esteja ligado ao seu computador.

Quando o cabo USB for desligado, o icone Memory Stick-MG(F:)
desaparecera.

Para os procedimentos de como copiar os dados de imagem ao seu
computador, consulte o manual do seu computador.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Desligando o aparelho do computador
pessoal

— Aos utentes que utilizam Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP -

Execute o procedimento descrito abaixo, antes de desligar o cabo USB do
computador.

¢ Os écrans mostrados no Windows XP foram utilizados nas seguintes
explicagOes.
Os écrans podem diferir levemente, de acordo com o tipo de OS
utilizado.

¢ Os utentes que utilizam Windows 98SE nado necessitam executar este
procedimento.

1 Dé um clique no icone “Unplug or Eject Hardware” (Desligar
ou ejectar Hardware) na bandeja de tarefas situada no canto
inferior direito do écran.

Dé um clique neste icone.

Aparece uma
mensagem.

Esta sec¢do é a bandeja de tarefas.

2 Dé um clique em “Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer (MSAC-US30) - Drive (F:)” (Remover com
seguranga o drive do leitor/gravador de Memory Stick USB da
Sony (MSAC-US30) (F:)).

Dé um clique nesta seccao.

Safely remowe Sony Memary Stick USE Reader)Writer (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:)

Depois de algum tempo
aparecera uma mensagem.

* Aletra do drive “(F:)”, etc., difere de acordo com o computador
utilizado.
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3 ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MISAC-US30) can be
safely removed.”] (O leitor/gravador de Memory Stick USB da
Sony (MSAC-US30) pode ser removido com seguranca.) é
exibido.

Nesta condi¢do, pode-se remover este aparelho do seu computador
com seguranca.

HNota
As indicactes podem diferir, dependendo do OS que estiver a utilizar.

HNotas

® Quando quiser apenas remover o “Memory Stick” deste aparelho, o
procedimento descrito acima nao sera necessario.

* Nao remova o “Memory Stick” deste aparelho enquanto a lampada de acesso
estiver a piscar. Os dados do “Memory Stick” podem ser corrompidos.

* Quando executar esta operagao, este aparelho néo sera reconhecido pelo seu
computador. Para fazer com que este aparelho seja reconhecido novamente,
desligue o cabo USB do seu computador e volte a ligé-lo novamente.
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Procedimentos de uso
(Quando utilizar o Macintosh)

Pode-se utilizar o driver fornecido como uma caracteristica padrao do OS.
Efectue a operagao conforme descrito a seguir:

Pode-se utilizar este aparelho sem instalar o driver,
simplesmente ligando o aparelho ao seu computador.

1 Ligue a alimentacao do seu computador.

2 Insira o “Memory Stick” neste aparelho e ligue a tomada USB
deste aparelho com uma tomada USB da unidade principal do
computador utilizando o cabo USB especial fornecido.
Consulte a pagina 23 quanto aos procedimentos de como ligar este
aparelho ao seu computador.

3 A instalacao do driver inicia-se automaticamente e o driver é
instalado no computador.

4 Quando a instalacdo do driver for completada, aparecera um
icone de unidade de disco magnético deste aparelho no
desktop e, a partir de entdo, este aparelho podera ser
utilizado.

HNota
O icone de unidade de disco magnético deste aparelho nao sera exibido no
desktop se nao houver nenhum “Memory Stick” inserido neste aparelho.

Remocao deste aparelho do seu computador ou remocao
do “Memory Stick” deste aparelho

1 Feche o software utilizado por este aparelho.
2 Confirme que a lampada de acesso esteja apagada.

3 Arraste o icone de unidade de disco magnético deste aparelho
para o icone do lixo.
Alternativamente, coloque o icone de unidade de disco magnético
deste aparelho no estado seleccionado e entdo seleccione “Eject”
(Ejectar) do menu “Special” (Especial), situado no canto superior
esquerdo do écran.

4 Remova este aparelho do seu computador ou remova o
“Memory Stick” deste aparelho.

HNotas

* Néao remova o “Memory Stick” deste aparelho enquanto a ldampada de acesso
estiver a piscar. Os dados do “Memory Stick” podem ser corrompidos.

* A remocao deste aparelho ou do “Memory Stick” deste aparelho sem executar
as operagoes acima pode causar danos ao “Memory Stick”. A Sony nao se
responsabilizara por danos causados devido a ndo obediéncia das instrugdes
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Acerca de “SonicStage”

“SonicStage” é um software compreensivo destinado para apreciar msica.
Com “SonicStage”, é possivel escutar as fontes musicais, tais como CDs de
misica, etc., ou importar misicas ao disco rigido do seu PC para um
gerenciamento completo da sua colecgao.*

Ademais, os dados de miisica que foram importados ao disco rigido do seu
PC, também podem ser transferidos a um “Memory Stick” compativel com
MagicGate, de maneira que possam ser desfrutados fora do ambiente do
PC.

*Com “SonicStage”, os dados de miisica importados ao disco rigido do seu
PC sao gerenciados utilizando-se um programa de base de dados de
misica denominado “Music Drive”.

Utilizacao de “SonicStage” com varias fontes
musicais

Com o “SonicStage”, pode-se reproduzir as seguintes fontes musicais,

através das operagdes simples e integradas do rato:

* Dispositivos/faixas gravadas num suporte ligado a porta USB do seu PC
(Isto sera viavel ao utilizar o aparelho principal e o “Memory Stick”
compativel com MagicGate)

® CDs de misica

® Ficheiros de miisica no seu PC

® Ficheiros de musica fornecidos pelos servigos de distribuicdo de musica
da Internet (Servigos EMD).

Criacdo de uma base de dados de musica
através da importacao de musica de varias
fontes musicais (“Music Drive”)

“SonicStage” utiliza a base de dados de mtisica “Music Drive” para

gerenciar ficheiros de musica que sdo armazenados no seu PC.

Os ficheiros de miusica podem ser importados ao “Music Drive” a partir de

vérias fontes musicais, utilizando-se os seguintes métodos:

¢ Gravacao de faixas de um CD de mdsica ao “Music Drive”.

 Importagao de ficheiros de musica ja existentes no seu PC ao “Music
Drive”.

® Descarregamento de ficheiros de musica de um servigo de distribuigao
de musica da Internet e importagédo dos mesmos ao “Music Drive”.
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Categorizacao das musicas importadas
conforme a sua preferéncia (Play List- Lista de
reproducao)

Os ficheiros de mdsica importados ao disco rigido (“Music Drive”) do seu PC
podem ser categorizados ao adicionar informagdes, tais como: nome do artista,

titulo da cangéo, imagem da capa, etc., ou ao utilizar o recipiente de “Play List”
(Lista de reprodugao).

Busca de musicas importadas utilizando varios
métodos (Categorized List - Lista categorizada)

Quando utilizar a “Categorized List” (Lista categorizada), pode-se comprimir e
exibir os ficheiros de musica no “Music Drive” nas categorias de “artist”
(artista), “genre” (género), “format” (formato), etc., ou efectuar a busca
utilizando as palavras de passe e condigoes.

Conveniente para efectuar a busca de um artista ou género especifico a partir de
um grande volume de dados importados no “Music Drive”.

Transferéncia de dados de musica importados
em outro dispositivo/suporte para escutar fora
do ambiente do PC

Os ficheiros de mdsica importados ao disco rigido (“Music Drive”) do seu PC
podem ser transferidos a um “Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate.

Os ficheiros de misica transferidos a um “Memory Stick” compativel com
MagicGate podem ser reproduzidos fora do ambiente do PC utilizando-se
dispositivos, tais como um leitor de audio portatil, etc.

Audicao de ficheiros de musica utilizando
efeitos acusticos e equalizador

“SonicStage” estd equipado com um efeito actistico com “Vocal Canceller”
(Cancelador vocal). O efeito actstico com “Vocal Canceller” (Cancelador vocal)
pode ser utilizado para reproduzir faixas musicais com os vocais desactivados
(reduzidos) ou com a altura do som alterado.

Ademais, pode-se agregar um efeito de equalizagio para a reproducao de
musicas. Além das configuragdes preexistentes, como “Rock”, “Jazz”, etc., pode-
se armazenar a qualidade acustica, ajustada de acordo com as suas preferéncias.

Desfruto de musica e imagens (Visualizador)

Virios padroes de imagens podem ser exibidos no écran do visualizador do
“SonicStage” para combinar com a miisica em reprodugao.

Também é possivel apreciar as imagens do visualizador no écran inteiro
enquanto se escuta a musica.

Quanto aos diversos usos do “SonicStage”, consulte a Ajuda de “SonicStage”.
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. ______________________________________________________________________________|
Ficheiros de miusica compativeis com
"“SonicStage”

Com “SonicStage”, os ficheiros de musica dos seguintes formatos podem ser
importados ao “Music Drive”, que é a base de dados de musica do
“SonicStage”.

Ficheiros de musica de formato OpenMG

Existem ficheiros de musica que foram convertidos utilizando-se um formato

referido como ATRAC3 ou ATRAC3plus, e criptografados utilizando-se o

formato “OpenMG”, um formato exclusivo para a tecnologia de protecgao de

direitos de autor “OpenMG” (extensao de ficheiro: .omg). Os ficheiros de

formato “OpenMG” podem ser importados ao “Music Drive”, utilizando-se os

seguintes métodos:

¢ Descarregamento dos ficheiros de miisica de formato “OpenMG” a partir de
um servico EMD e importagao dos mesmos ao “Music Drive”

¢ Gravacao de faixas de um CD de musica utilizando o formato “OpenMG”
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus)

» Conversao dos ficheiros de musica armazenados num disco rigido para o
formato “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) e importagao dos mesmos

e Transferéncia das faixas de musica descarregadas directamente num
“Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate, a partir de um servico EMD, etc.,
ao “Music Drive”.

Ficheiros de musica de formato WAV

Os ficheiros de misica de formato WAV podem ser importados ao “Music

Drive” utilizando-se os seguintes métodos:

e Gravacao das faixas de um CD de musica utilizando o formato WAV

® Importacao dos ficheiros de misica de formato WAV armazenados num disco
rigido no mesmo formato.

Ficheiros de musica de formato MP3

Os ficheiros de musica de formato MP3 podem ser importados ao “Music

Drive” utilizando-se o seguinte método:

® Importagao dos ficheiros de musica de formato MP3 armazenados num
disco rigido no mesmo formato.

HNota

Os ficheiros de musica de formato MP3 nao podem ser importados, caso o
Windows Media Player Versao 6.4 ou posterior, ndo esteja instalado no seu PC.
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Ficheiros de musica compativeis com WMT
(Windows Media Tecnologies)

Os ficheiros de musica compativeis com WMT podem ser importados ao

“Music Drive” utilizando-se os seguintes métodos:

® Descarregamento de ficheiros de musica compativeis com WMT a partir
de um servico EMD e importagao dos mesmos ao “Music Drive”

e Gravagao das faixas de um CD de musica utilizando o formato Windows
Media (WMA)*

e Importagao dos ficheiros de musica compativeis com WMT armazenados
num disco rigido no mesmo formato.

* Um dos formatos de ficheiro de musica compativeis com WMT.

HNota

Os ficheiros de musica compativeis com WMT nado podem ser
reproduzidos, caso o Windows Media Player Versao 7.0 ou posterior, nao
esteja instalado no seu PC.

HNota

Existem alguns formatos WAV, formatos MP3 e ficheiros de misica
compativeis com WMT que nao podem ser importados dependendo da
velocidade de amostragem, etc. Quanto aos pormenores acerca dos
ficheiros de musica que nao podem ser importados, consulte “Importable
Files (Ficheiros importaveis)” na Ajuda de “SonicStage”.
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Insercao/Extraccao

Os ficheiros de musica importados ao disco rigido (“Music Drive”) do seu
PC podem ser transferidos a um “Memory Stick” compativel com
MagicGate através de uma operacio referida como “check out
(extraccdo)”.

Quando da gravagao de faixas de um CD de mdsica a um “Memory Stick”
compativel com MagicGate, o processo de extracgdo sera automaticamente
executado por “SonicStage”. As faixas de audio serdo gravadas
continuamente no “Music Drive”, e entdo serdo transferidas ao “Memory
Stick” compativel com MagicGate.

Os ficheiros de miusica que foram extraidos automaticamente ou através da
operagao acima podem ser reproduzidos fora do ambiente do PC,
utilizando-se dispositivos, tais como um leitor de dudio que é compativel
com um “Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate. Ademais, os
ficheiros de musica extraidos podem ser retornados ao “Music Drive”
através da operacao de “check in (inser¢ao)”.

Tais operagdes de “check-in/check-out (insergao/extracgao)” (processos)
sao destinadas para a proteccao dos direitos autorais do contetido musical.
Por esta razao, sao aplicadas as seguintes regras e restrigdes:

Cada ficheiro de musica possui “o direito de
até 3 extraccoes”.

Os ficheiros de mtsica importados ao “Music Drive” a partir de um
gravagao de CD, etc., podem ser extraidos simultaneamente para 3
dispositivos/suportes diferentes. Ademais, é possivel reproduzir o ficheiro
de miisica original retido no “Music Drive”, mesmo depois de haver
executado a extracgado para 3 dispositivos/suportes.

A insercdo dos ficheiros de miisica que foram extraidos, disponibilizard a
sua extrac¢do novamente.

Os ficheiros de musica extraidos somente
podem ser inseridos no mesmo PC onde foi
executado a extraccao.

Os ficheiros de misica extraidos de um outro PC nao podem ser inseridos.
Quanto aos pormenores acerca da “check-in/check-out (inser¢ao/
extracgdo)”, consulte a Ajuda de “SonicStage”.

HNota

Dependendo do ficheiro de misica, os “direitos de extracgao” podem estar
definidos a um ntimero diferente de 3 ou podem haver restri¢des
referentes ao periodo ou ao nimero de vezes em que o ficheiro pode ser
reproduzido. Qualquer ficheiro eliminado num PC diferente serd lido
como um ficheiro de inser¢ao quando for religado ao PC que estiver a ser
utilizado para extrair o “Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate. Por
conseguinte, o niimero restante de ficheiros de musica para a extracgao no
PC regridira automaticamente. 36-PT



Antes de utilizar “SonicStage” (Lembre-
se de ler)

Antes de utilizar “SonicStage”, leia as seguintes precaugoes:

Precaucodes acerca do accionamento do
"SonicStage” e de outros softwares
compativeis com “"OpenMG”

Nao accione o “SonicStage” e outros softwares compativeis com
“OpenMG” (softwares capazes de correr/gerenciar ficheiros de formato
“OpenMG”) simultaneamente. Do contrario, podera causar avarias nos
ficheiros de misica armazenados no disco rigido do PC ou nos
dispositivos/suportes, e torna-los inutilizaveis.

Precaucoes acerca do uso do “SonicStage” e de
outros softwares “OpenMG"” simultaneamente

Observe o seguinte, quando estiver correndo “SonicStage” e outros
softwares “OpenMG” simultaneamente.

Quando da gravacao de faixas a partir de um CD de musica utilizando-se
“SonicStage”, nao corra nenhum outro software capaz de reproduzir CDs
de miisica. Do contrario, a gravagao do CD de musica podera nao ser
executada apropriadamente.

Quando correr um outro software durante a reprodugao de ficheiros de
musica utilizando-se “SonicStage”, o som podera pausar
momentaneamente.

Precaucoes quando estiver correndo “System
Restore” (Restaurar sistema) das ferramentas
de sistema do Windows XP/Windows Me

Quando correr “System Restore” (Restaurar sistema), uma ferramenta de
sistema incorporada no Windows XP e Windows Me, podera causar um
mau funcionamento nos dados gerenciados e inutilizar todos os ficheiros
gravados e importados.

Para impedir a perda dos dados de miisica importantes, utilize a
ferramenta de seguranga do “SonicStage” para realizar copias de
seguranga dos dados de muisica, antes de correr “System Restore”
(Restaurar sistema) no seu sistema. Apds o uso de “System Restore”
(Restaurar sistema), os dados de mdsica salvaguardados poderao ser
reproduzidos mediante a restauragdo utilizando-se a ferramenta de
seguranga do “SonicStage”.

Quanto ao uso da ferramenta de seguranca do “SonicStage”, consulte a
Ajuda de “SonicStage”.
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Precaucoes acerca do uso do “OpenMG
Jukebox” (Leitor de discos automatico
OpenMG)

O “OpenMG Jukebox”, versdo 2.1 ou anterior, ndo pode ser instalado num
PC que ja possui “SonicStage” instalado.

Embora seja possivel instalar “OpenMG Jukebox”, versao 2.2 ou posterior,
num PC que ja possui “SonicStage” instalado; néo sera possivel correr
“SonicStage” e “OpenMG Jukebox” simultaneamente.

A instalagao do “OpenMG Jukebox”, versao 2.2 ou posterior, num PC que
ja possui “SonicStage” instalado, fard com que a base de dados que
administra os dados de mdsica (ficheiros) seja compartilhada.

Inscricdo num disco CD-RW (regravavel)/CD-R
(gravavel)

Este software ndo é compativel para a inscri¢ao de dados de misica em
suportes de CD-RW/CD-R.

A Sony nao se responsabilizara por nenhuma perda de dados resultante de
tal operacéo.
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Accionamento do “SonicStage”

A partir da tecla [Start] (Iniciar) do Windows, dé um clique
em [All Programs] (Todos os programas) - [SonicStage] -
[SonicStagel.

O “SonicStage” é accionado e s janela principal aparece.

HInformagées

® Quando utilizar um outro sistema de operagdo que nao seja Windows
XP, accione “SonicStage” dando um clique a partir da tecla [Start]
(Iniciar) do Windows em: [Programs] (Programas) — [SonicStage] -
[SonicStage].

* Quando accionar “SonicStage” no seu PC pela primeira vez, a caixa de
dialogo “SonicStage playback settings” (Configuragdes de reproducao do
SonicStage) sera exibida antes da janela principal aparecer. Quanto aos
pormenores, consulte “Launching “SonicStage” for the first time”
(Accionamento do “SonicStage” pela primeira vez) na Ajuda de
“SonicStage”.

® “SonicStage” também pode ser accionado mediante:

— Um duplo clique sobre o icone SonicStage no desktop, caso esteja
exibido
(Quando da utilizagdo do Windows XP, dependendo da configuragéo,
os icones que nao estdo a ser utilizados durante algum tempo, sao
eliminados do desktop. Caso o icone SonicStage ndo aparega no
desktop, accione-o a partir do menu Start (Iniciar)).

— Um duplo clique nos ficheiros de misica associados para a reprodugao
no “SonicStage” utilizando o Windows Explorer, etc.

HNota

Quando da instalacdo do “OpenMG Jukebox”, versao 2.2 ou posterior,
num PC que ja possui “SonicStage” instalado, nado sera possivel correr
“SonicStage” e “OpenMG Jukebox” simultaneamente.

Quanto aos diversos usos do “SonicStage”, consulte a Ajuda de
“SonicStage”.
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Formatacao (inicializacao) do “Memory
Stick”

Isto eliminara todos os dados gravados num “Memory Stick”. Quando
efectuar a formatacao deste aparelho, certifique-se de utilizar o programa
do software “Memory Stick Formatter” (Formatador de Memory Stick)
fornecido, seguindo os procedimentos descritos abaixo. A operagdo numa
Handycam ou em outros produtos compativeis com “Memory Stick” nao
serd garantida para um “Memory Stick” formatado num computador, sem
haver utilizado o programa do software “Memory Stick Formatter”
(Formatador de Memory Stick).

Quanto aos pormenores acerca de como utilizar este “Memory Stick
Formatter” (Formatador de Memory Stick), consulte o manual fornecido
junto com “Memory Stick Formatter” (Formatador de Memory Stick).
Pode-se descarregar “Memory Stick Formatter” (Formatador de Memory
Stick) do seguinte sitio da Web:

http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HNota

Caso formate um “Memory Stick” que contenha dados gravados, os dados ja
gravados serao eliminados. Tenha cuidado para nao eliminar dados importantes
inadvertidamente.

1 Insira um “Memory Stick” neste aparelho.

2 Inicie “Memory Stick Formatter” (Formatador de Memory
Stick).

3 Apo6s confirmar que o drive no qual o “Memory Stick” foi
reconhecido para ser instalado esta seleccionado, dé um
clique em [Start formatting] (Iniciar formatacao). Inicia-se a
formatacao.

HNota

Jamais remova este aparelho do computador enquanto estiver a formatar o
“Memory Stick”. Os dados do “Memory Stick” poderéo ficar avariados.
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Dados protegidos contra inscricoes

Um “Memory Stick” estd equipado com um comutador de prevengdo
contra apagamentos para garantir que os dados importantes ndo sejam
eliminados equivocadamente. (Alguns “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick
Duo”) nao estdo equipados com um comutador de prevengao contra
apagamentos. Caso utilize um “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) que
néo esteja equipado com um comutador de prevengao contra
apagamentos, tome cuidado para nao escrever nem apagar dados por
engano). Ao deslizar este comutador para a esquerda ou para a direita,
permitira ou impedira a inscrigao de dados no “Memory Stick”.
¢ Inscri¢do permitida
Os dados podem ser inscritos.
® Proteccdo contra inscri¢oes
Quando o comutador for deslocado para a direita, a condi¢do passara a
ser aquela na qual ndo se pode inscrever dados no “Memory Stick”. Os
dados poderao ser lidos, porém estardo protegidos contra inscrigdes.

Face inferior do “Memory Stick”

f
W Inscricao Proteccao contra
permitida inscrigcoes

- | =»

e (XN ()
LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOCK =~

Velocidade de leitural/inscricao de dados

A velocidade de leitura/inscri¢do de dados difere de acordo com o
“Memory Stick” e com a combinacio de produtos que estiver a utilizar.
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Precaucoes acerca do uso do “Memory
Stick”

Como fixar
etiquetas

O
SEX
P—

* Quando o comutador de prevengio contra apagamentos estiver regulado
na posi¢ao “LOCK”, a gravacao, a edicdo e o apagamento serdo
impedidos.

e Utilize um objecto pontiagudo para deslocar o comutador de prevengao
contra apagamentos do “Memory Stick Duo”. (Alguns “Memory Stick”
(“Memory Stick Duo”) ndo estao equipados com um comutador de
prevencao contra apagamentos)

* Nunca remova o “Memory Stick” enquanto a lampada de acesso estiver
acesa (enquanto os dados estiverem a ser lidos/inscritos).

* Os dados podem estar corrompidos nos seguintes casos:

— Se o “Memory Stick” for removido ou a alimentagéo deste aparelho for
desligada enquanto a lampada de acesso estiver acesa (enquanto os
dados estiverem a ser lidos/inscritos)

- Quando for utilizado em locais sujeitos a electricidade estatica ou
interferéncia eléctrica

¢ Efectue sempre uma copia de seguranca dos dados importantes. A Sony
nao assumira nenhuma responsabilidade por danos referentes aos dados.
Nao assumiremos nenhuma responsabilidade no caso de ocorrerem
perdas ou avarias dos dados e avarias no aparelho, durante o seu uso.

¢ Os direitos de autor dos dados protegidos por “MagicGate” somente
podem ser utilizados com um “Memory Stick” compativel com
MagicGate.

* Nao fixe nenhuma etiqueta além das etiquetas especialmente fornecidas
para o “Memory Stick”.

* Quando da fixagdo das etiquetas, fixe-as nas posigdes designadas. As
etiquetas nao devem sobressair das bordas do “Memory Stick”.

* Nao aplique demasiada for¢a quando da inscri¢ado numa area de
memorando de um “Memory Stick Duo”.
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e Para o transporte ou armazenamento de um “Memory Stick”, coloque-o
no estojo de armazenamento fornecido.
* Nao toque na secgdo do conector com os dedos ou objectos metalicos.
* Nao dobre, ndo deixe cair nem sujeite 0 “Memory Stick” a fortes
impactos.
* Nao tente desmontar nem modificar o “Memory Stick”.
* Nao o molhe com 4gua.
¢ Evite o seu uso e armazenamento nos seguintes locais:
— No interior de um automével onde a temperatura pode ficar muito
alta ou em outros locais quentes
— Em locais sujeitos a luz solar directa
— Locais de alta humidade ou onde houver a presenca de substancias
corrosivas.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Desinstalacao (Eliminacao) do software
- No caso do Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Seleccione [Settings] (Configuracoes) a partir do menu [Start]
(Iniciar) e entdao dé um clique em [Control Panel] (Painel de
controlo).

O écran “Control Panel” (Painel de controlo) aparece.

2 Dé um duplo clique no icone “Add/Remove Programs”
(Adicionar/Remover programas).
A caixa de didlogo “Add/Remove Programs Properties” (Adicionar/
Remover propriedades de programas) aparece.

3 Seleccione o software a ser removido ("SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter (Formatador de Memory Stick)) da lista de
programas de software que podem ser automaticamente
removidos, e entdao dé um clique em [Add/Remove]
(Adicionar/Remover).

Os programas de software seleccionados sao desinstalados.

* Quando quiser remover o software “SonicStage”, desinstale os
programas na seguinte ordem:
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”

— No caso do Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Ap6s a entrada no sistema como um administrador, execute os
procedimento descritos abaixo. Quanto aos procedimentos de como entrar
no sistema como um administrador, consulte o manual do computador
que estiver a utilizar.

1 Ao utilizar o Windows 2000: Seleccione [Settings]
(Configuracdes) a partir do menu [Start] (Iniciar), e entao dé
um clique em [Control Panel] (Painel de controlo).

Ao utilizar o Windows XP: Dé um clique em [Control Panel]
(Painel de controlo) a partir do menu [Start] (Iniciar).
O écran “Control Panel” (Painel de controlo) aparece.
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2 Ao utilizar o Windows 2000: Dé um duplo clique no icone
“Add/Remove Programs” (Adicionar/Remover programas).
Ao utilizar o Windows XP: Dé um duplo clique no icone “Add/
Remove Programs” (Adicionar/Remover programas)*.
A caixa de didlogo “Add/Remove Programs” (Adicionar/Remover
programas) aparece.

3 Dé um clique em “Change/Remove” (Alterar/Remover).

4 seleccione o software a ser removido (“SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) a partir da lista de “Currently installed
programs” (Programas actualmente instalados), e entdo dé
um clique em [Change/Remove] ([Change and Remove]
(Alterar e Remover), no caso do Windows XP).

Os programas de software seleccionados sao desinstalados..

* Quando quiser remover o software “SonicStage”, desinstale os
programas na seguinte ordem:
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”
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Verificacao de problemas

Sintoma

Causa/Solucao

O icone de Memory Stick
(disco amovivel) nao é
exibido.

* Néo estd ligado correctamente.

— Ligue-o correctamente (pagina 22).

* Ha um outro dispositivo ligado a tomada
USB no computador, além deste aparelho.
— Desligue os outros dispositivos USB,

com excepcao deste aparelho. Também
desligue a alimentacao e efectue a
reinicializagdo.

* O driver ndo esta instalado.

— Instale o driver do CD-ROM fornecido
(pagina 15).

O “Memory Stick” ndo
pode ser acessado a partir
do Explorer nem do Meu
computador.

* Nao ha nenhum “Memory Stick” inserido.
— Insira um “Memory Stick”.

A lampada de acesso pisca
quando um “Memory
Stick” esta inserido.

® Presenca de substancias estranhas aderidas
na sec¢ao do conector do “Memory Stick”.
— Verifique se existe poeira ou sujidade
aderida na secc¢do do conector do
“Memory Stick”.
Remova qualquer substancia estranha e
insira o “Memory Stick” novamente.

Os dados de miisica ndo
podem mais ser utilizados
no computador

* A fungao System Restore (Restaurar
Sistema) encontrada no Windows Me e
Windows XP foi executada (pagina 10).

— Quando tiver efectuado a copia de
seguranga dos dados, restaure os dados
de seguranga para o computador.
Quanto aos procedimentos de como
utilizar a ferramenta reserva, consulte o
manual de Ajuda online de
“SonicStage”.
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Restricoes impostas pela proteccao de
direitos de autor

Restricoes impostas pela tecnologia de
proteccao de direitos de autor “OpenMG”

O software “SonicStage” utiliza a tecnologia de protecgao de direitos de
autor “OpenMG” desenvolvida pela Sony para proteger os direitos de
autor do contetido musical. Para permitir que os dados de musica
protegidos por direitos de autor sejam manipulados num computador
pessoal, “OpenMG” emprega uma tecnologia de criptografia avangada que
se encontra em conformidade com o Acordo SDMI. Consequentemente,
esteja ciente de que as restrigdes a seguir serdo aplicadas quando utilizar o
software:

* Os dados de miuisica armazenados no disco rigido do seu computador
utilizando-se “SonicStage” ndo podem ser reproduzidos num outro
computador, mesmo apds terem sido copiados para tal dispositivo.

® Os dados de muisica transferidos (extraidos) do seu computador para um
“Memory Stick” compativel com MagicGate, ndao podem ser
reproduzidos num outro computador, etc., mesmo quando forem
copiados para o dispositivo.

* Os dados de misica transferidos (extraidos) para um “Memory Stick”
compativel com MagicGate ndo podem ser transferidos (inseridos) para
nenhum outro computador, além do computador do qual os dados
foram originalmente transferidos.

* O mesmo programa “SonicStage” nao pode ser instalado em varios
computadores.

* Se as condi¢des dos Regulamentos de Uso estiverem anexadas nos dados

de misica, de acordo com os desejos do proprietdrios dos direitos de

autor e das empresas de servicos, somente serd possivel executar as
operagdes permitidas de acordo com os regulamentos impostos. No caso
dos dados de musica, tais como CDs de mdsica, etc., onde nenhum
regulamento de uso é aplicado, serd possivel executar somente as
operagdes definidas pelos regulamentos basicos SDMI (Regulamentos de

Uso Implicitos). De acordo com o Regulamentos de Uso Implicitos “um

tnico grupo de dados de mdsica pode ser extraido somente 3 vezes”.

Conforme o Acordo SDMI, o software “SonicStage” néo é capaz de

manipular dados de miisica que possuem incorporados sinais de

proteccdo contra cépias.

A versdo actual do software “SonicStage” foi projectada com base no

Acordo SDMI actual. Existe a possibilidade de uma parte das fungoes

apresentadas na versao do software actual tornarem-se inviaveis, se as

condigdes SDMI forem aperfeigoadas no futuro. As versoes actualizadas
estdo programadas para serem publicadas para lidar com os futuros
aperfeigoamentos. Note que as versoes actualizadas podem ser

oferecidas ao prego de custo para o utilizador. 47-PT



Especificacoes

Leitor/Gravador de Memory Stick USB
Interface: Interface USB
Velocidade de baud: Max. 480 Mbps

Generalidades
Voltagem de funcionamento 5V CC (fornecida pelo cabo USB)

Consumo de alimentagao Max. 500 mA (durante o funcionamento)
Max. 0,5 mA (tempo de suspensio do PC)

Dimensodes externas Aprox. 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm
(Largura X Altura X Profundidade)

Peso Aprox. 30 g (ndo incluindo o “Memory
Stick”)

Condicdes de funcionamento Temperatura 0°C a 40°C
(condensagao nao permitida)

Humidade 20% a 80%
(condensagao nao permitida)

O design e as especificagdes estdo sujeitos a alteracdes sem aviso prévio.
Caso tenha alguma divida ou comentério acerca deste produto, visite o nosso

sitio da web de suporte ao cliente em
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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S O NY 3-086-505-02 (1) SE
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Bruksanvisning

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Innan denna enhet tas i bruk, var god och lds igenom denna
bruksanvisning och spara den for framtida bruk.

Meddelande

Om statisk elektricitet eller elektromagnetism orsakar att datadverforing
avbryts halvvégs (misslyckas), starta om programmet eller koppla ur och
anslut USB-kabeln igen.

2-SE



Program®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Dokumentation©2003 Sony Corporation

® "Memory Stick”, "OpenMG”, “SonicStage”, “MagicGate Memory Stick”,
“"Memory Stick PRO”, “Memory Stick Duo”, “MagicGate Memory Stick Duo”,
“"Memory Stick PRO Duo” och =, r varumarken tillhrande Sony
Corporation.

* Microsoft och Windows ar skyddade varumarken som registrerats av
Microsoft Corporation i USA och/eller andra lander.

* MMX Pentium &r ett skyddat varumérke eller varumérke som registrerats av
Intel Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat och Acrobat Reader ar skyddade varumaérken eller
varumérken som registrerats av Adobe Systems, Inc. i USA och/eller andra
lander.

® Macintosh och Mac OS ér varumérken som registrerats av Apple Computer,
Inc. i USA och/eller andra lander.

¢ Alla andra foretagsnamn eller produktnamn som namns héri kan vara
varumérken eller skyddade varumaérken for respektive innehavare.
Slutligen, i denna bruksanvisning &r “™"” och “®” inte ndimnda i varje enskilt
fall.

Var uppmérksam pa féljande punkter vid anvindning av denna enhet.

* Om holjet blir smutsigt, torka da av det med en mjuk torkduk. Anvénd ej
tvéttbensin, alkohol, mélarthinner eller andra losningsmedel. Enheten
kan deformeras av det eller borja fungera fel.

¢ Lagrad data kan inte erséttas om inspelning eller uppspelning inte kan
utféras pa grund av felaktig funktion som till exempel fel pa “Memory
Stick”.

 For att undvika 6verskrivning eller radering av data pa “Memory Stick”
skall skrivskyddsspéarren skjutas till laget "LOCK”.

‘ Praktiskt rad

Vi hinvisar till innehéllet i den mer detaljerade bruksanvisningen pa den
medfoljande CD-ROM-skivan (PDF-fil).

Bekanta dig med innehallet innan enheten tas i bruk.

HObs!

o Atkomstlampan tinds medan data avlises p& “Memory Stick”. Medan
atkomstlampan lyser far man inte ta ur isatt “Memory Stick”, stinga av
datorn, koppla ur USB-kabeln o.s.v. Data pa “Memory Stick” kan forstoras.

® Niar USB-kabeln ska kopplas ur, hall d inte i kabeln, utan hall i
anslutningskontakten.
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Angaende "Memory Stick”
Vad ar "Memory Stick”?

“Memory Stick” dr en ny generation lagringsmedia av IC-typ som &r
mycket kompakt och latt och har betydligt storre lagringskapacitet ar
disketter. Detta medium kan inte bara anvandas for att 6verféra data
mellan "Memory Stick”-kompatibla produkter, utan ocksa som ett
flyttbart, externt lagringsmedium for att lagra data.

“Memory Stick” finns att fa i standardstorlek och i en mindre storlek
kallad "Memory Stick Duo”. Nar “Memory Stick Duo” sétts in i en adapter
fér Memory Stick Duo, blir storleken den samma som “"Memory Stick” av
standardstorlek. Genom detta kan de anvandas med produkter som ar
kompatibla med “Memory Stick” av standardstorlek.

"Memory Stick”-typer som kan anvandas med
denna enhet
* Det finns fem typer av "Memory Stick” for att passa alla behov.

"Memory Stick PRO”

Denna typ av “Memory Stick” kan endast anvdandas med produkter som &r
kompatibla med “Memory Stick PRO”. Mediet innehaller en inbyggd
teknik for upphovsrattskydd (“MagicGate”). (Ett tillimpningsprogram
som ar kompatibelt med teknik for upphovsrattsskydd kravs, for att kunna
anvanda tekniken for upphovsréttsskydd i “Memory Stick PRO” med
denna enhet.)

"Memory Stick”
En "Memory Stick” som ger mdjlighet till inspelning av alla slags data med
undantag for data som kraver upphovsrattskyddad teknik ("MagicGate”).

"Memory Stick Duo” (kompatibel med MagicGate/
dataodverforing med hog hastighet)

“Memory Stick Duo” dr en “Memory Stick” som ar kompatibel med
tekniken “MagicGate” for upphovsrattsskydd och som stoder
datadverforing med hog hastighet. Denna “"Memory Stick” kan anvandas
tillsammans med bade “Memory Stick”-kompatibla enheter och "Memory
Stick PRO”-kompatibla enheter. (Overféringshastigheten varierar
beroende pa vilken “Memory Stick”-kompatibel enhet som anvéands.)
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"Memory Stick” (med funktionen Memory Select)

Detta ar en "Memory Stick” som innehéller mer &dn ett minne (128 MB).
Med hjélp av omkopplaren for minnesval pa baksidan av denna “Memory
Stick” ar det mojligt att valja det minne som &r lampligast for avsedd
anvandning. Det gér inte att vélja olika minnen samtidigt eller atfoljande
efter varandra.

"MagicGate Memory Stick”
Det hér 4r en “Memory Stick” som innehaller en inbyggd teknik for
upphovsrattskydd ("MagicGate”).

Vad ar "MagicGate"?

"MagicGate” ar en teknik for upphovsrattsskydd. Tekniken fungerar nér
den finns i bade “Memory Stick” och den produkt i vilket mediet anvands.
En autentisering — “Do you comply with "MagicGate”?” — dger rum mellan
enheter utrustade med "MagicGate” (denna enhet 0.s.v.) och "Memory
Stick”. Datakryptering dger rum efter autentiseringen.
Upphovsréttsskyddad data kan bara spelas upp pé enheter som ar
auktoriserade for detta.

Musik och annan data som kréaver upphovsrittsskydd kan spelas in och
spelas upp genom att anvanda en kombination av em MagicGate-
kompatibel “Memory Stick” och utrustning som &r kompatibel med
"MagicGate”, som till exempel denna enhet. Olika typer av data kan spelas
in pa en enstaka “Memory Stick”. Det ar till exempel majligt att spela in
bilddata pa den aterstaende tomma delen av en MagicGate-kompatibel
“Memory Stick” som innehaller musikdata.
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Att anvanda MagicGate-kompatibel "Memory
Stick”
HObs!

¢ Data som 6verfors (checkas ut) from “SonicStage” till en MagicGate-
kompatibel “Memory Stick” samlas i en mapp med namnet “Hifi folder”.
Om "Hifi folder” ska éndras eller redigeras maste det ske med “SonicStage”.
Utforskaren och liknande fér inte anvandas for detta. Data som redigerats
med andra hjdlpmedel kan inte spelas upp eller checkas in. Sony &r ej ansvarig
for data gétt forlorad genom redigering.

¢ Vid formatering av en MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory Stick” som innehéller
data raderas all data, inklusive musikdata. Var forsiktig sé att inte viktig data
raderas oavsiktligt. Sony &r ej ansvarig for data gatt férlorad genom
formatering.

® Det som du spelar in &r menat endast for personligt bruk. Upphovsrittslagar
forbjuder andra former av anvandning utan tillstind fran
upphovsrittsinnehavaren.

¢ Inte i nagot fall kan Sony goras ansvarig for datainnehallet ifall nerladdning
av inspelat material hejdas eller om musikdata forstors eller raderas pa grund
av ndgot fel pd denna enhet eller "Memory Stick”.

® ”"SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ar inte kompatibelt med "Memory Stick PRO”.
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Systemkrav

Rekommenderad Windows-milj6

* OS: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000 Professional
(Windows 2000)/ Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional Edition
(Windows XP)
* Operativsystemen som namns hidr ovan maste vara installerade pa

datorn nér den skickas ivég fran fabriken.
* Korrekt funktion kan inte garanteras fér uppgraderade operativsystem
aven om det skulle vara nagot av dem som namns ovan.

e CPU: MMX Pentium II 400 MHz eller snabbare processor (Pentium III
450 MHz eller snabbare processor rekommenderas)

* RAM: 64 MB eller mer

¢ Ledigt harddiskutrymme: 100 MB eller mer
(Mer ledigt harddiskutrymme kan behévas beroende pa vilken version
av Windows som anvéands. Ytterligare ledigt utrymme beh6vs dessutom
for att hantera musikdata.)

* CD-ROM-skivenhet

e Ljudkort (ett ljudkort kravs for att anvanda “SonicStage”)

* USB-uttag som standardutrustning
(Denna enhet stoder Hi-Speed USB (baserat pa USB 2.0).)

e Skarm: High Color (16-bitar) eller hogre, 800 x 480 bildpunkter eller mer
(800 x 600 bildpunkter eller mer rekommenderas)

Rekommenderad Macintosh-miljé
* OS: Mac 05 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* Operativsystemen som namns hidr ovan maste vara installerade pa
datorn nér den skickas ivég fran fabriken.
* Korrekt funktion kan inte garanteras fér uppgraderade operativsystem
aven om det skulle vara nagot av dem som namns ovan.
* RAM: 64 MB eller mer
* Harddisk: 50 MB eller mer ledigt harddiskutrymme
¢ USB-uttag som standardutrustning
(Denna enhet stoder Hi-Speed USB (baserat pa USB 2.0).)

HObs!

» Korrekt funktion garanteras inte pé alla datorer &ven under ratta
driftsforhallanden.

® “SonicStage” saknar stod for Macintosh.
Om du anvander en Macintosh-dator, gar det inte att 6verféra musikdata som
kréaver upphovsrattsskydd.

8-SE



HObs!

For att skydda upphovsritten, kan det hdnda att optisk digital utmatning
fran utrustning forsedd med optisk digital utmatning &r begransad under
pagaende uppspelning vid anvindning av medftljande mjukvara.

Nar Windows 2000/Windows XP anvands

Foljande begransningar géller nar “SonicStage” kors under Windows

2000/ Windows XP.

¢ Installation skall goras efter att du har loggat in som administrator.
Angdaende hur man loggar in till administratérens konto, se
bruksanvisningen som medféljer din dator.

® Nar mjukvaran ska anvéndas, logga in som administrator eller
privilegierad anvindare.

e Varken sitt i eller ta ut en CD-ROM-enhet medan “SonicStage” kors.
Viktig data kan ga forlorad.

* Endast Professional edition av Windows 2000 kan anvéandas.

* NTFS-format kan endast anvandas nar det ar standardinstallerat
(installerat vid leverans fran fabriken).

Nar denna enhet anviands med en dator som
har Service Pack 3 for Windows 2000 installerat

Om nagon av f6ljande operationer utférs, kan det orsaka att enheten inte
langre identifieras av datorn da denna enhet anvands med en dator som
har Service Pack 3 for Windows 2000 installerat:

1. Om Windows startas med datorn paslagen eller vid omstart medan
produkterna i fraga ar anslutna till datorns USB-port.

2. Om USB-kabeln som anviands for anslutning av enheten och datorn
kopplas loss och ansluts igen efter att Windows har startats.
— Produkterna i fraga kommer inte lingre att identifieras av datorn.

Ifall USB-kabeln inte kopplas loss, kommer dessa problem inte att uppsta.
Hur dessa problem kan undvikas
Nar Windows ska startas med datorn paslagen eller dd Windows ska

startas om, ta forst bort USB-kabeln som anvéands for anslutning av
produkterna i fraga och datorn.
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r Angaende Systematerstéllning och Windows XP/Windows Me
Om ”System Restore” (Systematerstéllning) exekveras i Systemverktyg
i Windows XP eller Windows Me, kan det resultera i att det blir
omdjligt att spela upp latas som hanteras av “SonicStage”.

Se darfor till att sakerhetskopiera data med latar som hanteras av
”SonicStage” innan du exekverar ”“System Restore”
(Systematerstallning).

Efter att "System Restore” (Systematerstallning) har exekverats, kan
sakerhetskopierad data aterstéllas och latar som hanteras av
”SonicStage” kan dérefter spelas upp igen.

Angaende hur man sékerhetskopierar, se Hjalp-information for
”SonicStage”.

HObs!

En felmeddelanderuta visas om uppspelningen av data med latar hejdas
efter att "System Restore” (Systematerstéllning) exekverats. Folj i detta fall
instruktionerna som visas pa skarmen.
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Kontroll av medfoéljande tillbehor

¢ USB Lasare/skrivare for Memory Stick (1)

HObs! (kortplats kompatibel med "Memory Stick” av standardstorlek/
Duostorlek)

Saval "Memory Stick” av standardstorlek som “Memory Stick Duo” av

mindre storlek kan anvandas i en och samma kortplats. (Det gar inte att

anvanda bada storlekarna av “Memory Stick” samtidigt.) Nar de mindre

"Memory Stick Duo” ska anvandas, behéver de inte sattas i adaptern for

Memory Stick Duo.

Forsok inte satta i fler &n en “Memory Stick” i kortplatsen pa en gang eller

satta i "Memory Stick” felvdnd. Det kommer att orsaka tekniskt fel i

apparaten.

¢ Sarskild USB-kabel 1,0 m (1)
* CD-ROM-skiva foér Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HObs!
Vilj vid installation av ”"SonicStage” den CD-ROM-skiva som innehéller det
sprak som du foredrar.
* CD-ROM-skivan innehéller foljande program.
¢ Program med drivrutin for enheten
® “SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
® Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
* Bruksanvisning (PDF-fil)
Datafilen med bruksanvisningen for denna enhet (PDF-fil) heter
MSAC-US30Manual_SWE.pdf
¢ Bruksanvisning fér denna enhet (1)
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Medfoljande tillampningsprogram

Den medféljande Windows CD-ROM-skivan innehaller féljande
mjukvaruprogram.

Drivrutin for enheten (Windows)

Drivrutinen maste vara installerad nar denna enhet anvands pa en
Windows-dator.

Angaende hur man installerar drivrutinen, se sidan 15.

"SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

”SonicStage” ar en méangsidig mjukvara for att njuta av musik. Med
”SonicStage” kan man lyssna pa musikkéllor som till exempel CD-skivor
m.m. och man kan importera musik till datorns harddisk for fullstandig
kontroll av ens musiksamling. Dessutom kan musikdata som importerats
till datorns harddisk 6verforas till en MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory
Stick” s& att man kan lyssna pa musiken dven utanfor sjalva PC-miljon.

HObs!

® “SonicStage” saknar stod for Macintosh.

® Detta program kan inte anvandas for att skriva musikdata till ett CD-RW/
CD-R-medium. Sony atar sig inget ansvar for nagon som helst forlust av data
som resultat av sddant tillvagagéngssatt.

® ”SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 dr inte kompatibelt med “"Memory Stick PRO”.

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

Detta ar ett mjukvaruprogram for formatering (initialisering) av “Memory
Stick”. Formatering raderas all data inspelad pa en “Memory Stick”. For
att kunna bibehalla kompabiliteten for “Memory Stick” nér dessa anvands
med andra kompatibla produkter, skall du alltid anvanda detta program
vid formatering av “Memory Stick” pa denna enhet.

HObs!

Formatering av en “Memory Stick” som redan innehéller data kommer att
radera all data som finns pa den. Var uppmarksam sa att inte viktig data raderas
oavsiktligt.
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Anvanda bruksanvisningen och
online-hjalp

Anvanda brukanvisning pa CD-ROM-skivan

Den medfé6ljande CD-ROM-skivan innehaller en mer detaljerad
bruksanvisning (PDF-fil).

For narmare information hur man anviander denna enhet, se denna
bruksanvisning. Acrobat Reader fran Adobe Systems Incorporated kravs
for att lasa PDF-filer.

Hur man anvéander Acrobat Reader beskrivs i det féljande.

Skdarmvisning

EOEEIEE

SONY. B
Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
Operating Instructions
MSAC-US30 =.
Ler rv3 Se Oim o) =
Vanster ruta Hoéger ruta

¢ Vinster ruta
Varje sida i bruksanvisningen visas som en miniatyrbild. Nar du klickar
pa miniatyrbilden for den sida som du 6nskar se, visas sidan i den
"Hogra rutan”.

* Hoger ruta
Visar varje sida.

For ndarmare information om hur man anvander Acrobat Reader, se online-
hjalpmanualen som finns i Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Hur man anvander online-hjdlpen (nar Windows

anvaénds)

Foljande tillimpningsprogram innehaller separata online-hjalpmanualer.
® “SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter

For narmare information om hur man anvander varje
tillimpningsprogram, se respektive online-hjalpmanual.

Hur man anvéander online-hjdlpmanualen beskrivs i det f6ljande.

Skarmvisning

Flik ——

Vanster ruta Hoéger ruta

e Vianster ruta
Innehall eller nyckelord visas hér.

* Hoger ruta
Visar forklaringar. Om man klickar pa understrukna delar i texten, visas
relaterade forklaringar.
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Installation av programmet pa datorn

HObs!

Se till att installera det medféljande programmet innan denna enhet ansluts till
datorn.

Installation fér inte utféras medan denna enhet 4r ansluten till datorn.

Starta om datorn nér installationen ar klar, och anslut sedan denna enhet till
datorn.

Foljande forklaring baserar sig pa de skarmar som visas i Windows XP.
Den verkliga skdrmvisningen kan skilja sig beroende pa vilket
operativsystem som anvands.

Delar av installation kan méjligen d4ga rum automatiskt.

Folj nedanstdende anvisningar for att installera programmet.

Installation av drivrutinen for enheten pa
datorn

HObs!

Samtidigt med installationen av drivrutinen for enheten, kommer dven
“Memory Stick Formatter” och brukanvisningen (PDF-fil) att installeras pa
datorn.

1 sia pa datorn.
I detta lage far enheten inte anslutas till datorn.
Sténg alla tillimpningsprogram som kors.
For att installera drivrutinen nar Windows 2000 eller Windows XP
anvands, maste du logga in med administrators rattigheter.
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2 Satt i den medféljande CD-ROM-skivan (MSAC-US30) i CD-
ROM-enheten pa datorn.
Installationsprogrammet startas automatiskt.
For att installera en drivrutin, klicka pa [Driver]-knappen i menyn.

3 Las noggrant igenom licensavtalet (License Agreement) och
klicka sedan pa [Agree]-knappen.
Nar du klickar pa [Agree]-knappen, péboérjas installationen av
drivrutinen.

4 Klicka pa [Next]-knappen som markeras pa skarmen.
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5 Nar du klickar pa [Finish], slutférs installationen av
drivrutinen.

Complete

s has fished petomieg aivenarce
i)

6 Efter detta pabdrijas installationen av “Memory Stick
Formatter”.
Klicka pé [Next]-knappen som markeras pé skarmen.

7 Nar du klickar pa [Finish], slutfors installationen av "Memory
Stick Formatter”.

InstallShield Wizard Complete

For att anvanda “Memory Stick Formatter”, vélj [Start] - [Programs] —
[Memory Stick Utility] — [Memory Stick Formatter].
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8 Efter detta pabdrijas installationen av bruksanvisningen (PDF-
fil) automatiskt.
Nar installationen av bruksanvisningen ér slutférd, aterkommer
skdarmen for val av tillampningsprogram.
For att avbryta installationen av programmet i detta ldge, klicka pa
[Exit].
Om du gor det, installeras inte “SonicStage”.
For att granska bruksanvisningen, valj [Start] — [Programs] — [Sony
Memory Stick Reader Writer] — [MSAC-US30 Instructions].

HObs!

Acrobat Reader fran Adobe Systems Incorporated krévs for att granska
bruksanvisningen (PDF-fil).
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Installation av "SonicStage” (inklusive
"OpenMG") pa datorn

1 Gor enligt foljande for att installera “SonicStage”.
Klicka pé [SonicStage]-knappen i menyn.

P
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer  vevom oo .

I

CEI=D

2 Las noggrant igenom licensavtalet (License Agreement) och
klicka sedan pa [Agree]-knappen.

Naér du klickar pa [Agree]-knappen, pabdérjas installationen av
”SonicStage”.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
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3 Klicka pa [Next]-knappen som markeras pa skarmen.

Welcarm 10 the InstalShid Wizaed or
SoncStaae

The stlek® sl vl el SoricStage on s
conpute. Tocori,chs o

4 Vélj den mapp dar du 6nskar installera "SonicStage”.
For att dndra foreslagen mapp for installation, klicka pa [Browse]-
knappen och vélj darefter énskad mapp. Nar destinationsmappen for
installationen har bestdmts, klicka p& [Next]-knappen.

CProgan FlseSanAScricSlage

5 Valj den mapp dar "OpenMG”-innehallet ska lagras.
For att dndra foreslagen mapp for installation, klicka pa [Browse]-
knappen och vélj darefter énskad mapp. Nar destinationsmappen for
installationen har bestdmts, klicka p& [Next]-knappen.

Skt kb v

‘SoiStage s OperG conerts i e ko oldec.
75 et i 08t o o s Cotods e, ek Nest.
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6 Klicka pa [Finish]-knappen.
7 «iicka pa [Restart]-knappen fér att starta om datorn.

HObs!

Denna enhet fér anslutas endast efter att du har startat om datorn.
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Anslutning av denna enhet till datorn

HObs!
Se till att installera det medfoljande programmet innan denna enhet ansluts till
datorn. Starta om datorn nar installationen ar klar.

Anslut USB-uttaget pa denna enhet till USB-uttaget pa datorn genom att
anvanda den medféljande sarskilda USB-kabeln.
USB-uttag
USB-uttag Mini-anslutnings-

kontakt B
t | = e —p

Anslutnings- I
kontakt A

Atkomstlampa
* Serienummer (ett
nummer bestaende av
7 siffror pa baksidan
av denna enhet).

Angaende den sarskilda USB-kabeln

Anslutningskontakt A: Denna skall anslutas till USB-uttaget pa datorn.
Om datorn har flera USB-uttag kan kontakten
anslutas till vilket uttag som helst.

Mini-anslutningskontakt B: Denna skall anslutas till USB-uttaget pa

denna enhet.

1 Skjut in mini-anslutningskontakt B pa USB-kabeln i USB-
uttaget pa denna enhet sa langt det gar.

2 Anslut anslutningskontakt A pa USB-kabeln till en USB-uttag
pa datorn.

* Guiden "Found New Hardware Wizard” (Lagg till ny maskinvara)
startas och installationen av drivrutinen pabdrjas. Beroende pa vilket
operativsystem som anvands, kan det hdnda att installationen dger
rum automatiskt.

¢ Placeringen av USB-uttag péa datorn skiljer sig mellan olika datorer.

* Nar en dator med flera olika USB-uttag anvénds, far inga andra
enheter anslutas — med undantag for en vanlig mus och tangentbord
— till USB-uttag samtidigt som denna enhet. Nér en dator av
skrivbordsmodell anvéands, skall ett USB-uttag p& huvudenheten
anvindas. For narmare information, se “"Rekommenderade sitt att
ansluta denna enhet” pa sidan 23. 22-SE



Rekommenderade sitt att ansluta denna enhet
Det har bekréftats att enheten fungerar nér den ansluts pa foljande satt.

Nar denna enhet ansluts till ett USB-uttag pa datorns huvudenhet och
ingenting annat ansluts till andra USB-uttag pa datorns huvudenhet:

«»%

Nar USB-tangentbordet — pa en dator med USB-tangentbord och mus som
standardutrusning — ansluts till ett av USB-uttagen pé& datorns
huvudenhet, och denna enhet ansluts till ndgot annat USB-uttag pa
datorns huvudenhet med den medféljande USB-kabeln:

E: «»%

[t | €=cE=

HObs!

o Nar tva eller fler USB-enheter (med undantag for standardutrustning) ansluts
till en och samma dator, och bada anviands samtidigt, kan korrekt funktion
inte garanteras beroende pa vilken USB-enhet det ror sig om.

o Se till att ansluta den medfoljande USB-kabeln till ett USB-uttag pa datorns
huvudenhet. Korrekt funktion garanteras inte om kabeln ansluts via
tangentbordet eller en USB-hubb.

¢ Korrekt funktion garanteras inte pé alla datorer 4ven under ratta
driftsforhallanden.

* Se till att anvdnda den sarskilda USB-kabeln (medféljer) vid anslutning till
datorn.
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Bekrafta att anslutningarna ar
slutforda

I det foljande anvands Windows XP vid beskrivning av tillvigagangssatt.
Den verkliga skarmvisningen kan skilja sig beroende pé operativsystemet
och gjorda instéllningar.

1 Oppna mappen "My Computer” (Den hér datorn).
Mappen "My Computer” (Den hir datorn) visas.

2 Bekrfta att den nyligen identifierade ikonen Memory Stick-
MG(F:) visas.

HObs!
Beroende pa datorn som anviands, kan det hdnda att enhetsbeteckningen
(E:) skiljer sig.

Anslutningen &r slutférd nar Memory Stick-MG(F:)-ikonen visas.
Det kan ta en liten stund innan Memory Stick-MG(F:)-ikonen visas.

HObs!

® Beroende pa vilken typ av operativsystem som anvands och "Memory Stick”,
kan det hianda att visad ikon visas som “Removable Disk (F:)” (Flyttbar disk
(F:)) istéllet for som "Memory Stick-MG(F:)”.

* Om Memory Stick-ikonen inte visas, kan det hdnda att drivrutinen for enheten
inte ar korrekt installerad. Folj anvisningarna pa foljande sida. Nar denna
enhet anvénds tillsammans med nagon annan “Removable Disk” (Flyttbar
disk), visas flera ikoner som “Removable Disk” (Flyttbar disk).
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Nar den flyttbara disken (Memory
Stick-ikonen) inte visas

En separat drivrutin for enheten kan mgjligtvis vara installerad. Anslut
denna enhet till datorn, och utfor sedan f6ljande procedur.

- N&r Windows 2000/Windows XP anvénds —
Logga in som administratér genom att anvianda en anvandar-ID som har
administrativt privilegium.

1 bubbelklicka pa "System”-ikonen i “Control Panel”
(Kontrollpanelen).

Skarmen “System Properties” (Systemegenskaper) visas.

2 Kontrollera ifall drivrutinen fér enheten redan har installerats.

ot o w—— (D Klicka pa fliken [Hardware]
(Maskinvara) pa skdarmen “System
Properties” (Systemegenskaper).

e Wizard helps you nsal hardare,

A Hsdare Wizerd

nagersts 3l the hardasie devices istaled
the Devios Mansgei to change the.

[—===_T}+— @ Klicka pa [Device Manager]
(Enhetshanteraren).

(Enhetshanteraren) visas.
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2 (forts.)

® Klicka pa [View] (Visa).
L, Device Mana ter,
File  Action Help.

@® Klicka pa [View devices
by typel] (Enheter efter

Dewices by connection | —
Resources by type
Resources by connection typ)-

Show hidden devices

Customize. ..

-t Floppy disk drives

- Ig IDE ATAJATARI controllers

- Keyboards

#-1") Mice and other pointing devices @ Dubbelklicka pé [Other

5 Monitors . -
+ M0 Network sdopters devices] (Ovriga enheter).

=%} Other devices i
%} M5Ao-1153) ——————————————— (& Kontrollera huruvida [?

MSAC-US30] féreganget
av symbolen "?” visas.

3 Radera drivrutinen om den &r installerad.
Om du anvénder tillvigagangssittet i punkt 2 och finner att [? MSAC-
US30] visas under “Other devices” (Ovriga enheter) nar
skdrmvisningen ”View devices by type” (Enheter efter typ) har valts,
sa har en separat drivrutin for enheten redan installerats.
Anvind foljande tillvagagéngssatt for att radera denna drivrutin.
Radera inte nagra andra enheter én [? MSAC-US30].

@ Hégerklicka pa [? MSAC-US30].

® Klicka pa [Remove] (Avinstallera). Skirmen “Confirm Device
Removal” (Bekréfta borttagning av enhet) visas.

® Klicka pa knappen [OK]. Enheten avinstalleras.

® Starta om datorn efter att ha frankopplat denna enhet fran datorn.

Installera drivrutinen for enheten igen genom att utféra proceduren
fran punkt 1 beskriven pa sidan 15.

HObs!

¢ Om du raderar andra enheter an [? MSAC-US30], kan det hinda att dator
inte lingre fungerar normalt.

* “SonicStage” behover inte installeras igen ifall installationen av
”SonicStage” redan har slutforts. Nér installationen av drivrutinen ar klar,
starta om datorn innan du ansluter denna enhet till datorn.
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— Nar Windows 98SE/Windows Me anvands -

1

2

Dubbelklicka pa "System”-ikonen i “Control Panel”
(Kontrollpanelen).
Skdrmen “System Properties” (Systemegenskaper) visas.

Kontrollera ifall drivrutinen fér enheten redan har installerats.

@ Klicka pa fliken [Device Manager] (Enhetshanteraren) pé skdrmen
”System Properties” (Systemegenskaper).

®@ Dubbelklicka pa [Other devices] (Ovriga enheter).

® Kontrollera huruvida [? MSAC-US30] féreganget av symbolen "?”
visas.

Radera drivrutinen om den éar installerad.

Om du anvénder tillvigagangssattet i punkt 2 och finner att [? MSAC-
US30] visas under “Other devices” (Ovriga enheter), s& har en separat
drivrutin for enheten redan installerats.

Anvand foljande tillvagagangssatt for att radera denna drivrutin.
Radera inte nagra andra enheter dn [? MSAC-US30].

@ Klicka pa [? MSAC-US30].

® Klicka pa [Remove] (Avinstallera). Skirmen ”“Confirm Device
Removal” (Bekréfta borttagning av enhet) visas.

® Klicka pa knappen [OK]. Enheten avinstalleras.

(@ Starta om datorn efter att ha frankopplat denna enhet fran datorn.

Installera drivrutinen for enheten igen genom att utféra proceduren
fran punkt 1 beskriven pa sidan 15.

HObs!

® Om du raderar andra enheter dn [? MSAC-US30], kan det hinda att dator
inte ldngre fungerar normalt.

* ”"SonicStage” behover inte installeras igen ifall installationen av
”SonicStage” redan har slutforts. Nar installationen av drivrutinen ar klar,
starta om datorn innan du ansluter denna enhet till datorn.
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Kopiering av bilddata inspelad pa
"Memory Stick” till datorn

Ifall USB-kabeln som anvénds for att ansluta denna enhet till datorn
kopplas fran, kommer datorn inte lingre att kunna identifiera denna enhet
och bilddata som finns lagrad pa “Removable Disk (Flyttbar disk)
("Memory Stick”)” kan inte langre granskas pa datorn. Om du kopierar
bilddata som finns lagrad pa “Memory Stick” till datorn, kan bilddata
visas och behandlas pa datorn dven om denna enhet inte &r ansluten till
datorn.

Nér USB-kabeln kopplas fran, férsvinner ikonen Memory Stick-MG(F:)-
ikonen.

Angéende hur bilddata kopieras till datorn, se bruksanvisningen som
medf6ljer din dator.
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Urkoppling av enheten fran datorn
— Galler anvéndare av Windows Me/Windows 2000/Windows XP -

Utfor proceduren som beskrivs hér nedan fore urkoppling av USB-kabeln
fran datorn.

e Skdrmarna som visas i Windows XP anvands i foljande forklaringar.
Den verkliga skdarmvisningen kan skilja sig beroende pé vilket
operativsystem som anvands.

® De som anvander Windows 98SE behover inte utféra denna procedur.

1 Kiicka pa ikonen "Unplug or Eject Hardware” (Koppla ur eller
mata ur maskinvara) i meddelandefaltet i nedre hégra delen
av skarmen.

Klicka pa denna ikon.

EL- Si51 PM
Ett
meddelande

Denna del kallas visas.

meddelandefiltet.

2 Klicka pa “Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:)".

Klicka pa denna sektion.

Safely remowe Sony Memory Stick USE Reader/\iriter (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:)

m 5152 PM |

Ett meddelande visas
efter en kort stund.

* Enhetsbeteckningen ”(F:)” etc. skiljer sig beroende pé vilken dator som
anvéinds.
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3 ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MISAC-US30) can be
safely removed”.] visas.
I detta lage kan man tryggt ta bort denna enhet fran datorn.

HObs!
Indikeringarna kan vara annorlunda beroende pé vilket operativsystem
som anvéands.

HObs!

® Om du bara vill ta ur “"Memory Stick” fran denna enhet, sa ar det inte
nodvéandigt att félja ovan beskrivna procedur.

* Ta inte ur “Memory Stick” fran denna enhet medan &dtkomstlampan blinkar.
Data pa “Memory Stick” kan bli korrumperad.

® Nér ovan beskrivna operation utférs, kan datorn inte langre identifiera
enheten. For att datorn ska identifiera enheten kravs att USB-kabeln kopplas
loss och dérefter ansluts igen till datorn.
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Anvandningssatt (nar Macintosh
anvands)

Det gér bra att anvanda drivrutinen som ingar i operativsystemet som
standard.
Gor enligt foljande beskrivning.

Genom att ansluta denna enhet till datorn kan den
anvandas utan att drivrutinen behover installeras.

1 sia pa datorn.

2 Satt i en “Memory Stick” i denna enhet och anslut USB-
uttaget pa denna enhet till ett USB-uttag pa datorns
huvudenhet genom att anvianda den medféljande speciella
USB-kabeln.

Se sidan 23 for hur man ansluter denna enhet till datorn.

3 Installationen av drivrutinen startas automatiskt och
drivrutinen blir installerad pa datorn.

4 Nar installationen av drivrutinen ar slutford, visas en
drivrutinsikon fér denna enhet pa skivbordet. Denna enhet
kan nu anvandas.

HObs!
Nir inte nagon “Memory Stick” dr isatt i denna enhet, visas ingen
drivrutinsikon f6r denna enhet visas pa skrivbordet.

Urkoppling av denna enhet fran datorn eller urtagning av
"Memory Stick” fran denna enhet

1 Sting programmet som anvands fér denna enhet.
2 Kontrollera att atkomstlampan ar slackt.

3 Flytta drivrutinsikonen fér denna enhet till Soptunnan.
Alternativt kan man klicka pa drivrutinsikonen f6r denna enhet for att
markera den och vilja “Eject” (Mata ut) i “Special”-menyn i 6vre
véanstra hornet av skarmen.

4 Koppla loss denna enhet fran datorn eller ta ur "Memory
Stick” fran denna enhet.

HObs!

e Ta inte ur "Memory Stick” fran denna enhet medan dtkomstlampan blinkar.
Data pa "Memory Stick” kan bli korrumperad.

* Om denna enhet tas bort eller om “Memory Stick” i denna enhet tas ur utan
att ovanstaende operation utférs, kan “Memory Stick” skadas. Sony atar sig
inget ansvar for nagon som helst skada som resultat av att ovanstdende
anvisningar inte foljs. 31-SE



Angaende "SonicStage”

”SonicStage” ar en méangsidig mjukvara for att njuta av musik.

Med “SonicStage” kan man lyssna pa musikkallor som till exempel CD-
skivor m.m. och man kan importera musik till datorns harddisk for
fullstandig kontroll av ens musiksamling.*

Dessutom kan musikdata som importerats till datorns harddisk 6verforas
till en MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory Stick” s& att man kan lyssna pa
musiken dven utanfor sjalva PC-miljon.

*Med "”SonicStage” hanteras musikdata som importerats till datorns
harddisk genom anvandning av ett sarskilt databasprogram for musik
som kallas “"Music Drive”.

Anvinda "SonicStage” for att lyssna pa diverse
musikkallor

Med “SonicStage” kan man spela upp foljande musikkallor genom att

anvanda enkla, integrerade styrningar med musen:

¢ Enheter/spar inspelade pé ett medium anslutet till datorns USB-port.
(Detta ér tillgangligt ndr huvudenheten och en MagicGate-kompatibel
“Memory Stick” anvénds.)

* Musik-CD

* Musikfiler pa datorn

* Musikfiler som erhéllits fran tjanster f6r musikdistribution pa Internet
(EMD-tjénster).

Skapa en databas med musik genom att
importera musik fran diverse musikkallor
("Music Drive”)

”SonicStage” anvander musikdatabasen “Music Drive” for att hantera

musikfiler som ar lagrade pa datorn.

Musikfiler kan importeras till "Music Drive” fran diverse musikkallor

genom att anvanda foljande metoder:

® Spela in spar fran en musik-CD till “Music Drive”.

® Importera musikfiler som redan finns pa datorn till “Music Drive”.

¢ Ladda ner musikfiler fran en tjanst for musikdistribution pa Internet och
dérefter importera dem till “Music Drive”.
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Kategorisera importerad musik enligt
onskemal (Play List) (spellista)

Musikfiler som har importerats till datorns harddisk ("Music Drive”) kan
kategoriseras genom att ldgga till information som till exempel artistnamn,
lattitel, omslagsbild m.m. eller genom att redigera innehallet i “Play List”.

Sokning efter importerad musik genom att
anvanda diverse metoder (Categorized List)
(kategoriserad spellista)

Nér ”Categorized List” anvands, dr det mojligt att begransa och visa musikfiler i
“Music Drive” enligt kategorier som “artist”, “genre”, “format” m.m. eller att

soka genom att ange nyckelord och villkor.

Praktiskt ndr man soker efter en viss artist eller genre i en omfattande volym av
data som importerats till “Music Drive”.

Overfoéring av importerad musikdata till annan
enhet eller annat medium for att lyssna
utanfér sjalv PC-miljon

Musikfiler som importerats till datorns harddisk (“Music Drive”) kan 6verféras
till en MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory Stick”.

Musikfiler som overforts till en MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory Stick” kan
spelas utanfér PC-miljon genom att man anvénder en béarbar enhet for
ljuduppspelning o.s.v.

Lyssna pa musikfiler med tillagg av
ljudeffekter och anvdndande av equalizer

”SonicStage” ar forsedd med en ljudeffekt for “Vocal Canceller” (borttagning av
sangrost). Ljudeffekten “Vocal Canceller” kan anvands for att spela upp
musikfiler med sangrosten avstangd (sénkt) eller med rostlaget andrat.
Dessutom ar det majligt att lagga till ljudeffekter skapade med en equalizer till
musikuppspelningen. Férutom de redan existerande installningarna f6r “Rock”,
"Jazz” o.s.v. ar det mgjligt att lagra ljudinstallningar som passar din egen smak.

Lyssna pa musik till bilder (Visualizer)

Diverse monsterbilder kan visas pa Visuzliser-skdrmen i “SonicStage” som
matchar musiken som spelas.

Det ar ocksd majligt att 1ata Visualizer-bilderna tédcka hela skiarmbilden medan
man lyssnar pd musiken.

Las mer i hjélpavsnittet for “SonicStage” for att fa veta mer om olika
anvandningssatt av “SonicStage”.
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Musikfiler som ar kompatibla med
"SonicStage”

Med “SonicStage” ar det majligt att importera musikfiler i foljande format
till “Music Drive”, som ar musikdatabasen i “SonicStage”.

Musikfiler i OpenMG-format

Det hir ar musikfiler som har omvandlats genom anvandning av ett

format som kallas ATRAC3 eller ATRAC3plus och ér krypterade genom

anvandning av "OpenMG”-format, ett format som &r unikt for

”OpenMG”-tekniken for upphovsrattsskydd (filtillagg: .omg). Musikfiler i

"OpenMG”-format kan importeras till “Music Drive” genom anvandning

av nagon av f6ljande metoder:

* Ladda ner musikfiler i “OpenMG”-format fran nagon tjanst for
musikdistribution pé Internet och dérefter importera dem till “Music
Drive”.

* Spela in spar fran en musik-CD genom att anvinda “OpenMG”
(ATRAC3/ATRACS3plus)-formatet.

* Omvandla musikfiler som finns lagrade pa harddisken till “"OpenMG”
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus)-formatet och importera dessa.

* Overféra musikfiler som laddats ner direkt pa en Magchate kompatibel
“Memory Stick” fran en tjanst for musikdistribution pa Internet o.s.v. till
”Music Drive”.

Musikfiler i WAV-format

Musikfiler i WAV-format kan importeras till “Music Drive” genom att

anvanda nagon av f6ljande metoder:

* Spela in spar fran en musik-CD genom att anvanda WAV-formatet.

¢ Importera musikfiler i WAV-format som finns lagrade pa harddisken i
samma format.

Musikfiler i MP3-format

Musikfiler i MP3-format kan importeras till “Music Drive” genom att

anvianda foljande metod:

 Importera musikfiler i MP3-format som finns lagrade p& harddisken i
samma format.
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HObs!
Musikfiler i MP3-format kan inte importeras om Windows Media Player
Version 6.4 eller senare inte dr installerad pa datorn.

Musikfiler kompatibla med WMT (Windows
Media Technologies)

WMT-kompatibla musikfiler kan importeras till "Music Drive” genom

anvandning av nagon av foljande metoder:

* Ladda ner WMT-kompatibla musikfiler fran nagon tjanst for
musikdistribution pa Internet och dérefter importera dem till “Music
Drive”.

* Spela in spar fran en musik-CD genom att anvanda Windows Media
(WMA)-format.*

* Importera WMT-kompatibla musikfiler som finns lagrade pa harddisken
i samma format.

* Ett av de WMT-kompatibla musikfilformaten.

HObs!
WMT-kompatibla musikfiler kan inte spelas upp om Windows Media
Player Version 7.0 eller senare inte ar installerad pa datorn.

HObs!

Det finns vissa WAV-format, MP3-format och WMT-kompatibla musikfiler
som inte kan importers beroende pa samplingsfrekvensen o.s.v. For
narmare information rérande musikfiler som inte kan importeras, hanvisar
vi till “Importable Files” i hjalpavsnittet i “SonicStage”.
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Incheckning/utcheckning

Musikfiler som importerats till datorns harddisk (“"Music Drive”) kan
overforas till en MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory Stick” genom att
anvéanda en operation som kallas “check out” (utcheckning).

Nér spar fran en musik-CD spelas in pa en MagicGate-kompatibel
“Memory Stick”, skots utcheckningsprocessen automatiskt av
”SonicStage”. Ljudsparen inspelas kontinuerligt i “Music Drive” och
checkas sedan ut till den MagicGate-kompatibel “Memory Stick”.
Musikfiler som checkas ut automatiskt eller genom att anvanda ovan
beskrivna operation kan spelas upp utanfor PC-miljon genom att anvanda
nagon slags barbar ljudspelare som dr kompatibel med en MagicGate-
kompatibel “Memory Stick”. Dessutom kan utcheckade musikfiler
aterforas till “Music Drive” genom att anvanda incheckning (”check in”).
Inchecknings/utcheckningsoperationer (processer) av denna typ ér till for
att skydda innehallet i upphovsrattskyddad musik. Av denna anledning
géller foljande regler och begransningar:

Var musikfil &r “tillaten foér 3 utcheckningar”

Musikfiler som importerats till "Music Drive” fran en CD-inspelning o.s.v.
kan checkas ut samtidigt till 3 olika enheter/media. Det &dr vidare mojligt
att spela upp originalmusikfilen som finns i “Music Drive” dven efter
utcheckning till 3 enheter/media.

Incheckning av musikfiler som har checkats ut innebér att de ater blir
tillgédngliga for utcheckning.

Utcheckade musikfiler kan endast checkas in pa
den dator varifran utcheckningen gjordes.

Musikfiler som checkats ut fran en annan dator kan inte checkas in.
For narmare information om “check-in/check-out”, se hjilpavsnittet i
”SonicStage”.

HObs!

Beroende pa musikfilen kan det vara sa att “check-out rights
(utcheckningsrattigheterna)” kan vara specificerade till ndgot annat &n 3
eller sa kan det finnas begransningar rérande tidsperioden eller antalet
ganger som filen kan spelas upp. Alla filer som raderats pd en annan dator
lases som incheckade filer vid aterkontakt med datorn som anvéndes for
utcheckning till den MagicGate-kompatibel "Memory Stick”. Darfor
aterstalls automatiskt musikfilernas aterstdende utcheckningsantal pa

datorn. 36-SE



Innan "SonicStage” tas i bruk (viktig

lasning)
Innan “SonicStage” tas i bruk, véanligen lds foljande forsiktighetsmatt.

Forsiktighetsmatt rorande kérning av
"SonicStage” och andra "OpenMG"-kompatibla
program

Kor inte "SonicStage” och andra “OpenMG”-kompatibla program
(program som kan kora/hantera filer i “OpenMG”-format) samtidigt. Om
det gors kan det skada musikfiler som finns lagrade pa datorns harddisk
eller p& enheter/media och gora dem oanvéandbara.

Forsiktighetsmatt rorande samtidig

anviandning av "SonicStage” och andra
"OpenMG"-kompatibla program

Vénligen observera foljande nar “SonicStage” och andra “OpenMG”-
kompatibla program kérs samtidigt.

Vid inspelning av spar fran en CD genom att anvanda “SonicStage”, far
man inte kdra nagot annat program som kan spela upp musik-CD. Det kan
leda till att inspelningen av CD-skivan inte utfors korrekt.

Nér andra program kors under pagéende uppspelning med “SonicStage”,
sa kan ljudet avbrytas helt kort.

Forsiktighetsmatt vid kérning av systemverk-
tyget “"System Restore” (Systematerstillning) i
Windows XP/Windows Me

Korning av “System Restore” (Systematerstallning), ett systemverktyg
inbyggt i Windows XP och Windows Me, kan orsaka fel i
databehandlingen och resultera i att alla inspelade eller importerade filer
blir oanvéindbara.

For att undvika forlust av viktig musikdata, bor verktyget for
sakerhetskopiering i “SonicStage” anvandas for att sakerhetskopiera
musikdata innan “System Restore” (Systematerstallning) kors pa ditt
system. Efter anvandning av ”System Restore” (Systematerstallning) kan
sparad musikdata goras uppspelningsbar genom aterstallning med hjélp
av verktyget for sakerhetskopiering i “SonicStage”.

Angaende hur man anvénder verktyget for sakerhetskopiering i
”SonicStage”, se hjdlpavsnittet i “SonicStage”.
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Forsiktighetsmatt vid anvandning av "OpenMG
Jukebox”

”OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.1 eller tidigare kan inte installeras pa en
dator pé vilken “SonicStage” redan har installerats.

Aven om det méjligt att installera “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 eller
senare pa en dator pé vilken “SonicStage” redan har installerats, gar det
inte att kora “SonicStage” och "OpenMG Jukebox” samtidigt.

Installation av “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 eller senare pa en dator pa
vilken “SonicStage” redan har installerats, resulterar i att databasen som
hanterar musikdata (filer) att bli delad.

Skrivning till en CD-RW/CD-R-skiva

Detta program kan inte anvéandas for att skriva musikdata till ett CD-RW/
CD-R-medium.

Sony atar sig inget ansvar for nagon som helst forlust av data som resultat
av sadant tillvagagangssatt.
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Start av "SonicStage”

Fran [Start]-knappen i Windows, klicka pa [All Programs]
(Alla programs) - [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
”SonicStage” startas och huvudfonstret visas.

HTips

* Nér nagot annat operativsystem 4n Windows XP anvénds, starta
”SonicStage” genom att klicka fran [Start]-knappen i Windows:
[Programs] — [SonicStage] — [SonicStage].

* Nar ”SonicStage” startas pa datorn for forsta gangen, visas dialogrutan
”SonicStage playback settings” innan huvudfonstret visas. For detaljer,
se “Launching “SonicStage” for the first time” i hjalpavsnittet i
”SonicStage”.

® “SonicStage” kan ocksa startas genom att:

— Dubbelklicka pa SonicStage-ikonen pa skrivbordet om den visas.
(Nar Windows XP anviands géller att ikoner som inte har anvéands pa
en viss tid raderas fran skrivbordet beroende pé gjorda instéllningar.
Om SonicStage-ikonen inte visas pé skrivbordet, starta dd programmet
fran startmenyn.)

- Dubbelklicka i Windows Utforskaren etc. pa musikfiler som kan

2

oppnas for uppspelning pa ”SonicStage”.

HObs!

Nér “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 eller senare installeras pa en dator pa
vilken “SonicStage” redan har installerats, gar det inte att kora
”SonicStage” och “OpenMG Jukebox” samtidigt.

Las mer i hjélpavsnittet for “SonicStage” for att fa veta mer om olika
anvandningssatt av “SonicStage”.
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Formatering (initialisering) av
"Memory Stick”

Detta raderar all data inspelad pa en "Memory Stick”. Vid formatering pa
denna enhet skall det medftljande programmet “Memory Stick Formatter”
anviandas och nedanstédende anvisningar foljas. Korrekt funktion pa en
Handycam eller andra produkter som dr kompatibla med “Memory Stick”
kan inte garanteras for en “Memory Stick” som har formaterats pa en dator
som inte har programmet “Memory Stick Formatter”.

For ndrmare information om hur man anvander “Memory Stick
Formatter”, se bruksanvisningen som medf6ljer “Memory Stick
Formatter”. “Memory Stick Formatter” kan laddas ner fran féljande
hemsida pa nitet.

http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HObs!

Om du formaterar en “Memory Stick” som innehaller inspelad data, kommer all
redan inspelad data att raderas. Var uppmaérksam sa att inte viktig data raderas
oavsiktligt.

1 sattien "Memory Stick” i denna enhet.
2 Starta "Memory Stick Formatter”.

3 Efter att ha bekraftat att den enhet som har identifierats att
ha en isatt “Memory Stick” &r vald, klicka pa [Start
formatting]. Formatering paborjas.

HObs!

Ta aldrig ur denna enhet fran datorn medan “Memory Stick” formateras. Data
pa "Memory Stick” kan forstoras.
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Att skrivskydda data

En "Memory Stick” ar forsedd med en skrivskyddsspéarr som forsakrar att
viktig data inte raderas av misstag. (En del “Memory Stick” (“Memory
Stick Duo”) ar inte foérsedda med nagon skrivskyddssparr. Var noga med
att inte skriva eller radera data av misstag, om du anviander en “Memory
Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) utan skrivskyddsspérr.) Om sparren skjuts
till vanster eller hoger, mojliggors eller férhindras skrivning av data pé
“Memory Stick”.
e Skrivning méjliggjord

Data kan skrivas in.
o Skrivskyddad

Naér sparren skjuts till hoger, stélls den i ett lage dar data inte kan skrivas

pa "Memory Stick”. Data kan ldsas av men skrivning &r férhindrad.

Undersidan av “Memory Stick”
f

w Sk_|_'!\{nir!g Skrivskyddad
mojliggjord

- | =»

el I (R
LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOCK =

Las/skrivhastighet av data

Las/skrivhastigheten av data varierar med vilken kombination av
“Memory Stick” och produkt som anvénds.
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Forsiktighetsmatt vid anvdandning av
"Memory Stick”

Hur etiketter
klistras pa 0

e
X

p——

¢ Inspelning, redigering och radering &r forhindrad nér
skrivskyddsspéarren har stallts i laget "LOCK”.

* Anvand ett spetsigt foremal for att flytta skrivskyddsspérren pa
”"Memory Stick Duo”. (En del “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) ar
inte forsedda med nagon skrivskyddssparr.)

¢ Ta aldrig ur "Memory Stick” medan dtkomstlampan lyser (medan data
lases/skrivs).

¢ Data kan bli korrumperad i foljande fall:

— Om "Memory Stick” tas ur eller om strommen till enheten slas av
medan atkomstlampan lyser (medan data ldses/skrivs)

- Vid anvindning pé en plats som &r utsatt for statisk elektricitet eller
elektriskt brus

o Sakerhetskopiera alltid viktig data. Inte i ndgot fall kan Sony goras
ansvarig for data, &ven om den skulle ga forlorad.

Vi atar oss inget ansvar i hiandelse av att data gar forlorad eller skadas,
att enheten skadas, vid anvandning av denna enhet.

 Data som ar upphovsrittsskyddad av “MagicGate” kan endast anvands
med en MagicGate-kompatibel "Memory Stick”.

e Sétt inte pa nagra andra etiketter &n de sérskilda etiketter som ar avsedda
for "Memory Stick”.

* Vid péklistring av etiketter, skall dessa klistras pa stallen avsedda for
detta. Etiketter far inte sticka ut frén kanterna pa “Memory Stick”.

e Tryck inte for hart nar du skriver pa platsen for anteckningar pa en
”Memory Stick Duo”.

* Nér en "Memory Stick” skall tas med eller forvaras, lagg den da i det
medfoljande forvaringsetuiet.
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* Vidror inte kontaktdelen med fingrarna eller metallforemal.
¢ Varken boj, tappa eller utsatt “Memory Stick” for kraftigt tryck.
e Forsok inte att ta isar eller forandra “Memory Stick”.
* Blot inte ner den med vatten.
e Undvik att anvinda eller forvara produkten pa foljande platser:
— I'enbil dar temperaturen kan bli mycket hog eller pa andra mycket
varma stéllen
- En plats som utsitts for direkt solljus
— En plats med hog luftfuktighet eller dar substanser som kan orsaka
korrosion finns
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Avinstallation (radering) av mjukvaran
- For Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Valj [Settings] (Instéllningar) fran [Start]-menyn och klicka
sedan pa [Control Panel] (Kontrollpanelen).
”Control Panel” (Kontrollpanelen)-skdarmen visas.

2 Dubbelklicka pa “Add/Remove Programs” (Lagg till/ta bort
program)-ikonen.
Dialogrutan “Add/Remove Programs Properties” (Egenskaper for
Lagg till/ta bort program) visas.

3 Vélj den mjukvara som skall tas bort (“SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) fran listan 6ver mjukvaruprogram som kan
tas bort automatiskt. Klicka darefter pa [Add/Remove] (Lidgg
till/ta bort).

Det mjukvaruprogram som valts avinstalleras.

* Nar du 6nskar ta bort mjukvaran “SonicStage”, avinstallera da
programmen i foljande ordning.
”SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
"OpenMG Secure Module”

- Fér Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Efter att ha loggat in som administrator, utfér proceduren som beskrivs
hédr nedan. Angdende hur man loggar in som administrator, se manualen
for datorn som du anvéander.

1 Nir Windows 2000 anvinds: Vilj [Settings] (Instéllningar) fran
[Start]-menyn och klicka sedan pa [Control Panel]
(Kontrollpanelen).

Nar Windows XP anvands: Klicka pa [Control Panel]
(Kontrollpanelen) fran [Start]-menyn.
”Control Panel” (Kontrollpanelen)-skdarmen visas.
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2 N&r Windows 2000 anvands: Dubbelklicka pa “Add/Remove
Programs” (Lagg till/ta bort program)-ikonen.
Nar Windows XP anvénds: Dubbelklicka pa “Add/Remove
Programs” (Lagg till/ta bort program)-ikonen.*
Dialogrutan “Add/Remove Programs” (Egenskaper for Lagg till/ta
bort program) visas.

3 Klicka p& "Change/Remove” (Andra/ta bort program).

4 Vélj den mjukvara som skall tas bort (“SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) fran listan "Currently installed programs”
(Installerade program). Klicka darefter pa [Change/Remove]
(Andra/ta bort) ([Change and Remove] (Andra och ta bort
program) fér Windows XP).

Det mjukvaruprogram som valts avinstalleras.

* Nar du onskar ta bort mjukvaran “SonicStage”, avinstallera da
programmen i foljande ordning.
”SonicStage”
”Music Visualize Library”
”OpenMG Secure Module”
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Fels6kning
Problem Orsak/lésning
Memory Stick-ikonen ¢ Inte korrekt ansluten.

(Flyttbar disk) visas inte. — Anslut korrekt. (Sidan 22)
e Utover denna enhet 4r en annan enhet
ansluten till USB-uttaget pa datorn.

— Koppla fran alla andra USB-enheter
forutom denna enhet. Sting ocksa av
strommen och starta om.

¢ Drivrutinen &r inte installerad.

—» Installera drivrutinen fran den

medféljande CD-ROM-skivan. (Sidan

15)
Atkomst av "Memory ¢ Ingen "Memory Stick” ar isatt.
Stick” fran Utforskaren — Siétt i en “Memory Stick”.
eller Den hir datorn
misslyckas.

Atkomstlampan blinkar e Frammande foremal /substans sitter pa

ndr en "Memory Stick” kontaktdelen pa "Memory Stick”.

satts 1. — Kontrollera huruvida det finns
damm eller smuts pa kontaktdelen
pa "Memory Stick”.

Ta bort all slags frimmande féreméal/
substans och sétt i "Memory Stick”
igen.

Musikdata kan inte langre e Funktionen Systemaéterstallning i
anviandas pa datorn. Windows Me och Windows XP har

exekverats. (Sidan 10)

— Om du har en sikerhetskopia,
aterstéll da sakerhetskopierad data
till datorn. Angdende hur man
sakerhetskopierar, se online-
hjalpmanualen f6r “SonicStage”.
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Begransningar palagda av
upphovsrattskydd

Begransningar palagda av tekniken for
upphovsrittskydd kallad "OpenMG”

Mjukvaran “SonicStage” anvéander sig en Sony-utvecklad teknik for
upphovsrattsskydd kallad “OpenMG” for att skydda upphovsratten av
musikinnehdll. For att upphovsrattsskyddad musik skall fa hanteras pa en
persondator, anvander “OpenMG” en avancerad krypteringsteknik som
overensstimmer med SDMI-6verenskommelsen. Salunda ber vi om
forstaelse for att foljande begransningar géller nar mjukvaran anvands.

* Musikdata lagrad pa din dators harddisk med hjélp av ”SonicStage” kan
inte spelas upp pa en annan dator, inte ens om den kopieras till den
enheten.

* Musikdata som 6verforts (checkats ut) fran datorn till en MagicGate-
kompatibel “Memory Stick” kan inte spelas upp pa en annan dator, inte
ens om den kopieras till den enheten.

* Musikdata som 6verforts (checkats ut) till en MagicGate-kompatibel
”"Memory Stick” kan inte 6verforas (checkas in) till ndgon annan dator
férutom den dator fran vilken data ursprungligen 6verfordes.

e Ett och samma ”SonicStage”-program kan inte installeras pa flera
datorer.

* Om anviandarregler som villkor ar bifogade till musikdatan som

uttrycker upphovsrattsinnehavarnas och distributérernas énskemal, ar

det mojligt att utfora endast de operationer som star i Gverensstammelse
med de palagda reglerna. I fallet med musikdata, som till exempel CD-
skivor o.s.v., dédr inga anvandarregler géller, ar det majligt att utfora
endast de operationer som definieras av de grundlaggande SDMI-
reglerna (Grundldggande anvandarregel). Enligt den grundldggande
anvandarregeln “kan en enstaka uppsattning musikdata endast checkas
ut 3 ganger”.

I verensstammelse med SDMI-6verenskommelserna, kan inte

mjukvaran “SonicStage” hantera musikdata med inlagda signaler for

kopieringsskydd.

Den nuvarande versionen av mjukvaran ”SonicStage” ar utformad pa

basis av de nuvarande SDMI-6verenskommelserna. Det dr mgjligt att en

del av funktionerna som ingér i den nuvarande versionen kan bli

oanviandbara om SDMI-bestammelserna dndras i framtiden. Det &r

planerat att uppgraderade versioner ska slappas for att klara av framtida

andringar. Vanligen observera att uppgraderingsversioner kommer att
erbjudas anvédndaren till en viss kostnad. 47-SE



Tekniska data

USB Lasare/skrivare for Memory Stick
Grénssnitt: USB-grénssnitt
Overforingshastighet: maximalt 480 Mbps

Allmant
Stromforsorjning 5V likstrom (via USB-kabeln)
Stromforbrukning Maximalt 500 mA (aktivt lage)

Maximalt 0,5 mA (i viloldge)
Yttre matt Cirka 38 X 14 X 74,5 mm (bredd X h&jd X djup)
Vikt Cirka 30 g (exklusive “Memory Stick”)
Driftsforhallande Temperatur 0°C till 40°C (tal inte fukt)

Fuktighet 20 % till 80 % (tal inte fukt)

Rétten att dndra utférande och tekniska data utan foregaende meddelande
forbehalls.

Om du har nagra fragor/kommentarer rérande denna produkt, vanligen besok
vér hemsida for kundservice pa adressen
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products /mssupport/
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S O NY. 3-086-505-02 (1) DK
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Brugsanvisning

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Laes denne brugsanvisning grundigt, inden du tager denne enhed i
anvendelse, og gem brugsanvisningen til brug i fremtiden.

Bemeaerk!

Genstart programmet, eller afbryd forbindelsen, og tilslut USB-kablet igen,
hvis statisk elektricitet eller elektromagnetisme bevirker, at
dataoverforslen afbrydes midt pa bandet (fejl).
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Program®©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Dokumentation©2003 Sony Corporation

® "Memory Stick", "OpenMG", "SonicStage", "MagicGate Memory Stick”,
"Memory Stick PRO", "Memory Stick Duo", "MagicGate Memory Stick Duo",
Corporation.

* Microsoft og Windows er registrerede varemeerker tilhorende Microsoft
Corporation i USA og/eller andre lande.

* MMX Pentium er et registreret varemeerke eller varemaerke tilhorende Intel
Corporation.

* Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader er registrerede varemaerker eller varemeerker
tilherende Adobe Systems, Inc. i USA og/eller andre lande.

® Macintosh og Mac OS er registrerede varemeerker tilherende Apple
Computer, Inc. i USA og/eller andre lande.

¢ Alle andre varemeerker eller registrerede varemeerker er varemaerker
tilherende de respektive indehavere.
Desuden er "™" og "®" ikke angivet alle steder i denne manual.

Vaer opmaerksom pa folgende punkter i forbindelse med brug af

denne enhed.

* Hvis kabinettet bliver snavset, torres det af med en bled klud. Anvend
aldrig rensebenzin, alkohol, fortynder eller andre oplesningsmidler.
Enheden kan blive deformeret, eller der kan ske fejlfunktioner.

¢ Der kan ikke kompenseres for dataindholdet, hvis optagelse eller
afspilning ikke kan lade sig gore som folge af fejlfunktioner, sasom fejl i
en "Memory Stick".

o For at forhindre optagelse eller sletning af data pa en "Memory Stick"
skal skrivespeerren pa den pageldende "Memory Stick" saettes til
"LOCK" position.

JTip

Se indholdet pa den medfelgende cd-rom for detaljeret brugsanvisning (PDF-
fil).

Serg for at laese denne, inden enheden tages i brug.

HBemaerk

® Access-lampen lyser, mens der leeses fra eller skrives til en "Memory Stick".
Tag aldrig en "Memory Stick" ud, sluk aldrig for computeren, og tag ikke
USB-kablet ud osv., mens access-lampen lyser. Dataene pa den pageeldende
"Memory Stick" kan blive odelagt.

® Nar USB-kablet traekkes ud, skal du holde i stikdelen - ikke i ledningen.
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Om "Memory Stick"

Hvad er "Memory Stick"?

"Memory Stick" er en ny type IC lagermedium, der er meget lille og let, og
som har langt sterre lagringskapacitet end floppy disks. Dette medium kan
anvendes ikke blot til at overfore data mellem "Memory Stick" kompatible
produkter, men ogsa som et eksternt, flytbart lagermedium til lagring af
data.

"Memory Stick" fas i standardsterrelse og en mindre storrelse, kaldet
"Memory Stick Duo". Nar en "Memory Stick Duo" anbringes i en Memory
Stick Duo Adaptor, bliver sterrelsen den samme som en "Memory Stick"af
standardsterrelse, saledes at denne lille type ogsé kan anvendes sammen
med produkter, der er kompatible med "Memory Stick" af
standardsterrelse.

"Memory Stick"-typer, der kan anvendes med
denne enhed
* Du kan velge mellem fem typer "Memory Stick" til at deekke dit behov.

"Memory Stick PRO"

Denne type "Memory Stick" kan kun anvendes med produkter, som er
kompatible med "Memory Stick PRO" og media, som er udstyret med
indbygget copyrightbeskyttelsesteknologi ("MagicGate"). (Du skal bruge
brugerprogrammel-software, som er kompatibel med
copyrightbeskyttelsesteknologi, for at kunne anvende
copyrightbeskyttelsesteknologien i "Memory Stick PRO" med dette
apparat).

"Memory Stick"
En "Memory Stick", der tillader optagelse af alle slags data med undtagelse
af data, der kraever teknologi til beskyttelse af ophavsret ("MagicGate").

"Memory Stick Duo" (kompatibel med MagicGate/
dataoverforsel ned hgj hastighed)

"Memory Stick Duo" er en "Memory Stick" med "MagicGata"
copyrightbeskyttelsesteknologi, som understotter overforsel af data med
hej hastighed. Du kan anvende denne enhed med anordninger, som er
kompatible med en "Memory Stick" og med "Memory Stick PRO".
(Overforselshastigheden varierer, afthaengigt af den anvendte anordning,
som er kompatibel med "Memery Stick").
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"Memory Stick" (med funktion for valg af hukommelse)
Denne "Memory Stick" indeholder mere end en hukommelse (128 MB).
Hukommelsesvelgeren péa bagsiden af "Memory Stick" gor det muligt at
vaelge den hukommelse, der er bedst egnet til den enskede anvendelse. Du
kan ikke anvende forskellige hukommelser samtidigt eller i forlengelse af
hinanden.

"MagicGate Memory Stick"
Dette er en "Memory Stick", der er forsynet med
copyrightbeskyttelsesteknologi ("MagicGate").

Hvad er "MagicGate"?

"MagicGate" er en teknologi til beskyttelse af ophavsret, som fungerer, nar
den er til stede bade i en "Memory Stick" og produktet, hvori dette
medium anvendes. En "Retter du dig efter "MagicGate"?" autentificering
finder sted mellem anordninger, der er udstyret med "MagicGate" (denne
enhed o0sv.), og den anvendte "Memory Stick". Datakryptering finder sted
efter autentificering. Ophavsretsbeskyttede data kan ikke afspilles pa
andre anordninger end dem, de er godkendte til.

Musik og andre data, der kreever beskyttelse af ophavsret, kan optages og
afspilles ved anvendelse af en kombination af en MagicGate kompatibel
"Memory Stick" og udstyr, der er kompatibelt med "MagicGate", sasom
denne enhed.

Forskellige typer af data kan optages pa den samme "Memory Stick".
Eksempelvis er det muligt at optage billeddata pa den tilbageverende
tomme del af en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick" med musikdata.

Anvendelse af MagicGate kompatibel "Memory
Stick"

HBemaerk

¢ Data, der overferes (checkes ud) fra "SonicStage" til en MagicGate kompatibel
"Memory Stick", samles i en mappe med navnet "Hifi folder".

Man ma ikke redigere mappen "Hifi folder" med andet end "SonicStage",
sasom Stifinder etc. Data, der redigeres pa anden made, kan ikke afspilles eller
checkes ind Sony kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for data, der matte ga tabt i
forbindelse med redigering.

* Formatering af en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick", der indeholder
data, vil slette alle data, inklusive musikdata. Undga omhyggeligt at komme
til at slette vigtige data ved en fejltagelse. Sony kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for
data, der métte ga tabt i forbindelse med formatering.

¢ Det, du optager, ma kun anvendes til personlig brug. Ophavsretsregler
forbyder andre former for anvendelse uden tilladelse fra indehaveren af
ophavsretten.

* Sony er under ingen omsteendigheder ansvarlig for dataindholdet, safremt
download af optaget materiale er umuliggjort, eller musikdata bliver
beskadiget eller slettet, som folge af fejlfunktioner ved denne enhed eller en
"Memory Stick".

* "SonicStage" Ver. 1.5 er ikke kompatibel med "Memory Stick PRO". 6-DK



Systemkrav

Anbefalet Windows miljg

* OS: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE), Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me), Windows 2000 Professional
(Windows 2000), Windows XP Home Edition, XP Professional Edition
(Windows XP)
* Ovenneevnte operativsystemer skal veere installeret pa computeren ved

afsendelse fra fabrik.
* Der garanteres ikke for operation i forbindelse med opgraderede
operativsystemer, selv om de er blandt de ovenfor naevnte.

* CPU: MMX Pentium II 400 MHz eller kraftigere processor (Pentium III
450 MHz eller kraftigere processor anbefales)

* RAM: 64 MB eller mere

¢ Ledig plads péa harddisken: 100 MB eller mere
(Mere ledig harddiskplads kan veere nedvendigt, afheengigt af den
Windows version, som du anvender. Yderligere plads er ogsé nedvendig
for handtering af musikdata.)

¢ Cd-rom-drev

¢ Lydkort (Et lydkort er nedvendigt, hvis du vil anvende "Sonic Stage".)

® USB-port som standard udstyr
(Denne enhed understotter Hoj hastigheds USB (USB 2.0 baseret).)

¢ Skeerm: Mange farver (16-bit) eller hojere, 800 x 480 pixels eller hojere
oplesning (800 x 600 pixels eller mere anbefales.)

Anbefalet Macintosh miljg
* OS: Mac 0S 9.0~9.2.2/ X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* Ovennaevnte operativsystemer skal veere installeret pa computeren ved
afsendelse fra fabrik.
* Der garanteres ikke for operation i forbindelse med opgraderede
operativsystemer, selv om de er blandt de ovenfor naevnte.
* RAM: 64 MB eller mere
¢ Harddisk: 50 MB eller mere ledig plads pa harddisken
* USB-port som standard udstyr
(Denne enhed understotter Hoj hastigheds USB (USB 2.0 baseret).)

HBemeaerk

¢ Der garanteres ikke for operation for alle computere, selv om de matte veere i
overensstemmelse med de anbefalede miljoer.

 "SonicStage" understotter ikke Macintosh.
Hvis du anvender en Macintosh computer, er det ikke muligt at overfore
musikdata, der kraever ophavsretsbeskyttelse.
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HBemaerk

For at veerne om ophavsretten kan det ske, at optisk digital udgang fra
udstyr, der er forsynet med optisk digital udgang, kan vere underlagt
restriktioner under afspilning ved anvendelse af den medfelgende
software.

Ved anvendelse af Windows 2000/Windows XP

Folgende restriktioner gaelder, nar "SonicStage" korer under Windows

2000/Windows XP.

¢ Installation skal finde sted, efter at du logger pa som Administrator.
For oplysninger om, hvordan du logger pé ved hjelp af Administrator
kontoen, henvises til manualen til din computer.

e Nar du anvender softwaren, skal du logge pa som Administrator eller
Power User.

* Du ma ikke isatte eller udtage et cd-rom-drev, mens "SonicStage" kerer.
Vigtige data kan ga tabt.

* Det er kun Professional-udgaven af Windows 2000, der kan anvendes.

o NTFS-format kan kun anvendes, hvis det er standardinstalleret
(installeret ved forsendelse fra fabrik.)

Nar dette apparat anvendes med en computer
med Service Pack 3 i Windows 2000 installeret

Udferelse af de folgende operationer kan bevirke, at apparatet ikke
anerkendes af din computer, nar apparatet anvendes med en computer
med Service Pack 3 i Windows 2000 installeret:

1. Hvis Windows startes med din computer teendt eller opstartes, mens de
neevnte produkter er tilsluttet USB-porten pa din computer.
2. Hvis USB-kablet, som forbinder apparatet og din computer, tages ud af
forbindelse eller sattes i forbindelse, efter at Windows er startet.
— De neaevnte produkter vil ikke leengere blive anerkendt af din
computer.

Hvis USB-kablet ikke tages ud af forbindelse, vil disse situationer ikke
forekomme.

Hvordan disse situationer undgas

Fjern USB-kablet, som forbinder de neevnte produkter og computeren, nar
du starter Windows med din computer teendt eller nar du opstarter
Windows igen.
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r Om Systemgendannelse og Windows XP/Windows Me
Hvis du anvender Windows XP eller Windows Me og eksekverer
"System Restore" (Systemgendannelse) fra menuen Systemvaerktojer,
kan det medfere, at det bliver umuligt at afspille de sange, der
administreres af "SonicStage".
Husk derfor at lave sikkerhedskopier af de sangdata, der administreres
af "SonicStage", for du eksekverer "System Restore"
(Systemgendannelse).
Efter at "System Restore" (Systemgendannelse) er blevet eksekveret,
kan de sikkerhedskopierede data genindlaeses, og sangene, der
administreres af "SonicStage", kan derefter afspilles igen.
For beskrivelse af, hvordan data sikkerhedskopieres, henvises til
Hjeelp-manualen i "SonicStage".

HBemaerk

Der kan fremkomme en fejldialog, hvis afspilning af sangdata er blevet
umuliggjort efter eksekvering af "System Restore" (Systemgendannelse). I sa
tilfeelde skal du felge instruktionerne pa skeermen.
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Kontrol af medfalgende tilbehgr

¢ Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (1)

HBemaerk (Standardstgrrelsen af "Memory Stick"/Duo-stgrrelse af
kompatibel spraekke)

Det er muligt at anvende begge standardstgrrelser af "Memory Stick" og

storrelserne af "Memory Stick Duo" i en enkelt spraekke. (Det er ikke muligt

at anvende begge storrelserne af "Memory Stick" samtidigt.) Nar

starrelserne af "Memory Stick Duo" anvendes, ma Memory Stick Duo-

adapteren ikke saettes pa dem.

Seet ikke to eller flere eksemplarer af "Memory Stick" ind i spraekken

samtidigt og saet ikke din "Memory Stick" ind i den forkerte retning. Dette

vil bevirke, at enheden ikke fungerer efter hensigten.

¢ Specielt USB kabel 1,0 m (1)
* Cd-rom for Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HBemaerk
Veelg den cd-rom, der indeholder dit foretrukne sprog, og installer derefter
"SonicStage".
* Cd-rommen indeholder folgende softwareprogrammer.
* Enhedsdriver Software
* "SonicStage" Ver. 1.5
* Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1
* Brugsanvisning (PDF fil)
Dataene for brugsanvisningen for denne enhed (PDF fil) har navnet
MSAC-US30Manual_DEN.pdf
¢ Brugsanvisning til denne enhed (1)
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Medfolgende programmer

Den medfelgende Windows cd-rom indeholder folgende
softwareprogrammer.

Enhedsdriver (Windows)

Denne driver skal installeres, ndr denne enhed anvendes med en Windows
computer.

Se side 14 for beskrivelse af, hvordan driversoftwaren installeres.

"SonicStage" Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

"SonicStage" er et omfattende softwareprogram til brug med musik. Med
"SonicStage" kan du lytte til musikkilder, sdsom musik cd’er, og du kan
importere musik til din computers harddisk for at muliggere komplet
administration af din samling. Desuden kan musikdata, der er blevet
importeret til din computers harddisk, ogsé overfores til en MagicGate
kompatibel "Memory Stick", s& du kan lytte til dem udenfor pc-miljoet.

HBemaerk

* "SonicStage" understotter ikke Macintosh.

¢ Denne software er ikke kompatibel med skrivning af musikdata til CD-RW/
CD-R-medie. Sony kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for data, der métte ga tabt som
resultat af sidan anvendelse.

* "SonicStage" Ver. 1.5 er ikke kompatibel med "Memory Stick PRO".

Memory Stick Formatter Ver. 2.1 (Windows)

Dette er et softwareprogram til formatering (initialisering) af "Memory
Stick". Formatering sletter alle de data, der er optaget pa en "Memory
Stick".

For at sikre kompatibilitet pa en "Memory Stick", nar den anvendes med
kompatible produkter, skal man altid benytte denne software, nar man
formaterer "Memory Stick" pa denne enhed.

HBemaerk

Formatering af en "Memory Stick", hvortil der allerede er skrevet data, vil slette
de eksisterende data. Undgé omhyggeligt at komme til at slette vigtige data ved
en fejltagelse.
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Anvendelse af brugsanvisningen og
online-hjzelp

Anvendelse af brugsanvisningen pa cd-rommen
Den medfelgende cd-rom indeholder en mere detaljeret brugsanvisning
(PDF fil).

For detaljer om anvendelsen af denne enhed henvises til denne
brugsanvisning.

Acrobat Reader fra Adobe Systems Incorporated er pakreevet, for at man
kan se PDF filer.

I det folgende beskrives, hvordan Acrobat Reader anvendes.

Skzermens udseende

B0» Lo toanert e
CEEE-RENT] B S e e -
] » SONY. S B
=, .
i Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
B Operating Instructions
— MSAC-US30 =
[ 7 T
oM TR o =
Venstre tekstrude Hgajre tekstrude

*Venstre tekstrude
Hver side i brugsanvisningen vises som et miniaturebillede.
Nar man klikker pa det miniaturebillede, der svarer til den side, som
man ensker at se, vises den pageeldende side i "Hojre tekstrude".
eHagjre tekstrude
Viser hver side.

For detaljer om anvendelsen af Acrobat Reader henvises til online Hjeelp-
manualen i Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Hvordan man anvender online Hjzelp
(For Windows brugere)

De folgende programmer er forsynet med separate online Hjeelp-
manualer.

 "SonicStage"

® Memory Stick Formatter

Se de respektive online Hjeelp-manualer for detaljer om, hvordan hvert af
softwareprogrammerne anvendes.

I det folgende beskrives, hvordan online Hjeelp-manualerne anvendes.

Skaermens udseende

SLIE]

a - an

Venstre tekstrude Hajre tekstrude

* Venstre tekstrude
Indhold eller nogleord vises her.

* Hojre tekstrude
Viser forklaringer. Et klik pa de understregede dele i teksten viser
relaterede forklaringer.
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Installation af softwaren pa din
computer

HBemeaerk

Husk at installere den medfelgende software, for du tilslutter denne enhed til
din computer.

Udfer ikke installationen, mens denne enhed er tilsluttet til din computer.
Genstart din computer, nar installation er fuldfert, og tilslut derefter denne
enhed til din computer.

Den folgende forklaring er baseret pa de skeerme, der vises i Windows XP.
Afheengigt af operativsystemet kan skaeermenes udseende veere anderledes.
En del af installationen kan finde sted automatisk.

Anvend folgende procedure til at installere softwaren.
Installation af enhedsdriveren pa din computer

HBemaerk
Samtidig med installationen af enhedsdriveren, bliver "Memory Stick
Formatter" og brugsanvisningen (PDF fil) ogsa installeret pa din computer.

1 Teend din computer.
Pa dette tidspunkt ma du IKKE tilslutte denne enhed til din computer.
Luk alle programmer, som du matte have kerende.
For at installere enhedsdriveren, ndr du anvender Windows 2000 eller
Windows XP, skal du logge pa med Administrator-rettigheder.
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2 Saet den medfolgende CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) i cd-rom-drevet
pa din computer.
Installationsprogrammet starter automatisk op.
For at installere en driver, klikker du pa [Driver] knappen i menuen.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

3 Lees omhyggeligt License Agreement, og klik derefter pa
[Agree] knappen.

Nar du klikker pa [Agree] knappen, starter installation af driveren.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

4 ik pa [Next] (Naeste) knappen som opfordret til pa skeermen.
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5 Nar du klikker pa [Finish] (Afslut), fuldferes driver-
installationen.

Maintenance Complete

Inahisld Wazdhas frished pefeming painenance.
uuuuu onecn NSAC S0

6 Herefter starter installation af "Memory Stick Formatter".
Klik pa [Next] (Neeste) knappen som opfordret til pa skeermen.

The SR W ot Menary Sk
Fomater oo cons. To et ek st

e

7 Nar du klikker pa [Finish] (Afslut), fuldferes installation af
"Memory Stick Formatter".

InsalShield Wizard Complete

et s sl ey Sk Femateon
conputs,

For at anvende "Memory Stick Formatter" veelger du [Start] —
[Programs (Programmer)] — [Memory Stick Utility] - [Memory Stick
Formatter].
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8 Herefter udfores installation af brugsanvisningen (PDF fil)
automatisk.
Nar installation af brugsanvisningen er fuldfert, vender skeermen til
valg af program tilbage.
For at afslutte installation af softwaren pa dette punkt, klikker du pa
[Exit] (Luk).
Hvis du ger dette, installeres "SonicStage" ikke.
For at vise brugsanvisningen veelger du [Start] — [Programs
(Programmer)] — [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] - [MSAC-US30
Instructions].

HBemeerk

Acrobat Reader fra Adobe Systems Incorporated er nedvendig for visning
af brugsanvisningen (PDF fil).
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Installation af "SonicStage" software
(inklusive "OpenMG") pa din computer.

1 Gor som folger for at installere "SonicStage".
Klik pé [SonicStage] knappen i menuen.

P
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer MewomrSmick

2 Les omhyggeligt License Agreement, og klik derefter pa
[Agree] knappen.
Nar du klikker pa [Agree] knappen, starter installation af driveren.

rsio

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeuusncx
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3 Klik pa [Next] (Naeste) knappen som opfordret til pa skaermen.

4 Vaelg den mappe, hvor du vil installere "SonicStage".
For at eendre den mappe, der foreslas til installationen, klikker du pa
[Browse] (Gennemse) knappen, og vealger derefter den enskede
mappe. Nér destinationsmappen for installation er bestemt, klikker du
pa [Next] (Naeste) knappen.

5 Valg mappen for lagring af indholdet i "OpenMG".
For at 2endre den mappe, der foreslas til installationen, klikker du pa
[Browse] (Gennemse) knappen, og vealger derefter den enskede
mappe. Nér destinationsmappen for installation er bestemt, klikker du
pa [Next] (Neeste) knappen.

SoncStage il sre Oper M cartents thefelowng e
75 et i s 8 perdls et s, . s
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6 Klik pa [Finish] (Afslut) knappen.

7 «ik pa [Restart] (Genstart) knappen for at genstarte din
computer.

HBemaerk

Husk at denne enhed kun ma tilsluttes, efter at du har genstartet din
computer.
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Tilslutning af enheden til din computer

HBemeerk
Husk at installere det medfelgende software, for du tilslutter denne enhed til
din computer. Genstart din computer efter installationen.

Tilslut USB-porten pa denne enhed til en USB-port pa din computer ved
hjeelp af det specielle USB-kabel, der folger med.
USB-port

USB port Mini-B- —
A-konnektor  konnektor
4-

Access-lampe
* Serienummer (7-cifret
tal pa bagsiden af
denne enhed)

Om det specielle USB-kabel

A-konnektor: Denne tilsluttes til USB-porten pa computeren. Enhver af
portene kan anvendes, safremt computeren er forsynet med
flere USB-porte.

Mini-B-konnektor: Denne tilsluttes til USB-porten pa denne enhed.

1 scet Mini-B-konnektoren pa USB-kablet hele vejen ind i USB-
porten pa denne enhed.

2 szt A-konnektoren pa USB-kablet ind i en USB-port pa din

computer.

® Guiden "Found New Hardware Wizard" (Ny hardware fundet)
starter op og driverinstallation begynder. Afhaengigt af dit
operativsystem kan driverinstallation ske automatisk.

* USB-portens placering pa computeren athaenger af den anvendte
computer.

® Nédr man anvender en computer med flere USB-porte, ma man ikke
tilslutte andre anordninger, med undtagelse af en standard-mus eller
et tastatur, til USB-porte samtidig med, at denne enhed er tilsluttet.
Nar man anvender en desktop-computer, skal man anvende en USB-
port, der er anbragt pa selve computeren. Detaljer findes i
"Anbefalede mader for tilslutning af denne enhed" pé side 22.

21-DK



Anbefalede mader for tilslutning af denne
enhed

Denne enheds operation er blevet bekreeftet, nar den er tilsluttet til en
computer pa en af de folgende mader.

Nar denne enhed er tilsluttet til en USB-port pa selve computeren, og der
ikke er tilsluttet noget til andre USB-porte pa selve computeren.

Nar der anvendes en computer med USB-tastatur og mus som
standardudstyr, og USB-tastaturet er tilsluttet til en af USB-portene pa
selve computeren, og denne enhed er tilsluttet til en anden USB-port pa
selve computeren med det medfelgende USB-kabel.

HBemaerk

* Nar to eller flere USB-anordninger (med undtagelse af standardudstyr) er
tilsluttet en enkelt computer, og begge anvendes pd samme tid, er operation
ikke garanteret, afheengigt af USB-anordningerne.

* Sorg for at tilslutte det medfelgende USB-kabel til en USB-port pa selve
computeren. Der garanteres ikke for operation, hvis kablet er tilsluttet via
tastaturet eller en USB-hub etc.

¢ Der garanteres ikke for alle operationer pa alle computere, der korer i de
anbefalede systemomgivelser.

* Husk at anvende det specificerede USB-kabel (medfelger) til at tilslutte til din
computer.

22-DK



Bekraeftelse af at tilslutninger er
fuldferte

I det folgende er Windows XP anvendt til instruktionerne. Afhaengigt af
operativsystemtypen og indstillingerne kan skeermene se anderledes ud.

1 Abn mappen pa "My Computer” (Denne computer).
Indholdet af mappen "My Computer" (Denne computer) vises.

2 Bekraeft at ikonet for den nyligt genkendte Memory Stick-
MG(F:) vises.

HBemeerk

Afheengigt af den anvendte computer kan drev-bogstavet (F:) veere et
andet.

Tilslutningen er fuldfert, nar Memory Stick-MG(F:) ikonet vises.
Det kan tage lidt tid, inden Memory Stick-MG(F:) ikonet kommer frem.

HBemaerk

* Afheengigt af det anvendte operativsystem og "Memory Stick", kan det viste
ikon fremtraede som "Removable Disk (F:)" (Ikke-permanent disk (F:)) i stedet
for "Memory Stick-MG(F:)".

¢ Hvis Memory Stick-ikonet ikke vises, kan det vaere fordi enheds-driveren ikke
er installeret korrekt. Udfer procedurerne, der er beskrevet pa neeste side. Nar
du anvender en eller flere andre ikke-permanente disks, vises der flere
"Removable Disk" (Ikke-permanent disk) ikoner.
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Nar lkke-permanent disk (Memory Stick
icon) ikke angives

En separat enhedsdriver kan allerede vaere blevet installeret. Tilslut denne
enhed til din computer, og udfer derefter folgende procedure.

- Ved brug af Windows 2000/Windows XP -
Log pa som Administrator eller anvend en bruger ID, der har
administrative rettigheder.

1 Dobbelt-klik pa ikonet "System" pa "Control Panel"
(Kontrolpanel).

Spl

Skaermen "System Properties" (Egenskaber for System) vises.

2 Kontrollér, om enhedsdriveren allerede er blevet installeret.

System Praperties. RIX
Syslem Restore Automatc Updsle: Remae
Generd Compuler Hame Hardn

— @ Klik pa fanen [Hardware] pa
skaermen "System Properties"
(Egenskaber for system).

% The Add Hadwere Wizard belps you rstal harduiae.

‘Add Hardhare Wizard

tansge lits 3lths harduars dovices incled
+ Use the Devie Manager to change the.

[—===_T}-+— @ Klik pa [Device Manager]
(Enhedshandtering).

Skaermen "Device Manager"
(Enhedshandtering) vises.
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2 (Fortsat)

® Klik pa [View] (Vis).

Z. Device Mana ter

File  Action Help
W | @ Klik pa [View devices by

= Devices by connection — t e Enheder efter
-3 HETPC | b esnurces by bype type} (

0 _j C.on' Resources by connection ype).

+ -5 Diisk

- Disp  show hidden devices

© L oV

=) Flop Customize...

- t Floppy disk drives

=y IDE ATAJATAPI contrallers
+ - Keyboards

+- ") Mice and other pointing devices @ Dobbeltklik pé [Other
- 8 Mankors devices] (Andre
+ H8 Network adaprers dni )
=%k Other devices anor nlrlger.
% MSAZ-US ————————————— (® Kontrollér, om [? MSAC-

US30] med foranstillet
"?" symbol vises.

3 Fjern driveren, hvis den er installeret.
Hvis du anvender den fremgangsmade, der er beskrevet i Punkt 2, og
finder, at [? MSAC-US30] er vist under "Other devices" (Andre
anordninger) pa skeermen "View devices by type" (Enheder efter type),
betyder det, at en separat enhedsdriver allerede er blevet installeret.
Benyt folgende procedure til at fjerne denne driver.
Fjern ikke andre anordninger end [? MSAC-US30].

@® Hejreklik pa [? MSAC-US30].

® Klik pa [Remove] ([Fjern]). Skaermen "Confirm Device Removal"
(Bekreeft fiernelse af enhed) vises.

® Klik pa [OK] knappen. Enheden fjernes.

@ Genstart computeren efter at have afbrudt denne enhed fra
computeren.

Installér enhedsdriveren igen ved at udfere proceduren fra Punkt 1
beskrevet pé side 14.

HBemaerk

¢ Hvis du fjerner andre anordninger end [? MSAC-US30], kan det medfore,
at din computer ikke leengere fungerer normalt.

* Du behover ikke installere "SonicStage" igen, hvis installation af
"SonicStage" allerede er blevet fuldfert. Efter fuldferelse af
driverinstallation, skal du genstarte din computer, for du tilslutter denne
enhed til computeren.
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- Ved anvendelse af Windows 98SE/Windows Me —

1

2

Dobbeltklik pa "System" ikonet pa "Control Panel”
(Kontrolpanel).
Skeermen "System Properties" (Egenskaber for System) vises.

Kontrollér, om enhedsdriveren allerede er blevet installeret.

@ Klik p4 fanen [Device Manager] (Enhedshéndtering) pa skeermen
"System Properties” (Egenskaber for System).

(@ Dobbeltklik pa [Other devices] (Andre enheder).

® Kontrollér, om [? MSAC-US30] med foranstillet "?" symbol vises.

Fjern driveren, hvis den er installeret.

Hvis du anvender den fremgangsmade, der er beskrevet i Punkt 2, og
finder, at [? MSAC-US30] er vist under "Other devices" (Andre
anordninger), betyder det, at en separat enhedsdriver allerede er
blevet installeret.

Benyt folgende procedure til at fjerne denne driver.

Fjern ikke andre anordninger end [? MSAC-US30].

@ Klik pa [? MSAC-US30].

®@ Klik pa [Remove] (Fjern). Skeermen "Confirm Device Removable"
(Bekraeft fjernelse af enhed) vises.

® Klik pa [OK] knappen. Enheden fjernes.

(® Genstart computeren efter at have afbrudt denne enhed fra
computeren.

Installér enhedsdriveren igen ved at udfere proceduren fra Punkt 1
beskrevet pa side 14.

HBemaerk

* Hvis du fjerner andre anordninger end [? MSAC-US30], kan det medfore,
at din computer ikke leengere fungerer normalt.

* Du behover ikke installere "SonicStage" igen, hvis installation af
"SonicStage" allerede er blevet fuldfert. Efter fuldferelse af
driverinstallation, skal du genstarte din computer, for du tilslutter denne
enhed til computeren.
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Kopiering af billeddata, optaget pa en
"Memory Stick", til din computer

Hyvis USB-kablet, der anvendes til at forbinde denne enhed med din
computer, er taget ud af forbindelse, vil computeren ikke leengere vaere i
stand til at genkende denne enhed, og de billeddata, der er lagret pa
mediet "Removable Disk (Ikke-permanent disk) ("Memory Stick")" kan
ikke laengere vises pa computeren. Hvis du kopierer de billeddata, der er
lagret pa en "Memory Stick" til din computer, kan billeddataene vises og
behandles pa din computer, selv nar denne enhed ikke er tilsluttet til din
computer.

Nar USB-kablet afbrydes, forsvinder Memory Stick-MG(F:) ikonet.

Se manualen til din computer for beskrivelse af, hvordan du kopierer
billeddata til din computer.
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Sadan afbrydes enheden fra din
computer

- For brugere, der anvender Windows Me/Windows2000/Windows XP —

Udfer nedenstédende procedure, for USB-kablet tages ud af forbindelse
med computeren.

* De skaerme, der vises i Windows XP, er anvendt i de felgende
forklaringer.
Skeermene kan variere en smule afheengigt af den anvendte type OS.
 Brugere, der anvender Windows 98SE, behover ikke udfere denne
procedure.

1 «ik pa ikonet "Unplug or Eject Hardware" (Afbryd/Fjern
Hardware ikon) i processbakken i nederste hgjre hjerne af
skaermen.

Klik pa dette ikon.

EL- Sial P
En meddelelse
vises.

Denne del er processbakken.

2 Kk pa "Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
(MSAC-US30)-Drive (F:)".

Klik pa denne del.

Safely remove Sony Memary Stick USE Reader]writer (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:) S —
. 5:52 PM |

En meddelelse vises efter
et lille stykke tid.

* Drevbogstav "(F:)" etc. varierer med den anvendte computer.
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3 ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MSAC-US30) can be
safely removed."] vises.
I denne tilstand kan du uden risiko fjerne denne enhed fra din
computer.

HBemaerk
Indikationerne kan veere anderledes afhaengigt af det operativsystem, som
du anvender.

HBemaerk

® Nar du blot ensker at fjerne en "Memory Stick" fra denne enhed, er
ovenstaende procedure ikke nedvendig.

¢ Fjern ikke en "Memory Stick" fra denne enhed, mens access-lampen blinker.
Data pa den pégeeldende "Memory Stick" kan blive edelagt.

® Nér du har udfert denne operation, vil computeren ikke laengere genkende
denne enhed. For igen at fa computeren til at genkende denne enhed skal du
traekke USB-kablet ud af din computer, og derefter igen tilslutte USB-kablet til
din computer.
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Anvendelse (For Macintosh brugere)

Du kan anvende den driver, der er en standardegenskab i
operativsystemet.
Udfer betjening som folger.

Denne enhed kan anvendes, uden at det er ngdvendigt at
installere driveren, ved at tilslutte denne enhed til din
computer.

1 Tend for computeren.

2 Saet en "Memory Stick" i denne enhed og tilslut USB-porten
pa denne enhed med en USB-port pa selve computeren ved
hjeelp af det specielle USB-kabel, der falger med.

Se side 22 for beskrivelse af, hvordan du forbinder denne enhed og din
computer.

3 Installering af driveren starter automatisk, og driveren
installeres pa din computer.

4 nar installering af driveren er fuldfert, vises der et drev-ikon
for denne enhed pa Skrivebordet, og denne enhed kan nu
anvendes.

HBemeaerk
Drev-ikonet for denne enhed vises ikke pa Skrivebordet, nar der ikke er sat en
"Memory Stick" i denne enhed.

Sadan fjernes denne enhed fra din computer og sadan
fjernes en "Memory Stick" fra denne enhed

1 Luk den software, der benyttes af denne enhed.
2 Kontrollér, at access-lampen er slukket.

3 Traek drev-ikonet for denne enhed til affaldsspand-ikonet.
Alternativt kan man anbringe drev-ikonet for denne enhed i valgt
tilstand, og veelge "Eject” fra "Special" menuen i overste venstre del af
skaermen.

4 Fjern denne enhed fra din computer eller fjern "Memory
Stick" fra denne enhed.

HBemaerk

* Fjern ikke en "Memory Stick" fra denne enhed, mens access-lampen blinker.
Data pa den pageeldende "Memory Stick” kan blive edelagt.

* Hvis denne enhed eller en "Memory Stick" i enheden tages ud, uden at man
forst udferer ovenstdende operationer, kan det medfere beskadigelse af den
isatte "Memory Stick". Sony fraleegger sig ethvert ansvar for enhver form for
skade, der matte opsta som folge af tilsideseettelse af ovenstaende
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Om "SonicStage"

"SonicStage" er et omfattende softwareprogram til brug med musik.

Med "SonicStage" kan du lytte til musikkilder, sasom musik cd’er, og du
kan importere musik til din computers harddisk for at muliggere komplet
administration af din samling.*

Desuden kan musikdata, der er blevet importeret til din computers
harddisk, ogsé overfores til en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick", sa
du kan lytte til dem udenfor pc-miljoet.

* Med "SonicStage" administreres musikdata, der er blevet importeret til
din computers harddisk, ved hjelp af et specielt musikdatabaseprogram,
der kaldes "Music Drive".

Anvendelse af "SonicStage" til lytning til
forskellige musikkilder

Med "SonicStage" kan du afspille de folgende musikkilder ved hjeelp af de

enkle, integrerede musebetjeninger:

* Anordninger/spor optaget pa et medium, tilsluttet til USB-porten pa din
computer. (Dette er til disposition gennem hovedenheden og MagicGate
kompatibel "Memory Stick".)

* Musik-CD

* Musikfiler pa din computer

* Musikfiler, der tilbydes gennem Internet musikdistributionstjenester
(EMD tjenester).

Oprettelse af en musikdatabase gennem import

af musik fra forskellige kilder ("Music Drive")

"SonicStage" anvender musikdatabasen "Music Drive" til at administrere

musikfiler, der er lagret pa din computer.

Musikfiler kan importeres til "Music Drive" fra forskellige musikkilder ved

hjeelp af de folgende metoder:

* Optagelse af spor fra en musik-CD til "Music Drive".

¢ Import af musikfiler, der allerede findes pad computeren, til "Music
Drive".

* Download af musikfiler fra Internet musikdistributionstjenester og
efterfolgende import til "Music Drive".
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Kategorisering af importeret musik som gnsket
(Play List)
Musikfiler, der importeres til din computers harddisk ("Music Drive"), kan

kategoriseres ved at du tilfgjer information, sisom kunstnernavn, sangtitel,
omslagsbillede etc., eller ved at anvende "Play List" containeren.

Segning efter importeret musik ved anvendelse
af forskellige metoder (Categorized List)
Hyvis du anvender "Categorized List", kan du indsnaevre og vise musikfiler

i "Music Drive" ordnet i kategorier som "artist" (kunstner), "genre",
"format” etc., eller soge ved hjeelp af nogleord eller betingelser.

Bekvemt ved sogning efter en bestemt kunstner eller genre blandt en stor
maengde data importeret til "Music Drive".

Overforing af importerede musikdata til anden
anordning/medium for lytning udenfor pc-
miljoet

Musikfiler, der er importeret til din computers harddisk ("Music Drive"),
kan overfores til en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick".

Musikfiler, der er overfort til en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick",
kan afspilles udenfor pc-miljoet ved anvendelse af anordninger som
eksempelvis en beerbar lydafspiller osv.

Lytning til musikfiler med anvendelse af
lydeffekter og equalizer

"SonicStage" er udstyret med en "Vocal Canceller" lydeffekt. "Vocal
Canceller" lydeffekten kan anvendes til at afspille musikspor med
sangstemmen fjernet (reduceret i styrke), eller med tonehejden forandret.
Desuden kan en equalizereffekt leegges pa ved afspilning af musik. Udover
de forprogrammerede indstillinger "Rock", "Jazz" osv., kan du lagre lyden
med en kvalitet, der passer til din smag.

Musik med billeder (Visualizer)

Forskellige monstre, passende til musikken, kan vises pa Visualizer-
skeermen i "SonicStage".

Det er ogsa muligt at gleede sig over Visualizer-billeder, der fylder hele
skeermen, mens man lytter til musikken.

For forskellige anvendelser af "SonicStage" henvises til "SonicStage"
Hjeelp-manualen.
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Musikfiler, der er kompatible med
"SonicStage"

Med "SonicStage" kan du importere musikfiler i folgende formater til
"Music Drive", der er musikdatabasen i "SonicStage".

OpenMG format musikfiler

Disse er musikfiler, der er blevet konverteret til et format, der kaldes

ATRACS3 eller ATRAC3plus, og krypteret ved hjeelp af "OpenMG" format,

et format, der er unikt for "OpenMG" ophavsretsbeskyttelsesteknologien

(filnavnstype: .omg). "OpenMG" format musikfiler kan importeres til

"Music Drive" ved hjeelp af de folgende metoder:

* Download af "OpenMG" format musikfiler fra en EMD tjeneste med
efterfelgende import til "Music Drive".

* Optagelse af spor fra en musik CD ved anvendelse af "OpenMG"
(ATRAC3/ATRACSplus) formatet.

* Konvertering af musikfiler, lagret pa en harddisk, til "OpenMG"
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) format med efterfolgende import.

¢ Overforing af musikspor downloadet direkte til en MagicGate
kompatibel "Memory Stick" fra en EMD tjeneste osv., til "Music Drive".

WAV format musikfiler

WAV format musikfiler kan importeres til "Music Drive" ved hjelp af

folgende metoder:

* Optagelse af spor fra en musik CD ved anvendelse af WAV-formatet.

e Import af WAV format musikfiler lagret pa en harddisk i det samme
format.

MP3 format musikfiler

MP3 format musikfiler kan importeres til "Music Drive" ved hjeelp af

folgende metode:

e Import af MP3 format musikfiler lagret pa en harddisk i det samme
format.

HBemeerk

MP3 format musikfiler kan ikke importeres, hvis Windows Media Player
Version 6.4 eller senere ikke er installeret pa din computer.

33-DK



WMT (Windows Media Technologies)
kompatible musikfiler

WMT kompatible musikfiler kan importeres til "Music Drive" ved hjeelp af

folgende metoder:

* Download af WMT kompatible musikfiler fra en Internet
musikdistributionstjeneste og efterfelgende import til "Music Drive".

® Optagelse af spor pa en musik CD ved anvendelse af Windows Media
(WMA) formatet*.

e Import af WMT kompatible musikfiler lagret pa en harddisk i det samme
format.

* Et af de WMT kompatible musikfilformater.

HBemeaerk
WMT kompatible musikfiler kan ikke afspilles, hvis Windows Media
Player Version 7.0 eller senere ikke er installeret pa din computer.

HBemaerk

Der er nogle WAV-format, MP3 format og WMT kompatible musikfiler,
der ikke kan importeres pa grund af samplingshastighed osv. For detaljer
om musikfiler, der ikke kan importeres, henvises til "Importable Files" i
"SonicStage" Hjeelp-manualen.

34-DK



Check-ind/Check-ud

Musikfiler, der er importeret til din computers harddisk ("Music Drive")
kan overfores til en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick" ved hjelp af en
operation kaldet "check ud".

Nar du optager spor fra en musik CD til en MagicGate kompatibel
"Memory Stick", udferer "SonicStage" automatisk check-ud processen.
Lydsporene optages kontinuerligt i "Music Drive", og checkes derefter ud
til MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick".

Musikfiler, der er checket ud automatisk, eller ved hjzlp af ovenstdende
operation, kan afspilles udenfor pc-miljeet ved anvendelse af anordninger
som en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick" kompatibel lydafspiller.
Desuden kan musikfiler, der er blevet checket ud, fores tilbage til "Music
Drive" ved hjeelp af "check in" (check ind) operationen.

Disse "check-in/check-out" (check ind/check ud) operationer (processer)
er for at veerne om ophavsretsbeskyttet musikindhold. Derfor geelder
folgende regler og restriktioner:

Hver musikfil har "ret til check-ud op til 3
gange".

Musikfiler, der er importeret til "Music Drive" fra en CD optagelse osv.,
kan samtidigt checkes ud til 3 forskellige anordninger/medier. Desuden er
afspilning mulig fra den originale musikfil, der bevares i "Music Drive",
selv efter udferelse af check ud til 3 anordninger/medier.

Check ind af musikfiler, der er blevet checket ud, ger dem igen disponible
for ny check ud.

Musikfiler, der er checket ud, kan kun checkes
ind pa den computer, hvorfra de blev checket
ud.

Musikfiler checket ud fra en anden computer kan ikke checkes ind.
For detaljer vedrerende "check-in/check-out" (check ind /check ud)
henvises til "SonicStage" Hjeelp-manualen.

HBemeaerk

Afheengigt af musikfilen kan "check-out rights" (check-ud rettigheder)
veere sat til andet end 3, eller der kan veere restriktioner i form af den
periode, eller det antal af gange, som filen kan afspilles. Enhver fil, der
slettes pa en anden computer, laeses som checket ind, nar der igen tilsluttes
til den computer, der blev anvendt til check out til den pagaeldende
MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick". Derfor vender det tilbageveerende
check-ud antal pa musikfiler i computeren automatisk tilbage.
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For anvendelse af "SonicStage" (Husk
at leese!)

For anvendelse af "SonicStage" bedes du laese folgende advarsler.

Advarsel vedrgrende start af "SonicStage" og
anden "OpenMG" kompatibel software

Undlad at starte "SonicStage" og anden "OpenMG" kompatibel software
(software, der er i stand til at kere/administrere "OpenMG" format filer)
samtidigt. Ger du det, kan musikfiler, lagret pd computerens harddisk,
eller anordninger/medie blive adelagt og gjort ubrugeligt.

Advarsel vedrgrende samtidig anvendelse af
"SonicStage" og anden "OpenMG" software

Bemeerk folgende ved samtidig kersel af "SonicStage" og anden "OpenMG"
software.

Nar du optager spor fra en musik CD ved hjeelp af "SonicStage", ma du
ikke samtidigt kere anden software, der er i stand til at afspille musik
CD'er. Optagelsen fra musik cd vil maske ikke ske korrekt.

Nar der kerer anden software, mens der afspilles musikfiler ved hjeelp af
"SonicStage", kan musikken standse et gjeblik ad gangen.

Advarsel vedrorende eksekvering af
systemvaerktgojet Systemgendannelse i
Windows XP/Windows Me

Eksekvering af "System Restore" (Systemgendannelse), et systemvaerktoj
der findes i Windows XP/Windows Me, kan give anledning til fejl i de
administrerede data, og resultere i, at alle optagede eller importerede filer
bliver ubrugelige.

For at forebygge tab af vigtige musikdata ber du anvende "SonicStage"
sikkerhedskopieringsveerktojet til at lave sikkerhedskopier at musikdata,
for du eksekverer "System Restore" (Systemgendannelse) pa din computer.
Efter udferelse af "System Restore" (Systemgendannelse), kan musikdata
igen gores spilbare ved at foretage reetablering med
sikkerhedskopieringsvaerktojet i "SonicStage".

For beskrivelse af, hvordan sikkerhedskopieringsveerktejet i "SonicStage"
anvendes, henvises til Hjeelp-manualen i "SonicStage".

36-DK



Advarsel vedrgrende anvendelse af "OpenMG
Jukebox"

"OpenMG Jukebox" Version 2.1 eller tidligere kan ikke installeres i en
computer, hvor "SonicStage" allerede er installeret.

Selv om det er muligt at installere "OpenMG Jukebox" Version 2.2 eller
senere i en computer, hvor "SonicStage" allerede er installeret, kan
"SonicStage" og "OpenMG Jukebox" ikke kore samtidigt.

Installation af "OpenMG Jukebox" Version 2.2 eller senere i en computer,
hvor "SonicStage" allerede er installeret, vil medfere, at den database, der
administrerer musikdata (filer), vil blive delt.

Skrivning til en CD-RW/CD-R disk

Denne software er ikke kompatibel med skrivning af musikdata til
CD-RW/CD-R medie.

Sony kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for data, der matte ga tabt som resultat af
sadan anvendelse.
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Start af "SonicStage"

Fra [Start] knappen i Windows klikker du [All Programs]
(Alle programmer) - [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
"SonicStage" starter og hovedvinduet vises.

HTips

* Hvis du anvender et andet operativsystem end Windows XP, starter du
"SonicStage" ved at klikke fra [Start] knappen i Windows: [Programs]
(Programmer) — [SonicStage] — [SonicStage].

e Nar du kerer "SonicStage" pa din computer forste gang, vises
dialogboksen "SonicStage playback settings", for hovedvinduet vises. For
detaljer henvises til "Launching "SonicStage" for the first time" i
"SonicStage" Hjeelp-manualen.

® "SonicStage" kan ogsa startes ved at:

— Dobbeltklikke pa SonicStage ikonet pa Skrivebordet, hvis ikonet er vist.
(Safremt den pageeldende indstilling er valgt i Windows XP, forsvinder
ikoner fra Skrivebordet, nar de ikke har vaeret anvendt i et stykke tid.
Hvis SonicStage ikke vises pa Skrivebordet, startes programmet fra
menuen Start.)

— Dobbelt-klik musikfiler, der er associeret med afspilning i "SonicStage",
fra Windows Stifinder eller lignende.

HBemaerk

Ved installation af "OpenMG Jukebox" Version 2.2 eller senere i en
computer, hvor "SonicStage" allerede er installeret, kan "SonicStage" og
"OpenMG Jukebox" ikke kore samtidigt.

For beskrivelse af forskellige anvendelser af "SonicStage" henvises til
"SonicStage" Hjeelp-manualen.

38-DK



Formatering (initialisering) af "Memory
Stick"

Dette sletter alle de data, der er optaget pa en "Memory Stick". Nar der
formateres pa denne enhed, skal du serge for at anvende det medfelgende
"Memory Stick Formatter" softwareprogram, idet du felger de procedurer,
der er beskrevet nedenfor. Operation pa en Handycam eller andre
"Memory Stick" kompatible produkter er ikke garanteret for en "Memory
Stick", der er formateret pa en computer, uden at "Memory Stick
Formatter" softwareprogrammet er anvendt.

For detaljer om, hvordan du anvender "Memory Stick Formatter", henvises
til den manual, der folger med "Memory Stick Formatter". Du kan
downloade "Memory Stick Formatter" fra folgende websted.
http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HBemaerk

Hvis du formaterer en "Memory Stick", der indeholder optagne data, vil de
allerede optagne data blive slettet. Veer omhyggelig, sd du ikke ved en
fejltagelse kommer til at slette vigtige data.

1 s=ten "Memory Stick” i denne enhed.
2 Start "Memory Stick Formatter".

3 Efter at have bekraeftet, at det drev, hvor den pagzeldende
"Memory Stick" er genkendt som vaerende isat, er valgt,
klikker du pa [Start formatting]. Formatering starter.

HBemaerk

Fjern aldrig denne enhed fra computeren, mens formatering af en "Memory
Stick" er under udferelse. Dataene pa den pageldende "Memory Stick" kan blive
beskadigede.
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Skrivebeskyttelse af data
En "Memory Stick" er forsynet med en skrivespeerrer til at forebygge, at
vigtige data slettes ved en fejltagelse. (Nogle eksemplerer af "Memory
Stick” ("Memory Stick Duo") er ikke udstyret med en
sletteforhindringsomskifter. Vaer papasselig med ikke at skrive data eller
slette data ved en fejltagelse, hvis du anvender en "Memory Stick"
("Memory Stick Duo"), som ikke er udstyret med en
sletteforhindringsomskifter.) Skydes denne skrivespaerrer til venstre eller
hejre, muliggores eller forhindres skrivning af data til den pagaeldende
"Memory Stick".
eSkrivning muliggjort
Data kan skrives.
e Skrivning umuliggjort
Nar skrivespaerren skydes til hojre, kan der ikke skrives data til den
pageeldende "Memory Stick". Data kan leeses ud, men skrivning er
forhindret.

Underside pa "Memory Stick"

W Skrivning Skrivning

muliggjort umuliggjort

- —>
o0 | @D | (IID

LOCK =~ LOCK =~

0K

Data laese- skrivetid

Data leese- skrivetiden varierer med den "Memory Stick" og
produktkombination, som du anvender.
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Forsigtighedsregler for anvendelse af
"Memory Stick"

Sadan pasaettes
maerkater O

e

X

—

* Optagelse, redigering og sletning er forhindret, nar skrivespaerren er sat
til "LOCK" positionen.

* Anvend en spids genstand til at flytte skrivespaerren pa en "Memory
Stick Duo". (Nogle eksemplarer af "Memory Stick" ("Memory Stick Duo")
er ikke udstyret med en sletteforhindringeomskifter).

¢ Tag aldrig en "Memory Stick" ud, mens access-lampen lyser (under
leesning /skrivning af data).

* Data kan blive odelagt i folgende tilfeelde.

- Huvis en "Memory Stick" tages ud, eller strommen til denne enhed
afbrydes, mens access-lampen lyser (under leesning/skrivning af data)

— Ved anvendelse pa et sted, der er udsat for statisk elektricitet eller
elektrisk stoj

e Lav altid sikkerhedskopier af vigtige data. Sony kan ikke holdes
ansvarlig for tabte eller beskadigede data.

Sony patager sig intet ansvar, hvis data gér tabt eller bliver beskadiget,
eller for folgevirkninger, hvis denne enhed bliver beskadiget under
brugen.

¢ Data, der er ophavsretsbeskyttet med "MagicGate", kan kun anvendes
sammen med en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory Stick".

 Seet aldrig andre meerkater end de specielt medfelgende péa en "Memory
Stick".

® Nar du saetter maerkater pa, skal de anbringes pé de dertil beregnede
steder. Meerkater ma ikke stikke ud over kanterne pa en "Memory Stick".

¢ Tryk ikke for kraftigt, nar du skriver i memo-omréadet pa en "Memory
Stick Duo".

* Nar en "Memory Stick" transporteres eller opbevares, skal den anbringes
i det medfelgende opbevaringsetui.
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* Beror ikke konnektorsektionen med fingrene eller metalgenstande.
* Boj, tab og udseet aldrig en "Memory Stick" for kraftige fysiske
pavirkninger.
* Forseg aldrig at modificere eller skille en "Memory Stick" ad.
 Udseet ikke for vand.
* Undga brug og opbevaring pafelgende steder.
— Ienbil, hvor temperaturen kan blive meget hoj, eller pa andre varme
steder
— Steder udsat for direkte sollys
— Steder med fugt, eller hvor der forekommer rustfremkaldende
substanser.
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. ________________________________________________________________________|
Afinstallering (sletning) af softwaren
- | tilfeelde af Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Vzelg [Settings] (Indstillinger) i [Start] menuen, og klik pa
derefter pa [Control Panel] (Kontrolpanel).
"Control Panel" (Kontrolpanel) skeermen vises.

2 Dobbeltklik pa ikonet "Add/Remove Programs (Tilfgj/fjern
programmer)".
Dialogboksen "Add/Remove Programs Properties" (Egenskaber for
Tilfej/fijern programmer) vises.

3 Vaelg den software, der skal fjernes ("SonicStage”, Memory
Stick Formatter) fra listen over software, der kan fjernes
automatisk, og klik pa derefter pa [Add/Remove] (Tilfaj/Fjern).
De valgte softwareprogrammer afinstalleres.

* Nér du ensker at fjerne "SonicStage" softwaren, skal programmerne
afinstalleres i folgende orden.
"SonicStage"
"Music Visualize Library"
"OpenMG Secure Module"

-1 tilfeelde af Windows 2000/Windows XP -

Efter at du har logget pa som Administrator, udferer du proceduren, der
er beskrevet herunder. For oplysninger om, hvordan du logger pa som
Administrator, henvises til manualen til din computer.

1 Brug af Windows 2000: Veelg [Settings] (Indstillinger) i [Start]
menuen, og klik pa derefter pa [Control Panel] (Kontrolpanel).
Brug af Windows XP: Klik pa [Control Panel] (Kontrolpanel) i
[Start] menuen.

"Control Panel" (Kontrolpanel) skeermen vises.
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2 Brug af Windows 2000: Dobbeltklik pa ikonet "Add/Remove
Programs” (Tilfgj eller fjern programmer).
Brug af Windows XP: Dobbeltklik pa ikonet* "Add/Remove
Programs” (Tilfgj eller fjern programmer).
Dialogboksen "Add/Remove Programs ( Tilfej eller fjern
programmer)" vises.

3 Klik pa "Change/Remove (Skift/Fjern)".

4 Vaelg den software, der skal fijernes ("SonicStage", Memory
Stick Formatter) fra listen over "Currently installed programs
(Installerede programmer), og klik pa derefter pa [Change/
Remove] (Skift/Fjern) ((Change and Remove] (Skift og fjern) i
tilfaelde af Windows XP).

De valgte softwareprogrammer afinstalleres.

* Nér du ensker at fjerne "SonicStage" softwaren, skal programmerne
afinstalleres i folgende orden.
"SonicStage"
"Music Visualize Library"
"OpenMG Secure Module"
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Fejlfinding

Symptom

Arsag/Lasning

Memory Stick ikonet
(ikke-permanent disk)
vises ikke

o Ikke korrekt tilsluttet.
— Tilslut pa korrekt vis. (Side 21)

¢ Udover denne enhed er der en anden
anordning tilsluttet til en USB-port pa
computeren.

— Frakobl andre USB-anordninger end
denne enhed. Sluk ogsa for
stremmen, og genstart computeren.

¢ Driveren er ikke installeret.

— Installér driveren fra den
medfelgende cd-rom. (Side 14)

Der kan ikke opnas
adgang til en "Memory
Stick" fra Stifinder eller
Denne computer.

® Der er ikke isat nogen "Memory Stick".
— Iseet en "Memory Stick".

Access-lampen blinker,
nar en "Memory Stick"
seettes i.

¢ Der sidder fremmedlegemer pa
konnektorsektionen pa "Memory Stick".
— Kontrollér, om der sidder stov eller
smuds pa konnektorsektionen af den
pageeldende "Memory Stick".
Fjern alle fremmedlegemer og seet
den pageeldende "Memory Stick" i
igen.

Musikdata kan ikke
leengere anvendes pa
computeren

* Funktionen Systemgendannelse, der
findes i Windows Me og Windows XP,
er blevet eksekveret. (Side 9)

— Hyvis du har taget sikkerhedskopier
af dataene, skal du genindlaese
dataene i computeren.

For beskrivelse af anvendelsen af
verktejet til sikkerhedskopiering
henvises til online Hjeelp-manualen i
"SonicStage".
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Restriktioner som folge af
ophavsretsbeskyttelsen

Restriktioner som folge af
ophavsretsbeskyttelsesteknologien "OpenMG"

"SonicStage" softwaren anvender den Sony-udviklede
ophavsretsbeskyttelsesteknologi "OpenMG" til at veerne om
ophavsrettighederne til musikindhold. For at muliggere at
ophavsretsbeskyttet musikdata kan behandles pa en computer, anvender
"OpenMG" en avanceret krypteringsteknologi, der er i overensstemmelse
med SDMI aftalen. Veer derfor klar over, at de folgende restriktioner
geelder, nar du anvender softwaren.

® Musikdata, som er lagret pa din computers harddisk ved hjeelp af
"SonicStage", kan ikke afspilles pa en anden computer osv., selv efter at
dataene er kopieret til den pageeldende anordning.

* Musikdata, overfort (checket ud) fra din computer til en MagicGate
kompatibel "Memory Stick", kan ikke afspilles pa en anden computer,
osv. selv efter at dataene er kopieret til den pageeldende anordning.

* Musikdata, overfort (checket ud) til en MagicGate kompatibel "Memory
Stick", kan ikke overfores (checkes ind) til nogen anden computer end
den, fra hvilken dataene oprindeligt blev overfert.

® Det samme "SonicStage" program kan ikke installeres pa flere computere.

* Hvis musikdata er forsynet med Usage Rule (Regler for brug) vilkar, i
henhold til ensker fra ophavsretsindehaverne eller tjenester, kan du kun
udfere de operationer, der er tilladte i henhold til de pélagte regler. I
tilfaelde af musikdata, sasom musik CD'er, osv. hvor der ikke gaelder
nogle regler for brug, kan du kun udfere de operationer, der er defineret
ifolge de grundleeggende SDMI-regler (Default Usage Rule). I henhold til
denne Default Usage Rule (Standardregler for brug) "kan et enkelt seet af
musikdata kun checkes ud 3 gange".

¢ [ overensstemmelse med SDMlI-aftalerne er "SonicStage" softwaren ikke i
stand til at behandle musikdata med indlejrede signaler til forhindring af
kopiering.

® Den aktuelle version af "SonicStage" softwaren er konstrueret pa basis af
de aktuelt geeldende SDMI-aftaler. Der er en mulighed for, at en del af de
funktioner, der findes i den aktuelle version af softwaren, kan blive
ubrugelige, hvis SDMI-bestemmelserne aendres i fremtiden. Det er
planen at udsende opgraderingsversioner i forbindelse med fremtidige
eendringer i neevnte bestemmelser. Bemeerk venligst, at
opgraderingsversioner muligvis vil blive tilbudt mod brugerbetaling.
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Specifikationer

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer
Interface: USB interface
Baudrate: Maks. 480 Mbps

Generelt

Driftsspeending DC 5 V (leveret via USB-kable)

Stremforbrug ~ Maks. 500 mA (under operation)
Maks. 0,5 mA (PC dvale)

Ydre mal Cirka 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm
(bredde X hejde X dybde)
Veegt Cirka 30 g (uden "Memory Stick")

Driftsforhold Temperatur  0°C til 40°C (ingen kondens tilladt)
Luftfugtighed 20% til 80% (ingen kondens tilladt)

Design og specifikationer kan aendres uden varsel.
Hvis du har spergsmal eller kommentarer i forbindelse med dette produkt,

bedes du besoge vor Customer Support websted pa
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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S O N Y 3-086-505-02 (1) FI
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Kayttoohjeet

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Ennen laitteen kéyttod lue ndma ohjeet huolellisesti ja pidé ne tallessa
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Huomautus

Jos staattinen sahko tai jokin sahkomagneettinen kentta aiheuttaa
tiedonsiirron keskeytymisen (epdonnistumisen), kaynnista
sovellusohjelma uudelleen tai irrota USB-kaapeli ja liitd se uudelleen.
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Ohjelma©2000-2003 Sony Corporation

Asiakirjat©2003 Sony Corporation

® "Memory Stick”-, "OpenMG”-, “SonicStage”-, "MagicGate Memory Stick”-,
“"Memory Stick PRO”-, “Memory Stick Duo”-, ”MJa&icGate Memory Stick
Duo”-ja “Memory Stick PRO Duo”-mediat seka ovat Sony Corporationin
tavaramerkkeja.

* Microsoft ja Windows ovat Microsoft Corporationin Yhdysvalloissa ja/tai
muissa maissa rekisteréimia tavaramerkkeja.

* MMX Pentium on Intel Corporationin rekisterdity tavaramerkki tai
tavaramerkki.

e Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader ovat Adobe Systems, Inc.'n Yhdysvalloissa
ja/tai muissa maissa rekisterdimia tavaramerkkeja.

® Macintosh ja MacOS ovat Apple Computer Inc.’n Yhdysvalloissa ja/tai muissa
maissa rekisteréimid tavaramerkkeja.

¢ Kaikki muut tavaramerkit tai rekisterdidyt tavaramerkit ovat vastaavien
omistajien tavaramerkkeja.
”TM” ja "®” —tunnukset on jatetty pois nédissa kdyttoohjeissa.

Pyydamme kiinnittaméaan huomion seuraaviin seikkoihin tata laitetta

kdytettdessa.

* Jos laite likaantuu, pyyhi se pehmeélld kankaalla. Al koskaan kaytd
bensiinid, alkoholia, maalitinneria tai muita ohenteita. Ne saattavat pilata
laitteen ja aiheuttaa sen epakuntoon menemisen.

* Tietojen sisaltod ei voi kompensoida, jos dénitysta tai toistoa ei tapahdu
jonkin virhetoiminnon kuten esimerkiksi “Memory Stick”-medialla
olevan virheen johdosta.

* Jotta "Memory Stick” -medialla olevien tietojen poispyyhkiytyminen
saadaan estettyd, sadda “Memory Stick” -median kirjoitussuojakytkin
lukkoasentoon “LOCK”.

G Vihje

Katso tarkemmat kayttoohjeet varusteisiin kuuluvalta CD-ROM -levylta (PDF-
tiedosto).

Lue se ehdottomasti ennen kayttoa.

HHuomautuksia

* Toimintalamppu palaa, kun “Memory Stick” -mediaa kaytetdan. Ala
koskaan poista “Memory Stick” -mediaa, katkaise tietokoneesta virtaa tai
irrota USB-johtoa tms. toimintalampun palaessa. "Memory Stick” -median
tiedot saattavat tuhoutua.

¢ Kun irrotat USB-johtoa, dla ota kiinni itse johdosta vaan liitinosasta.
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Sisallysluettelo

“Memory Stick” -media ....
Jarjestelmavaatimukset .....
Vakiovarusteiden tarkistaminen ...

Varusteisiin kuuluvat sovellutukset
Kéyttoohjeiden ja verkko-ohjeen kaytto ...
Ohjelman asennus tietokoneeseen
”SonicStage”-ohjelman (johon sisiltyy “OpenMG”) asennus
tietokoneeseen
Taman laitteen liittiminen tietokoneeseen ...
Liitdntojen varmistaminen
Kun siirrettava levy (Memory Stick-kuvake) ei tule nakyviin
“"Memory Stick” -medialle nauhoitettujen tietojen kopiointi

tietokoneeseen
Laitteen irrottaminen tietokoneesta
Kaytto (kdytettdessd Macintosh-laitetta) ....
”SonicStage”-ohjelma
”SonicStage”-ohjelman kanssa yhteensopivat musiikkitiedostot
Sisaankirjoitus /uloskirjoitus ...
Ennen kuin kaytat “SonicStage”-ohjelmaa (Lue varmasti)
”SonicStage”-ohjelman kdynnistaminen
“Memory Stick” -median alustus (alkus&ato) ..
Huomautuksia "Memory Stick” -median kaytosta
Ohjelmiston purku (POiSto) ........ccevecvereerinirerieianes
VIANMEATIEYS ©.oocvoiveiviiiiiiiii e
Tekijanoikeussuojan asettamat rajoitukset ...
Tekniset tiedot
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"Memory Stick” -media

Mika "Memory Stick” -media on?

“Memory Stick” —-media on uuden sukupolven IC-tallennusviline, joka on
erittdin pieni ja kevyt ja jonka tallennuskyky on suurempi kuin
levykkeiden. Téta valinettd voidaan kéyttaa ei vain tiedon siirtoon
sellaisten laitteiden vélill4, jotka ovat yhteensopivia “Memory Stick” -
median kanssa vaan my®0s siirrettdvana ulkoisena tallennusvélineena
tietojen tallennukseen.

“Memory Stick” -medioita on saatavana standardin kokoisina ja
pienikokoisina, joista kdytetaan nimitysta “Memory Stick Duo” -media.
Kun “Memory Stick Duo” -media asetetaan Memory Stick Duo —
sovittimeen, se on samankokoinen kuin standardinkokoinen “Memory
Stick” —-media ja sitd voidaan kdyttda sellaisten laitteiden kanssa, joissa
kaytetaan standardikokoista “Memory Stick” -mediaa.

Tassa laitteessa kdytettavit "Memory Stick” -

mediatyypit

* Kéytettavissa on viisi “Memory Stick” ~tyyppid, joista voidaan valita
kayttoon sopivin.

"Memory Stick PRO” -media

Tata “Memory Stick” —tyyppid voidaan kéyttdd vain sellaisissa laitteissa, jotka
ovat yhteensopivia "Memory Stick PRO” —jérjestelmén kanssa, ja mediassa on
sisddnrakennettu kopiointisuojateknologia (“MagicGate”). (Jotta "Memory Stick
PRO” —jarjestelman kopiointisuojateknologiaa voitaisiin kayttaa tassa laitteessa,
tarvitaan sellainen sovellutusohjelma, joka on yhteensopiva
tekijanoikeussuojateknologian kanssa).

"Memory Stick” -media
“Memory Stick”, jolle voidaan nauhoittaa kaikenlaista tietoa lukuun ottamatta
sellaisia tietoja, jotka vaativat tekijanoikeusteknologiaa ("MagicGate”).

"Memory Stick Duo” -media (yhteensopiva MagicGate-
jarjestelmalle /nopealle tiedonsiirrolle)

“"Memory Stick Duo” -media on “Memory Stick” -media, joka sisaltaa
"MagicGate” kopiointisuojateknologian ja tukee nopeaa tiedonsiirtoa. Tata
laitetta voidaan kayttdd “Memory Stick” -medialle ja “Memory Stick PRO” -
medialle yhteensopivan laitteen kanssa. (Siirtonopeus vaihtelee riippuen
kaytossd olevasta “Memory Stick” -medialle yhteensopivasta laitteesta.)
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"Memory Stick” -media (jossa muistin valintatoiminto)
Téama on "Memory Stick” -media, jossa on useampi kuin yksi muisti (128 MB).
“Memory Stick” -median takana oleva muistinvalintakytkin mahdollistaa
kayttotarkoitukseen parhaiten soveltuvan muistin valinnan. Eri muisteja ei voi
kéayttad yhtdaikaa tai perdtysten.

"MagicGate Memory Stick” -media

Tama on "Memory Stick”, jossa on yhdysrakenteinen
tekijanoikeussuojateknologia ("MagicGate”).

Mika on "MagicGate”-media?

”"MagicGate”-media on tekijanoikeussuojateknologia, joka toimii, kun se on
sekd “Memory Stick” -mediassa ettd laitteessa, jossa vélinettd kdytetaan. “Do
you comply with "MagicGate” ?” (Onko laitteesi yhteensopiva “"MagicGate”
jarjestelman kanssa) varmistus tapahtuu “MagicGate”-jarjestelman omaavien
laitteiden (tdma laite tms.) ja "Memory Stick”-median valilla.

Varmistuksen jalkeen tapahtuu tietojen muunto. Tekijanoikeuksin suojattua
tietoa ei voi toistaa muilla laitteilla kuin niill4, joille sithen on annettu oikeus.

Musiikkia ja muuta tietoa, joka vaatii tekijanoikeussuojaa, voidaan
nauhoittaa ja toistaa kdyttamalla MagicGate -jarjestelman kanssa
yhteensopivaa “Memory Stick” -mediaa ja laitetta, joka on yhteensopiva
"MagicGate”-jarjestelman kanssa kuten esimerkiksi tatd laitetta. Yhdelle
“"Memory Stick” -medialle voidaan nauhoittaa erityyppista tietoa. On
esimerkiksi mahdollista nauhoittaa kuvatietoa musiikkia sisaltavalle
MagicGate -jarjestelman kanssa yhteensopivalle "Memory Stick” —medialle.

MagicGate -jarjestelman kanssa yhteensopivan
"Memory Stick”-median kaytto

HHuomautuksia

e Tiedot, jotka on siirretty (kirjoitettu ulos) “SonicStage”-ohjelmasta MagicGate -
jarjestelméan kanssa yhteensopivalle "Memory Stick” -medialle ovat kansiossa
nimelta “Hifi folder”.

Ald editoi timén “Hifi folder” —kansion tietoja muulla kuin “SonicStage”-
ohjelmalla, ei siis esimerkiksi resurssienhallinnalla tms. Tietoja, joita on editoitu
muulla tavalla, ei voi toistaa eiké kirjoittaa sisdan.

Sony ei ota vastuuta editoinnin yhteydessa menetetyista tiedoista.

* Jos tietoja sisaltdva MagicGate -jarjestelman kanssa yhteensopiva “Memory
Stick” -media alustetaan, kaikki tiedot pyyhkiytyvit pois mukaan lukien
musiikkitiedot. Ald poista tarkeita tietoja vahingossa. Sony ei ota vastuuta
alustuksen yhteydessa menetetyista tiedoista.

* Nauhoitukset on tarkoitettu vain henkilokohtaiseen kayttoon. Tekijanoikeuslaki
kieltdd muunlaisen kayton ilman tekijanoikeuksien haltijan lupaa.

* Sony ei missddn tapauksessa ole velvollinen korvaamaan tietoja, jos nauhoitetun
aineiston lataus epdonnistuu tai musiikkitiedot rikkoutuvat tai pyyhkiytyvat
pois johtuen timén laitteen tai “Memory Stick” -median viasta.

® ”"SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ei ole yhteensopiva “Memory Stick PRO” median kanssa.



Jarjestelmavaatimukset

Suositettu Windows-ymparisto

» Kéyttojarjestelma: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows
98SE) /Windows Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000
Professional (Windows 2000)/Windows XP Home Edition/Windows XP
Professional Edition (Windows XP)
* Edella mainittu kdyttojarjestelma on oltava asennettu tietokoneeseen

tehtaalla.
* Emme takaa toimintaa péivitetyissd jarjestelmissa vaikka ne olisivat
edelld mainittujen joukossa.

* CPU: MMX Pentium II 400 MHz tai nopeampi prosessori (Suosittelemme
Pentium IIT 450 MHz tai nopeampaa prosessoria)

* RAM: 64 MB tai enemman

e Kaytettavissa oleva kovalevytila: 100 MB tai enemmén
(Riippuen kéyttamastasi Windows-versiosta saatetaan tarvita enemman
levytilaa. Lisatilaa tarvitaan myo6s musiikkitie tojen kasittelyyn.)

¢ CD-ROM -asema

¢ Agnilevy (A4nilevy vaaditaan ”SonicStage”-ohjelman kiyttd6n.)

o USB-liitin vakiovarusteena
(Laite tukee suuren nopeuden omaavaa USB:ta (USB 2,0 pohjainen).)

* Naytto:Korkealaatuinen véri (16 bittid) tai enemmain, 800 x 480 pikselid
tai enemman (Suosittelemme 800 x 600 pikselid tai enemmaén)

Suositettu Macintosh-ympadristo
 Kayttojarjestelma: Mac OS 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
* Edella mainittu kdyttojarjestelma on oltava asennettu tietokoneeseen
tehtaalla.
* Emme takaa toimintaa péivitetyissd jarjestelmissa vaikka ne olisivat
edelld mainittujen joukossa.
* RAM: 64 MB tai enemmaén
* Kovalevy: 50 MB tai enemmaén kéytettavissa olevaa kovalevytilaa
* USB-liitin vakiovarusteena
(Laite tukee suuren nopeuden omaavaa USB:ta (USB 2,0 pohjainen).)

HHuomautuksia

¢ Emme takaa ongelmatonta toimintaa kaikissa edelld mainitut laitevaatimukset
tdyttdvissd tietokoneissa.

® “SonicStage” ei tue Macintosh-jarjestelmad. Jos kaytat Macintosh-tietokonetta,
ei ole mahdollista siirtdd musiikkitietoa, joka vaatii
tekijanoikeussuojateknologiaa.
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HHuomautus

Tekijanoikeuksien suojaamiseksi optinen digitaalildhto laitteesta, jossa on
optinen digitaalilahto, saattaa olla rajoitettu toiston aikana kaytettdessa
varusteisiin kuuluvaa ohjelmaa.

Huomautuksia kaytosta kayttojarjestelmien
Windows 2000/Windows XP kanssa

Seuraavat rajoitukset ovat voimassa, kun “SonicStage” toimii

kayttojarjestelmillda Windows 2000/ Windows XP

® Asennus on tehtava sen jalkeen, kun on kirjauduttu sisdén hallinnon
oikeuksin (Administrator).
Katso tietokoneesi kédyttdohjeista tiedot siitd, miten kirjoittaudutaan sisaan
hallinnon oikeuksin (Administrator).

® Ohjelman kéyttod varten on kirjoittauduttava sisdan hallinnon oikeuksin
(Administrator) tai Power User -kayttdjana.

* Ala asenna tai ota pois CD-ROM-ohjainta “SonicStage”-ohjelman toimiessa.
Térkeét tiedot saattavat pyyhkiytya pois.

* Windows 2000 -kéyttojarjestelméastd voidaan kdyttdd ainoastaan
ammattilaisversiota Professional.

* NTFS-muoto on tuettu vain kun se on asennettu vakiovarusteena
(tehdassdato).

Kdytettiessa tita laitetta tietokoneessa, johon
on asennettu Windows 2000 Service Pack 3

Seuraavien toimenpiteiden suorittaminen saattaa aiheuttaa sen, etta
tietokone ei tunnista tata laitetta, kun tata laitetta kiytetdan tietokoneessa,
johon on asennettu Windows 2000 Service Pack 3:

1. Windows-kayttojarjestelman kdaynnistiminen tietokoneen virran ollessa
kytketty tai uudelleenkdynnistys, kun kyseessa olevat laitteet on liitetty
tietokoneen USB-porttiin.

2. Laitetta ja tietokonetta yhdistdvan USB-johdon irrottaminen ja
liittiminen Windows-kayttojarjestelméan kdynnistdmisen jalkeen.

— Tietokone ei enda tunnista kyseessa olevia laitteita.

Jos USB-johtoa ei irroteta, ndita ongelmia ei esiinny.
Téllaisten ongelmien véalttaminen
Kun Windows kéaynnistetdan tietokoneen virran ollessa kytketty tai kun

Windows uudelleenkédynnistetdén, irrota USB-johto, joka liittdad kyseessa
olevat laitteet ja tietokoneen.
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r Huomautuksia jarjestelman palautuksesta ja kdyttojarjestelmista —
Windows XP/Windows Me
Kun kéytetdan kayttojarjestelmaa Windows XP tai Windows Me ja
suoritetaan “System Restore” -toiminto (jarjestelmén palautus) kohdasta
”System Tools (Jarjestelman tyokalut)”, “SonicStage”-ohjelman kasittelemat
kappaleet saattavat tuhoutua soittokelvottomiksi.
Téasta syysta ennen kuin suoritetaan “System Restore”-toiminto (jarjestelman
palautus), on tehtava varmuuskopio “SonicStage”-ohjelman kappaleista.
Kun ”System Restore”-toiminto (jarjestelman palautus) on sitten suoritettu,
tiedot voidaan palauttaa ja “SonicStage” -ohjelman kappaleet voidaan
toistaa jélleen.
Katso tarkemmat tiedot varmuuskopion tekemisestd “SonicStage” -ohjelman
ohjeesta.

HHuomautus

Jos kappaleet tuhoutuvat suoritettaessa “System Restore”-toiminto (jarjestelman
palautus), virheviestiruutu saattaa tulla ndkyviin. Noudata silloin ruudussa
nédkyvia viesteja.
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Vakiovarusteiden tarkistaminen

* Memory Stick USB luku/kirjoituslaite (1)

HHUOM! (Tavallisen kokoiselle “Memory Stick” -medialle/Duo
-median koolle yhteensopiva aukko)

On mahdollista kayttaa seka tavallisen kokoista "Memory Stick” -mediaa

ettd "Memory Stick Duo” -median kokoja yhdessa aukossa. (Kumpaakin

"Memory Stick” kokoa ei voi kdyttaa yhtaaikaa.) Kun kaytat “Memory Stick

Duo” -median kokoja, dla kiinnitad Memory Stick Duo -sovitinta niihin.

Al3 aseta kahta tai useampaa "Memory Stick” -mediaa aukkoon yhtiaikaa

alaka aseta “Memory Stick” -mediaa vaarinpain. Se vahingoittaa tata

laitetta.

¢ Erityinen USB-johto 1,0 m (1)
* CD-ROM jéarjestelmille Windows (MSAC-US30) (1)
HHuomautus
Valitse “SonicStage” —ohjelmaa asentaessasi se CD-ROM, jolla on ohjeet
haluamallasi kielella.
* CD-ROM siséltda seuraavat ohjelmat:
e Laiteaseman ohjelma
* "SonicStage” Ver. 1.5
* Memory Stick Formatter -alustusohjelma Ver. 2.1
* Kayttoohjeet (PDF-tiedosto)
Taman laitteen kdyttoohjetiedot 16ytyvit tiedostosta (PDE-tiedosto)
MSAC-US30Manual_FIN.pdf
¢ Tdman laitteen kayttoohjeet (1)
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Varusteisiin kuuluvat sovellutukset

Varusteisiin kuuluvalla Windows CD-ROM -levylld on seuraavat
ohjelmat.

Laiteohjain (Windows)
Ohjain on asennettava, kun tata laitetta kdytetdan Windows-tietokoneessa.
Katso ohjeet ohjaimen asentamisesta sivulta 14.

"SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 (Windows)

“SonicStage” on laajasisaltdinen ohjelma musiikin kuunteluun.
”SonicStage”-ohjelman ansiosta voit kuunnella musiikkia eri lahteista
kuten esimerkiksi CD-levyiltd tai tuoda musiikkia tietokoneen kovalevylle
omaa musiikkivalikoimaasi varten. Kaiken liséksi tietokoneen kovalevylle
tuodut musiikkitiedot voidaan my®s siirtda MagicGate -jarjestelman
kanssa yhteensopivalle “Memory Stick” -medialle, niin ettd niitd voidaan
kuunnella missé tahansa.

HHuomautukia

® ”"SonicStage” ei tue Macintosh-jarjestelmaa.

¢ Tama ohjelma ei sovi yhteen musiikkitietojen kirjoituksen kanssa CD-RW/
CD-R-medialle. Sony ei ota vastuuta sellaisesta toimenpiteestd johtuvasta
tietojen menetyksesta.

® "SonicStage” Ver. 1.5 ei ole yhteensopiva “Memory Stick PRO” median
kanssa.

Memory Stick Formatter -alustusohjelma Ver. 2.1
(Windows)

Téama on ohjelma “Memory Stick” -median alustusta (alkusaatoad) varten.
Alustus poistaa kaikki “Memory Stick” -medialle nauhoitetut tiedot. Jotta
“"Memory Stick” -media saadaan pidettya yhteensopivana sille
tarkoitettujen laitteiden kanssa, kdyta aina tatd ohjelmaa, kun alustat
“"Memory Stick” -median télla laitteella.

HHuomautus

Kun alustetaan sellainen “Memory Stick” -media, jolle on nauhoitettu tietoa,
kaikki tiedot pyyhkiytyvét pois. Ald poista tarkeita tietoja vahingossa.
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Kayttoohjeiden ja verkko-ohjeen kaytto

CD-ROM-levylld olevien kdyttéohjeiden kayttd
Varusteisiin kuuluvalla CD-ROM -levylld on tarkemmat kayttoohjeet
(PDF-tiedosto).

Katso tarkat ohjeet laitteen kdytosta kayttoohjeista. PDF-tiedostojen
lukemiseen tarvitaan Adobe Systems Incorporated-yhtion Acrobat Reader.
Seuraavassa on kuvattu Acrobat Reader —ohjelman kaytto.

Ruutundakyma

@& e[ 6w - 8 |O[Em3E |0

SONY.

Tt -

_7‘ EI

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

Operating Instructions

;'=_ B MSAC-US30 -
B E 1

Vasemmanpuoleinen sarake Oikeanpuoleinen sarake

* Vasemmanpuoleinen sarake
Kéayttoohjeen kukin sivu nakyy pienoiskuvana. Kun napsautat haluamasi
sivun pienoiskuvaa, sivu tulee nikyviin “Oikeanpuoleiseen
sarakkeeseen”.

¢ Oikeanpuoleinen sarake
Nayttaa kunkin sivun.

Katso tarkemmat tiedot Acrobat Reader —ohjelman kaytosta Adobe
Acrobat Reader —verkko-ohjeesta.
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Verkko-ohjeen kdyttaminen (Kaytettdessa
Windows-kayttojarjestelmaa)

Seuraavissa ohjelmissa on erillinen verkossa oleva ohje.

® “SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter —alustusohjelma

Katso tarkemmat tiedot ndiden ohjelmien kaytostd verkossa olevasta
ohjeesta.

Seuraavassa on kuvattu verkko-ohjeen kaytto.

Ruutundkyma

Vililehti —— w

Vasemmanpuoleinen Oikeanpuoleinen
sarake sarake

* Vasemmanpuoleinen sarake
Téassa nakyvat sisélto ja avainsanat.

¢ Oikeanpuoleinen sarake
Nayttda selostukset. Kun napsautetaan tekstissa alleviivattuja osia, sithen
liittyvéa selostus tulee nakyviin.
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Ohjelman asennus tietokoneeseen

HHuomautus

Muista asentaa varusteisiin kuuluva ohjelma ennen kuin kytket tdiman laitteen
tietokoneeseen.

Ala suorita asennustoimenpidettd timén laitteen ollessa kytkettyna
tietokoneeseen.

Kéynnista tietokone uudelleen, kun asennus on suoritettu, ja kytke sitten tama
laite tietokoneeseen.

Seuraavien selitysten pohjana ovat Windows XP:n ruudut.
Kayttojarjestelmasta riippuen ruudut saattavat nayttaa erilaisilta.
Osa asennustoimenpiteestd saattaa tapahtua automaattisesti.

Kéyta seuraavaa menetelméaa ohjelman asentamisessa.

USB-ohjaimen asennus tietokoneeseen

HHuomautus
Samalla kun USB-ohjain asennetaan, “Memory Stick Formatter” —ohjelma ja
kayttoohjeet (PDF-tiedosto) tallentuvat myds tietokoneeseen.

1 Kytke tietokoneen virta.
Al4 tassd vaiheessa kytke tita laitetta tietokoneeseen.
Sulje kaikki kdytossd olevat sovellutukset.
Kun haluat asentaa laiteohjaimen kayttdessasi Windows 2000 — tai
Windows XP-tietokonetta, taytyy kirjautua sisaan
hallinnonomistajana.
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2 Aseta varusteisiin kuuluva CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) tietokoneen
CD-ROM-asemaan.
Asentimen kidynnistin kdynnistyy automaattisesti.
Kun haluat asentaa ohjaimen, napsauta painiketta [Driver] (ohjain)
valikolla.

s
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — yeomsncx .

3 Lue Lisenssisopimus (License Agreement) huolellisesti ja
napsauta sitten [Agree] —painiketta.
Kun napsautat [Agree]-painiketta, ohjaimen asennus kdynnistyy.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer M

4 Napsauta [Next] (Seuraava)-painiketta, kuten ruudulla
kehotetaan.
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5 Kun napsautat [Finish] (Lopetus)-painiketta, ohjaimen asennus
on suoritettu.

6 Taman jalkeen kaynnistyy “Memory Stick Formatter” —
ohjelman asennus.
Napsauta [Next] (seuraava)-painiketta, kuten ruudulla kehotetaan.

Welcame to the InstallSisld Wizard for Memory
Stick Formater

The St W eny Stk
Fomater o ou conpuer. 10 cerirun, ik e

e

7 Kun napsautat [Finish] (Lopetus)-painiketta, “Memory Stick
Formatter” —ohjelman asennus on suoritettu.

InsalShield Wizard Complete

St hs sl ey Sck Femaleon
conpute,

Kun haluat kédyttda “Memory Stick Formatter” —ohjelmaa, valitse
[Start] (Kdynnistys) — [Programs] (Ohjelmat) -[Memory Stick Utility] —
[Memory Stick Formatter]
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8 Taman jédlkeen kayttoohjeiden (PDF-tiedosto) asennus
tapahtuu automaattisesti.
Kun kéyttohjeiden asennus on suoritettu, sovellutusten valintaruutu
palautuu.
Jos haluat keskeyttda ohjelman asennuksen tdssa vaiheessa, napsauta
[Exit] (Poistuminen) —painiketta.
Jos teet niin, “SonicStage”-ohjelman asennus ei onnistu.
Kun haluat katsoa kédyttdohjeita, valitse [Start] (Kaynnistys) —
[Programs] (Ohjelmat) — [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] (Sony
Memory Stick —luku/Kkirjoituslaite) - [MSAC-US30 Instructions]
(MSAC-US30 —ohjeet).

HHuomautus

Kéyttoohjeiden (PDF-tiedosto) lukemiseen tarvitaan Adobe Systems
Incorporated —yhtion Acrobat Reader.
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"SonicStage”-ohjelman (johon sisaltyy
"OpenMG") asennus tietokoneeseen

1 Asenna "SonicStage”-ohjelma toimimalla seuraavalla tavalla.
Napsauta [SonicStage] -painiketta valikolla.

P
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — newemonce

CETTD

2 Lue Lisenssisopimus (License Agreement) huolellisesti ja
napsauta sitten [Agree] —painiketta.

Kun napsautat [Agree] -painiketta, “SonicStage”-ohjelman asennus
kédynnistyy.

Memory Stick USB Reader/ Writer

0 o
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3 Napsauta [Next] (Seuraava)-painiketta, kuten ruudulla
kehotetaan.

‘Welcome ta the nstadShield Wizerd for

onibios:

4 valitse kansio, johon haluat asentaa “SonicStage”-ohjelman.
Kun haluat vaihtaa asennusta varten ehdotetun kansion, napsauta
[Browse] (Selaus)-painiketta ja valitse sitten kansio. Kun
asennuskansiosta on paatetty, napsauta [Next] (Seuraava)-painiketta.

Destinson Fkdr
C\Progan Fls\SorySaricSlage

5 Valitse kansio "OpenMG"-sisallon tallennusta varten.
Kun haluat vaihtaa asennusta varten ehdotetun kansion, napsauta
[Browse] (Selaus)-painiketta ja valitse kansio. Kun tallennuskansiosta

on paétetty, napsauta [Next] (Seuraava)-painiketta.

‘Chaose DpenM conlents fokler
Sl ks et Dpor corterts vl b e

b5 conents thefclowng ke
per ot o, i sk

s 0

i
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6 Napsauta [Finish] (Lopetus)-painiketta.

7 Kaynnista tietokone uudelleen napsauttamalla [Restart]
(Uudelleenkaynnistys)-painiketta.

HHuomautus
Kytke tima laite vasta kun olet uudelleenkdynnistanyt tietokoneen.
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Taman laitteen liittaminen
tietokoneeseen

HHuomautus
Muista asentaa varusteisiin kuuluva jarjestelma ennen kuin kytket timén
laitteen tietokoneeseen. Kdynnistd tietokone uudelleen asennuksen jéalkeen.

Liitd tamén laitteen USB-liitin tietokoneen USB-liittimeen varusteisiin
kuuluvalla erityisella USB-johdolla.
USB-liitin

USB-liitin —
A-liitin Mini-B-liitin
=) ey >

-

Toimintalamppu

* Sarjanumero (7-osainen
numero taman laitteen
takaseindssa)

Erityisestd USB-johdosta

A-liitin: Tama liitetdan tietokoneen USB-liittimeen. Mitd tahansa liitinta
voidaan kayttda, jos tietokoneessa on useampi USB-liitin.
Mini-B-liitin: Tama kytketdan taman laitteen USB-liittimeen.

1 Kytke USB-johdon Mini-B-liitin lujasti taman laitteen USB-
liittimeen mahdollisimman syvaan.

2 Kytke USB-johdon A-liitin tietokoneen USB-liittimeen.

* “Found New Hardware Wizard” (Lisaa uusi laitteisto) —ohjelma
kdynnistyy ja ohjaimen asennus alkaa. Kayttojarjestelmasta riippuen
ohjaimen asennus saattaa tapahtua automaattisesti.

® USB-liittimen sijainti on erilainen eri tietokoneissa.

* Kun kdytetaan tietokonetta, jossa on useampi USB-liitin, ala liita
muita laitteita hiirtd ja nappaimist6d lukuun ottamatta USB-liittimiin
samanaikaisesti timéan laitteen kanssa. Kun kdytetaan poytamallista
tietokonetta, kayta tietokoneen péadyksikossa sijaitsevaa USB-liitinta.
Katso tarkemmat tiedot sivulla 22 olevasta luvusta “Tdaman laitteen
suositetut liitantatavat”.
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Taman laitteen suositetut liitantiatavat

Téman laitteen toiminta on varmistettu olosuhteissa, joissa tietokone on
liitetty jommalla kummalla seuraavalla tavalla:

Kun tdma laite on liitetty tietokoneen padyksikon USB-liittimeen eika
mitaan ole liitetty muuhun USB-liittimeen.

Kun tietokoneessa jossa USB-nadppéimisto ja hiiri on vakiovarusteina, USB-
nappaimisto on liitetty tietokoneen padyksikon yhteen USB-liittimeen ja
tama laite on liitetty tietokoneen paayksikon toiseen USB-liittimeen
varusteisiin kuuluvalla USB-johdolla.

HHuomautuksia

* Kun kaksi tai useampi USB-laite, lukuunottamatta normaalivarusteita, on
liitetty yhteen tietokoneeseen ja kumpaakin kédytetdan yhta aikaa, toimintaa ei
voi taata riippuen USB-laitteista.

e Liitd varusteisiin kuuluva USB-johto tietokoneen paayksikon USB-liittimeen.
Toimintaa ei taata, jos johto liitetddn nappédimiston tai USB-keskusnavan tms.
kautta.

* Emme takaa kaikkia toimintoja kaikilla tietokoneilla, vaikka ne toimivat
suositetuissa olosuhteissa.

* Kdytd aina erityistda USB-johtoa (vakiovaruste) tietokoneen liittdimiseen.
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Liitantdjen varmistaminen

Seuraavissa kuvauksissa on kiytetty Windows XP kayttojar-jestelmaa.
Kayttojarjestelmatyypistd ja asetuksista riippuen ruudut saattavat nayttaa
erilaisilta.

1 Avaa "My Computer” (Oma tietokone) —kansio.
"My Computer” —kansio avautuu.

2 Varmista, etta laitteen tunnistama Memory Stick-MG(F:)-
kuvake on nékyvissa.

HHuomautus

Riippuen kiytossa olevasta tietokoneesta aseman kirjan (F:) saattaa olla
erilainen.

Liitanta on suoritettu, kun Memory Stick-MG(F:)-kuvake nikyy.
Saattaa kestdd hetken ennen kuin Memory Stick-MG(F:)-kuvake tulee
nakyviin.

HHumomautuksia

o Kaytossa olevasta kayttojarjestelmastd sekd “Memory Stick” -mediasta
riippuen nékyva kuvake saattaa olla “Removable Disk (F:)” (Siirrettava levy
(F:)) "Memory Stick-MG(F:)"” asemesta.

* Jos Memory Stick-kuvaketta ei ndy, laiteohjain on kenties asennettu
virheellisesti. Suosita seuraavalla sivulla kuvatut toimenpiteet. Kun kédytetaan
toista “Removable Disk” (Siirrettavaa levyd), useampi “Removable Disk” —
kuvake nikyy.
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Kun siirrettdva levy (Memory Stick-
kuvake) ei tule nakyviin

Erillinen laiteohjain on kenties jo asennettu. Liitd tdma laite tietokoneeseen,
ja suorita sitten seuraavat toimenpiteet.

— Kaytettaessa kayttojarjestelmaa Windows 2000/Windows XP —
Kirjaudu sisdédn hallinnonomistajana (Administrator) tai kayttamalla
sellaista kdyttajatunnusta, jolla on hallinnon oikeudet.

1 Kaksoisnapsauta "Control Panel” (saatopaneelin) —ruudun
"System” (jarjestelma) —kuvaketta.

Spytem Propert

¥,
u/' !

Feasaeds

o] [ e )

"System Properties” (Jarjestelmadn ominaisuudet) -ruutu tulee

nakyviin.

2 Tarkista, onko laiteohjain jo asennettu.

System Properties

Generdl Computer Hame Hadne

A Harduware Wizard

-:»E The AddHadware Wizad belpe you rsiall ardiare

Dovice Manager

properties of o o

AT, TheDevice Mansga it slthe hrdas devices insslied
on your compute, Use the Device Manager to change e

B[]

System Restore Automaic Updstes Femote

Add Hardwaro Wizsrd

[ onmsmm |t

L

Hadware

& i

Hardware profles povide a wayforyou 0 setup and store
hardnar conbasbors.

Hardvare Profies

— (D Napsauta vililehted [Hardware]
(Laitteisto) ruudusta "System
Properties” (Jarjestelman
ominaisuudet).

— @ Napsauta ruutua [Device
Manager] (Laitehallinto).

Ruutu "Device Manager”
(Laitehallinto) tulee nakyviin.
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2 (Jatkuu)

® Napsauta [View] (Nayta).

ice Mana 1er

Filz=  #ction Help
LN — @® Napsauta [View devices
BT EBV‘“BS ‘W;”:“B‘“U” — by type] (Nayta laitteet
=2 Resourees by bype A
i _j C,m Resources by connection tyypln mUkaan)'
+]-%e Disk
= Disp Show hidden deviees
L DV

== Flop Customize. .,

= i Floppy disk drives

==y IDE ATAIATARI controllers
+ - Keyboards

=" Mice and other painting devices ® Kaksoisnapsauta [Other
&5 Manitars devices] (Muut laitteet).
+ HE network adapters

%l Other devices . .

Gt MEAG-Us —————————— (® Tarkasta nakyyké
merkinta [? MSAC-US30],
jonka edelld on
kysymysmerkki "?”.

3 Poista ohjain, jos se on asennettu
Jos suoritat vaiheessa 2 kuvatun toimenpiteen ja huomaat, etta
[? MSAC-US30] ndkyy kohdan ”Other devices” (Muut laitteet)
kohdassa “View devices by type” (Nayta laitteet tyypin mukaan),
erillinen laite-ohjain on jo asennettu. Poista tama ohjain talloin
seuraavalla tavalla.
Al3 poista muita laitteita kuin [? MSAC-US30].

@ Napsauta hiiren oikealla painikkeella [? MSAC-US30].

® Napsauta [Remove] (Poista). “Confirm Device Removal” (Varmista
laitteen poisto) —ruutu tulee nakyviin.

® Paina painiketta [OK]. Laite on poistettu.

@ Kiynnisti tietokone uudelleen kytkettyési timén laitteen irti
tietokoneesta.

Asenna USB-ohjain uudelleen suorittamalla sivulla 14 kuvatut
toimenpiteet vaiheesta 1.

HHuomautuksia

* Jos poistat muita laitteita kuin [? MSAC-US30], tietokone ei kenties enaa
toimi normaalilla tavalla.

* “SonicStage”-ohjelmaa ei tarvitse asentaa uudelleen, jos “SonicStage” on
jo asennettu. Kun ohjaimen asennus on suoritettu, kdaynnista tietokone
uudelleen ennen kuin kytket sithen tdmaén laitteen.
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— Kaytettaessa kayttojarjestelmaa Windows 98SE/Windows Me —

1 Kaksoisnapsauta "Control Panel” (saatopaneeli) —ruudun
"System” (jarjestelma) —kuvaketta.
”System Properties” (Jarjestelmédn ominaisuudet) —ruutu tulee
nakyviin.

2 Tarkista, onko laite-ohjain jo asennettu.
@ Napsauta vililehted [Device Manager] (Laitehallinta) ruudusta
"System Properties” (Jarjestelmdn ominaisuudet).
(@ Kaksoisnapsauta [Other devices] (Muut laitteet).
(® Tarkista, nakyyké merkintd [? MSAC-US30], jonka edelld on
kysymysmerkki ”?”.

3 Poista ohjain, jos se on asennettu.
Jos suoritat vaiheessa 2 kuvatun toimenpiteen ja huomaat, etta
[? MSAC-US30] nidkyy kohdassa “Other devices”, erillinen laite-ohjain
on jo asennettu.
Poista tima ohjain tall6in seuraavalla tavalla.
Ala poista muita laitteita kuin [? MSAC-US30].

@ Napsauta [? MSAC-US30].

(@ Napsauta [Remove] (Poista). “Confirm Device Removal” (Varmista
laitteen poisto) —ruutu tulee nakyviin.

(® Paina painiketta [OK]. Laite on poistettu.

(@ Kaynnista tietokone uudelleen kytkettydsi timan laitteen irti
tietokoneesta.

Asenna laite-ohjain uudelleen suorittamalla sivulla 14 kuvatut
toimenpiteet vaiheesta 1.

HHuomautuksia

* Jos poistat muita laitteita kuin [? MSAC-US30], tietokone ei kenties enaa
toimi normaalilla tavalla.

® ”SonicStage”-ohjelmaa ei tarvitse asentaa uudelleen, jos “SonicStage” on
jo asennettu. Kun ohjaimen asennus on suoritettu, kdynnista tietokone
uudelleen ennen kuin kytket siihen tdmén laitteen.
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"Memory Stick” -medialle
nauhoitettujen tietojen kopiointi
tietokoneeseen

Jos tahdn laitteeseen ja tietokoneeseen liitetty USB-johto irrotetaan,
tietokone ei enda tunnista tata laitetta eikd “"Removable Disk”
(Siirrettaville levylle) ("Memory Stick”) tallennettuja kuvatietoja voi
katsoa tietokoneella. Jos "Memory Stick” -medialle tallennetut kuvatiedot
kopioidaan tietokoneeseen, ne saadaan nékyviin ja niitd voidaan kasitella
vaikka tatd laitetta ei endd olekaan liitetty tietokoneeseen.

Kun USB-johto irrotetaan, Memory Stick-MG(F:)-kuvake katoaa.

Katso tietokoneen kéyttoohjeista tiedot kuvatietojen kopioinnista
tietokoneeseen.
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Laitteen irrottaminen tietokoneesta

- Asiakkaille, jotka kayttavat kayttojarjestelmaa Windows Me/
Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Suorita alla kuvatut toimenpiteet ennen kuin irrotat USB-johdon
tietokoneesta.

® Seuraavassa selostuksessa nakyvét ruutuesimerkit ovat
kayttojarjestelmasta Windows XP.
Ruudut saattavat olla erilaiset eri kdyttojarjestelmissa.

* Kayttojarjestelmaa Windows 98SE kayttavien ei ole tarpeen suorittaa
néditd toimenpiteita.

1 Napsauta ruudun oikeassa alakulmassa olevalta
tehtdvapalkilta kuvaketta “Unplug or Eject Hardware"”
(Laitteen irrotus).

Napsauta tata kuvaketta.

» Viesti nakyy.

Tama on tehtavapalkki.

2 Napsauta "Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30) - Drive (F:)".

Napsauta tata osaa.

Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USE Reader/ Writer (MSAC-UIS30) - Drive(F:) e —
[P

Viesti tulee nakyviin
hetken kuluttua.

* Ohjaimen kirjain ”(F:)” tms. on erilainen eri tietokoneissa.
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3 Ruudussa nakyy viesti ["Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30) can be safely removed.”] (Sony Memory
Stick USB -luku/kirjoituslaite (MSAC-US30) voidaan
turvallisesti poistaa.).

Téssa tilassa voit turvallisesti poistaa timén laitteen tietokoneesta.

HHuomautus
IImaisimet saattavat olla erilaiset eri kayttojarjestelmissa.

HHuomautuksia

¢ Kun haluat vain irrottaa “Memory Stick” -median tésta laitteesta, edelld
kuvatut toimenpiteet eivit ole tarpeen.

o Ald irrota “Memory Stick” -mediaa tastd laitteesta toimintalampun vilkkuessa,
“Memory Stick” -medialla olevat tiedot saattavat tuhoutua.

* Kun suoritat timdn toimenpiteen, tietokone ei tunnista tata laitetta. Jotta
tunnistus jalleen onnistuisi, irrota tietokoneen USB-johto ja liita se jélleen
tietokoneeseen.
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Kaytto (kaytettiaessa Macintosh-
laitetta)

Voit kayttad kayttojarjestelméssd vakiovarusteena olevaa ohjainta.
Toimi seuraavassa kuvatulla tavalla.

Tata laitetta voidaan kayttaa asentamatta ohjainta
liittamalla laite tietokoneeseen.

1 Kytke tietokoneen virta.

2 Aseta “"Memory Stick” -media tdhan laitteeseen ja liitd tdman
laitteen USB-liitin tietokoneen paalaitteen USB-liittimeen
varusteisiin kuuluvalla erityiselld USB-johdolla.

Katso sivulta 22 tiedot timan laitteen ja tietokoneen liittamisesta.

3 Ohjaimen asennus alkaa automaattisesti ja ohjain asennetaan
tietokoneeseen.

4 Kun ohjaimen asennus loppuu, tdmén laitteen ohjaimen
kuvake tulee nakyviin tyopoydalle ja tata laitetta voidaan
kayttaa.

HHuomautus
Tamaén laitteen ohjaimen kuvake ei ndy tyopoydalld, kun “Memory Stick” —
mediaa ei ole asetettu tahén laitteeseen.

Taman laitteen poisto tietokoneesta tai “Memory Stick”
-median poisto tésta laitteesta

1 Sulje tdman laitteen kayttama ohjelma.
2 Varmista, etta toimintalamppu on sammunut.

3 Veda taman laitteen ohjaimen kuvake roskakorin
kuvakkeeseen.
Vaihtoehtoisesti voit myos asettaa tamén laitteen ohjaimen kuvakkeen
valittuun tilaan ja valita “Eject” (Poista) ruudun vasemmassa
ylareunassa olevasta kohdasta “Special” (Erityinen).

4 Irrota tama laite tietokoneesta tai “Memory Stick”
-media tasta laitteesta.

HHuomautuksia

* Ald irrota “Memory Stick” -mediaa tésti laitteesta toimintalampun vilkkuessa,
”"Memory Stick” -medialla olevat tiedot saattavat tuhoutua.

® Taman laitteen tai laitteessa olevan “Memory Stick” -median ottaminen pois
suorittamatta edelld mainittuja toimenpiteita saattaa vahingoittaa "Memory
Stick” —mediaa. Sony ei ota vastuuta sellaisista vahingoista, jotka ovat
seurausta edelld mainitun ohjeen noudattamatta jattamisesta.
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"SonicStage”-ohjelma

”SonicStage” on laajasisaltdinen ohjelma musiikin kuunteluun.
”SonicStage”-ohjelman ansiosta voit kuunnella musiikkia eri lahteista
kuten esimerkiksi CD-levyiltd tai tuoda musiikkia tietokoneen kovalevylle
omaa musiikkivalikoimaasi varten. *

Kaiken liséksi tietokoneen kovalevylle tuodut musiikkitiedot voidaan
myos siirtdd MagicGate -jarjestelmén kanssa yhteensopivalle “Memory
Stick” —medialle, niin ettd niitd voidaan kuunnella missa tahansa.

*”SonicStage”-ohjelmassa tietokoneen kovalevylle tuotujen
musiikkitietojen hallinta tapahtuu kayttamalla erityista
musiikkitietokantaohjelmaa, jonka nimi on "Music
Drive”(Musiikkiohjain).

"SonicStage”-ohjelman kaytto erilaisten
musiikkildhteiden kuunteluun

”SonicStage”-ohjelman ansiosta voit toistaa seuraavia musiikkildhteita

suorittamalla yksinkertaiset, integroidut toimenpiteet hiirella:

e Laitteet/nauhat, jotka on nauhoitettu tietokoneen USB-liittimeen
kytketylla vélineelld. (Tdma onnistuu kdyttamalld paalaitetta ja
MagicGate -jarjestelméan kanssa yhteensopivaa “Memory Stick” —
mediaa.)

* Musiikki-CD-levyt

* Tietokoneen musiikkitiedostoja

¢ Internetin musiikinjakopalveluiden (EMD-palvelut) musiikkitiedostot

Musiikkitietokannan luominen tuomalla
musiikkia eri musiikkilahteista (“Music Drive”)

”SonicStage” kdyttda musiikkitietokantaa "Music Drive” (Musiikkiohjain)

tietokoneelle tallennettujen musiikkitiedostojen hallintaan.

Musiikkitiedostoja voidaan tuoda “Music Drive” —ohjelmaan eri

musiikkildhteistd seuraavia menetelmia kayttamalla:

® Musiikki-CD-levyn raitojen nauhoitus "Music Drive” —
musiikkitietokantaan.

¢ Tietokoneessa jo olevien musiikkitiedostojen tuonti “Music Drive” —
tietokantaan.

* Musiikkitiedostojen lataus Internetin musiikinjakopalveluista ja niiden
tuonti “Music Drive” -tietokantaan.
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Tuotujen musiikkikappaleiden jako mieleisiin
ryhmiin (Play List, Soittolista)

Tietokoneen kovalevylle (“Music Drive”) tuodut musiikkitiedostot voidaan
jakaa ryhmiin lisdamalla tietoa kuten esimerkiksi esiintyjan nimi, kappaleen
nimi, kansikuva jne. tai kdyttamalla "Play List” (Soittolista)-laatikkoa.

Tuotujen musiikkitietojen etsinta kayttden eri

menetelmia (Categorized List, Ryhmittelylista)
Kun kéytat “Categorized List” (Ryhmittelylistaa), voit etsid ja ottaa nayttoon
“Music Drive” —ohjaimen musiikkitiedostot “artist” (taitelija)-, “genre”
(musiikkilaji)-, “format” (formaatti)- jne. ryhmissa tai etsid kdyttamalla
avainsanoja ja ehtoja.

Kéteva etsittdessa tiettya esiintyjad tai musiikkilajia suuresta tietoméaarasta, joka
on tuotu “"Music Drive” —ohjaimeen.

Tuotujen musiikkitietojen siirto toiseen
laitteeseen/valineeseen muualla
(tietokoneympariston ulkopuolella) kuuntelua

varten

Tietokoneen kovalevylle (“Music Drive”) tuodut musiikkitiedostot voidaan
siirtdd MagicGate -jarjestelmén kanssa yhteensopivalle "Memory Stick” —
medialle.

MagicGate -jarjestelmén kanssa yhteensopivalle “Memory Stick” -medialle
siirretyt musiikkitiedostot voidaan toistaa tietokoneympaériston ulkopuolella
kayttamalla laitteita kuten esimerkiksi kannettavaa soitinta jne.

Musiikkitiedostojen kuuntelu kdyttamalla

aanitehosteita ja tasaajaa

“SonicStage”-ohjelmassa on “Vocal Canceller” (Adnen poistaja) —dénitehoste.
”Vocal Canceller” —danitehostetta voidaan kdyttad musiikkiraitojen toistamiseen
siten ettd ddnet katkaistaan (pienennetéaén) tai ddnenkorkeutta muutetaan.
Téamaén liséksi musiikintoistoon voidaan lisaté tasaajatehoste. Jo olemassa
olevien asetusten “Rock”, “Jazz” jne. liséksi voit tallentaa omien mieltymystesi
mukaisen ddnilaadun.

Musiikin kuuntelu kuvien kera (Visualizer-

toiminto)

Toistettavaan musiikkiin sopivia kuvia voidaan ottaa ”SonicStage”-ohjelman
Visualizer-ruudulle.

On my6s mahdollista ndhdé Visualizer-kuvia koko ruudulla musiikkia
kuunnellessa.

Katso “SonicStage”-ohjelman erilaiset kdyttotavat “SonicStage”-verkko-ohjeesta.
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"SonicStage”-ohjelman kanssa
yhteensopivat musiikkitiedostot

“SonicStage”-ohjelman kanssa seuraavien formaattien mukaisia
musiikkitiedostoja voidaan tuoda "Music Drive”-ohjaimeen, “SonicStage”-
ohjelman musiikkitietokantaan.

"OpenMG"-formaatin mukaiset
musiikkitiedostot

Néama ovat musiikkitiedostoja, jotka on muunnettu kayttamalla formaattia,

josta kédytetddn nimed ATRAC3 tai ATRAC3plus, ja koodattu kayttamalla

”"OpenMG”-formaattia, “"OpenMG”-tekijanoikeussuojateknologiaa

(tiedostoliite: .omg). “OpenMG”-formaatin mukaisia musiikkitiedostoja

voidaan tuoda “Music Drive” —ohjelmaan kayttdmalld seuraavia

menetelmia:

¢ Lataa "OpenMG”-formaatin mukaisia musiikkitiedostoja
musiikinjakopalvelusta ja tuo ne “Music Drive” (Music Drivelle).

* Nauhoita musiikki-CD-levyn raitoja kdyttamalla “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/
ATRAC3plus) —formaattia.

* Muunna kovalevylle tallennetut musiikkitiedostot “OpenMG”
(ATRAC3/ATRAC3plus) —formaatille ja tuo ne.

e Siirrd musiikinjakopalvelusta jne. suoraan MagicGate -jarjestelman
kanssa yhteensopivalle “Memory Stick” -medialle (“MG Memory Stick”
-medialle) ladatut musiikkiraidat “Music Drive” (Music Drivelle).

WAV-formaatin mukaiset musiikkitiedostot

WAV-formaatin mukaisia musiikkitiedostoja voidaan tuoda “Music

Drive” (Music Drivelle) kdyttimalld seuraavia menetelmia:

* Nauhoita musiikki-CD-levyn raidat WAV-formaattia kayttaen.

® Tuo kovalevylle tallennetut WAV-formaatin mukaiset musiikkitiedostot
samalla formaatilla.

MP3-formaatin mukaiset musiikkitiedostot

MP3-formaatin mukaisia musiikkitiedostoja voidaan tuoda “Music Drive”

(Music Drivelle) kdyttaimalla seuraavaa menetelmaa:

* Tuo kovalevylle tallennetut MP3-formaatin mukaiset musiikkitiedostot
samalla formaatilla.
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HHuomautus

MP3-formaatin mukaisia musiikkitiedostoja ei voi tuoda, jos
tietokoneeseen ei ole asennettu Windows Media Player Version 6.4:44 tai
myohempaéa versiota.

WMT (Windows Media Technologies):n kanssa
yhteensopivat musiikkitiedostot

WMT:n kanssa yhteensopivat musiikkitiedostot voidaan tuoda "Music

Drive” (Music Drivelle) kidyttamalld seuraavia menetelmia:

e Lataa WMT:n kanssa yhteensopivat musiikkitiedostot
musiikinjakopalvelusta ja tuo ne “Music Drive” (Music Drivelle).

* Nauhoita musiikki-CD-levyn raidat kayttamélld Windows Media
(WMA) —formaattia*.

* Tuo kovalevylle tallennetut WMT:n kanssa yhteensopivat
musiikkitiedostot samalla formaatilla.

* Yksi WMT:n kanssa yhteensopivista musiikkitiedostoformaateista.

HHuomautus

WMT:n kanssa yhteensopivia musiikkitiedostoja ei voi toistaa, jos
tietokoneeseen ei ole asennettu Windows Media Player Version 7.0:aa tai
myohempad versiota.

HHuomautus

On olemassa joitakin WAV-formaatin ja MP3-formaatin mukaisia seka
WMT:n kanssa yhteensopivia musiikkitiedostoja, joita ei voi tuoda johtuen
ndytteenottoasteesta jne. Jos haluat tarkempia tietoja musiikkitiedostoista,
joita ei voi tuoda, katso kohtaa “Importable Files” (Tiedot, jotka voidaan
tuoda) “SonicStage”-verkko-ohjeesta.
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Sisaankirjoitus/uloskirjoitus

Tietokoneen kovalevylle ("Music Drive”) tuodut musiikkitiedostot voidaan
siirtdd MagicGate -jarjestelman kanssa yhteensopivalle "Memory Stick” —
medialle kdyttamalla toimintaa, jota nimitetdan “uloskirjoitukseksi”.

Kun MagicGate -jarjestelméan kanssa yhteensopivalle “Memory Stick” —
medialle nauhoitetaan raitoja musiikki-CD-levylta, uloskirjoitus tapahtuu
automaattisesti “SonicStage”-ohjelmalla. Adniraidat nauhoittuvat yhta
mittaa “"Music Drive” (Music Drivelle) ja ne uloskirjoitetaan sitten
MagicGate -jarjestelméan kanssa yhteensopivalle “Memory Stick” —
medialle.

Automaattisesti tai ylld olevalla tavalla uloskirjoitetut musiikkitiedostot
voidaan toistaa muussa kuin tietokoneymparistossa kédyttden laitteita kuten
esimerkiksi MagicGate -jarjestelmén kanssa yhteensopivan “Memory
Stick” -median kanssa yhteensopivaa soitinta. Tamén lisaksi uloskirjoitetut
musiikkitiedostot voidaan palauttaa “Music Drive” (Music Drivelle)
kayttamalld “sisdaankirjoitus”-toimintaa.

Tamaénkaltaiset “sisddn/uloskirjoitus” —toiminnat (prosessit) ovat
musiikkikappaleiden tekijanoikeuksien suojelemista varten.

Jokaisella musiikkitiedostolla on "oikeus
maksimi kolmeen uloskirjoitukseen”.

CD-nauhoituksesta jne. “Music Drive” (Music Drivelle) tuodut
musiikkitiedostot voidaan samanaikaisesti uloskirjoittaa kolmelle eri
laitteelle/vélineelle. Taman lisdksi toisto “Music Drive” (Music Drivelle)
sailytetyltd alkuperéaiselta musiikkitiedostolta on mahdollinen jopa
kolmelle laitteelle/vélineelle uloskirjoituksen jalkeen.

Uloskirjoitettujen musiikkitiedostojen sisadnkirjoitus tekee tiedostot jilleen
uloskirjoituskelpoisiksi.

Uloskirjoitetut musiikkitiedostot voidaan
sisadnkirjoittaa vain tietokoneelle, jolta
uloskirjoitus tapahtui.

Toiselta tietokoneelta uloskirjoitettuja musiikkitiedostoja ei voi
sisddnkirjoittaa.

Kun haluat tarkempia tietoja “check-in/check-out” (sisdan/
uloskirjoituksesta), katso “SonicStage”-verkko-ohjeesta.

HHuomautus

Musiikkitiedostosta riippuen ”check-out rights” (uloskirjoitusoikeudet) voidaan
saatad muuksi luvuksi kuin kolmeksi (3) tai saattaa olla aikarajoituksia tai
rajoituksia sen suhteen kuinka monta kertaa tiedostoa voidaan toistaa. Kaikki
eri tietokoneella ylipyyhityt tiedostot luetaan sisdankirjoitetuiksi tiedostoiksi,
kun ne liitetddn tietokoneeseen, jolla MagicGate -jarjestelman kanssa
yhteensopiva "Memory Stick” -media on uloskirjoitettu. Nainollen
tietokoneessa jaljelld oleva musiikkitiedostojen uloskirjoituslukumaéaara palaa
automaattisesti. 35-FI



Ennen kuin kaytat “SonicStage”-
ohjelmaa (Lue varmasti)

Ennen kuin kdytat “SonicStage”-ohjelmaa, lue seuraavat varoitukset.

Varoituksia "SonicStage”-ohjelman ja muiden
"OpenMG":n kanssa yhteensopivien
sovellutusohjelmien kaynnistamisesta

Ala kaynnistd samanaikaisesti “SonicStage”-ohjelmaa ja muita
”"OpenMG”:n kanssa yhteensopivia sovellutusohjelmia (ohjelmia, jotka
pystyvat kdyttamaan/ohjaamaan "OpenMG”-formaatin mukaisia
tiedostoja). Jos teet niin, tietokoneen kovalevylle tallennetut
musiikkitiedostot tai laitteet/vélineet saattavat vahingoittua ja kdayda
kayttokelvottomiksi.

Varoituksia “"SonicStage”-ohjelman ja muiden
"OpenMG"-ohjelmien kadytosta samanaikaisesti

Ota huomioon seuraava, kun kiytat “SonicStage”- ohjelmaa ja muita
”"OpenMG”-ohjelmia samanaikaisesti.

Kun nauhoitat raitoja musiikki-CD-levyltd “SonicStage”-ohjelmaa
kayttden, ala kdayta muita musiikki-CD-toistoon pystyvia ohjelmia.
Musiikki-CD-levyn nauhoitus ei saata onnistua kunnolla.

Jos kédytdt muita sovellutusohjelmia toistaessasi musiikkitiedostoja
”SonicStage”-ohjelmaa kéyttaen, déni saattaa keskeytya hetkeksi.

Varottava kaytettaessa Windows XP/Windows
Me -jarjestelmatyokalua "System Restore”
(Jarjestelman palautus)

”System Restore” (Jarjestelméan palautus) —tyokalun kaytto, s.o. Windows
XP:hen ja Windows Me: hen rakennettu jarjestelmétyokalu, saattaa
aiheuttaa vian tietojen késittelyssd, mista johtuen kaikki nauhoitetut tai
tuodut tiedostot kdyvat kayttokelvottomiksi.

Vilttadksesi tarkeiden musiikkitietojen menetyksen kayta ”“SonicStage”-
ohjelman varatyokalua varmistaaksesi musiikkitiedot ennen kuin kaytat
”System Restore” (Jarjestelman palautus) —toimintoa.

Kun olet suorittanut “System Restore” (Jarjestelman palautus) —toiminnon,
tallennetut musiikkitiedot voidaan toistaa.

Kun haluat tarkempia tietoja “SonicStage”-varatyokalusta, katso

”SonicStage”-ohjekirjasta.
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Varottava kaytettaessa "OpenMG Jukebox” -
ohjelmaa

”"OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.1 tai aikaisempaa versiota ei voi asentaa
tietokoneeseen, jossa on jo “SonicStage”-ohjelma.

Vaikka on mahdollista asentaa “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2 tai
myohempi versio tietokoneeseen, jossa on jo “SonicStage”-ohjelma,
“SonicStage”- ja “OpenMG Jukebox”-ohjelmia ei voi kayttaa
samanaikaisesti.

Jos asennat “OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2:n tai myShemman version
tietokoneeseen, jossa on jo “SonicStage”-ohjelma, musiikkitietoja
(tiedostoja) ohjaava tietokanta tulee yhteiskayttoon.

Kirjoittaminen CD-RW/CD-R-levylle

Tama ohjelma ei ole yhteensopiva musiikkitietojen kirjoittamisen kanssa
CD-RW/CD-R-medialle.

Sony ei kanna vastuuta sellaisesta toimenpiteestd johtuvasta tietojen
menetyksesta.
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"SonicStage”-ohjelman
kdynnistaminen

Napsauta Windowsin [Start] (Aloitus)-painikkeesta [All Programs]
(Kaikki ohjelmat) — [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
”SonicStage” kdynnistyy ja paaruutu tulee esiin.

HVihjeits

* Kun kdytat muuta kdyttojarjestelmad kuin Windows XP, kdynnista
”SonicStage”-ohjelma napsauttamalla Windowsin [Start]-painikkeesta:
[Programs] — [SonicStage] — [SonicStage].

* Kun kdynnistat “SonicStage”-ohjelman tietokoneellasi ensimmadista
kertaa, “SonicStage playback settings” (“SonicStage”-toistosaadot) —
ruutu tulee nékyviin ennen kuin paaruutu nékyy. Katso tarkemmat
tiedot “SonicStage”-verkko-ohjeen kohdasta “Launching “SonicStage”
for the first time” (“SonicStage”-ohjelman kdynnistaminen ensimmaista
kertaa).

® “SonicStage” voidaan kdynnistad myos:

- Kaksoisnapsauttamalla tietokoneruudun SonicStage-kuvaketta.
(Kun kéaytat Windows XP:td, kuvakkeet joita ei ole kdytetty vahaan
aikaan pyyhkiytyvét pois ruudusta sddadosta riippuen. Jos SonicStage-
kuvake ei ndy paalaitteen ruudussa, kdynnista aloitusvalikosta.

- Kaksoisnapsauta ”SonicStage”-ohjelmalla toistettavat musiikkitiedostot
Windows Explorerilla jne.

HHuomautus

Kun asennat "OpenMG Jukebox” Version 2.2:n tai my6hemman version
tietokoneeseen, jossa on jo “SonicStage”-ohjelma, “SonicStage”- ja
"OpenMG Jukebox” —ohjelmia ei voi kdyttda samanaikaisesti.

Katso “SonicStage”-ohjelman eri kayttdtavat “SonicStage”-verkko-
ohjeesta.
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"Memory Stick” -median alustus

(alkusaato)

Téama poistaa kaikki “Memory Stick” -medialle nauhoitetut tiedot. Kun
alustus tehdaan talla laitteella, kdyta varusteisiin kuuluvaa ohjelmaa
“"Memory Stick Formatter” ja noudata alla kuvattuja toimenpiteita. Emme
takaa toimintaa Handycam-laitteella tai muilla “Memory Stick” -medialle
yhteensopivilla laitteilla, jos “Memory Stick” -media alustetaan
tietokoneella kidyttamétta ohjelmaa “Memory Stick Formatter”.

Katso tarkemmat ohjeet "Memory Stick Formatter” (Memory Stick
Formatterin) kaytosta sen varusteisiin kuuluvista kayttdohjeista. "Memory
Stick Formatter” voidaan ladata seuraavalta verkkosivulta,
http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HHuomautus

Jos alustetaan tietoja siséltdvd "Memory Stick” -media, nauhoitetut tiedot
pyyhkiytyvét pois. Ald vahingossa poista tarkeita tietoja.

1 Aseta "Memory Stick” —-media tdhan laitteeseen.

2 Kaynnista “Memory Stick Formatter”.

3 Kun olet varmistanut, etta on valittu asema, jolle "Memory
Stick”-media on asennettu, napsauta [Start formatting]
(alustuksen kaynnistys). Alustus alkaa.

HHuomautus

Ald irrota tits laitetta tietokoneesta “Memory Stick” -median alustuksen aikana.
“Memory Stick” -median tiedot saattavat vahingoittua.
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Tietojen suojaaminen kirjoittamiselta

“Memory Stick” -mediassa on poispyyhkaisynestokytkin, joka varmistaa,
ettd tarkeitd tietoja ei pyyhitd pois vahingossa. (Joissakin “Memory Stick”
("Memory Stick Duo”) -medioissa ei ole pyyhkaisynestokytkinta. Jos
kaytat téllaista "Memory Stick” (“"Memory Stick Duo”) -mediaa, jossa ei ole
pyyhkaisynestokytkintd, ole varovainen, etta et paallekirjoita tai poista
tietoja vahingossa.) Kun tdma kytkin siirretdan vasemmalle tai oikealle,
kirjoitus “Memory Stick” —medialle tulee mahdolliseksi tai
mahdottomaksi.
¢ Kirjoitus mahdollista

Tietoja voidaan kirjoittaa.
¢ Kirjoitus suojattu

Kun kytkin siirretdan oikealle, "Memory Stick” -medialle ei voi kirjoittaa

tietoja. Tietoja voidaan lukea, mutta kirjoittaminen on estetty.

"Memory Stick” -median alapuoli

W Kirjoitus Kirjoitus

mahdollista suojattu

- —->
° o 1IN CED

LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOOK =~

Tiedon luku/kirjoitusnopeus

Tiedon luku/kirjoitusnopeus vaihtelee riippuen kaytettavasta “Memory
Stick”-median ja tuotteen yhdistelmasta.
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Huomautuksia "Memory Stick” -median
kdytosta

Tarrojen
kiinnittaminen

* Nauhoitus, editointi ja poisto ei ole mahdollista, kun
pyyhkéisynestokytkin on asetettu asentoon “LOCK”.

e Siirrd “Memory Stick Duo” -median pyyhkaisynestokytkin jollakin
terdvékarkiselld esineelld. (Joissakin “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick
Duo”) -medioissa ei ole pyyhkaisynestokytkinta.)

e Ald ota "Memory Stick” -mediaa pois, kun toimintalamppu palaa (kun
tietojen luku/kirjoitus on meneilldén).

 Tiedot saattavat tuhoutua seuraavissa tapauksissa:

— Jos “Memory Stick” -media otetaan pois tai laitteen virta katkaistaan
toimintalampun palaessa (kun tietojen luku/kirjoitus on meneilldan).

— Kaéytettdessa lahella paikkaa, jossa on staattista sahkoa tai
sdhkohairiGitd.

® Tee tdrkeista tiedoista aina varmuuskopio. Sony ei ota vastuuta tietojen
menettdmisesta.

Emme ota vastuuta tamén laitteen kdyton aikana tapahtuvasta tietojen
hdvidmisestd tai tuhoutumisesta tai laitteen vaurioitumisesta.

* "MagicGate”-ohjelman suojaamia tietojen tekijanoikeuksia voidaan
kéyttda vain MagicGate -jarjestelméan kanssa yhteensopivalla “Memory
Stick” -medialla.

¢ Al kiinnitd “Memory Stick” -mediaan muita tarroja kuin sen
varusteisiin kuuluvia.

* Kun kiinnitat tarroja, kiinnita ne merkittyihin paikkoihin. Tarrat eivét saa
tulla yli “Memory Stick” -median reunojen.

« Al4 paina voimakkaasti, kun kirjoitat “"Memory Stick Duo” -median
muistioalueelle.

* Kun otat "Memory Stick” -median mukaasi tai panet sen s&ilioon, pane
se sille varattuun sailytyskoteloon.
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o Al4 koske liitinosaa sormin tai metalliesinein.
o Al4 taita, pudota tai kolhi "Memory Stick” -mediaa.
* Ala yritd purkaa “Memory Stick” -mediaa dldkd muuttaa sen rakennetta.
* Als kastele vedella.
e Valta kdyttoa ja sailytysta seuraavanlaisissa paikoissa:
— Autossa, jossa lampétila saattaa nousta hyvin korkeaksi, ja muissa
kuumissa tiloissa.
— Paikoissa, joihin aurinko paistaa suoraan.
— Erittain kosteassa paikassa tai paikassa, jossa on syovyttavia aineita.
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Ohjelmiston purku (poisto)
— Windows 98SE/Windows Me —

1 Valitse [Settings] (Asetukset) valikosta [Start] (Kdynnistd) ja
napsauta [Control Panel] (Ohjauspaneeli).
”Control Panel” tulee ndkyviin.

2 Kaksoisnapsauta kuvaketta “Add/Remove Programs” (Lisaa tai
poista sovellutus).
”Add/Remove Programs Properties” (Lisdd tai poista sovelletus —
ominaisuudet) —valintaikkuna tulee nakyviin.

3 valitse poistettava ohjelma (”SonicStage”, Memory Stick
Formatter) automaattisesti poistettavien sovellutusohjelmien
listasta ja napsauta sitten [Add/Remove] (Lisda/Poista).
Valitut sovellutusohjelmat puretaan.

* Kun haluat poistaa “SonicStage”-ohjelman, suorita poisto seuraavassa
jarjestyksessa.
”SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
”OpenMG Secure Module”

- Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Kirjaudu sisadn hallinnon oikeuksien omistajana ja suorita alla kuvatut
toimenpiteet. Katso kdyttdmasi tietokoneen kéyttdohjeista tiedot siitd,
miten kirjaudutaan sisadn hallinnon oikeuksien omistajana.

1 Windows 2000: Valitse [Settings] (Asetukset) valikosta [Start]
(Kaynnista) ja napsauta [Control Panel] (Ohjauspaneeli).
Windows XP: Napsauta [Control Panel] (Ohjauspaneeli)
valikosta [Start] (Kdynnista).

”Control Panel” tulee nakyviin.
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2 Windows 2000: Kaksoisnapsauta kuvaketta "Add/Remove
Programs” (Lisaa tai poista sovellutus).
Windows XP: Kaksoisnapsauta kuvaketta “Add/Remove
Programs” (Lisaa tai poista sovellutus).*
”Add/Remove Programs” (Lisd4 tai poista sovellutus) —valintaikkuna
tulee nékyviin.

3 Napsauta “Change/Remove” (Muuta/poista).

4 Valitse poistettava ohjelma ("SonicStage”, Memory Stick
Formatter) "Currently installed programs” (Parhaillaan
asennettujen sovellutusohjelmien listasta) ja napsauta sitten
[Change/Remove] (Muuta/poista) ([(Change and Remove]
(Muuta ja poista) kayttojarjestelman Windows XP ollessa
kyseessa).

Valitut sovellutusohjelmat puretaan.

* Kun haluat poistaa “SonicStage”-ohjelman, suorita poisto seuraavassa
jarjestyksessa.
”SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
"OpenMG Secure Module”
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Vianmaaritys

Oire

Aiheuttaja/Korjaustapa

Memory Stick -median
kuvake (Siirrettava levy)
ei ndy.

e Liitdntd on virheellinen.
—» Liits oikein. (Sivu 21)
eTaman laitteen lisdksi jokin muu laite on
liitetty tietokoneen USB-liittimeen.
— Irrota muu USB-laite kuin tdma.
Katkaise virta ja kdynnistd uudelleen.
® Ohjainta ei ole asennettu.
— Asenna ohjain varusteisiin
kuuluvalta CD-ROM -levylti. (Sivu
14)

“Memory Stick” -mediaa
ei voi kasitelld
Resurssienhallinnasta
(Explorer) tai Omasta
tietokoneesta (My
Computer) kidsin.

* "Memory Stick” -mediaa ei ole asetettu
paikalleen.
— Aseta "Memory Stick” paikalleen.

Toimintalamppu vilkkuu,
kun "Memory Stick” —
media asetetaan
paikalleen.

* “Memory Stick” -median liitinosassa on
vieraita aineksia.

— Katso, onko "Memory Stick” -median
liitintdosassa polya tai likaa.
Puhdista poly ja lika pois ja aseta
“"Memory Stick” -media uudelleen
paikalleen.

Musiikkitietoja ei voi enda
kdyttaa tietokoneessa.

* Jarjestelmén palautustoiminto on
havainnut, ettd Windows Me ja
Windows XP on katkaistu pois paalta.
(Sivu 9)

— Jos varmuuskopio on olemassa,
palauta tiedot tietokoneeseen. Katso
ohjeet varmuustyokalun kaytosta
”SonicStage”-verkko-ohjeesta.
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Tekijanoikeussuojan asettamat
rajoitukset

"OpenMG"-tekijanoikeussuojateknologian
asettamat rajoitukset

”SonicStage” —ohjelmassa on Sonyn kehittama
tekijanoikeussuojateknologia “OpenMG” musiikin tekijanoikeuksien
suojaamiseksi. Jotta tekijanoikeuksin suojattua musiikkitietoa voitaisiin
kasitella tietokoneessa, “OpenMG” :ssé on edistynyt koodausteknologia,
joka vastaa SDMI-sopimusta. Pyyddamme ottamaan huomioon, ettd
seuraavat rajoitukset ovat voimassa, kun ohjelmaa kaytetaan.

* “SonicStage”-ohjelmalla tietokoneen kovalevylle tallennettuja
musiikkitietoja ei voi toistaa toisella tietokoneella edes kopioinnin
jalkeen.

¢ Tiekoneesta MagicGate -jarjestelmén kanssa yhteensopivalle “"Memory
Stick” -medialle siirrettyja (uloskirjoitettuja) musiikkitietoja ei voi toistaa
muulla tietokoneella tms. vaikka ne kopiodaan laitteelle.

* MagicGate -jarjestelmén kanssa yhteensopivalle "Memory Stick” -medialle
siirrettyja (uloskirjoitettuja) musiikkitietoja ei voi siitraa (sisaankirjoittaa)
muuhun tietokoneeseen kuin siihen, mistd ne alunperin siirrettiin.

® Samaa “SonicStage” —ohjelmaa ei voi asentaa useampaan tietokoneeseen.

* Jos musiikkitiedoissa on tekijanoikeuksien haltijan tai liikeyrityksen
asettamia kdyttosaantojd, on mahdollista suorittaa vain sellaisia
toimintoja, jotka sddntjen mukaan on sallittu. Sellaisten musiikkitietojen
kuten esimerkiksi CD-levyjen, joiden kéytossa rajoituksia ei ole, ollessa
kyseessd on mahdollista suorittaa vain SDMI-perussadntojen mukaisia
toimintoja (kdyton oletussaannét). Oletussaantdjen mukaan yksi
musiikkitieto voidaan kirjoittaa ulos 3 kertaa.

* SDMI-sopimuksen mukaisesti “SonicStage”-ohjelma ei pysty
kasittelemadn musiikkitietoja, joihin on liitetty kopiointisuojasignaaleita.

* Tama ”SonicStage” -ohjelman versio on suunniteltu parhaillaan
voimassa olevan SDMI-sopimuksen perusteella. On mahdollista, ettd
tietyt tdssd ohjelmaversiossa olevat toiminnot tulevat
kayttokelvottomiksi, jos SDMI-sopimus muuttuu tulevaisuudessa.
Paivitettyja versiota julkaistaan tulevien muutosten mukaisesti.
Pyydamme huomaamaan, ettd paivitettyja versioita saatetaan tarjota
kayttajille maksullisina.
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Tekniset tiedot

Memory Stick USB luku/kirjoituslaite
Liitanta: USB-liitanta
Siirtonopeus: Maks. 480 MBps

Yleista
Kayttojannite 5V tasavirta (USB-johdon kautta)
Virrankulutus Maks. 500 mA (toiminnan aikana)

Maks. 0,5 mA (tietokoneen valmiustila)
Ulkomitat Noin 38 mm X 14 mm X 74,5 mm

(leveys X korkeus X syvyys)
Paino Noin 30 g (ilman “Memory Stick”-mediaa)

Kayttoolosuhteet ~ Lampotila: 0 °C - 40 °C
(kosteuden tiivistymista ei sallita)
Kosteus: 20 % - 80 %
(kosteuden tiivistymista ei sallita)

Tekniset ominaisuudet ja ulkoasu saattavat muuttua ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta.

Jos tastd laitteesta ilmenee kysyttdvaa/kommentteja, kdy

asiakastukiverkkosivullamme osoitteessa
http:/ /www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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S O N Y 3-086-505-02 (1) RU
®

Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

NHCTPYKLUWMA MO NMOJIbSOBAHNIO

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



Mepen npucTynneHnem K paboTte ¢ aaanTepoM NpoYNTanTe HaCTOALLYIO
MHCTPYKLMIO TLWATENbHO 1 COXPaHANTE ee ANA Toro, Y4Tobbl Bbl MOMNN
COBETOBAaTbLCA C Hell B by ayLiem.

MpeaynpexxaeHue

Ecnu ctatudeckoe JNEeKTPU4eCTBO UNN ANIeKTpoMarHeTuam npmeegeT K
npepbiBaHUIO (HEBbLINOMHEHNIO) NepeaaYn JaHHbIX, TO nepesanycTuTe
NPUKNaAHyo NporpammMy Unu oTcoeanHuTe n noacoeamHute USB-kabenb
OnATb.

Marotosutens: CoHn KopnopenLuH

Apgpec: 6-7-35 KutawwuHarasa,
LLnHarasa-ky, Tokno 141-0001, AnoHusa

CTpaHa-npousBoauTenb: AnoHus
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Mporpamma © 2000 - 2003 Sony Corporation

[okymeHTauua © 2003 Sony Corporation

* “Memory Stick”, “OpenMG”, “SonicStage”, “MagicGate Memory Stick”, “Memory
Stick PRO”, “Memory Stick Duo”, “MagicGate Memory Stick Duo”, “Memory

P

Stick PRO Duo” n =, ABnAaloTcA ToproebiMn mapkamu Sony Corporation.

* Microsoft u Windows ABnAatoTcA 3apermcTpupoBaHHbIMM TOProBbIMM MapKamu
dupmbl Microsoft Corporation B CLUA w/wnn apyrux ctpaHax.

¢ MMX Pentium ABnAeTcA 3aperncTpMpoBaHHON TOProBoOn MapKom nnm
Toproson mapkoW Intel Corporation.

e Adobe, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader ABnAloTCA 3aperncTprpoBaHHbIMU
TOProBbIMWM Mapkamu unm ToproebiMu mapkamu Adobe Systems, Inc. B CLLA
W/Mnn opyrmx cTpaHax.

® Macintosh 1 Mac OS ABnAOTCA 3aperncTpMpoBaHHbLIMU TOProBbIMY MapKamm
Apple Computer, Inc. B8 CLLUA n/unun apyrux ctpaHax.

® Bce ocTanbHble TOProBble Mapku ABNAIOTCA 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIMU
TOProBbIMU MapKamu UM TOProBbIMY MapKamu COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX
BnajenbLes.

Kpome Toro, B HacTOALLEN UHCTPYKLMK KaXkAble TOProBble Mapku He
OTMeYeHbl cumsonamm “™” n “®”.

IMpu ucnons3osannmn agantepa cregyet obpawjate BHUMaHue Ha

cneayrowme NyHKTbI:

* B cnyvae 3arpAsHeHnAa Kopnyca ajantepa cneayeT o4MaTth ero MArkown

BeTOLWbIO. Henb3A NpuMeHATb 6eH3MH, CNMpT Unu Nobbie pacTBopuTeni, B

TOM uucne n pazbaBuTenb Kpacku. B npoTuBHOM criyyae MOXeT BOSHUKHYTb

AecopmaumA unu Hernonazaka agantepa.

[laHHble MOryT HEe KOMMEHCMPOBATLCA B Cly4Yae, eCnu Nx 3anucb unm

BOCMPOU3BE/EHNE He OCYLIECTBUMOCH U3-3a2 HEUCNPABHOCTEW, TaKNX Kak

owwbka “Memory Stick”.

* Bo nsbexxaHne 3anvcy aaHHbIX Ha “Memory Stick” nnn yaaneHua ¢ Hen
nepeksoyaTesb 3almMTbl OT 3an1Mcn AoMKeH BbiTb NepeBeeH B NoNnoXeHne
“LOCK”.

‘GCoser

Moapo6HOCTM 06 MHCTPYKLMK MO NMOSIb30BaHUIO CMOTPUTE B MHAbopMaLmu (danne
PDF), copep>xumoi B npunaraemom CD-ROM.

Hapo npountath ee nepes nonb3oBaHWeM afanTepom.

HllpumeyaHna

e CurHanbHaA namnoyka aocTyna roput Bo BpemaA JocTyna k “Memory Stick”.
He cnepyet yaanutb “Memory Stick”, BbIKNIOUYMTb NUTaHWE KoMMbloTepa unm
oTcoeanHnTb USB-Kkabenb BO BpeMA ropeHnA CUrHANbHOM namnoYkn 4ocTyna.
B npoTuBHOM crnyyae AaHHbIe, 3anoMHeHHbIe Ha “Memory Stick” moryT 6biTb
paspyLUeHbl.

¢ Mpu oTcoeanHenn USB-kabena 3anpeluaeTca aepxatb 3a cam kabernb;
cnenyeT AepxXatb ero 3a pasbem.

3-RU



CopepxxaHue

O kapTe NaMATY “MemOory SHCK” .......ooiiiiiiiee e 5
TpeboBaHua K cucteme
MpoBepka KOMNNEKTHOCTYN YNaKoBKM .
Mpunoxexua, npunaraemble K KOMNNEKTY agantepa
Wcnonb3oBaHue VIHCTPYKLUK MO MOMb30BaHUIO U OHNAWHOBOW CMPaBKMY ........
YcTaHOBKa NPOrpaMMbl Ha BALLEM KOMMBIOTEPE ......ccvererververieiereereeiesiessenesiens
YcTaHoBKa “SonicStage” (Bkntoyaa “OpenMG”) Ha BalleM KOMMbIOTEPE .....
MoaknioyeHre afanTepa K KOMIMBIOTEPY ........ccoeerreererrererserseesessensesensessesennes
Y6exaeHune B 3aBepLUEHNN NOAKIOHEHNA
B cny4ae, ecnun He 0TO6pa3nTCA CbeMHbI ANCK (3Ha4ok Memory Stick)
KonvpoBaHue aaHHbIx n306pakeHns, 3anmcaHHblx Ha “Memory Stick”, Ha Balwu
KOMITBEOTEP - .vvetetiseeseetesteseesesbeseese et e eseesesbe st ese b e s es e bt na st eb e b e st es e et e e s e esenaeseenes

OTcoeavHeHne ajanTepa OT Ballero Komnblotepa
Kak nonb3oBatbea (Ona Macintosh)
O “SonicStage”
MysbikarnbHble ansbl, coBMmecTuMble ¢ “SonicStage”
Check in/check out (3arpyska B NK/u3 NK)
Mepen nonb3osaHnem “SonicStage” (Hago npouutaTth)
BosbyxaeHue “SonicStage” .
dopmaTunpoBaHue (MHmumanmaauMH) Memory St|ck
MpenocTopoXHOCTM Mo nonb3osaHuto “Memory Stick”
Ypanenue (MCKNtoYeHre) NporpammHoro obecneveHna
YcTpaHeHne HeucnpasHoOCTEN
OrpaHuyeHnA, cBA3aHHbIE C 3alMTOM aBTOPCKOro npasa .
TEXHUYECKNE XAPAKTEPUCTUKM ....eevirreieereneeiesteseesiesesteseesessesseseesesaessesesreeenens
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. _____________________________________________________________________________|
O kapTte namAaTtu “Memory Stick”

Yro Takoe “Memory Stick”?

“Memory Stick” npeactasnaeT coboi HocuTenb nHdopmaummn Ha IC Hosoro
nokonexusa. OHa O0TIM4aeTCA CBEPXKOMMNAKTHOCTBIO U TEFKOBECHOCTBIO U
nmeeT ropasao 60osblie eMKOCTH MO CPaBHEHMIO ¢ ONONMK-ANCKOM. ITOT
HOCUTENb MOXET UCNONb30BaTLCA HE TOMbKO ANA Nepefaqn AaHHbIX Mexay
yCTpoicTBamMm, COBMeCTMbIMM ¢ “Memory Stick”, HO M B Ka4ecTBe CbeMHOIA
BHELUHeW NaMATN AaHHbIX.

“Memory Stick” BbinyckatoTcA CTaHAAPTHOIO U Masnoro pa3Mepos, Npuyem
nocneaHui HasbiBatotcA “Memory Stick Duo”. “Memory Stick Duo”,
BCTaBneHHanA B agantep ana Memory Stick Duo, meeT ogHuM 1 Te e
pasmepsbl, 4To 1y “Memory Stick” cTaHgapTHOro pasmepa, 4To No3sonAeT
1CMonb3oBaTh ee B CO4eTaHUn ¢ yCTPOMCTBaMU, COBMECTUMbIMM ¢ “Memory
Stick” ctaHgapTHoro pasmepa.

Tunbl “Memory Stick”, ncnonb3yembie BmecTe ¢
HacToAwWMM aganTepom

>KHO UCMOSIb30BaTh MATb TUMOB ick” no 7| BaHWAM
* Mo>kHO ucnonb3oBa oB “Memory Stick” no Tpe6osa
nonb3oBaTenewn.

“Memory Stick PRO”

“Memory Stick” aToro Tuna ucnonb3yeTca TOMbLKO Npy paboTe ¢ U3fenuamm,
coBmecTuMbIMU ¢ “Memory Stick PRO”, n xapakTepusyeTcA BCTPOEHHOW
TEeXHOmNMOornen 3awmTbl aBTOPCKMx npas (“MagicGate”). (AnA nonb3oBaHnA
TEeXHOMOornen 3awnTbl aBTopckux npas “Memory Stick PRO” ¢ HacToAwmMM
YCTPONCTBOM HEO6XOAMMO UCMONb30BaTh NPUKNAAHBIE NPOrpammbl,
COBMECTVMbIE C TEXHONOINEN 3aluTbl aBTOPCKUX Npas..)

“Memory Stick”
“Memory Stick”, nossonatoLan 3anncbiBaTh Mobble AaHHbIE 32 UCKITOUYEHUEM
[aHHbIX, TPEbYIOLMX TEXHONOMMN 3aLmThl aBTOPCKKX npas (“MagicGate”).

“Memory Stick Duo” (coBmecTuman ¢ MagicGate/BbiICOKOCKOPOCTHOM
nepefayveil AaHHbIX)

“Memory Stick Duo” aBnaetca “Memory Stick”, ocHalleHHOW TexHonornen
3awmThl aBTOpPCcKUX npae “MagicGate”, n noanep>xvBaeT BbICOKOCKOPOCTHYO
nepeaadvy AaHHbIX. MOXHO MCNonNb30BaTh HACTOALMI aaanTep npu paéoTte ¢
“Memory Stick”- n “Memory Stick PRO”-coBmecTmoi annapaTtypoii.
(CkopocCTb Nepeaayn AaHHbIX pasnMyaeTcA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT UCMOJb3yeMon
“Memory Stick”-coBmecTumon annapaTypon.)
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“Memory Stick” (c ¢yHKLMeln BbIGOpa NamATH)

310 ABnAeTcA “Memory Stick”, coaepxxatlen B cebe He MeHee ABYX namATen
(128 M6). MNepekntoyaTenb NAMATU, PACMONOXEHHbBIN HA 06paTHON CTOPOHE
“Memory Stick”, no3sonAeT BbIbpaTk NaMATb, Hanbonee NOAXOAALLYIO AnA
Ha3Ha4eHWA. Bbl He MOXeTe NPUMEHNUTb pas3nnyHbie NaMATU O4HOBPEMEHHO
WK NocneaoBaTenbHO.

“MagicGate Memory Stick”
“Memory Stick”, ocHalleHHaA TeXHOIOrMen 3awnTbl aBTOPCKUX NpaB
(“MagicGate”).

YTo Takoe “MagicGate”?

“MagicGate” ABnAeTCA TEXHONOrMen 3almTbl aBTOPCKMX NpaBs, AeiCcTBYyoLei
B Cny4ae, Koraa oHa npeaycMoTpeHa kak anAa “Memory Stick”, Tak n anAa
YCTPONCTBA, Ha KOTOPOM UCMoNb3yeTcA nepean. Mexay ycTpoicTBamu,
ocHaleHHbIMKM “MagicGate” (HacToAWMM aaanTepom unum 1.n.), u “Memory
Stick” ocywiecTBnAeTcA yaocToBepeHune “Do you comply with “MagicGate”?”.
o 3aBepLlueHun yaocToBepeHna aaHHble WwndpyoTea. [Npu aTom AaHHble, Ha
KOTOpble pacnpocTpaHeHa 3awmTa aBTOPCKMX Npas, He MOryT
BOCMPON3BOANTLCA Ha NOBbIX YCTPOMCTBAX 3a UCKIIOYEHNEM
yOOCTOBEPEHHbIX.

My3blkanbHble U apyrue AaHHble, 3almLleHHbIe aBTOPCKUMU NpaBaMu, MoryT
3anMcbiBaTbCA U BOCMPOU3BOAUTLCA C Ucnonb3osBaHnem MagicGate-
coBmecTumMon “Memory Stick” B coveTaHum ¢ yCTPOWCTBOM, COBMECTUMbIM C
“MagicGate”, kak HanpvMmep, HacCTOALMIA aganTep.

Ha ogHy “Memory Stick” MoryT 3anucbiBaTbCA AaHHblE Pa3HbIX TUMOB.
Hanpumep, MOXHO 3anucbiBaTh AaHHbIE N306PaXKeHNA B MOPOXKHIOKD CEKLMIO
MagicGate-coBmecTtumon “Memory Stick”, coaepxkallen B cebe My3bikanbHble
AaHHbIe.
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Ucnonb3osaHue MagicGate-coBmectumon “Memory
Stick”

HlMpumeyanna

¢ [laHHble, NnepeaHHble U3 “SonicStage” Ha MagicGate-coBmecTumyto “Memory
Stick” (Check out), cobupatoTca B nanky, kotopoi npucsoeHo uma “Hifi folder”.
Henb3ana pegaktuposatsb “Hifi folder” nobeimn nporpammamu kpome “SonicStage”, B
TOM YUCIe U MPOBOAHNKOM W T.A. [laHHble, pejaKTUPOBaHHbIE APYTMU
nporpaMMamu, He MOryT BOCMPOU3BOAUTLCA UMM 3arpy>XaTbCA Ha XECTKUI ANCK
(Check in). ®upma Sony He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a [AaHHble, MOTEPAHHbIE B
pesynbTaTe pefakTUpoBaHuA.

dopmaTtuposaHne MagicGate-cosmectumon “Memory Stick”, cogep>caluein B cebe
[aHHble, MPUBOANUT K CTUPAHMIO BCEX [aHHbIX, BKMOYaA My3bikanbHblie. CneayeT
obpallaTb BHUMaHWE, 4TOObl He CTepeTb BaXHbIe AaHHble HeoXuaaHHo. dupma
Sony He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a [aHHble, NOTEPAHHbIE B pe3yribTaTte
opmaTupoBaHuA.

3anucb, ocyLecTBNeHHaA BaMy, UCMOMNb3YeTCA TONbKO AN1A JIMYHOTO pa3BneyveHuna.
3akoH 06 aBTOPCKMX NpaBax 3anpeLiaeT UCMosb30BaHne ee B Kakoi-nnbo apyromn
hopme 6e3 paspelleHnA BnaaenbLa aBTOPCKOro npaea.

®yipma Sony HK B KOEM Cryyae He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a AaHHble, ecnun
3arpyska 3anvucaHHoro matepuana 3aTpyaHAETCA UMK My3blKasbHble [aHHble
McKaxkaloTCA N yAANAIOTCA N3-3a HEMONaAKy HacToALLero agantepa unm
“Memory Stick”.

“SonicStage” Bepcun 1.5 He coBmecTma ¢ “Memory Stick PRO”.
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. _____________________________________________________________________________|
TpeboBaHuA K cucteme

PekomeHayeman koHdurypauma ana Windows
* OC: Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/Windows

Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000 Professional (Windows

2000)/Windows XP Home Edition/XP Professional Edition (Windows XP)

* OnepauvoHHbIe CUCTEMbI, EPeYNCeHHbIE BblLLe, JOMKHbI 6bITb yCTaHOBMNEHb!
Ha KOMIMbloTepax Ha 3aBOAe-U3roToBuTenNe nepes oTrpy3kon.

* HopmanbHana paboTa He obecneynBaeTca ANA OnepaumnoHHbIX CUCTEM C
HapalleHHbIMV BO3MOXHOCTAMM, AaXe eCIiM OHU COOTBETCTBYIOT
nepeynCrneHHbIM BblLLE.

o LIM: MMX Pentium II 400 MI'y nnu ¢ Bbicwer ckopocTbto (Pentium 11T 450

MIL nnm ¢ BbICLLEN CKOPOCTLIO PEKOMEHAYETCA.)

* O3VY: 64 M6anT nnn 6onblue
¢ [locTynHOe NpOCTPaHCTBO Ha XeCcTKoM aucke : 100 M6anTt unu 6onblue

(BonbLue npocTpaHcTBa Ha ANCKE MOXET BbITb TPpebyeTcA B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT

npumeHaemon Bepcun Windows. MNpocTpaHcTBO TpebyeTcA aanblue AnA

06paboTKM My3blKasibHbIX AaHHbIX.)
e CD-ROM-auckosofg
* 3ByKoBad kapTa (3BykoBas kapTa TpebyeTcA AnA npuMeHeHnA “SonicStage”.)
* USB-rHe3fo B kayecTBe YCTPOMCTBA, YCTAHOBMIEHHOrO B CTaHAAPTHOM

UCTIONTHEHUN KOMMbloTEpa

(HacToAwwmn anantep noAaepXuBaeT BbICOKOCKOPOCTHOM nopT USB (Ha ocHoBe

USB 2.0).)

e MonuTop: High Color (c 16-6MToBOI NanuTpoii) unu Boille, ¢ paspeLueHmem 800

x 480 nukcenei vunu Bbiwe (800 x 600 nuKcenew UnNn Bbile PeKOMEHAYeTCA.)

PekomeHpayeman koHdurypauua ana Macintosh
* OC: Mac OS 9.0~9.2.2/X (Bepcua 10.1~10.2.6)

* OnepauvoHHbIe CUCTEMbI, ePeYNCeHHbIE BblLLe, JOMKHbI 6bITb yCTaHOBMNEHb!
Ha KOMMblOTepax Ha 3aBOAe-U3roToBuTENe nepes OTrpy3Kon.

* HopmanbHas paboTta He obecneunBaeTcA AnA onepaumoHHbIX CUCTEM C
HapaLlleHHbIMU BO3MOXXHOCTAMM, €CIN AaXe OHW COOTBETCTBYIOT
nepeynCcneHHbIM BbiLLE.

* O3V: 64 M6anT unu 6onblue
© XX[: 50 M6ainT unu 6onbLue cBOGOAHOrO NPOCTPAHCTBA HA XXECTKOM ANCKE
* USB-rHe3fo B kayecTBe YCTPONCTBA, YCTAHOBMIEHHOrO B CTaHAAPTHOM

MCMOMHEHUN KoMMbloTepa

(HacToAwwmin anantep noAaepXuBaeT BbICOKOCKOPOCcTHOM nopT USB (Ha ocHoBe

USB 2.0).)
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HlMpumevyaHnsa

* HopmarnbHana paboTa obecne4mBaeTcA He Ha BCEX KOMMbIOTEPOB,
COOTBETCTBYIOLUMX PEKOMEHAYEMON KOHhUrypaLmm.

* “SonicStage” He noaaep>xusaeT Macintosh.
Mpw ncnonb3osaHun komnbloTepa Macintosh HeBo3MOXHO NepepasaTb
My3blKasibHble JaHHble, 3aLUMLLIEHHbIE @aBTOPCKUMMU NpaBaMu.

HllpumeyaHne

,D,HFl 3alunTbl aBTOPCKUX NpaB pa60Ta onTn4yeckoro LlI/Id)pOBOI’O BbIXo4a
yCTpOI?ICTBa, OCHaLLeHHOro nocnegHnM, MoXxeT 6bITb orpaHu4eHa BO BpemMA
BOCNPOW3BEAEHNA NPY NMOMOLLY MPOrPaMMHbIX CPEACTB, NpunaraeMbix K
KOMMJEeKTY.

Ona Windows 2000/Windows XP

[ina Windows 2000/Windows XP BO3HMKaIOT HMXXeyKa3aHHbIe OrpaHn4eHnA

npu paboTte “SonicStage”.

® YCTaHOBKY CrielyeT OCyLeCTBNATbL Nocne BXoAa Kak aAMUHUCTpaTop.
Mpoueaypy BXxoAa Kak aAMWHUCTPaTOP CMOTPUTE B PyKOBOACTBE,
npunaraemMom K Balemy KOMMbloTepy.

e [Npy “CMONb30BaHUM NPOrPaMMHbIX CPeACTB crneayeT BOWTU Kak
aAMUHUCTPATOP MM KBANMMMULMPOBAHHbIN NONb30BaTesb.

® Henb3a BcTaBnATb Unu cHumaTe CD-ROM-auckoBog, Bo BpeMA paboThbl
“SonicStage”. B npoTuBHOM criyyae MOryT NoTepATbLCA BalUM BaXKHble
AaHHbIe.

e Windows 2000 MOXeT 1CNonb30BaTbCA TONMbKO NPOECCUOHANBHOM
peaakumu.

o NTFS-chopmaTt MOXeT UCMoNb30BaTbCA TOMBKO B Crlyyae, Koraa oH
YCTaHOBIIEH B CTaHAapTHOM UCMOMHEHNM KOMMNbloTepa (Koraa oH
YCTaHOBIEH Ha 3aBOAe-N3roToBuTene).

Mpu ucnonb3oBaHUM 3TOrO YCTPOWUCTBA HAa KOMMNbIOTEPE
¢ uHctannAaumen Service Pack 3 cuctembl Windows 2000

Mpu BbINOMHEHUM NpUBEAEHHbBIX HUXKE onepauuii 6biBalOT Takume cnyyau, Korga
3TO YCTPOWCTBO HE Pacno3HaBaeTCA BalliM KOMMbIOTEPOM C UHCTaNNALMEN
Service Pack 3 cuctembl Windows 2000:

—

. 3anyck cuctembl Windows ¢ BK/OYEHHbIM KOMMBIOTEPOM UK ee

nepesarpyska npuv nNoAKIOYeHNN JaHHOro nsgenua K nopty USB Bawero

KoMmnblo6Tepa.

OTcoeavHeHve ¢ npucoeanHeHnem kabenAa USB, coeanHAtowwero

YCTPOWCTBO C KOMMbIOTEPOM, nocne 3anycka Windows.

— [laHHOe n3[enune He MOXET Aariee pacrno3HaBaTbCA BaLUM
KOMMbIOTEPOM.

N

Ecnun kabenb USB He oTcoeaunHeH, Takve npobremsl He BosHukaioT.  9-RU




Bo usbexxaHne Takux npobnem

Mpwn 3anycke Windows ¢ BKNIOYEHHBIM KOMMBIOTEPOM MM Nepe3arpy3ke
Windows cnepyeT oTcoeamHutb kabenb USB, coeanHalowmin AaHHoe nsaenve
C BalUMM KOMMbOTEPOM.

r O BocctaHoBnenun cuctembl 1 Windows XP/Windows Me

Mpw ncnonb3osaHum Windows XP unu Windows Me BbinofiHeHwe “System
Restore” B CUCTEMHBIX MHCTPYMEHTaX MOXET NPUBECTU K HEBO3MOXHOCTH
BOCMpPOU3BeAeHNA NeceH, 06paboTaHHbIX Npu nomolm “SonicStage”.
MosTomy, cnepyeT apxuempoBaTh AaHHbIE NeceH, 06paboTaHHbIX Npu
nomowm “SonicStage”, nepen BbinonHeHnem “System Restore”.

Mocne 3aBepleHnna “System Restore” apxvBMpoOBaHHbIE AaHHbIE MOTYT
BOCCTaHaBNMBaTbCA, U NecHW, 06paboTaHHble Npy noMoLwm “SonicStage”,
MOryT BOCMPOWN3BOAUTLCA NOBTOPHO.

Mpoueaypy apxmBnpoBaHWA AaHHbLIX CMOTPUTE BO CripaBKe AnA
“SonicStage”.

HIlMpumevyaHne

MoABNAETCA ANANOroBOE OKHO OLUMBKM, ECIIN UCKAXAOTCA AaHHbIE MECeH,
BOCNPOM3BOAALLMECA NOCne BbinosHeHuA “System Restore”. B aTom cnyyae
NOAYUHANTECH UHCTPYKUNAM, NOKa3blBaOWWUMCA Ha 3KpaHe.
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I'IpOBepKa KOMMNJIEKTHOCTU YNaKOBKHU

e Apantep USB-nopta ana Memory Stick (1 wr.)

HIMpumevaHne (coBMeCTUMbINA CNIOT AJ1A cTaHAapTHOro pasmepa “Memory
Stick”/pasmepa Duo)

Mo>kHO ucnonb3oBaTth N0601 U3 ABYX pa3mepoB — CTaHAAPTHOro pa3mepa
“Memory Stick” n pasmepa “Memory Stick Duo” B ogHom 1 ToM Xe cnoTe.
(HeBO3MOXHO Mcnonb3oBaTh 06a pa3mepa “Memory Stick” ogHOBpeMeHHO.)
Mpu npumeHeHuu nnatbl “Memory Stick Duo” Henb3A npucoeaMHUTb ee K
apanTtepy Memory Stick Duo.

He cneayet BcTaBuTh ABe u 6onee “Memory Stick” B cnot ogHOBpeMeHHO unm
BcTaBuTb “Memory Stick” B o6paTtHom HanpasneHun. HecobniogeHue atoro
YKa3aHUA MOXXeT NpuBeCcTU K HeucrnpaBHOCTU B paﬁoTe.

¢ CneuunanbHbii USB-kabenb gn. 1,0 m (1 wr.)
¢ CD-ROM pgna Windows (MSAC-US30) (1 wr.)
HlMpumeyaHune
Bbi6epute CD-ROM, conepyxaluuii >xenaembilii A3bIK, Npy ycTaHoBke “SonicStage”.
* CD-ROM copepxuT B cebe creayowme nporpammbi:
¢ [IpanBep ycTponcTBa
* “SonicStage”, Bepcua 1.5
¢ [Mporpamma Memory Stick Formatter, Bepcus 2.1
® NHcTpyKumA no nonb3osanuio (dann PDF)
[aHHble 06 MHCTPYKUMK MO NOMb30BaHUIO HACTOALMM aganTepom (dann
PDF) aBnAoTcAa MSAC-US30Manual_RUS.pdf
¢ MIHCTPYKLUMA NO NONb30BaHMUIO HacToAWMM apantepom (1 aK3.)
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]
anJ'IO)KeHMﬂ, npunaraemMmbie K KOMNNEKTY

apanTtepa

CD-ROM Windows, npunaraembiii K KOMNNEKTY, COAEPXMUT B cebe cneaytome
nporpammbi:

Opensep yctpoinctsa (anAa Windows)

[paiBep fomXkeH 6bITb YCTAHOBMEH NPU UCMONMb30BaHNK HACTOALLEro
apanTepa Ha komnbloTepe ¢ Windows.

Mpouepypy ycTaHOBKM ApanBepa cCMOTpUTe Ha cTp. 15.

“SonicStage”, Bepcua 1.5 (Ana Windows)

“SonicStage” ABNAeTcA NporpamMmmMon, yao6HOW ANA HacnaxaeHna My3bikoir. C
ncnonb3oBaHmem “SonicStage” MOXHO HacnaxaaTbCA My3blKOW C TaKUX
MCTOYHMKOB, Kak CD-AnCKM 1 NoAo6HbIe, N UMNOPTUPOBATb My3blKalbHble
AaHHble, B XXeCTKMI auck B BaweM MK ¢ NonHbIM ynpasneHem Konsekumen
MbI3bIKalbHbIX npomsBe,quw?l. Kpome TOro, My3blKaJibHble AaHHble,
MMMNOPTMPOBaHHbIE B XECTKMIA anck Bawero MK, nepeBoaATcA Takxe B
MagicGate-coBmecTumyto “Memory Stick” Tak, 4Tobbl NONL30BaTLCA
My3blKanbHbIMU AaHHBIMY C BHELHEN annapaTtypbl, kpome MK.

HIlMpumevyaunsa

* “SonicStage” He noanepxusaet Macintosh.

* HacTtoAulee nporpammHoe obecrneyeHne He COBMECTUMO C YCTPONCTBAMM 3anncu
My3blKasibHbIX AaHHbIX B HOCUTENU AaHHbIX CD-RW/CD-R. ®upma Sony He HeceT
HUKaKUX OTBETCTBEHHOCTEl 3a NOTEPU AaHHbIX, BbI3BaHHbIE OT TaKWX orepauuii.

* “SonicStage” Bepcuu 1.5 He coBmecTuma ¢ “Memory Stick PRO”.

Memory Stick Formatter, Bepcua 2.1 (Ona Windows)

OTa nporpammMa npegHasHavaeTca AnA hopMaTUpOBaHWA (MHULManm3aumm)
“Memory Stick”. ®opmaTupoBaHveM yaanaoTcA BCe AaHHble, 3anucaHHble Ha
“Memory Stick”.

[nA coxpaHeHna COBMECTUMOCTY B TOM cryyae, koraa “Memory Stick”
MCronb3yeTcA BMECTE C COBMECTUMbIMU C HEW MPOAyKTaMu, Bceraa cneayet
Mcnonb3oBaTh 3Ty Nporpammy ana dopmatuposaHua “Memory Stick” Ha
HacToALeM ajanTepe.

HlMpumeyaHmne

Mpu chopmaTupoBaHum “Memory Stick”, Ha KOTOpY!O 3anucaHbl AaHHbIe
npeaBapuTenbHO, BCE CyllecTByloWwmMe AaHHble yaanatTcA. CneayeT obpawatb
BHUMaHue, YTo6bl He yAanuTb BaXKHble AaHHbIE MO ombKe.
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Mcnonb3oBaHue UHCTPYyKLUUU MO
NoJsib30BaHUIO U OHJTAWHOBOW CnpaBKu

Ucnonb3oBaHue UHCTPYKLUMK MO NOJSIb30BaHUIO,
3anomHeHHon Ha CD-ROM

CD-ROM, npunaraemblit K KOMMNEKTY, COAEPXKUT B cebe Noapo6Hyto
MHcTpykumio no nonb3osanuto (PDF-chann).

MoapobHyto nHpopmaumio o paboTe agantepa CMOTPUTE B 3TON MHCTPYKLIMA.
[na npocmoTpa PDF-daiinos Tpebyetca nporpamma Acrobat Reader coupmbl
Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Hwxe ykasaHa npoueaypa ucnonb3osanua Acrobat Reader.

N306paxkeHne Ha aKpaHe

@& E-n] & s - @ [ el

SONY. = H
Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer
Operating Instructions
E MSAC-US30 =
5 1
i ETRCAL ol ol
JleBoe noaokHoO MNMpaBoe NoAoKHO

¢ [leBO€ NOAOKHO
Bce cTpaHuubl IHCTpyKUMM No Nonb30BaHMIO NOKa3biBalOTCA B BUAE
ManeHbKUX PUCYHKOB.
Mpw Wwenyke Ha pUCyHKe, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM CTPaHULE, KOTOPYHO Bbl XOTUTE
npocmaTtpueaTb, JaHHaA CTpaHMLUa NnokasbiBaeTcA B MpaBOM NMOAOKHE.

¢ [TpaBoe NOJOKHO
MokasbiBaeT Kaxaylo cTpaHuly.

Moapo6Hyto nHpopmaumio 06 ncrnonb3osaHun Acrobat Reader, cmoTpuTe B
oHnanHoBon cnpaske anA Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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Kak nonb3oBaTbCcA OHNIaliHOBOW cnpaBkou (OnA
Windows)

meeyKa3aHHb|e NPUNOXXEeHNA NMEIOT OTAeSIbHble OHNanHoBbIE crnpaBKu.
e “SonicStage”

* Memory Stick Formatter

MoapobHyto MHhopMaLmio 06 NCMONb30BaHWUK KaXA0ro U3 NPUNOXEHUN
CMOTpPUTE B COOTBETCTBYIOLUMX OHMNANHOBbLIX CpaBKax.

Huxxe nokasaHa npoueaypa Ucnonb3oBaHUA OHNaWHOBOW CrpaBKMy.

MN306paXkeHne Ha aKpaHe

Bknagka —_

JNeBoe noaokHoO MNpaBoe NoAoOKHO

® JleBoe NoOKHO
MokasbiBaeTcA CoAepXNMOe N KIloYEeBbIe CoBa.

¢ [IpaBoe NOJOKHO
MokasbiBatoTCcA NoACHEHNA. LLlenykom no noAYepKHYTOM HYacTu TeKcTa Ha
9KpaHe NoABNAIOTCA COOTBETCTBYIOLLME NOACHEHWA.
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YcTaHOBKa NporpaMmmbl Ha Bawiem
KomnbloTepe

HllpumeyaHne

Mepep nogknoYeHneM HaCTOALLEro afanTepa K BalleMy KOMMnboTepy Haao0
YCTaHOBUTbL NPOrpaMmy, Mpunaraemyto K KOMMIeKTy.

He cneayeT BbIMOMHUTL YCTAHOBKY, Koraa HaCTOﬂLL[,IAI;I ajanTtep NOAKIOYEeH K
BalLeMy KOMMbIOTepy.

I'IepesanyCTMTe Ball KOMMNbOTEp NO 3aBepLieHNn YyCTaHOBKUW, U 3aTeM NoAKNo4nTe
HacTOALLMIA afanTep K KOMMbIOTepY.

MpuBeaeHHOe HMXe onmncaHne AaHo YCNOBHO ANA 3KPaHOB, 0Tobpaxaemblx Ha
Windows XP. Buabl 3kpaHoB MOryT pa3nmMyaTbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTUN OT
OTAENbHbIX ONePaLMOHHbIX CUCTEM.

YacTb yCTAHOBKU MOXET OCYLLEeCTBUTLCA aBTOMaTUYECKU.

BbINONHWTE NPUBEAEHHYIO HUXE NPOoLeAYPY ANA YCTAaHOBKMN NPOrpammbl.

YcTaHOBKa gpauBepa yCTpOMCTBa Ha Ballem
KoMnbloTepe

HllpumeyaHne

OpHOBPEMEHHO C YCTaHOBKOMN ApaiiBepa ycTpoicTtea, “Memory Stick Formatter” n
MHCTPYKUMA no nonb3oBaHuu (PDF-ghaiin) Takxe ycTaHaBNMBalOTCA Ha Ballem
KOMMblOTepe.

1 BkniouuTte Baw KoMmnbloTep.
B 9TOT MOMEHT He MOAKIIOYMTE HACTOALLMIA afanTep K KOMMbloTepy.
3akpoiiTe Bce paboTaroLme NpUnoXKeHnsa.
[inA TOro, 4TO6bI YCTAHOBWTL ApanBep YyCTPOWCTBA MPU UCMONMb30BaHNN
Windows 2000 unm Windows XP, Hafo BxoauTb ¢ npaBamu
aAMuUHUCTpaTopa.
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2 BcraBbTe CD-ROM (MSAC-US30), npunaraembiii K KOMNEKTY, B
CD-ROM-pguckoBopf Ha Baliem KOMnbioTepe.
Bo36yauTenb nporpamMmbl YCTAHOBKYW 3arnyCTUTCA aBTOMaTUYECKM.
[nAa ycTaHoBKM ApaiBepa LWenkHUTe Ha kHonke [Driver] (Opaiisep) B
MEHIO.

P
Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer — weusmsncc

3 TwaTtenbHo npoyTtuTte License Agreement (nuueH3nMoHHoe
cornaweHuve) u WwenkHuTe Ha KkHonke [Agree] (A cornawatochb).
Mpw wenyke Ha KHonke [Agree] HaYHeTCA yCTaHOBKa ApaiiBepa.

4 LLlenkHuTe Ha kHonkKe [Next] (danee) cpa3y nocne nokasaHuA Ha
9KpaHe.
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5 Mpu wen4ke Ha [Finish] (OkoH4YyaHue) 3aBepLIUTCA yCTaHOBKA
ApaiiBepa.

Complete

fosdhes iced pdomi maiiensocs
ety

6 Cnepnom 3a 9TUM, Ha4yHeTcA ycTaHoBKa “Memory Stick
Formatter”.
LLlenkHuTe Ha kHonke [Next] cpasdy nocne nokasaHnA Ha aKpaHe.

‘Welcome 1 the InstalShild Wizard ot Momory
Stick Formatter

The ntlShidR Viad it ey Sk
Fomate o o corpuer. [0 cerinun, cick ot

e

7 Mpu wen4ke Ha [Finish] 3aBepwuTca yctaHoBKa “Memory Stick
Formatter”.

[ 14 Wizard Comploto

Selup has fshed etaling ey Sick Fomater n your
consier

[nAa nonb3oBaHuA “Memory Stick Formatter” BoibepuTe [Start] - [Programs]
- [Memory Stick Utility] - [Memory Stick Formatter].
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8 Cnepom 3a 3TUM, aBTOMaTUYECKMN BbINOJIHUTCA YCTaHOBKA
MHCTPYKLUMK No nonb3oBaHuto (PDF-cbaiin).
Mo 3aBepLUEHNN YCTAHOBKN UHCTPYKLIMM MO NOMb30BaHUI0 BOCCTAHOBUTCA
3KpaH Bbl6opa NPUNOXeHWA.
,UJ]H OKOHYaHUA YCTaHOBKU NMporpamMmbl B 3TOT MOMEHT LWEeJSIKHUTE Ha
[Exit].
Ecnu Bbl caenanu Tak, “SonicStage” He ycTaHoBMTCA.
[inA npocMoTpa MHCTPYKLMK NO Nonb3oBaHuio BbibepuTe [Start] -
[Programs] - [Sony Memory Stick Reader Writer] - [MSAC-US30
Instructions].

HllpumevyaHne

Acrobat Reader ¢mpmbl Adobe Systems Incorporated TpebyeTtca ana npocmoTpa
MHCTPYKLMK no nonb3oBaHun (PDF-cbaiin).
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YcTtaHoBKa “SonicStage” (Bkntoyana
“OpenMG”) Ha Bawlem KoMmnbloTepe
1 [AnA ycTaHOBKM “SonicStage” BbINONHUTE onepauuio Kak

HUWXecneayioulee.
LLlenkHuTe Ha kHoMKe [SonicStage] B MeH!o.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer e

2 TwarenbHo npo4ytuTe License Agreement (ULeH3MOHHOE
cornauieHue) u WenkHUTe Ha KHonke [Agree] (A cornaiwatochb).
Mpw wenyke Ha KHornke [Agree] HaYHeTCA ycTaHOBKa “SonicStage”.

Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer

D oo ]
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3 LllenkHuTe Ha kHonkKe [Next] cpa3y nocne nokasaHUA Ha aKpaHe.

‘Welcome ta the InstaShield Wizard for
Sonicstoge

Ja SemcStsge onsoun

4 Bbi6epuTe nanky, B KOTOPYIO Bbl XOTUTE YyCTaHOBUTb “SonicStage”.
[lnA n3amMeHeHWA nanku, npeaHasHavYeHHoW ANA YCTAHOBKMU, WENKHUTE Ha
kHonke [Browse] (O630p) u BbibepuTe xenaemyto nanky. Korga nanka
ANA yCTaHOBKM onpeaeneHa, wenkHute Ha kHonke [Next].

b e Sl s

S5 il a8 SencSia9s s oo
b

andiai e

Otinben Foldr
CProgan Fis\SonSanicSlage Browen

cBask Coree

5 Bbi6epute nanky anA coxpaHeHua copgepxkxumoro “OpenMG”.
[InA n3amMeHeHWA nanku, NnpeaHasHaYeHHoN ANA COXPaHEHWA, WENKHUTE Ha
KHonke [Browse] n BbibepuTe xenaemyto nanky. Koraa nanka ana
COXpaHEeHWA onpeaeneHa, WenkHuTe Ha kHonke [Next].

InstaliShistd Wizard
‘Chaoze DpenMG contents folder
Sk e hee OporhG cortrts vl b v

SoncStage il sxe Oper M caiens thefelowng e
TS et it g8 Operdls e s, 15 o

<t o
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6 LLlenkHuTe Ha kHonke [Finish].

7 LLlenkHyB Ha kHonKe [Restart] (Mepe3anyck), nepesanycTuTe Ball
KoMMbloTep.

HIlMpumevaHne
HacToAwwin agantep Haao NoAKMIOYMTL TOMbKO MOCSIe Nepeaanycka Ballero
KoMrbloTepa.
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. _____________________________________________________________________________|
MoaknioyeHue aganTtepa K KOMMNbIOTEPY

H Mpumeyanne

Mepen noakiodeHeM afanTepa K BaleMy KOMMbloTepy 06A3aTenbHO Haao
MHCTaNNMpoBaTh NoCTaB/IAEMOe NporpaMmHoe obecrneyerme. Mo oKoHYaHum
NHCTanIAUunUM MOXKHO 3anyCTUTb KOMNbIOTEP.

CoeaunHute USB-rHe3no HacToAwero agantepa ¢ USB-rHe3nom Ha Baliem
KomnbloTepe cneumnanbHbiM USB-kabenem, npunaraeMbiM K KOMMNEKTY.

USB-rHe3no

USB-rHesno
A-Pazbem Mini-B-pa3bem

[ | e=cE——

CurHanbHaA namnoyka
pocTtyna
* lNopAAkoBbI HOMep
(7-3Ha4HbI HOMEP Ha
obpaTHoIn cTopoHe aganTepa)

O cneuunanbHom USB-kabene

A-pa3bem : BctaBnaetca B USB-rHe3no Ha komnbioTepe. B cnyyae
OcHalleHnA KoMnbloTepa MHormm USB-rHesaamm MoXKHO
Mcrnonb3oBaTh MO60N U3 HKX.

Mini-B-pa3bem : BctaBnAeTtca B USB-rHe3ao HacTosALero agantepa.

1 BcTtaBbTe Mini-B-pa3bem USB-kabena o otkasa B USB-rHespo
Ha apanTepe.

2 BcraBbTe A-pa3bem USB-kabena B USB-rHe3fo Ha Bawuem

KomnbloTepe.

¢ “Found New Hardware Wizard” 3anyckaeTcA n MHCTannAuUMA apavisepa
HayHeTcA. B 3aBucumocTn oT OC aBTOMATMYECKM npoucxoaut
MHCTanNnAuMA apaviesepa.

* PacnonoxeHne USB-rHe3aa 3aBUCUT OT UCMONb3YyEMOro KomnbloTepa.

L4 |_|pVI MCcnosib30BaHMN KOMMbOTEpa, OCHaLWEeHHOro MHOrMMn
USB-rHesaamu, Henb3a NOoAKNO4aTh Nobble yCTPONCTBa Kpome
CTaHAapTHOW Mbiwmn 1 kKnasmaTypbl kK USB-rHesnam BmecTte ¢
HacToAWMM afanTepom. anI MCNOJSIb30BaHMN HACTONTbHOrO KOMMbOTEPa
ucnonb3ynte USB-rHe3no, npeyCMOTPEHHbIN Ha OCHOBHOM 6110ke
KomMnbioTepa. MoapobHyto nHGopMaLmio cMoTpUTe B noapasaene
“PekomeHayeMble cnocobbl NOAKMYEHNA agantepa” Ha cTp. 23.
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PekomeHpayemblie cnocobbl noaKnYeHUA agantepa

HopmanbHaA paboTa HacToAwero agantepa obecne4nsaeTca npu
NOAKMIOYEeHUN ero K KoMnbioTepy O4HUM U3 HUXKeyKa3aHHbIX cnoco6oB.

Mpwn noakntoveHnn apantepa kK USB-rHe3any Ha OCHOBHOM 610Ke KOMMbloTepa
1 OTCYTCTBUW YCTPOMCTB, NOAKMIOYEHHBIX K ApyruM USB-rHe3anam Ha
OCHOBHOM 6110Ke KOMMbloTepa

Mpwn noakntoveHun USB-knaBmatypbl kK ogHoMy 13 USB-rHesg,
npeaycMOTPEHHbIX Ha OCHOBHOM 6110Ke KOMMbIoTEPa, & HAaCcTOoALLEero aaanTtepa
K Apyromy crneumansHeiM USB-kabenem, npunaraembiM K kKoMnnekTy (Ana
KOMMbloTepa, ocHalleHHoro USB-knaBnaTypoii 1 Mbillbio B CTaHAAPTHOM
MCNOMHEHUN).

HllpumevyaHna

* B cnyyae, koraa He MeHee Byx USB-ycTpoicTB 'KpoMe cTaHAapTHOW annapatypbl’
NOAKIIOYEHbl K OJHOMY KOMIMbIOTEPY WM OHW WCMOMb3YTCA OAHOBPEMEHHO, TO
HopMarnbHaA paboTa MOXeT He o6ecneynBaTbCcA B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT NOAKIOHAEMbIX
USB-ycTpoicTB.

e USB-kabenb, npunaraemMblii K KOMNAEKTY agantepa, 4OMKeH 6bITb NOACOeANHEH K
USB-rHe3ay Ha ocHOBHOM 6510Ke KomnbloTepa. HopmansHaa pabota He
obecrneynBaeTCcA B Cliy4ae, eCnv OH CoenHeH Yepes knasuatypy, USB-nayTuny
wnu T.n.

¢ He Bce onepauun obecne4nBaloTCA Ha BCEX KOMMbIOTepax, paboTatoLmx ¢
PEeKOMEHIyeMon KOHUrypaLmen.

e CnepyeT ucnonb3oBaTb 3aaHHbli USB-kabenb (npunaraemblil K KOMANeKTy) ana
noaKNoYeHNA aganTtepa K KOMMbIoTepy.
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Y6exxaeHuve B 3aBeplUEeHUN NOAKITIOYEHUA

Hwxxe npuBeaeHbl oTobpaxkeHna Ha akpaHe Ha npumepe Windows XP. B
3aBucumocTu ot Tuna OC 1 napamMeTpoB Nosy4aloTCA pasHble 0TOBpaXKeHnA
Ha 3KpaHe.

1 OTkpotiTe nanky “My Computer”.
MonasATcA nankn “My Computer”.

2 Y6eautechb, 4TO NOKa3biBaeTCA BHOBb NpPU3HaBaeMble 3HA4OK
Memory Stick-MG(F:).

HlMpumeyaHune

B 3aBucmoCTM OT Ucnonb3yemoro KomnbtoTepa cumson (F:), o6o3Havatowmia
Np1BOA, MOXET BbITb APYrvM.

MoakntoyeHve 3aBepLUeHo, ecnin NoABMTCA 3Havok Memory Stick-MG(F:).
MoxxeT NpoTN HECKONbKO BpeMeHu A0 noABneHna 3Ha4yka Memory Stick-MG(F:).

HIlMpumevyaunsa

* B 3aBucumocTu oT ucrnonbdyemoro tuna OC n “Memory Stick”, noABnAeTcA 3Ha40K
“Removable Disk (F:)” BzameH “Memory Stick-MG (F:)”.

* B cnyyae, ecnu He NoABMTCA 3Ha4ok Memory Stick, NPUYMHOR MOXET CnyXuTb
HenpasunbHanA yCTaHOBKa Apaiisepa ycTponcTsa. BeinonHute npoueaypy,
yKasaHHyto Ha cnepytolien ctpanuue. Mpu ncnons3osanuu apyroro “Removable
Disk” noasuTca 6onee oaHoro 3Havka “Removable Disk”.
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B cnyyae, ecnu He oTo6pa3nTCcA CbeMHbIN
AUcK (3Ha4ok Memory Stick)

MoxeT 6bITb yCTaHOBNEH OTAEMNbHbIN ApaniBep ycTponcTea. MoaknounTte
afanTep K Ballemy KOMMbIOTEPY, U 3aTeM BbINOMHUTE CMeayoLLyio npoueaypy:

- Ona Windows 2000/Windows XP —
BonauTe Kak aAMMHUCTPATOP WK C UCMONb30BaHMEM NOMNb30BaTENIbCKON
NAeHTUMKaLMmM, KOTOPOo NpeaocTaBneHa aAMMHUCTPATUBHAA NPUBWUMErvs.

1 3alwenkHuTe ABaXkAbl Ha 3Ha4YKe “System” Ha “Control Panel”.

o
e

Ha akpaHe noABuTCA OKHO “System Properties”.

MpoBepbTe, ycTaHOBIIEH NU ApaiiBep YCTPOUCTBA.

System Properties. %]
Syetem Restre Automatc Updstes Rencte
Genersl Camputer Name. Herd

0 Hardvere Wizerd
"i The Add Harduare Wizard helps you insal harduare

A Hsdare Wizerd

Gevice Manager

BTy TheDevice Managerts s the hardare devices il

on you caputer. Use the Devics Manage to change the
propeiies of any devic.

[ Omersions | Devestianacer

| 1

e 3 way o1 you 1052t g and stre

Harduare Profies

+— @ WenkHuTe Ha BKNnaake [Hardware] B
OoKHe “System Properties”.

— @ LenkHuTe Ha [Device Manager].

MoaButcA okHO “Device
Manager”.
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2 (MpoponxeHue)

® LenkHuTe Ha [View].

8 Device Mana 1er

File  action Help
@ LWenkHuTe Ha [View
T Devices by connection — devices by type]_

= HFTEC Resources by bype

_I P" Resources by connection

“e Disk

J Disp show hidden devices

5 DVD

=) Flop) Customize. .,
14 Floppy disk drives
=) IDE ATAIATARL controllers
o Kevboards
"y Micz and other pointing devices

2 Monters ® ﬂc;a?lx(nzl WenKHuTe Ha
3 Network adapters [Other devices].
4k Other devices

i MSA-USH ————— (® lpoBepbTe, NOKa3bIBaeTCA
nmn [? MSAC-US30] ¢

npeAwecTByOWUM 3HAaKOM
won

TEHREHOENETH®E®

3 Ypanute gpanBep, €C/iu OH YCTaHOBJIEH.
Ecnu Bbl BbINONHWAM onepauuto n.2 n ybeannuce, 4to [? MSAC-US30]
nokasbiBaeTca nog “Other devices” B okHe “View devices by type”, To 310
03HayaeT, YTO yXKe YCTaHOB/NEH OTAENbHbIA ApariBep YyCTPOUCTBA.
Ypanute 9TOT ApanBep, BLINOMHUB HUXKEYKasaHHyIo npoueaypy.
He cnepyeT ynanuTb no6bble apyrue yctponcTtea kpome [? MSAC-US30].

@ LWenknute Ha [? MSAC-US30] npaBoi KHOMKO MbiLu.

@ LLlenkHuTe Ha [Remove]. MoasuTca okHo “Confirm Device Removal”.

® LWenknnte Ha kHomke [OK]. YcTponcTBo yaaneHo.

@® MepesanycTuTe Bal KOMMLIOTEP NOCNE OTCOEANHEHWNA HACTOALLEro
ajanTepa OT Hero.

YcTaHoBWTE ApaviBep yCTPOWCTBA elle pas, Havas onepaumio ¢ n.1,
yKasaHHyto Ha cTp. 15.

HlMpumeyanna

* B cnyyae, ecnu Bbl yaanuTe yCTPOWCTBa, MHble Yem [? MSAC-US30], To Baw
KOMMbOTEP Aalibllie MOXEeT He paGOTaTb HOpMarnbHO.

* He TpebyeTca ycTaHoBUTL “SonicStage” BHOBb, ecnn “SonicStage” 3apaHee
ycTaHoBneHa. [ocne 3aBeplueHnA yCTaHOBKM paiiBepa, 3anyckatoT
KOMMbOTEP CHOBA, NOAKSIIO4YMB afjanTep K KOMNbOTepy.
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- Ana Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 3awenkHuTe ABaXKAbl Ha 3Ha4ke “System” Ha “Control Panel”.
Ha akpaHe nosasuTCcA OkHO “System Properties”.

2 MNMpoBepbTe, ycTaHOBIEH NU ApaiiBep YCTPOUCTBA.
@ LenkHuTe Ha BKnaake [Device Manager] B okHe “System Properties”.
®@ [Osaxabl wenkHuTe Ha [Other devices].
® MpoeepbTe, nokasbisaetcA nn [? MSAC-US30] ¢ npeAllecTsyowmm
3HaKoMm “?”.

3 Ypanute ppainBep, eCnv OH YCTaHOBJIEH.
Ecnu Bbl BbInonHWAM onepaumto n.2 u Hawnm [? MSAC-US30] noa “Other
devices”, TO 3TO 03Ha4aeT, YTO ApanBep YCTPONCTBA y>KEe YCTAHOBMEH.
Ypanute 3T0T ApanBep, BbIMOMHUB HUXKEYKa3aHHYIo npoueaypy.
He cnepyet ypanutb niobble yctponctea kpome [? MSAC-US30].

@ WenkhHuTe Ha [? MSAC-US30].

® lWenkHuTe Ha [Remove]. MoasnTca okHo “Confirm Device Removal”.

® WenkHuTe Ha kHonke [OK]. YcTpoicTBo yaaneHo.

@ MepesanycTuTe Baw KOMMLIOTEP NOC/E OTCOEANHEHWNA HACTOALLErO
apanTtepa OT KommnbloTepa.

YcTaHoBUTe apaviBep yCTPOMCTBA eLle pas, BbINOMHMB onepauyio n.1,
yKaaaHHyio Ha cTp. 15.

HIlMpumevyauna

¢ B cnyyae, ecnu Bbl yaanute nioboe ycTponcTeo kpome [? MSAC-US30], To
Ball KOMMbIOTEP MOXET He paboTaTb HOPMasbHO.

¢ He TpebyeTca ycTaHoBUTL “SonicStage” BHOBb, ecnu “SonicStage” 3apaHee
ycTaHoBneHa. Mocne 3aBepLueHnA YyCTaHOBKM ApaiiBepa, 3anyckatoT
KOMMbIOTEP CHOBA, MOAKIIIOHYMB aanTep K KOMMbioTepy.
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KonupoBaHue aaHHbIX M306pa)keHus,
3anucaHHbIX Ha “Memory Stick”, Ha Baw
KOMMbIOTEP

B cnyyae, ecnn USB-kabenb Mexay HacTOALLMM aAapTepoM v BallMM
KOMMbIOTEPOM OTCOEAVMHUTCA, TO NOCNEeAHUA AanbLUe HEe MOXEeT pacno3HaBaTb
nepBbIi U JaHHbIe M306paXKeHnA, 3anoMHeHHbIe Ha “Removable Disk
(“Memory Stick”)”, He MOryT npocMaTpuBaTbCA Ha KomnbtoTepe. Ecnu Bbl
KonvpyeTe AaHHble n306paXkeHuns, 3anoMHeHHble Ha “Memory Stick”, Ha BaLwu
KOMMbIOTEP, OHW MOTYT MoKa3abiBaTbCA 1 06pabaTbiBaTbCA HA KOMMbIOTEpe
Aaxe npu agantepe, 0TCOEAUHEHHOM OT KOMMblOTepa.

Mpwu oTcoeanHeHun USB-kabena 3Ha4ok Memory Stick-MG(F:) ncuesHert.

MpoueAypy KONMPoBaHWA AaHHbLIX U306PaXKEHUA Ha KOMMbIOTEP CMOTPUTE B
WVIHCTPYKLMM MO MOSIb30BaHUIO BALUMM KOMMbIOTEPOM.
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. ________________________________________________________________________________________|
OTcoeauHeHue aganTepa OT Baluero
KomnbiloTepa

- OnAa nonb3oBartenein, ucnonb3yowmx Windows Me/Windows 2000/
Windows XP -

BbinonHuTe HkeyKasaHHyto npoleaypy nepen otcoeanHeHnem USB-kabensa
OT KOMMbloTEpa.

e OnuncaHne HWXe JaHO C MOMOLLBIO N306pakeHUi, 0TobpaXKaeMblx Ha IKpaHe
ana Windows XP.
OHM MOTYT OTNMYaTLCA HE3HAYUTESIBHO B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT UCMNOSb3YHoLencA
OC.

¢ Monb3oBaTenam, ucnonbaytowmm Windows 98SE, He TpebyeTcA BbINONHUTb
3Ty npoueaypy.

1 LLlenkHuTte Ha 3Hauke “Unplug or Eject Hardware” Ha naHenu
3aAay, pacnosioXXeHHOW B HMXKHEN NpaBoy YacTu dKpaHa.

LLlenkHUTe Ha 3TOM 3Ha4Ke.

» MoasutcAa
coobueHue.
MaHenb 3apa4y HaXoAUTCA Ha 9TOM
y4acTke.

2 LLlenkHuTe Ha “Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/
Writer (MSAC-US30) - Drive (F:)”.

LLlenkHuTe Ha 9TOM yyacTke.

Safely remove Sony Memory Stick USB ReaderjWriter (MSAC-US30) - Drive(F:)

CoobueHure noasuTcA
4Yepes HEKOTOPOe BpeMs.
* CumBon npusoga “(F:)” n T.n. MoXeT 6bITb APYrMM B 3aBUCMMOCTMN OT
MCNOSb3YIOLWErocA KoMMbloTepa.

29-RU



3 MokasbiBaetcA [“Sony Memory Stick USB Reader/Writer (MSAC-
US30) can be safely removed.”].
|_|pl/l TakKoM yCnoBUM MOXXHO UCMPaBHO yaanuTb agantep U3 KoMnbioTepa.

HlMpumeyaHne
WHAvKauum MoryT 6bITb pasfiMyHbiMU B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT NPUMEHAEMOW
onepauuoHHon cuctembl OC.

HIlMpumevyaunsa

® [Npu >xenaHum cHATL Tonbko “Memory Stick” 3 agantepa He TpebyeTtcaA
BbINOMHWTbL NpoLeAypY, YKasaHHyIo BbilLe.

* He cnepyeT cHATb “Memory Stick” n3 apanTepa, noka mepuaeT curHanbHas
namnoyka gocTyna. [laHHble, 3anoMHeHHble Ha “Memory Stick”, moryT 6bITb
paspyLueHbl.

 [pu BbINOMHEHWUN BbilLEYKa3aHHON onepauun HacTOALMIA aaanTep He
pacrnoaHaeTcA BalMM KOMMbOTepoM. [nA Toro, YTo6bl KOMMbOTEP pacno3Hasan
apanTep onATb, oTcoeanHuTe USB-kabenb 0T komnbloTepa n noacoeavnHute USB-
kabenb K Hemy elue pas.
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Kak nonb3oBaTtbcA (OnAa Macintosh)

Bbl MOXeTe ncrnonb3oBaTh ApanBep, NPeAyCMOTPEHHbI B KaYecTse
cTaHaapTHoro komnoHeHTa OC.
BbINONHMTE onepaumnn, Kak onmcaHo HuXe.

Bbl MOXETE UCMONb30BaTh aganTep 6e3 yCTaHOBKM Apansepa,
NOAKJIIOYMB aaanTep K Balemy KOMMbIoTepy.

1 Bkritouute Ball KomnbioTep.

2 BecraBbTe “Memory Stick” B apantep u coegunute USB-rHesno
apanTtepa ¢ USB-rHesaom Ha ocHoBHOM 6510ke KomnbloTepa
cneuyuanbHbiMm USB-kabenem, npunaraembim K KOMIMJIEKTY.
Mpouepypy noakno4eHnA aaantepa K KOMMbloTepy CMOTpUTe Ha cTp. 23.

3 vcramoska ApaiiBepa Ha4yHeTCA aBTOMaTU4eCKM U Apainsep
yCTaHOBUTCA Ha KOMMbLOTEP.

4 Mo 3aBepLIeHUM YCTAHOBKM ApaiBepa Ha paboyem cTone
NoABUTCA 3Ha4YOK NpuBoOAa ajanTepa. AganTtep rotos K pa6ore.

HlMpumeyaHne
3Ha4oK npuBoAaa agantepa He otobpaxkaeTcA Ha paboyem cTone, korga “Memory
Stick” He BcTaBneHa B aganTep.

YpaneHue apanTtepa ¢ KomnbloTtepa unu “Memory Stick” us agantepa.
1 3akpoiiTe nporpaMmbl, UCNONb3YIOLWMUECA afanTepoM.
2 Y6eauTechb B ralleHUM CUrHasbHOM JJaMMnoYKu AocTyna.

3 MepeTawmTe 3Ha4OK NpuBOAA aAanTepa Ha 3Ha4OK KOP3UHbI.
AnbTepHaTMBHO pa3MecTuTe 3Ha4YOK NpuBOAA ajanTtepa B BblbpaHHOM
cocToAHWUM 1 BbibepuTe “Eject” n3 meHio “Special”, pacnonoxeHHoro B
BEPXHEeW NeBo 4YacTu IKpaHa.

4 YpanuTte aganTep ¢ Bawero KomnbtoTepa unu “Memory Stick” us
apanTepa.

HllpumeyaHna

* Hecnepayet cHATb “Memory Stick” ns aganTtepa, noka MepLaeT CUrHasnbHas namnoyka
pocTyna. [laHHble, 3anoMHeHHble Ha “Memory Stick”, MOryT 6bITb paspyLUeHbi.

* YpaaneHue apantepa unu “Memory Stick” us agantepa 6e3 BbINONHEHWA
nNpuBeAEHHON BbILLE Onepauuy MOXeT NPUBECTH K noBpexaeHuio “Memory Stick”.
®upma Sony He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ HUKaKOe NOBPEXAeHWe, Bbi3biBaeMoe
B pesynbTarte HecobMoAeHNA yKasaHuA. 31-RU



O “SonicStage”

“SonicStage” ABNAeTCA yA06HOM NPOrpaMmoi AnA HacnaXAeHWA My3bIKON.
Mpy nomoLwwm “SonicStage” MOXHO HacnaanTLCA NPOCNYLUINBAHNEM
MNCTOYHMKOB MY3bIKM, TAKUX Kak My3bikanbHble CD-aucku, nnm nmnoptmposaTtb
My3blKY Ha XXECTKUI auck sallero MK anA coBepLIeHHOro yrnpasnieHvA Ballei
KOnnekumen My3blKarnbHbIX MPOU3BeaeHNN. *

Kpome Toro, My3blKasbHble AaHHbIe, UMNOPTUPOBAaHHbIE HA XXECTKWIA ANCK
Bawero MK, moxHo Takxxe nepeaatb Ha MagicGate-coBmecTumyto “Memory
Stick” ana Toro, 4To6bl HACNAAUTLCA NPOCNYLWMBAHUEM UX HA APYroW
annapatype, kpome [K.

* Mpn nomowwm “SonicStage” My3blKanbHble AaHHble, UMNOPTUPOBAHHbIE Ha
XKECTKWI auck Baluero MK, ynpaBnAlTCA C NPUMEHEHNEM CrieumnanbHo
nporpammbl 6a3bl My3blKasbHbIX AaHHbIX, Ha3bliBaemoi kak “Music Drive”
(OmnckoBop My3bIKN).

Mcnonb3oBaHue “SonicStage” aonA npocnywusaHna

Pa3HbIX ICTOYHUKOB MY3bIKU

Mpy nomowwm “SonicStage” MOXHO BOCMPOU3BECTUN HUXKENPUBEAEHHbIE

MCTOYHMKMN MY3bIKW 3a CHET BbINOMHEHWA NMPOCTOr0 MHTErPMPOBaHHOIO

ynpaBneHna MblLLbO:

© YCTpOMCTBa/TPEKMN, 3anmcaHHble Ha HocuTese, NoaKtoYeHHoM K USB-nopTy
sawero K. (3T nonyyatoTcA Ha OCHOBHOM 6110Ke KOMMbloTepa ¢
npumeHeHnem MagicGate-coBmectumon “Memory Stick”.)

® My3sbikanbHble CD

® MysbikanbHble daiinbl Ha Baem MK

* My3blkanbHble aisibl, TOCTaBNAEMble OT CEPBUCOB pacrnpeaeneHna My3blKn
yepe3 VHTepHeT (EMD-cepBucoB).

Co3paHue 6a3bl My3blKanbHbIX AAHHbIX 3a c4eT

MMnopTUpoBaHUA MY3blKU OT Pa3HbIX NICTOYHUKOB

mMy3biku (“Music Drive”)

“SonicStage” Bocrnonb3yeTcA 62301 My3blkanbHbIX AaHHbIX “Music Drive” anA

ynpaBneHnaA My3blKanbHbIMK hannamu, coxpaHeHHbIMu B MK.

My3bikanbHble hainbl MoryT uMnopTupoBatbea B “Music Drive” oT pasHbix

MCTOYHMKOB MY3bIKW CeAyOLMMMU Crocobamu:

e 3anucatb Tpeku ¢ My3bikasibHoro CD B “Music Drive”

¢ VIMnopTupoBaTb My3blkanbHble hainbl, yxe cylwecTtsytowme Ha MK, B “Music
Drive”.

® 3arpy3nTb My3blkanbHble dannbl OT cepBuca pacnpeaeneHma My3biku Yepes
MHTepHeT 1 nmnopTrposathb ux B “Music Drive”.
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KaTreropusauusa uMnopTupoBaHHOM My3bIKU MO XXeJNaHUIo
(Play List) (Cnucok BocnpousBoAuMbIX Npou3BeneHni)

Mys3bikanbHble daiinbl, UMNOPTUPOBaHHbIE Ha XeCTKuiA Auck (“Music Drive”)
Bawero MK, MO>XXHO copTupoBaTb Mo KaTeropuAmM ¢ fo6aBneHnemM Takon
nmopmaLnn, Kak MA apTUCTa, 3arofIoBOK MECHU, N306padkeHne Haanucu, unm
C UCMonb3oBaHNeM KoHTenHepa “Play List”.

Mouck MMNOPTMPOBAHHON MY3blKM pa3HbIMU
cnocobamu (Categorized List) (Cnncok my3bikasibHbIX
cdannoB no kaperopuaAm)

Mcnonb3oBaHue “Categorized List” nossonaeT 3agatb n oTobpasutb
My3blKanbHble dannbl, UMNopTupoBaHHble B “Music Drive” n copTupoBaHHbIe no
kaTeropuAm “artist” (apTuct), “genre” (xaHp), “format” (cpopmar) v ap., unn
HaWTW MX Ha OCHOBE KIIKOYEBbIX CMOB U Ap. YCMOBUIA.

370 ya06HO ANA Nomcka HY>KHOro apTucTa U xaHpa us 60nbLLIOro KonmyecTsa
[aHHbIX, UMNOPTUPOBaHHbIX B “Music Drive”.

I'Iepenaqa UMNOOPTUPOBAHHbIX MYy3blKaJibHbIX AAaHHbIX
Ha pgpyroe yCTpOﬁCTBO/HOCMTenb anAa
npocnywm1BaHUA Ha Apyroin annapartype, kpome MK
Mys3bikanbHble daiinbl, UMNOPTUPOBaHHbIE Ha XeCTKuiA Auck (“Music Drive”)
Bawero MK, moxxHo nepeagatb Ha MagicGate-coBmectumyto “Memory Stick”.
MysbikanbHble daiinbl, nepeaaHHble Ha MagicGate-coBmectumyto “Memory
Stick”, MmoxxHO BocnpoussecTH, kpome MK, Takue Kak Ha NOPTaTUBHOM
ayavonneiiepe.

MpocnylwmBaHue My3blKasbHbiX ¢annos ¢
ucnonb3oBaHUeM 3ByKOBbIX 3(hheKTOB U aKBasam3epa

“SonicStage” ocHalleHa 3BykoBbIM acpdekTom “Vocal Canceller” (BbiknioueHne
BOKasbHbIX curHanos). 3BykoBbin acdhchekT “Vocal Canceller” MoOXHO mcnonb3oBaTb
[UNA BOCMPOU3BEAEHNA My3blKaslbHbIX TPEKOB C BbIK/IOYEHWEM (MOHUXKEHNEM
YPOBHA rPOMKOCTM) BOKasbHbIX CUTHAN0B UM M3MEHEHWEM BbICOTbI TOHA.

K Tomy >xe, achcpekT akBanansepa Mo>KHO A06aBUTb K BOCNIPON3BEAEHNIO
My3blku. Kpome npeaycTaHoBneHHbIx napameTpoB “Rock” (Pok), “Jazz” (Oxa3s) n
[p., BO3MOXHO COXPaHUTb Ka4eCTBO 3ByKa, OTPErynMpoBaHHOE Mo >KenaHuto.

HacnaxaeHue My3bIKOi ¢ COMPOBOXXAEHNEM
n3ob6pakeHun (Visualizer)

Pa3Hble TunoBble n306pakeHnA MOXXHO 0To6pa3nTb Ha akpaHe Visualizer
(Busyananaep) npunoxenuna “SonicStage” npUMEHNTENbHO K
BOCMPOU3BOAALLENCA MY3bIKE.

Mpu NpocnywmnBaHnn My3blK BO3MOXHO TakXe HacnaauTbCA NPOCMOTPOM
nsobpaxenuin Visualizer, oTobpaxkaembix Ha MOMHOM dKpaHe.

PasHble MeToAbI UcnoNb3oBaHuA “SonicStage” cM. Bo cnpaske 0 “SonicStage”.
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My3sbikanbHble ¢hanbl, COBMEeCTUMbIE C
“SonicStage”

Mpy nomowwwm “SonicStage” My3bikanbHble haiinbl, 3anncaHHbIe B
HWXXenpusBeaeHHbIX hopmaTax, MoOXKHO umnopTuposaTth B “Music Drive”, To
ecTb, 6a3y My3blKanbHbIX AaHHbIX “SonicStage”.

MysbikanbHbie ¢ainnbl B hopmate OpenMG

WmetoTcA My3bikanbHble daiinbl, npeobpasoBaHHble B Ha3biBAEMOM Kak

ATRAC3 vnu ATRAC3plus dopmaTe u wudpoBaHHblie B chopmaTe “OpenMG”,

KoTopanA ABNAETCA YHUKasbHbIM (hOpMaTOM TEXHOMOTMM 3almUThl aBTOPCKUX

npaB “OpenMG” (paclumpeHure carna: .omg). My3sbikanbHble daiinbl B

dopmate “OpenMG” moxHO umnopTuposatsk B “Music Drive” cneaytowmmmn

cnocobamu:

© 3arpy3uTb My3blkanbHble dainbl B dhopmate “OpenMG” ot EMD-cepsuca n
mMmnopTuposaTb ux B “Music Drive”.

e 3anucatb Tpeku My3bikanbHbix CD B hopmate “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/
ATRACSplus).

 MNpeobpasoBaTb My3blKasibHble haisibl, 3arOMHEHHbIE Ha )XeCTKOM AucKe,
Ha channbl B oopmate “OpenMG” (ATRAC3/ATRACS3plus) 1 nmnopTpoBaTtb
UX.

* Mepepatb My3blkanbHble TPEKK, 3arpy>KeHHble npAMo Ha MagicGate-
coBmecTumyto “Memory Stick” ot EMD-cepsuca u ap., B “Music Drive”.

My3bikanbHble ¢ainbl B hoopmate WAV

MysbikanbHble channbl B popmate WAV MOXXHO nmnopTupoBaTh B “Music

Drive” cnepytowmmn cnocobamu:

e 3anucatb Tpeku My3sbikanbHoro CD B dhopmaTte WAV.

* /IMnopTupoBaTb My3bliKanbHble davsnbl, 3anoMHeHHble B doopmate WAV Ha
XXECTKOM AucKe, B OAHOM U TOM e chopmarTe.

My3bikanbHble ¢annbl B hoopmate MP3

MysbikanbHble channbl B popmate MP3 MoxHO nmnopTuposath B “Music

Drive” cneaytowmm cnocobom:

* /ImnopTupoBaTb My3blKanbHble davsnbl, 3anoMHeHHbIe B hopmate MP3 Ha
XXECTKOM AuCKe, B OAHOM U TOM e chopmarTe.

HIlMpumevyaHne

MysbikanbHble caiinsl B popmate MP3 HEBO3MOXHO MMNOPTUPOBATb B Cly4yae,
ecnu npunoxexune Windows Media Player Bepcumn 6.4 unu Bbllle He yCTaHOBNEHO B
MNK.
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My3bikanbHbie annbl, coBmecTumbie ¢ WMT
(Windows Media Technologies)

WMT-coBMeCTUMbIE My3biKanbHble danbl MOXHO MMNopTMposaTs B “Music

Drive” cnepytowymmm cnocobamu:

o 3arpy3nte WMT-coBMeCTUMbIe My3bikasbHble dainnbl o EMD-cepsuca n
mmnopTuposaTk Ux B “Music Drive”.

e 3anucatb Tpekn My3sbikanbHbix CD B chopmate Windows Media (WMA)*.

¢ Vimnoptuposatb WMT-coBMeCTMbIE My3biKasbHble aisbl, 3anOMHEHHbIe
Ha XXECTKOM AWCKe, B OAHOM 1 TOM e dopmare.

* OaunH n3 popmatoB WMT-coBMECTUMBIX My3blKanbHbIX (hainnos

HIlMpumevyaHune

WMT-coBmMecTUMble My3blKanbHble (haiinbl He MOryT BOCMPOM3BOAUTLCA B Cnyyae,
ecnu npunoxexune Windows Media Player sepcun 7.0 unu Bbille He yCTaHOBNEHO B
MNK.

HlMpumeyaHune

HekoTopble 13 My3bikanbHbIx ainnos B hopmatax WAV u MP3 n WMT-
COBMECTUMbIX haiinoB He MOTyT MMMOPTUPOBATLCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT HacTOTbl
AvckpeTusaumm n ap. MoapobHOCTY 0 My3blKanbHbIX hannax, KoTopble He MoryT
umMnopTMpoBaTbeA, cM. B “Importable Files” Bo cnpaske o “SonicStage”.
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Check in/check out (3arpyska B NK/u3 INK)

MysbikanbHble haisbl, UMNOPTUPOBaHHbIE Ha XeCTKuA anck (“Music Drive”)
Bawero K, moryT nepeaatbca Ha MagicGate-coBmecTumyto “Memory Stick”
nyTeM BbINOJIHEHWA onepauuun, HasbiBaemon kak “check out”.

Mpwn 3anmcu Tpekos ¢ My3bikanbHoro CD Ha MagicGate-coBmecTumyto
“Memory Stick” onepauma “check out” BeInONHAETCA aBTOMaTUYECKU NpU
nomolm “SonicStage”. AyanoTpekn HenpepbIBHO 3anucbiBatoTcA B “Music
Drive”, n 3aTem 3arpy>xatotca Ha MagicGate-coBmectumyto “Memory Stick”.
My3sbikanbHble hansbl, 3arpy>KeHHble aBTOMaTUYECKM UM 3a cHeT
BbllLIEYKa3aHHO ornepaumu, MOryT BOCMPOM3BOANTLCA Ha ApYroi annaparype,
Kpome Ha MK, ncnonb3ys yCTpoMCTBa, TakMe Kak ayanonnenep, COBMeECTUMBII
¢ MagicGate-coBmecTtumon “Memory Stick”. Kpome Toro, 3arpy>eHHbie ns MK
My3blKarnbHble haiinbl MOXHO Bo3BpaTuTb B “Music Drive” nyTem BbINONHEHUA
onepauuu “check in”.

Takwue onepauun (npouecchl) “check-in/check-out” npeaHasHavatoTca ana
3aWmThl COAEP>XXUMOTO My3biKU1, 3aLMLLEHHOTO aBTOPCKUMK npaBamu. Mo
NpUYMHe 3TOro PacrpocTpaHAIOTCA Creayiolve npasunna n orpaHuyeHuna:

Kaxxabi My3bikanbHbin hansi MMeeT “npaBo Ha
BblinosiHeHue 3arpy3ku us MK o 3 pas”.

My3blkanbHble chaisibl, uMnopTupoBaHHble B “Music Drive” ¢ CD u ap., moryT
3arpy3nTbCA Ha 3 OTAeNbHbIX YCTPONCTBA/HOCMTENA AaHHbIX. M nocne
3arpysku Ha 3 yCTpoicTBa/HOCUTENA AaHHBIX MOXHO BOCMPOU3BOANTL
MCXOAHbBIN My3blKanbHbIN haiin, coaepxaHHbin B “Music Drive”.

3arpy3ska B K My3blkasibHbIX hainoB, KOTopble 3arpy3unnch U3 OAHOMO 1
Toro MK, no3sonAeT 3arpy3nTb ux u3 MK onATb.

3arpy>xeHHble My3biKasibHble (haiifibl 3arpy>karoTcA
TonbkKo B K, U3 KOTOPOro OHU 3arpy3unsiuChb.

MysbikanbeHble channbl, koTopble 3arpy3unuce 13 MK, He 3arpyxatoTca B
apyroi MK, KpoMe ncxoaHoro.
Mopapo6HocT 06 onepaumsax “check-in/check-out” cm. Bo cnpaBke o “SonicStage”.

HIlMpumevyaHne

B 3aBucumocTun OT My3bikanbHoro ganna, “check-out rights (npaeso Ha BbinonHeHne
3arpy3ku u3 MK)” MoxeT 6bITb OrpaHnyeHo He 3 pasamu, a uHave Unm orpaHnYeHna
nepuoaa nnu Konm4yecTsa BOCNPOM3BeAeHUI dhaiina MoryT 6biTb onpeaeneHb.
dannbl, KOTopble yaanunuch Ha apyrom MK, cunTbIBalOTCA Kak BHOBb 3arpy>KeHHbIe
B MK chainbl Nnpy NoBTOpHOM NoakntodeHnn K MK, KoTopblin cnonb3oBancA AnA
3arpy3ku tavinos Ha MagicGate-cosmectumyto “Memory Stick”. MoaTomy,
oCTaBLUeeCA KONMYECTBO 3arpy30K My3blkanbHbIx dhannos u3 MK aBTomaTtnyeckmn

cbpacbiBaeTcA.
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. _____________________________________________________________________________|
MNepen nonb3oBaHuem “SonicStage” (Hapo
npouyuvTartb)

Mepen nonb3oBaHnem “SonicStage” Haao NpoYnTaTh NPUBEAEHHbIE HUXE
NpeAoCTOPOXXHOCTY.

MpepnocropoXxHocTU No Bo36yxaeHuto “SonicStage” u
apyroro “OpenMG”-coBMeCTUMOro NMpUIIOXKEHUA

He cnepyet Bo36yanTb “SonicStage” un apyroe “OpenMG”-coBMecTMOe
npunoxexve (No3eonsAioLLiee NPoroH/ynpaenexHne dannamm B popmate
“OpenMG”) ogHOBpeMeHHO. HecobntoeHne 3TOro ykasaHna MoXeT NpuBecTur
K paspyLLeHUo My3blKarnbHbIX DanoB, 3arnoMHEHHbIX Ha XecTkoM aucke MK
UK ycTponcTBe/HocuTene, u, B pesdynbTaTte 3Toro, HeBO3MOXHOCTMN
[JarnbHenLero nonb30BaHUA NMK.

MpepocToOpOXXHOCTU NO ogHOBpPeMeHHOMY
nonb3oBaHuto “SonicStage” n “OpenMG”-
COBMECTUMbIM NpusioXxeHuem

Mpv oagHoBpemeHHOM nporoHe “SonicStage” u “OpenMG”-coBMeCTUMOro
NpUNIoXXeHA Ha4o NOMHUTb NpUBeAEHHbIe HNXXKe YKa3aHuA.

Mpw 3anucm Tpekos ¢ My3bikansHoro CD npu nomoluwm “SonicStage” He cneayeT
nporHaTtb Apyroe npuno>xxeHue, No3BoAtoLLee BocrnponssegeHne My3blkanbHoro
CD. 3anucb My3blkanbHoro CD MOXeT He BbINONHUTBLCA NPaBUSIbHO.

MporoH Apyroro Npuno>xeHnA BO BpeMA BOCNPON3BEAEHNA My 3blKaslbHbIX haiinos
npu nomoLum “SonicStage” MOXeT Bbi3BaTb BPEMEHHOE NpeKpalleHne 3ByKa.

npe.qOCTOpO)KHOCTVI npu NnporoHe CUCTeMmHoro
uHcTpymeHTa “System Restore” ana Windows XP/
Windows Me

MporoH “System Restore”, To eCTb, BCTPOEHHOrO CUCTEMHOIO MHCTPYMEHTA B
Windows XP n Windows Me, MOXeT NpUBECTU K HEUCMPaBHOCTU B AAHHbIX
ynpasneHua, Bbi3blBaIOLLEN HEBO3MOXHOCTY MONb30BaHNA BCEMU
3anncaHHbIMU MM MMNOPTUPOBAHHBLIMK hannamu.

Bo nsbexaHve noTepy BaxHbIX My3blKasibHbIX AaHHbIX CrieAyeT NPUMEHNTb
MHCTPYMEHT pe3epBupoBaHusa “SonicStage” AnA pesepBMpoBaHnA
My3blKanbHbIX AaHHbIX Nepes nporoHoM “System Restore” Ha Ballei cucteme.
Mocne nonb3osaHnA “System Restore” coxpaHeHHble My3blKasbHble AaHHble
MOryT nepepaboTaTbCA ANA BOCNPOU3BEAEHWNA MyTeM BOCCTaHOBNEHUA UX Npuy
NOMOLLM MHCTPYMEHTa pe3epBmpoBaHna “SonicStage”.

MprMeHeHWe MHCTPYMeEHTa pe3epBrpoBaHnA “SonicStage” cM. Bo cnpaBke o

“SonicStage”.
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MpeAoCcTOPOXXHOCTU NpU Nosib3oBaHun “OpenMG
Jukebox”

“OpenMG Jukebox” Bepcum 2.1 nnu HMxe He MoxeT ycTaHoBuTbeA B MK, B
KOTOpOM 3apaHee yCTaHOBNeHo “SonicStage”.

“OpenMG Jukebox” Bepcum 2.2 nnm Bbie MoXeT ycTaHoBuTbeA B K, B
KOTOpOM 3apaHee ycTaHoBneHo “SonicStage”, Ho, “SonicStage” u “OpenMG
Jukebox” He moryT paboTaTb 0JHOBPEMEHHO.

YcTaHoBka “OpenMG Jukebox” Bepcum 2.2 unu Boiwe B MK, B KOTOpom
3apaHee ycTaHoOBIIeHO “SonicStage”, NpuBOAUT K COBMECTHOMY
MCNONb30BaHMIO 6a3bl AaHHbIX, YNPaBAOLLEN My3blKanbHbIMU AaHHBIMU
(dbannamn).

3anucb Ha CD-RW/CD-R-guck

[laHHOE NpunoXeHue He COBMECTUMO C 3anUCbio My3blKasbHbIX AaHHbIX Ha
CD-RW/CD-R-HocuTenb.

®dupma Sony He ByaeT HOCUTb Ha cebA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MOTEPIO AaHHbIX,
BbI3bIBAEMYIO B pe3ynbTaTe Takoii onepaumu.
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Bo36y>xxaeHue “SonicStage”

HauaBs ¢ kHonku [Start] Windows, wenkHuTte Ha [All Programs] -
[SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
“SonicStage” Bo36yauTcA U rnaBHOe OKHO NOABUTCA.

HCosertbl
e [pn ncnonb30BaHWMM onepaumoHHon cuctembl, kpome Windows XP,
B036yanTe “SonicStage” nyTem wwenyka Ha kHorke [Start] Windows 1 notom
Ha [Programs] - [SonicStage] - [SonicStage].
Mpw nepBoM Bo36y>xaeHun “SonicStage” Ha Bawewm MK gmanoroBoe okHO
“SonicStage playback settings” (YcTaHOBKW ANnA BOCNPOM3BEAEeHUA Ha
“SonicStage”) noABNAeTCcA Nocrne 0TobpaXKeHnA rMaBHOro OKHa.
Moapo6bHocTu cm. B “Launching “SonicStage” for the first time” (Mepsoe
BO36y>aeHune “SonicStage”) Bo cnpaske o “SonicStage”.
® “SonicStage” MO>XHO BO36yANTb cneaytowmmm cnocobamu:
— [BaxkAbl WeENKHYTb Ha 3Ha4ke SonicStage Ha paboyem cTone, ecnu oH
oTOo6paXKeH.
(Mpw nonb3oBaHun Windows XP yaanaoTcA 3Ha4ku, KOTopble He
1CMonb30Bannch B onpeenieHHoe Bpema, ¢ paboyero crona
NpUMEHNTENbHO K ycTaHoBKe. B cnyyae, ecnu 3Hayok SonicStage He
oTobpaxkeH Ha paboyem cTone, BbINONHUTE BO36Y>XXAEHWNEe, HaunHanA ¢
MeHIo 3anycka.)
— [iBa>kAbl LLENKHYTb Ha My3blkasnbHbIX dhannax, noanexarimx
BOCMpousBeeHnto Ha “SonicStage” npun nomowm Windows Explorer n ap.

HllpumeyaHne

Mpu ycTaHoBke “OpenMG Jukebox” Bepcum 2.2 unu Boiwwe B K, B kKOTOpoM 3apaHee
ycTaHosneHo “SonicStage”, “SonicStage” n “OpenMG Jukebox” He MoryT paboTaTb
0[JHOBPEMEHHO.

Pa3sHble meToabl ncnonb3oBanunA “SonicStage” cm. Bo cnpaske 0 “SonicStage”.
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dopmaTtupoBaHue (MHULMANU3aLMNA)
“Memory Stick”

370 MCKNoYaeT BCe AaHHbIe, 3anucaHHble Ha “Memory Stick”. Mpu
chopmaTmMpoBaHum Ha 3TOM agantepe HeobxoAnMO UCMONb30BaTb
NOCTaBNEHHYIO cMCTeMHyto nporpammy “Memory Stick Formatter”, cobntoaan
npvBeAeHHbIE HUXE NPefocTopoXKHOCTU. VicnpaBHaa paboTa Ha Buaeokamepe
Handycam unu gp. “Memory Stick”-coBmecTumoi annapartype He
rapaHTupyetca anAa “Memory Stick”, hopmaTpoBaHHoO Ha KoMnbloTepe 6e3
NPUMEHEHNA CUCTEMHOW nporpammbl “Memory Stick Formatter”.

Bonee noapobHo o nosib3oBaHuu nporpammont “Memory Stick Formatter” cm.
oTAenbHOe PYKOBOACTBO, nocTasnAemoe K “Memory Stick Formatter”.
“Memory Stick Formatter” moxHo 3arpy3utb no agpecy Web-canTa:
http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/

HlMpumeyaHmne

B cnyyae chopmaTtuposanua “Memory Stick”, coaepyxalleii B cebe 3anvucaHHble
[aHHble, 3apaHee 3anncaHHble AaHHble MOTyT 6bITb YHUYTOXEHbI. Haao 6biTh
OCTOPO>HbI, YTOBbI HE UCKIIOYNTL BaXKHbIE AaHHbIE HEBPEXKHO.

1 BcTaButb “Memory Stick” B apanTep.

2 3anyctutb nporpammy “Memory Stick Formatter”.

3 Y6eauslumchb, 4To BbiIGpaH AMCKOBO/, Ha KOTopom 6bina
yctaHoBneHa “Memory Stick”, wenkHyTb Ha [Start formatting].

HauHeTcA chopmaTUpoBaHUe KapTOUKU NaMATY.

HIlMpumevaHne
He cnepnyet cHATb aganTep ¢ KoMMbioTepa BO Bpems hopmaTnposaHua “Memory
Stick”. [laHHble Ha “Memory Stick” MOryT 6bITb NOBPEXAEHDI.
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3awmTa 3anucaHHbIX AaHHbIX

“Memory Stick” cHab>aeTcA nepeknioyaTenem 3almTbl, NO3BONAIOLNM
UCKMIOYNTb BO3MOXHOCTb OLIMGOYHOIO CTUPaHUA 3anncaHHbIX Ha Hel LIeHHbIX
paHHbIx. (HekoTopble “Memory Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”) He cHabXeHbl
nepeknioyaTenem 3awmTbl OT CTUpPaHUA AaHHbIX. Mpy nonb3osaHun “Memory
Stick” (“Memory Stick Duo”), He cHabKeHHbIMW TakUM NepeksiYaTesnieM, Hago
cobnoAaTh OCTOPOXHOCTb TaK, HTOObI HE 3anNMCaTh UMW UCKIIOYUTL AaHHbIE
no owwubke.) Nepemelyan nepeknioyaTens BNEBO MW BNPaBo, MOXHO BblbpaTb
OZIHO U3 ABYX MOMOXEHUA — 6e3 nnu ¢ 3aWwmTon NamATU OT CTUPAHUA AaHHbIX
“Memory Stick”.
® 3anuncb BO3MOXHa
DNaHHble He MoryT BbITb 3anncaHbl.
e 3anuce 3anpelleHa
Mpu nepemelLeHn NepekntodaTena BNPaBo He 3anUChbiBalOTCA AaHHble Ha
namATn “Memory Stick”, npn 4em AaHHbIE BLIBOAATCA U3 MAMATW, HO He
BBOJATCA B NamATb.

3aaHAA cTopoHa “Memory Stick”

w 3anucb 3anucb

BO3MOXKHa 3anpelweHa

- | =»

S I (R
LOCK =~ LOCK =~

LOCK

CKOpOCTb CHUTbIBAHUA/3aNMUCU AaHHbIX

CKopoCTb BBOAA/BbIBOAA AAHHbIX YCTaHABNIMBAETCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
KOM6MHaumn npumeHaembix “Memory Stick” n annapatypebl.
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MpenoCcTOpPOXXHOCTU MO NOJSIb30BaHUIO
“Memory Stick”

Kak npukpenutb
9TUKETKY O

e
X

p——

* 3anuch, pefakTUpoBaHue v yaaneHne AaHHbIX He OCYLLEeCTBNAIOTCA B Cnyyae,
ecnv nepeksYaTenb 3aWwmnTbl NocTaBrieH B nosnioxeHne “LOCK”.

¢ [InA nepemelleHnA nepeknovaTena sawmTel Ha “Memory Stick Duo” Hago
MCMnonb30BaTb 3a0CTPEHHbIN NnpeameT. (HekoTopbie “Memory Stick”
(“Memory Stick Duo”) He cHab>eHbl NepeknoYaTenemM 3awmTbl OT
CTUpaHWA AaHHbIX.)

* “Memory Stick” Henb3A yaanuTb BO BpEMA FOPEHWA CUTHANBbHOW NaMMnoYKu
[octyna (BO BpemA BBOAA/BbIBOAA AaHHbIX).

® Hafo NOMHWTb, 4TO AaHHble MOryT 6bITb paspyLleHbl B CNeAYIOWnX Cry4anx:
— npu cHATUM “Memory Stick” unu BbIKNOYEHNN NUTaHNA agantepa BO

BPEMA ropeHna NaMnoykm AocTyna (Bo BpemA BBOAA/BbIBOAA AAHHbIX);
— MNpW 3KCnnyaTauum B TakMx MecTax, rae CKOMnnAeTcA cTaTuieckoe
3MEeKTPUYECTBO UM CO3Jal0TCA ANIEKTPUHECKUE NMOMEXMU.

* BaxxHble AaHHble cnegyeT NOCTOAHHO pe3epBupoBaTb.®upma Sony He
6epeT Ha cebA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a NOBPEXAEHNE AaHHbIX.
dupma He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, 4YTO AaHHbIe NOTEPATCA NN
paspywaTtca 1 agantep NnoBpeauTcA BO BPEeMA UCMONb30BaHMA ajantepa.

® Bce paHHble, 3awmileHHble aBTOpckuM npasom “MagicGate”, moryT 6bITb
MCMoJIb30BaHbl TOMbKO C NpuMeHeHnem MagicGate-coBmecTumont “Memory
Stick”.

* He cnepyeT NpMKpennTb HUKaKNe 3TUKETKN, KpOMe 0CO60 OroBOPEHHbIX
ana “Memory Stick”.

* [py NpuKpenneHnn aTUKETOK HE06XO0ANMO Pa3MEeCTUTb NX B HA3HAYEHHOM
nono>xexuu. Mpu 3ToM He AoNycKaeTCA BbICTYN 3TUKETKMN U3 KpanA
“Memory Stick”.

* He cnepyeT npunaratb Ype3MepHble YCUNWA NPy BIUCAHNN 3aMeTOK B
yyacTok Ha “Memory Stick Duo”.
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e [py TpaHcnopTMpoBaHUN UK xpaHeHun “Memory Stick” pekomeHayeTcA
BJIOXWTb €€ B NOCTaBNAEMbIN C HEN dyTNAp.
* He cnepyeT TporaTb 4acTu pa3bema pykamu Unu meTanim4yeckumm
npeameTamu.
® He cnepyeT 3arHyTb, ypoHUTb Unu noasepratb “Memory Stick” cusibHbIM
yaapam.
* He cnepnyet pa3obpatb unu nepeHanaantb “Memory Stick”.
* He cnepyet yBnaxHutb “Memory Stick” Boaon.
* He gonyckaeTcA NpUMeEHeHWe Unu XpaHeHve B Cneayiowmnx Mecrax:
- B aBTOMO6WNAX, rae Temnepartypa AOCTUraeTcA Ype3MepHO BbICOKOM,
VNN B Ap. TOPAYMX MecTax;
— B MecTax, noaBepraembiX HeNocpeACTBEHHOMY BO3AENCTBUIO
COJTHEYHbIX NyYen.
— B MeCTax MOBbILWEHHON BAAXHOCTUN UKW rAe OKpy>aroLanA cpena
COAEPXWT arpeccuBHble rasbl 1 Napbl.
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YaaneHue (UCKNoYeHUe) NnporpaMmmMmHoOro
obecnevyeHuA

- B cnyyae Windows 98SE/Windows Me -

1 Bbi6paTtb [Settings] u3 meHto [Start], 3aTem wenkHyTb Ha [Control
Panel].
“Control Panel” noABnTCA Ha 3KpaHe.

2 [OBaxkabl WenKHYTb Ha 3Havyke “Add/Remove Programs”.
Ivanorosoe okHo “Add/Remove Programs Properties” noasutca.

3 Bbi6paTb yaanaemyto nporpammy (“SonicStage”, Memory Stick
Formatter) n3 cnucka nporpamm, KOTopbie MOryT yaanATbCA
aBTOMaTU4YECKM, 3aTeM LWenkKHyTb Ha [Add/Remove].

Bbi6paHHaA nporpaMma UCKoYaeTcA.

* [inA ncknioyveHnA nporpammel “SonicStage” Hano yaanATb NnporpamMmbl B
cnepytoLem nopAngke:
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”

- B cnyyae Windows 2000/Windows XP —

Mocne BxoAa Kak aAMUHUCTPATOP, BbIMOMHAIOT NPUBEAEHHbIE HUXE
onepauuu. MoapobHee 0 TOM, KaK BOMTU Kak afAMUHUCTPATOP, CM. OTAENbHOE
PYKOBOJCTBO K MPUMEHAIOLEMYCA KOMMbIOTEPY.

1 C npumeHeHuem Windows 2000: BbibpaTb [Settings] u3 meHio
[Start], saTtem 3awenkHuTe Ha [Control Panel].
C npumeHeHuem Windows XP: [1Ba>kabl WenKHYTb Ha [Control
Panel] B meHio [Start].
MosBuTcA 3kpaH “Control Panel”.
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2 C npumeHeHnem Windows 2000: [iBa)kAbl LWENKHYTb Ha 3Ha4YKe
“Add/Remove Programs”.
C npumeHeHnem Windows XP: [1BaXkabl WENKHYTb Ha 3Ha4YKe
“Add/Remove Programs”.*
[nanorosoe okHo “Add/Remove Programs” nossuTcs.

LLlenkHyTb Ha “Change/Remove”.

bW

BbibpaTb yaanaemyto nporpammy (“SonicStage”, Memory Stick
Formatter) ns cnucka “Currently installed programs”, 3atem
wenkHyTb Ha [Change/Remove] ([Change and Remove] B cny4ae
Windows XP).

Bbl6paHHaA nporpamma ucknovaeTcs.

* [nA ncknoyeHnAa nporpammel “SonicStage” Haao yaanATb nporpaMmbl B
cnepytoLlemM nopAake:
“SonicStage”
“Music Visualize Library”
“OpenMG Secure Module”
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. _____________________________________________________________________________|
YcTpaHeHue HeucnpaBHoCTeN

HeucnpasHocTb

MpuynHa/mepbl ycTpaHeHUA

3Hayvok Memory Stick
(CBEMHBIN AUCK) He
oTobpaxaeTcA.

¢ HenpaBunbHoe noacoeanHeHve agantepa.
— [MoacoeanHNTb NpaBubHO (CTP. 22).
¢ [lommmo 3TOro aganTtepa, Apyroe

YCTPOWCTBO MNOACOEANHEHO K rHe3ay USB

KOMMblOTepa.

— OTcoeanHuTb Takoe ycTporcteo USB
OT KOMMNbIOTEPA, U BbIKNIOYUTb €50
nuTaHne n nepesarpys3vTb.

e [IpanBep He NHCTaNMPOBaH.

— WHcTannupoBatb apansep oT

noctaensaemoro CD-ROM (cTp. 15).

K “Memory Stick” He
ocyLecTBNAETCA 4OCTYN
oT nporpammbl Explorer
mnn My Computer.

* “Memory Stick” He BcTaBneHa.
— BcTtasutb “Memory Stick”.

JNamnoyka gocTtyna muraeT
npu sctaeke “Memory
Stick”.

¢ [TonagaHne NOCTOPOHHMUX BELUEn Ha
pasbeMHyto YacTb “Memory Stick”.

— [NpoBepuTb, He nonana v nNbinb Un
rpA3b Ha pasbemHyto YacTb “Memory
Stick”.

Ypanve Bce 3arpA3HeHWA, BCTaBUTb
“Memory Stick” cHoBa.

Mys3blkanbHble AaHHble He
UCMONb3YIOTCA Ha
KOMMblOTEpE.

® Y>Ke BbINonHeHa MyHKUMA

BOCCTaHOB/IEHWNA CUCTEMbI,, UMEIOLLAAcA B

Windows Me n Windows XP (cTtp. 10).

— [py HaNU4MN pe3epBHbIX AaHHbIX,
BOCCTaQHOBUTb Pe3epBHbIE JaHHbIE K
KOMMblOTepy.

MoapobHee 0 TOM, Kak Nonb30BaTbLCA
CpeAcTBamm pe3epBUpPOBaHUA, CM.
OHNalHOBYIO CNpaBKy K “SonicStage”.
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]
orpaHMHEHMH, CBAi3aHHbIe C 3alMUTOMn

aBTOPCKOro npaBa

OrpaHu4yeHus, cBA3aHHbIE C TEXHOJIOrUen 3alWmTbl
aBTOpcKoro npasa “OpenMG”

Mporpamma “SonicStage” BbinonHAeTcA ¢ paspaboTaHHoi hupmoii Sony
TEeXHOMOornen 3alwuTbl aBTopckoro npasa “OpenMG”, o6ecneymBatoLLein
3alMTy aBTOPCKOro npasa Ha My3blKasibHble npousseaeHud. AnA
npefocTaBneHA BO3MOXHOCTY BOCMONb30BaThbCA 3aLUMLLEHHbIMU NPaBoOM
My3blKanbHbIMW AaHHBIMW Ha NepCcoHanbHbIX KOMMbloTepax, “OpenMG”
paspaboTaHa c nepefoBOW TEXHONOrMEN, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN COrnallueHunio
SDMI. Tak, Hafo NOMHWUTb, YTO NPUBEAEHHbBIE HUXXE OrPaHNYeHNA
NPUMEHAIOTCA NPU UCMONb30BaHWUK NPOrpaMMHOro obecneyeHus.

* My3blkanbHble AaHHble, COXPaHEHHbIe Ha XXECTKOM AMCKE Ballero Komnblotepa
c nomoLybto “SonicStage”, He BOCMPON3BOAATCA Ha APYrOM KOMMblOTEpe, Aaxe
npy KONMPOBaHUN NPUMEHWUTENBHO K JAHHOMY KOMMbOTepy.

® MysbikanbHble AaHHble, NepefaHHble (3arpy>KeHHble) OT Ballero
komnbloTepa Ha MagicGate-coBmectumyto “Memory Stick”, He
BOCMPOU3BOAATCA Ha APYrMX KOMMbloTEpPax Aaxke Npu KonupoBaHum
NPYMEHNUTENBHO K KOMMbIoTepam.

e My3bikanbHble AaHHble, nepepaHHble (3arpyxeHHble) Ha MagicGate-
coBmecTumyto “Memory Stick”, He nepegarTca (3arpy>atoTcA) Ha HUKakue
KOMMbIOTEPbI 32 WUCKMIOYEHWEM Takoro KOMMbioTepa, OT KOTOPOro AaHHble
nepeaaHbl NepBoHavasbHo.

e OpgHa u Ta xe nporpamma “SonicStage” He MHCTaNMPyeTCA Ha MHOXECTBO
KOMMbIOTEPOB.

* B cnydyae, ecnv npaemna nonb30BaHNA NpeayCMOTPEHbI K My3blKanbHbIM

[aHHbIM MO paspeLleHnio Bnagesblia aBTOPCKOro npasa u ero npeacTaBuTens,

Bbl MOXETE BbIMNOMHATbL OJJHU OMepaLun, KOTOpble paspeLlatoTcA B

COOTBETCTBMM C AaHHbIMM NpaBunamu. B cnyyae My3blkanbHbIX AaHHbIX, TaKUX

Kak CD-a1cku n apyrve npousseeHna, Ha KoTopble He pacnpoCTpaHAOTCA

HUKakue npasuna nosib30BaHuA, Bbl MOXXETE BbIMOSHATL OAHM onepauui,

onpeaeneHHble 0CHOBHbIMM Npasunamn SDMI (3aBoackumy npasvnamu

nonb3oBaHuA). C ncnonbaoBaxvem “3aBoACKUX MPaBuMi NOMb30BaHNA” MOXHO

TPU pasa 3arpy>aTtb KOMMIEKT My3blKasibHbIX AaHHbIX.

B cooTtBeTcTBUM C cornaweHnem SDMI He npegocTaBnAETCA BO3MOXHOCTb

nonb3oBaTtbcA “SonicStage” AnA My3blKanbHbIX AaHHbIX, BKIOYAOLWWX B

cebe curHanbl 3awmTbl OT KONMPOBaHUA.

Tekylana BepcuA nporpammel “SonicStage” paspaboTaHa Ha OCHoBe

Tekywwwmx npasun SDMI. BeiBaloT cnyyau, koraa HekoTopble hyHKLMK,

npeaycMOTPeHHbIe B 3TOW BepCcUM NporpaMmbl, MOryT 6bITb

HeAeNCTBUTENbHbIMU NPU AanbHenwem naMeHeHnn ycnosuin SDMI.

MnaHvpyioT BbIMYCK YyYLLeHHOW BEPCUM NPOrpamMmMbl B COOTBETCTBUM C

AanbHENLWNM U3MEeHEHNeM ycnoBuid. NMoOMHWUTE, YTO ynyyLleHHble BEPCUK

nporpammMbl NPeAOCTaBAAIOTCA 3a CYET Nonb3oBaTens. 47-RU



TexHuyeckue XapaKTepucTtukun

ApanTtep USB-nopta pnAa Memory Stick
WHTepdeiic: NnTepdenc USB
CkopocTb Nnepefayn aaHHbix: He 6onee 480 M6uT/cek

O6Lwume paHHble
Pabouee HanpsaxeHue 5V (B) nocT.Toka (nutaetca oT kabena USB)
MoTpebnaeman cuna Toka
He 6onee 500 MA (B paboyem pexxmme)
He 6onee 0,5 MA (B AexxypHom pexume MK)
OpUeHTVPOBOYHbIE rabapuTbl
38X 14 X 74,5 mm (mm) (L X B X T)
OpveHTpoBOYHaA Macca
30 g (r) (He Bknovaa “Memory Stick”)
Ycnosua okpy>atoLlen cpeabl
Temnepatypa — ot 0 po 40°C (He ponyckaetcA
KOHAeHcauua)
OTH.BNaxHocTb — oT 20 fo 80% (He ponyckaetcA
KOHAeHcauus)

B KOHCTPYKLMIO U TEXHUYECKYIO XapaKTepUCTUKY MOTyT BbITb BHECEHbI
HEKOTOpble 3MeHeHA 6e3 AONONHUTENbHOW UHhopMaumn.

B cnyyae, ecnu y Bac eCTb Kakue-HUbYy b BONPOChI/3aMeyaHus, CBA3aHHbIE C

HacToAWMM usaenuem, nocetute Haw Customer Support Ha web-canTe no agpecy
http://www.sony.net/Products/mssupport/
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Memory Stick USB
Reader/Writer

fEMERBAE

MSA C'US30 MEMORY STICK



TERRVEABRRT » GEREAINE - WRFLURISRZ% -
BA

QUSR5 P I PRI E BB AR SR R - 3 BB HE 1 i3 U REHE
BREIGHAA -
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2000-2003 4 Sony A HIFE © MURERTH

2003 4 Sony 23 F) 3 © MukERT

o “Memory Stick” ~ “OpenMG” ~ “SonicStage” -~ “MagicGate Memory Stick” ~
“Memory Stick PRO” ~ “Memory Stick Duo” ~ “MagicGate Memory Stick
Duo” ~ “Memory Stick PRO Duo” FI Z= /& Sony A\R|IEGHE -

e Microsoft fl] Windows f& Microsoft 2\ &) 1E 3B A1/ ol HoAth B Z i 2 i g ke -

o MMX Pentium & Intel 2\ a|AEE MR AEER 2 o

e Adobe ~ Acrobat ~ Acrobat Reader j& Adobe SAff\FI(E LRI,/ 8 HABE 5
ML A e i A

e Macintosh fl] Mac 0S & Apple FEM /Y R 7E SR A~ MBS Mg % -

o [ HA g 2 EM1% B A & 1L iR el g iz -
At > AFMARFRELEER T F “®@" -

S e VS

o INAEAKERE T MRS o SO ~ Wk ~ SRR s s
Bl o 3 AILASBE E g I i B it

o ANALHIAL “Memory Stick” tHEHERRA I M E BEACH SR A RE SE UL »
ARG AREIRIE

o B TBIIE “Memory Stick” LRYERHEECERIUMER » G5 “Memory Stick”
RS PRAEBRBH UIHRE] “LocK™ JIRRE -

K=y
FEANAIRAERI (PDEAEE) - FH2RMTH CD-ROM HRIIAE o
TEBEFA AR » B0 BREIRAEERA -

5t

o & “Memory Stick” IE{E{FHUR: » {FHUBESE o B FHUEEZENE - T127HL
H “Memory Stick” » BHEATEMSER I USB S o “Memory Stick” |
HIBE R RE W HUE
P USB FAHIN o Ty A 5 I SRR
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TR e
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IS AR BRI ISR e
TEZEETERY oo

(xﬁ%ﬁu\?ﬂﬂﬁ}lfﬁu (Memory Stic R

FFECERATE Memory Stick” FRIEEG 57{‘4%5\@]”9’] B 27
AR ERS FBRBE .o 28
A5 (i Macintosh TEHERMIE) oo 30
B SonicStage” v 31
Il “SonicStage” FHAMIZLAREZ . 33
BN B 35
TE(EF] “SonicStage” ZHT (BB oo 36
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(] “Memory Stick” BUTEE I ...ttt 41
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RA6R “Memory Stick”

{tEER “Memory Stick” ?

“Memory Stick” R —UVEREEFNE » MR > HEEE » FLit
HEKNEEFAR SN ERET LR “Memory Stick” MHAEM.ZM
HOE EHE G - &= AT DUE R I B MR RN E -

AR “Memory Stick” HFEHE R ~FHIFE.Z B “Memory Stick Duo” #Y
JNRSTRAFE o B “Memory Stick Duo” i A Memory Stick DuofidiZesH »
CHIR T EIEHE R STy “Memory Stick”™ —#% » JEKEHL AT LUTE SR HE ] <)
9 “Memory Stick” FHZRYAELL LM -

BEFIASBECE(BEARY “Memory Stick” %EEY

* A 5 HAE “Memory Stick” WM EMITE o

“Memory Stick PRO”

HAE “Memory Stick” HEEFIEL “Memory Stick PRO” FHZMNZEGH—HE
B » o LA YRR R A B (“Vagi cGate”) o (BHEANT
;é;lem;)ry Stick PRO” HYRRBECRAERINT » T BRINRME (R 3 Sl AH 2 1 E F sk

“Memory Stick”
FeRFRCERFT A R E Rl > T EARAE IR R i (“MagicGate”) RUERIER
Gt o

“Memory Stick Duo” (#E% MagicGate/High-speed B} &)

“Memory Stick Duo” & “MagicGate” JRME{FHERHIHY “Memory
Stick” » R EHERHMEN o ALEE AT I AA] “Memory Stick” ~ “Memory
St{ick PRO” FHZSHEAH o (R HGA A IR “Memory Stick” FHZ
Fepid o)

“Memory Stick” (FEECISBEERIZINAE)

B E—E Ll FEOTERE (128MB ) [ “Memory Stick” o “Memory Stick”
7 THIF SO R F52 B B (o 1 T DS B8 Al GO0 o RERINFEGE L A
ENGIlDERR =Y K

“MagicGate Memory Stick”
P& G RAECRAE R (“MagicGate”) DHRERY “Memory Stick” o

5-CT



{tEER “MagicGate” ?

“MagicGate” Z—FERUE(RIBRUEMT > & “Memory Stick” FIfEA
“Memory Stick” MYEE A MIARMINY - CukBEIER  TERCHH T
“MagicGate” WUE%fi (AHES) FI “Memory Stick” ZME@Er#fT “&E5F
“MagicGate” W ? " MBRAE o BEAE.Z L E TR - BR T HRLL i BRaraE
ATRYESA L > ELERIRR A RERE R L -

ST LR M LR o S ORI LD R v] (5 i Mag i cGatefHZY “Memory
Stick” FlBL “MagicGate “FHAMIELM (AIAHE) HEITICERFFE -
AIRREALY ZREA] DAECERTER — {6 “Memory Stick” e
B - wSE G BHR A A H 9 ERY Magi cGate A
“Memory Stick” [yzefHikd -

{&EF MagicGate #8& “Memory Stick”

[+ 53

o f& “SonicStage” {Hiffi (& H) F|MagicGate fHZ “Memory Stick” W& R}
IR/ “Hifi folder” BRI o
BT “SonicStage” » AN HABIKEE » MExplorer % » il “Hifi folder” o
FHH A5 AR R RERR ECE A o SRR 77 g &R £ KSony A
RN BT AT ©

o AL — (B EE R MagicGate FHE “Memory Stick” G EribRATAIE R -
G SR o/ NOAREEIMIER SRR © A E R SR R K Sony
AR A EREE - ) )

o SOk P ARHE BHEVEE RG] » MORETL S I AHKEMORE R A #1103 AT E T (T 5
R - ) A

o RFZAEME “Memory Stick™ HiRRRITE CACERERHY T #2080 & 465 FHE
SESAHEMIES » Sony AR ETATELT

e “SonicStage” 1.5l “Memory Stick PRO” ASFHZ
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HEESHY Windows IRiE

o /EE: M - Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition (Windows 98SE)/
Windows Millennium Edition (Windows Me)/Windows 2000
Professional (Windows 2000)/Windows XP Home Edition/XP
Professional Edition (Windows XP)
" PEREAR A E TS B o B A HZAE T FIREERA -
* A AR VEZE R - AR TR > thRREIRAER(E -

o CPU : MMX Pentium II 400MHz ol S PRI EEFES (HERE Pentium 111 450 MHz
SRR R RS )

o RAM : 64MB B %

o A FARYRTREZZ[H : 100MB B TE %
IR FH R Windows hiUAS » AT HETR B2 50 2 HORARE 22 ] o R P 44 R
TEELNZM - )

o CD-ROM Efih 7%

oK (fif] “SonicStage” FHEEFE )

o IEHERCAITY) USB fEFL
(AL FErF Hi—Speed USB (H:fAUSB2.0) <)

o HURER : @2 (1647) siHE » 800 X 480 R u =
(HEHE 800 X 600 {FFEKTEL © )

HEEBAY Macintosh IRiE
o fEZEZH - Mac 0S 9.0~9.2.2/X (v10.1~10.2.6)
" PEREARAEE TS B o B A HRAE T FIREEERA -
=TSR - BN R L TEHE R Y - I RREIRAEIRE
o RAM @ 64MB BK B %
o TR : 50MB BICTE £ ] F A% 22 M
o FEUERL{ifY) USB 8L
(AH 3 Ff Hi-Speed USB (HEfR USB2.0) - )

[+ =3
o A RETT A HEPEHOZRETINCIE » WA RECRALRE(EFTA EENE L AR(E -
e “SonicStage” AN HiMacintosh o

ARG Macintosh B » BIASRE S SZ MOHECRAENY & 942 k) o
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B T CRRERRHE - (PR 1 T RE s - PR (RS2 T ) 3R AR
R AT e a2 IR -

{6 Windows 2000/Windows XP B
B “SonicStage” {F Windows 2000/Windows XP Fi#{TH » AEDESF N

HURRA

o TEMELL AR E B R 1 B A0 B $iite A ] A2 e o BRS QAT A S ot
B” WRPEERATEN - 35 2B AN A A 60

o AR - DL “REE AT B BT Bk o

o & “SonicStage” IEAEE{TIR » ANZEHH A S Co-ROM B35 » A » &
MEEZEREEEL -

o LAl {ii ff] Windows 2000 BLZEf -

o HAEZAE ([HREHE IR Zeds) RYBNEA AT NTES A& 2K -

ETEZHE T Windows 2000 Service Pack 3HYEERS L {EF
BN o

EAEZHE T Windows 2000 Service Pack 3[EEHE {8 AR » 4T
I BIHETE n] E R B A A REABA AB -

- AR S EEIFENRY USB S 1 LIS - B Windows SUEHTEE) AN -
) Windows RIFOHEIE ARG USB FEHE
— BRI RG]

AR UsB B - Ak Blisige -

EWEILFRS:
BB FTEB) Windows I - P EEE BHA S ATFE A USB i -

o o—
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- BRSRIAEBERA Windows XP/Windows Me
Ef I Windows XPE{Windows Melf » {FSystem ToolsHIH#{T“System
Restore” J&—JEN} » AIREMEERRE “SonicStage” EHEMYHIH
K » BEERIT “System Restore” ZRi » fififif ] “SonicStage”
HHE AR -
B “System Restore” BWT5ERIIL » M{THIERIAT LIVRIE »
“SonicStage” B I AT LLEFTREIL o
BREA A (kL » G522 “SonicStage” HIERIAEH -
[+ [
U “System Restore” AT IEME 45520 » drof i — (18 HBHI 5 /T80 -
TEIEFEIBUCT » AR DRURIHE R 540 -
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BRI

e Memory Stick USB:E, /%28 (1)

| (“Memory Stick” 1ZE#RY /Duo R HEEE)
E—EEE LB TERZEERY “Memory Stick” TR “Memory Stick
Duo” - (RNEEEIFERMERYHY “Memory Stick” o ) EfER “Memory Stick
Duo” ¥ » REEEHE Memory Stick Duo ECi%28 -
AEGRE—EIEELIBEAMBNES “Memory Stick” » HERBBEA
“Memory Stick” - BBEIES|EHIE -

«EFUSBEMEL.Om (1)
o FA52 Windows HY CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) (1)
H i
H LA “SonicStage” I 0 FHEIEE ARG S 1 CD-ROM o
* CD-ROM G T A HEFE = o
o i B 12 =X
e “SonicStage” 1.5
e Memory Stick Formatter 2.1 JR
o {HFIZREAE (PDFHEZE)
AR5 2R A EE Rl (PDF RS2 ) £ MSAC-US30Manual CHT.pdf
o FHEMEPREE (1)
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BiFsRIFEAETN
B[ Windows CD-ROM 411 & DL F kA= =

2 1EEEENFETS (Windows)
AP AT Windows (RS AR RN LR » M EZ M I R FE = o
LEEERENFE N Tk - BEBRE 14 H -

“SonicStage” 1.5 kR (Windows)

“SonicStage” JEE 44 E I & 1EHHE o (1FH “SonicStage” » &
BT LASORE 5 ST > Q1 Er 4ECDEE » sl v i A BRI HORERE - LA E
TR S 44 R o BRAF > TR A S RS RIRE Y v 448 Bt v] LUE % 2
MagicGate FHA “Memory Stick” s [K A ENSEATRE -

[+ 23

e “SonicStage” R HjMacintosh o

o M B G R BT A CD-RW/CD-R /M EIHREANFHAS o HHS IUHR R AR A
fAIEBHEL > Sony ARIANEIERLT -

o “SonicStage” 1.5l “Memory Stick PRO” RFHZ -

Memory Stick Formatter 2.1 AR (Windows)

ERARERE (A1) “Memory Stick” AYEKEYE o f&=\b@bkid
A “Memory Stick” ERUFTHER

& “Memory Stick” FIEFHZ MMM » 5 T IREF “Memory
Stick” MYRIFHAME » TEARE FA%ZE “Memory Stick” HRLE(HFH IHLHK

i

H 5t
1 XALFEE RN “Memory Stick” @ HFRIFSERIE KL o FEA LRI EZRIE R
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EFRRIEARAAMIRR E “RER”

{5 F3 CD-ROM LAVIR{EEREA
W%E’J CD- ROM@,QTE“#HE’JTMEH%W% (PDF %)
— T IEAFEAIEIT 77 - 3526 co-ROM_ERIHRIEIEH o
fTT%;c : Addobe SAfR N AR Acrobat Reader #RH3E PDF fif % o
NTRIERBAAA {5 ] Acrobat Reader °

==
W et | MSONY. E— o
! Memory Stick USB
i Reader/Writer
B B
T E MSAC-US30 =.
ZiE aiE
o fiHE
H—H IR S — Iﬁmi‘”ﬁﬁﬁl_l T S S T L R — T R P g
& > E—HRNABURE “GHE” e
o
TR —HIANE -

SE— T Acrobat Readerf{#i] /71 » 2522 Adobe Acrobat Reader
HUfR L “FRAAT o
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WIERRLE “3RB8” (fEF Windows EERIRES)
kb “EET RS T A {E 75 T e

. “SonicStage"

e Memory Stick Formatter

T2 TR R R B T - 2R ERLE R T
it o

R AR AR T
=]

[

EEF — e

ZTHE aiE

o fefiE
BUR H Ex ok BgEe
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SR E TR

a i
FEAEAGH TN L2 B » B2 2R A AR o
AR - N ELEITRI L -
WLBETERIR - EATVE BN - ARITARGEE B L -

TARBIRIER Windovs XP BRI - WS IFERA - HHTE
T -
Y RAEATRE B -

AT 9D B e -
£k C 2R REMEEEDN

i
fﬁ%"‘ﬁ“%@%ﬁ&fﬁﬂ’]ﬂﬁ% “Memory Stick Formatter” FHE{EFHW] (PDF 1
%) B ENE L o

1 sreeE -
PUIRE - REHEAHSHEE B -
Féﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfhﬁéuﬁﬁfﬂ%ET
B Windows 2000 B¢ Windows XP IR » BZ78EE% i BREh 2 = » ZELL
SR P A RE R B 8
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2 iEI#5H9 CD-ROM (MSAC-US30) 5 A ZEAKHY CD-ROM BEEHSS «
EEIEEIER I E SN
WLRLRHNE N - FEEDIRER LI —F [Driver] $f -

‘Memory Stick USB Reader/ Writer

3 BUERERESESL - RIE— T [Agrec]insh -
W HE— T [Agree | #Z1IF - BREHFE CBHAAZEEE -

‘Memory Stick USB Reader/ Writer

4 e iR — T INext1igsh -
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5 mim—TFIFinish]bs - BEEIENZEEM -

6 == . gmzs “Memory Stick Formatter” -
RS FHHE T H— T [Next | 280 »

The ntlShiddR Wiz it Nemary Sk
Fomater o ou conper. To care, ick st
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FOTE Y R AR B A o

e Macintosh fllMac OS /2 Apple i1 B2 711 S E R, sl H A E 5033 bz -

o FITE AR bR EAT S B ATE & R R PR e -
A, ARFWA R R EBERE ™M f @

ERAAHEEEEU TS

o MNAAHUNE 7 RV IR SEEFIV RS - SRR R B A
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BRI R T o ISR 11

il ARG RA R < #FBh> . s 12

TET BN B ZZBERRIE e 14
TEIFHML %242 “SonicStage” B (B “OpenMG”) .o, 18
B AL S A R L e 21
FTATEBETEIR oo 23
A B shiE £ (Memory Stic S SRR 24
FHLRTE “Memory Stick” ERIEGEIEG FIBEHTF RN L ... 27
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F/NRSFRFD . 243 “Memory Stick Duo” i A Memory Stick Duo i&HAd
s, TR RS2 HIRAER P “Memory Stick” —Ff JXFERETT UZE 5 %
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2 “Memory Stick” FIHFEAFMm—ERAN. N THRE “Memory
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N HE BT #F Acrobat Reader o

EH
;;la@ngw ;v L IR AT IR .
; | SONY. smakane 8
i Memory Stick USB
1 Reader/Writer
MSAC-US30 =
= #) 0 1uz b dtissssi OW 80| -
HiE
. 7{1‘13
— DU E A R ) — IR ] o Q0 A 5 R — TURF X R e
s R—TUNAEFERE <G H.
. Eﬂi
RTINS -

FdE—2 T f# Acrobat Reader FIf#i177%. 1& %1% Adobe Acrobat
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